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Low-Priority Programs in Kansas: Identifying 
Them and the Costs Associated With Operating Them

Governments establish and fund programs to address perceived 
public needs that exist at a particular point in time.  Once a program 
is established, it tends to be funded incrementally from year to year, 
without questioning whether it is critical to achieving an agency’s 
core mission or purpose, whether the program is achieving the goals 
the agency established for it, and whether it has outlived its original 
purpose. 

When revenues decline during economic downturns, existing 
programs typically are trimmed back, but aren’t necessarily looked at 
for potential elimination.  Legislative interest has been expressed in 
reviewing agencies’ State-funded programs to determine which ones 
are most critical to protecting the health, safety, and welfare of the 
public and accomplishing agency missions, and which ones may be 
less critical or may no longer contribute to the core missions of the 
agencies that operate them.

This performance audit answers the following question:
 
Which programs in State government are low-priority programs, 
and what are the costs associated with them?

To answer this question, we identifi ed agencies that each spent 
more than $4 million annually in State dollars—from the State 
General Fund or from four other State funds that can be used to 
fi nance general State expenditures.  We developed a uniform data-
collection document and asked offi cials from each selected agency to 
identify, describe, and provide certain expenditure and demographic 
information about the various State-funded programs or subprograms 
they operate.  Also, we asked offi cials to prioritize those programs by 
indicating which ones they would “buy fi rst, buy next, and buy last” if 
State moneys available to fund those programs were limited.   

Within the “buy last” category, we also asked agencies to identify any 
programs they would recommend not funding, even if moneys were 
available in the future.  Finally, we conducted supplemental analyses 
looking at the costs the State incurs in the Medicaid Program by 
providing optional services to optional populations, and in the Special 
Education Program by providing non-mandatory services for gifted 
students.  
    
A copy of the scope statement for this audit approved by the 
Legislative Post Audit Committee is included in Appendix A.  For 
reporting purposes, we’ve modifi ed the question somewhat. 
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We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally 
accepted government auditing standards, with certain exceptions.  
The standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
suffi cient and appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis 
for our fi ndings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.  
Because this was essentially an audit that asked numerous agencies 
to inventory, describe, and prioritize the many programs and 
subprograms they operate, we had to rely in large part on the self-
reported information they provided.  We did limited reliability 
testing of some of the information agencies reported.  Those tests 
included comparing the actual 2008 and estimated 2009 aggregate 
State expenditures agencies reported to the numbers shown in the 
Governor’s Budget Report for Fiscal Year 2010, checking statutory 
citations for a sample of agency programs, checking the math for all 
the dollar fi gures agencies reported, and, at a high level, comparing 
program information compiled by the Legislative Research 
Department with the programs agencies had reported to us.  We 
also discussed with agency offi cials anything they had submitted on 
their data-collection document that appeared to us to be a potential 
reporting problem.

We didn’t test the other data agencies self-reported, such as program 
and subprogram-level expenditures, the amounts of federal funding 
listed for each program, agencies’ assertions about whether or how 
much federal funding would be lost if State funding for certain 
programs or subprograms were eliminated, or whether certain 
items had already been included in their reduced-resource budgets.  
Regarding the latter issue, the Legislature will need to obtain 
additional information from agency offi cials before any policy 
decisions are made.

Although the steps we took can’t provide absolute assurance 
that the information agencies reported is accurate, we think they 
were suffi cient to provide a reasonable level of assurance that 
this information isn’t grossly inaccurate or incomplete, and that 
it provides a reasonable basis for any fi ndings and conclusions 
contained in this report.  Still, the reader should consider the 
limitations of the testwork we were able to do in reviewing the 
information provided. 



PERFORMANCE AUDIT REPORT
Legislative Division of Post Audit
09PA05 February 2009

3

Question 1: Which Programs in State Government Are Low-Priority 
Programs, and What Are the Costs Associated With Them?

 
To help identify programs that have the lowest priority in relation to 
State agencies’ core missions and objectives, we asked agencies to 
identify and prioritize their programs and subprograms that receive 
at least some State funding into “buy fi rst, buy next, buy last, or don’t 
buy” categories.  Agencies were asked to put about 80% of their State 
program funding in the “buy fi rst” category, and about 10% each in the 
“buy next” and “buy last” categories.  This approach was intended to 
give agency offi cials and legislators a different look at State spending— 
if State funding is reduced, could some whole programs or subprograms 
be eliminated, rather than reducing staffi ng or service levels but leaving 
those programs intact?  

Agencies placed programs, subprograms, and some activities 
accounting for about $500 million in State spending into the “buy last” 
category.  Those included such diverse programs and subprograms 
as correctional facilities or other program sites, substantial highway 
maintenance projects, and provider rates or grants for various services.  
Many agency offi cials cautioned that the programs and subprograms 
they put into the “buy last” category were critical to their missions or 
to the people of Kansas, but that they had placed them there to fulfi ll the 
audit instructions.  Agencies reported that the costs for some of these 
programs and subprograms have been reduced in their fi scal year 2009 
or 2010 budgets. 

Several agencies also put about $23 million in State spending for 
programs or subprograms into the “don’t buy” category.  Those 
included closing a juvenile correctional facility, eliminating payment 
ineffi ciencies from the Medicaid Program, and eliminating the funeral 
assistance program.  Agencies reported they already had cut essentially 
all these costs in their fi scal year 2009 or 2010 budgets.

This Audit Gives 
Legislators a 
Different Way of 
Looking at 
State Agency 
Expenditures

ANSWER IN BRIEF:

The Legislative Post Audit Committee approved this audit on November 
18, 2008.  In deciding how to answer the audit question and still have 
information ready for use during the 2009 legislative session, we had 
two choices: conduct an in-depth review of all programs in a few 
State agencies, or ask a large number of agencies to compile summary 
information about and prioritize their own programs and subprograms.

While the fi rst approach would have allowed us to draw conclusions 
and make recommendations about the priority level and need for 
those programs, it would have provided limited usefulness during this 
legislative session because of its more narrow focus.  As a result, with the 
approval of the Legislative Post Audit Committee, we chose the second 
approach.  
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That approach will give legislators a different way of looking at a 
number of State agencies’ expenditures.  When faced with having to 
reduce spending, agency offi cials and policymakers often look at such 
actions as hiring freezes or across-the-board reductions in agency 
budgets.  In recent years, however, several states have begun to look 
more closely at the programs and services government offers in an 
attempt to prioritize government spending.  

For example, the state of Washington started prioritizing its 
governmental activities in 2002 in response to revenue shortfalls 
that followed the terrorist attacks on 9/11.  Under a results-based 
framework called “Priorities of Government,” executive-branch 
leaders and agency experts worked together to establish a process 
for focusing on statewide outcomes as the criteria for government 
spending, rather than on incremental increases of expenditures in 
individual agencies.  In general, that process involves the following:

Az  group of Washington government offi cials, with input from business 
leaders and others, came to a consensus on a list of expected statewide 
results that citizens expect from government spending. This list included 
10 key results.  During each biennial budget cycle, each of the 10 key 
result areas is assigned to a team consisting of knowledgeable experts 
from various agencies. Teams are led by representatives from the 
Governor’s budget or policy offi ces.

Each team prioritizes all state agency activities within its assigned result z 
area—including both administrative and programmatic activities—into 
four categories:

Highest-priority activities¾ : activities considered by the team to 
be the most important in terms of maximizing results (90% of the 
agency’s total state allocation can go into this category)

Lower-priority activities:¾  those things the team would buy with the 
remaining 10% of their total state allocation

Buy-next activities: ¾  those activities the team would buy if more 
money were available 

Don’t-buy activities: ¾ those things the team would not buy, even if 
more money were available

Along with the list of prioritized activities, each team prepares a one-z 
page discussion about the strategic choices that defi ne the team’s 
general purchase plan. This information is shared with state and local 
government leaders and offi cials in the private and non-profi t sectors for 
comments and feedback, and a report is prepared and submitted to the 
Governor for consideration during the budget process.  

Washington’s Priorities-of-Government process isn’t the fi nal step in 
determining what that state’s budget will look like, but it does provide 
a different perspective on agency spending that can be used during 
the budget and appropriations processes.  When combined with other 
information and policy considerations, such approaches can be useful 
to state policymakers who have to decide where spending reductions 
can be made with the least amount of harm to the state’s citizens.
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The approach we used for this audit was a modifi ed version of the 
approach Washington uses as part of its Priorities-of-Government 
process.  For this exercise, we asked agencies to prioritize their 
programs and subprograms into the categories listed below.  We told 
them to put programs encompassing about 10% of their State funding 
in the “buy last” category as though they only had 90% of their State 
funding available.

Buy fi rst:  z those they would “buy” with the fi rst 80% of the State 
program funds available to them

Buy next:  z those they would “buy” with the remaining 10% of the State 
program funds available to them

Buy last:  z those they would “buy” when additional State funds became 
available (beyond the 90% level we assumed for this exercise).  Within 
the “buy next and last” categories, we asked agencies to rank their 
priorities from most important to least important to meeting their core 
mission and goals. Within this last category we also asked agencies 
to identify those programs or subprograms they would not buy even 
if additional State funds became available, thus resulting in a fourth 
category “Don’t Buy.”

Because of time constraints and a lack of centralized information 
about agency programs and subprograms, we focused on agencies that 
spent at least $4 million in State dollars in fi scal year 2008 from any 
of the following sources:  State General Fund, Children’s Initiatives 
Fund, Economic Development Initiatives Fund, State Highway Fund, 
and State Water Plan Fund.  As described in the box below 57 State 
entities initially fell into this category; a number of them subsequently 
were excluded from this review.

Agencies Were Included in This Audit Based on 
The State Dollars They Spent During Fiscal Year 2008 

We couldn’t include all State agencies in this review.  We initially identifi ed 57 State entities—including the Legislature 
and the Judicial Branch—that each spent at least $4 million in State dollars in fi scal year 2008 from any of the following 
sources:  State General Fund, Children’s Initiatives Fund, Economic Development Initiatives Fund, State Highway 
Fund, and State Water Plan Fund.  We excluded several agencies or branches of government from this report for the 
following reasons:  

The Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (KPERS),z  because its only program is providing retirement 
and disability benefi ts for public employees. 

The Board of Indigents Defense Services,z  because its only function is to provide criminal defense for indigent 
people charged with a crime, as required by the U.S. Constitution.

The Legislature,z  because under government auditing standards we are not considered to be independent if we 
audit the branch of government we are assigned to.

The Regents’ institutionsz , because we currently are conducting a series of audits of the universities that will 
focus on effi ciency issues—including reviewing low-priority programs.  The Board of Regents was included in this 
report, but we allowed it to exclude over $160 million in State moneys that essentially are distributed to community 
colleges, technical schools and colleges, Washburn University, and state universities for specifi c enhancements.

That left the Children’s Cabinet, the Judicial Branch, and 45 State agencies covered by this audit.  The Department 
of Social and Rehabilitation Services, the Juvenile Justice Authority, and the Department of Corrections included 
information about the institutions they oversee, in addition to their own operations.
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In their responses to our data request, we asked the 47 entities that 
were part of our review to do the following:

Exclude any of their central administrative functions•  such as 
accounting and budgeting, human resources, legal services, and 
information technology.  The focus of the audit was on low-priority 
programs, not on all agency spending.

Include only those programs or subprograms funded with at least • 
some State dollars.  That excluded any programs funded solely with 
federal dollars or fee funds.

Include only those programs or subprograms included in their • 
fi scal year 2009 revised budget estimates (as submitted to the 
Division of the Budget). 

Indicate whether any or all of the expenditures for each program or • 
subprogram had been included in the agency’s plan for reducing 
costs in either fi scal year 2009 or 2010.  Because the Governor’s 
budget recommendations hadn’t been released when we requested 
these data, we didn’t ask agencies to indicate the dollar amount.

Rank order the programs and subprograms they listed within the • 
“buy next” and “buy last” categories from most important to least 
important.

Provide the statutory basis for each program or subprogram• .  

Ignore any statutory requirements or political considerations,•  to 
the extent possible.

A copy of the data elements we asked entities to provide and the 
instructions we gave them for completing our data collection 
document is provided in Appendix B.

Within Kansas government, some agencies provide services through 
multiple programs and subprograms, while others may have a very 
limited number of programs, or may provide services through a single 
program in different locations, facilities, or projects across the State.  

For this audit, we allowed agency offi cials to break their programs 
down into subprograms or major programmatic components.  That 
gave some agencies with very few programs or a single large program 
much greater fl exibility in coming up with the 80% of their State 
spending that was the highest priority.

Still, this was not an easy exercise for most agencies.  And because 
of time constraints they had a relatively short timeframe to complete 
the data collection document we sent them—about two weeks.  
Most agencies clearly put a lot of effort into trying to prioritize their 
programs and subprograms as we had asked. 
  
Some of the issues we noted in reviewing the information they 
reported to us that the reader should be aware of:

Agencies Varied in the 
Ways They Provided the
Information Requested 
In Our Data Collection 
Document
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Several agencies didn’t prioritize their programs or subprogramsz  
into the four “buy” categories, or didn’t allocate them into our 80% 
of State program funding, 10%, and 10% breakdown.  [For two 
of those agencies—the Department of Administration and the 
Governor’s Offi ce—we directed offi cials to list their programs but not to 
prioritize them.  That’s because these programs—such as the Public 
Broadcasting Council housed within the Department of Administration—
didn’t appear to be related to the agencies’ core functions, and 
appeared to have been placed there for lack of another place to put 
them.]

Some agencies included some of their central administrative z 
functions and costs in the data they submitted, or provided information 
for programs that had $0 State spending budgeted in fi scal year 2009.  
We talked with agency offi cials about such items, and removed many of 
them for the sake of clarity and consistency.

For some agencies, their “programs and subprograms” translated z 
into locations, facilities, or projects.  Examples include the 
correctional facilities, KDOT, the Historical Society, and the Department 
of Wildlife and Parks.  In attempting to prioritize these into the “buy next” 
or “buy last” categories, those agencies took a variety of approaches, 
ranging from not prioritizing them, to considering those projects that 
affected federal funding the least, to closing down facilities in certain 
locations.

Most agencies expressed signifi cant concerns about prioritizing 
their programs and subprograms in the manner called for in 
the audit.  We spent a considerable amount of time during the audit 
talking with agency offi cials and getting their feedback about our 
proposed audit methodology.  

While many agency offi cials indicated they understood the interest 
in looking at program priorities—especially given the fi scal crisis the 
State is facing—they also expressed concerns about the diffi culties 
they faced in trying to prioritize their programs and subprograms.  

In letters they submitted to us, many agency offi cials indicated that 
asking them to prioritize their programs and subprograms the way we 
did was not the way they prepared their budgets or considered their 
priorities.  Some of the concerns they expressed can be summarized 
as follows:

Many agencies said they considered the programs they listed in z 
the “buy next or last” categories still to be critical or essential to 
their core missions, but had included them there only because 
they were trying to fulfi ll our instructions.  This was especially true 
for agencies that had very few programs or that had one program that 
consumed 80% or more of the agency’s State spending, requiring them 
to place all other programs in the lower categories.  Offi cials indicated 
they had included many programs in the last two categories only 
because they were trying to fulfi ll our instructions that they categorize 
programs into the 80%, 10%, 10% format. 
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Many agency offi cials indicated they would prefer to modify z 
or reduce program expenditures rather than eliminate whole 
programs or subprograms altogether.  Examples of these types of 
program reductions include limiting the number or type of people who 
were eligible to receive certain services, or holding vacant employee 
positions open.   Many thought this more common budgetary 
approach allowed them to reduce their costs without reducing 
essential services.

Some agency offi cials cited cost-benefi t issues. z They said 
that eliminating some of the programs and subprograms they had 
prioritized into the “buy next or last” categories could have adverse 
impacts on citizens or the State, or could impact the demand for other 
programs, which could result in higher State costs in the future.  For 
example, KDOT noted that reducing highway maintenance could 
save money over the short run, but ultimately may result in higher 
expenditures to reconstruct deteriorated highways.

Agency offi cials reported that, in some cases, eliminating z 
programs and subprograms would result in the loss of federal 
dollars.  Often, eliminating a program or subprogram would mean 
eliminating both the costs and the funding associated with that 
program.  However, a few agencies pointed out that they use spending 
for some programs as a match for other federal funding they receive, 
or that they are able to use local funding as part of a “soft match” for 
federal matching requirements.

Some agency offi cials told us they thought it was the z 
Legislature’s responsibility to establish program priorities.

Finally, even though many agency offi cials said they wouldn’t do 
things this way, some said the exercise served as a useful tool in 
helping them consider actions they may need to take if additional 
budget reductions are necessary for fi scal years 2009 and 2010. 

The programs and subprograms that agencies prioritized into 
the four “buy” categories—together with the revised estimated 
expenditures associated with them for fi scal year 2009, are shown in 
the tables that begin on page 16.  

We’ve also summarized any comments the agencies provided in the 
tables they submitted to us, and included any letters they sent us 
with those tables.

Figure 1-1, starting on page 10, summarizes the estimated 
expenditure information for those four categories, by agency (SRS, 
the Juvenile Justice Authority, and the Department of Corrections 
provided information about the institutions they oversee.)   As the 
fi gure shows, agencies reported about $500 million in the “buy last” 
category, and nearly $23 million in the “don’t buy” category.  

Agency Programs and 
Subprograms in the 
“Buy Last or Don’t Buy”
Categories Would 
Represent About $523 
Million in Estimated
State Spending for 
Fiscal Year 2009
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Examples of the major types of programs, subprograms, or cost areas 
agencies prioritized into the “buy last” category (if the last 10% 
of their State program funds became available) are summarized in 
Figure 1-2 on page 12.

An important point related to this fi gure: as noted earlier, many 
agency offi cials told us they had placed programs in this category 
only to fulfi ll our instructions related to the “buy last” category.  In 
some cases, offi cials said they thought these programs were just as 
important to their missions as the programs they had prioritized under 
the other two categories.  

Also, for $11.5 million of the $500 million in State program costs 
agencies had included in the “buy last” category, offi cials reported 
they had included all of these costs in their reduced-resource 
proposals for fi scal years 2009 or 2010 budgets (this information is 
shown in the detailed agency tables).  

In addition, for $77.4 million in State program funds, agencies 
indicated they had included part of those costs in their reduced-
resource proposals for fi scal years 2009 or 2010 budgets.  Because 
of time constraints, we didn’t ask agencies to report those specifi c 
amounts.

Most of the $23 million in programs or subprograms agencies 
listed in the “don’t buy” category generally already are slated to 
be cut or reduced in fi scal years 2009 or 2010.  These included the 
following:

The Health Policy Authority reported $17 million in State spending in z 
this category.  The Authority indicated these cuts represented payment 
ineffi ciencies in Medicaid services, and had already recommended them 
for elimination from its fi scal year 2010 budget.

The Juvenile Justice Authority reported $3.1 million in State spending in z 
this category.  The entire amount refl ects the Authority’s recent closure 
of the Atchison Juvenile Correctional Facility.

SRS reported $2 million in State spending in this category.  These z 
cuts include $810,000 in State funds related to the funeral assistance 
program, and $1.1 million in State funds related to the adoption 
contract.  SRS offi cials indicated both items are included in the 
Governor’s budget recommendations to be eliminated in fi scal year 
2010.
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Agency/Branch Program or Subprogram agency prioritized in the "Buy Last" 
category

Amount of 
FY09 Estimated 
State Funding 

Associated

Included in 
FY09 or FY10 

Budget
Reduction
Proposal

Department of Admin. •  None listed - -

Department of Commerce

•  Programs that encourage business development 
•  Programs that encourage in-State travel and tourism
•  Trade development support programs 
•  Community dev. tax credits and mainstreet grants 
•  Agriculture products development programs 
•  Various other programs 

$504,000
$90,000

$249,000
$218,000
$170,000
$337,000

None
Part
All

None
Part
Part

KTEC •  State match to federal research grants to Regents universities $1.1 million Part

Department of Revenue •  Criminal and civil tax fraud investigations $580,000 Part
Governor •  None listed - -
Attorney General •  Accounts payable position $60,000 None
Judicial Branch (a) •  None listed for fiscal year 2009 - -

SRS •  General assistance to adults with disabilities
•  Various grants that assist children and families

$9.5 million
$41.9 million

Part
Part

Children's Cabinet •  None listed - -

KS Health Policy Authority •  Reduce provider rates for the medical assistance and State 
Children’s Health Insurance Program (SCHIP).

$31.9 million None

Department on Aging •  Various community grants to support seniors 
•  Nutrition grants to home bound elderly Kansans 

$3.0 million
$3.1 million

Part
None

KDHE
•  Supplies for Phenylketonuria (PKU)
•  Watershed programs
•  Natural resource damage and assessment program

$208,000
$830,000
$680,000

None
None

All
Comm. on Vet. Affairs •  None listed - -

Department of Education

•  Aid to districts with a declining enrollment
•  State portion of the KPERS contribution 
•  Career Pipeline program for students
•  Pre-Kindergarten program
•  Parents as Teachers program
•  Education to students in juvenile detention centers
•  Professional development for teachers
•  Teacher mentoring program
•  After school programs

$50,000
$250 million

$208,000
$5.0 million
$7.5 million
$7.7 million
$1.8 million
$1.7 million
$775,000

None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None

School for the Blind •  Hospitality fund $2,000 None
School for the Deaf •  Direct services to deaf students and their families $838,000 Part
Board of Regents •  Scholarships (distinguished scholars, military, optometry) $894,000 None
Historical Society •  Maintenance and operations of five Kansas historical sites $209,000 Part
State Library •  A portion of the State aid to local libraries $217,000 Part

Figure 1-2
Examples of Programs Prioritized by Agencies as "Buy Last"

Revised Estimated Expenditures for Fiscal Year 2009

General Government Agencies

Human Services Agencies

Education-Related Agencies



PERFORMANCE AUDIT REPORT
Legislative Division of Post Audit
09PA05 February 2009

13

Agency/Branch Program or Subprogram agency prioritized in the "Buy Last" 
category

Amount of 
FY09 Estimated 
State Funding 

Associated

Included in 
FY09 or FY10 

Budget
Reduction
Proposal

KDOT (b) •  Road maintenance projects that haven't started yet. $65.5 million None

Department of Corrections

•  Closing all or part of several correctional facilities 
•  Reducing offender programs (such as sex offender treatment, 
substance abuse, education).
•  Parole services - staff eliminations

$4.6 million
$7.0 million

$2.0 million

Part
Part

Part

Juvenile Justice Authority •  None listed - -
Adjutant General •  None listed - -

Highway Patrol

•  Hire and train new troopers
•  Providing law enforcement to the Capitol and other properties in 
Shawnee County.
•  Motor Assistance program

$820,000
$3.4 million

$236,000

Part
Part

None

KBI
•  Offender registration and missing persons program 
•  Supports the Kansas Criminal Justice Information System 
(KCJIS) connecting Kansas to various national databases.

$425,000

$593,000

All

None

Sentencing Commission •  None listed - -

Department of Agriculture

•  Agricultural statistics programs, including  commodity prices or 
rental rates, for the agricultural community.
•  Weights and Measures Small Scale Programs
•  Water Appropriations, Basin Management, and Water 
Structures Programs. 
•  Grain Warehouse Inspection Program.
•  Inspections by the Plant Protection and Weed Control Division 
and  reviewing applications for swine facility wastewater on 
farmland.

$137,000

$230,000
$421,000

$150,000
$72,000

None

Part
Part

None
Part

Conservation Commission

•  Mapping dam breach zones 
•  Pilot project to reduce use of over-appropriated groundwater 
aquifers
•  Various water quality related programs

$235,000
$1.2 million

$912,000

None
None

None

Kansas Water Office

•  Aquifer storage and recovery project in Wichita to help meet 
water supply needs through 2050.
•  Various Equipment upgrades.
•  Water Resource Education, Technical Assistance, and other 
information-related programs.
•  Various studies related to water availability, uses, funding 
resources, and specific problem solving.

$168,000

$220,000
$121,000

$130,000

Part

Part
Part

Part

Wildlife and Parks •  None listed - -

(a) The Judicial Branch identified programs in the Buy Last category that didn't spend money in fiscal year 2009 but are budgeted for fiscal year 2010.
(b) KDOT officials provided anticipated cash disbursements from the State Highway Fund in FY2010.
Source:  Program expenditures and prioritization obtained from agency officials.

Transportation and Public Safety Agencies

Agriculture and Natural Resources Agencies

Figure 1-2
Examples of Programs Prioritized by Agencies as "Buy Last"

Revised Estimated Expenditures for Fiscal Year 2009

(continued)
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Because of other audit work we’ve done in the past, we were aware 
that the State spends a signifi cant amount of money on parts of 
two programs—the Medicaid Program and the Special Education 
Program—that aren’t mandated by the federal government.  We 
analyzed information from the Kansas Health Policy Authority and the 
Department of Education regarding these programs.  

In fi scal year 2008, about 55% of total Medicaid spending was 
“optional.” Medicaid is a jointly funded program in which the State 
generally pays a share of the medical costs for people who meet certain 
federal eligibility requirements – primarily related to their income, 
disability, or age.  Federal law requires states to provide certain medical 
services to Medicaid clients.  Those services include inpatient and 
outpatient hospital care, physician visits, and lab and x-ray services.

States also have the option of paying for services that aren’t required by 
federal law-such as dental care, vision care, pharmacy, and home-and 
community-based services.  Those optional services are provided both 
to people who are required to be covered under the Medicaid program 
under federal law, and to certain optional populations.  Those optional 
populations include people states can elect to cover.  In Kansas, these 
include people who are on MediKan, people whose incomes may be 
slightly above the maximum federal guidelines, elderly people who 
are medically needy, and the like.  These clients still are likely to be 
very poor, disabled, or needy, but they don’t meet the basic eligibility 
requirements under federal law.

In fi scal year 2008, Kansas spent almost $982 million in State funds for 
Medicaid.  According to the Health Policy Authority, $315.6 million of 
that amount—about 32% of the total— was for optional services being 
provided to Medicaid clients, and $225.8 million was for mandatory 
services being provided to optional populations. That information is 
summarized in Figure 1-3.

It is important to note that when states choose to offer an optional 
service, they are required to provide the service to both “optional” 
and “mandatory” populations to receive federal funding. Thus these 

Separate Analyses 
We Conducted Showed 
The State Spends 
A Signifi cant Amount
For Non-Mandated 
Medicaid and 
Special Education 
Services

Mandatory
Population

Optional
Population Total

Mandatory Services $440,150,658 $225,784,148 $665,934,806
Optional Services $179,386,312 $136,258,030 $315,644,342

Total $619,536,970 $362,042,178 $981,579,148

Figure 1-3
Cost Comparison of Providing Mandatory and Optional Medicaid Services to 

Mandatory and Optional Medicaid Populations in State Dollars
Fiscal Year 2008

Source:  Medicaid expenditure data provided by Kansas Health Policy Authority
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optional services can’t be removed just from the optional populations 
without denying them to all Medicaid clients. 

Under current law, the State will spend about $15.3 million on 
optional services for gifted students in fi scal year 2010.  Although 
the Kansas Special Education for Exceptional Children Act requires 
school districts to provide special education services to gifted children, 
the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) does 
not.  According to the Department of Education, during the 2006-07 
school year, almost 15,000 students (1,046 on a full-time-equivalent 
basis) received gifted services.  That was slightly more than 4% of the 
total full-time-equivalent students in special education that year.   Also, 
Department records show that about 4% of the special education teachers 
and paraprofessionals are involved in providing gifted services to 
children.

We applied the number of teachers and paraprofessionals associated 
with gifted programs from the 2007-08 school year to the total funding 
that likely will be provided for fi scal year 2010 (as estimated by the 
Department of  Education, Legislative Research Department, and the 
Division of the Budget).   Our computations showed that providing 
the optional gifted services will cost about $15.3 million, provided the 
special education law is fully funded.

With the looming fi scal crisis hanging over the State, the Legislature 
and agency offi cials have some extraordinarily diffi cult decisions ahead 
in bringing the State’s budget into balance.  The information provided 
in this report was intended to give legislators and agency offi cials a 
different perspective on program spending.  Agency offi cials took 
this exercise very seriously, and clearly went to a lot of effort to try to 
prioritize their programs as we had requested.   At the same time, many 
also expressed strong concerns about having to make priority choices 
among programs and subprograms that they considered to be essential.  
Given the policy priorities that are decided, many of the programs and 
subprograms agencies listed in the “buy next or buy last” categories 
likely would never be considered for complete elimination.  That 
should be expected.  But that doesn’t diminish the value of having such 
information available to policy makers as one facet of the discussions 
about which programs and subprograms are most critical to the mission 
and goals of the State, whether all existing programs and subprograms 
still are needed, what would happen if some were eliminated, and the 
like.   With the cooperation of offi cials representing 47 State entities, 
we now have a database of information about their programs and 
subprograms.  Such information could be refi ned and revised over 
time to provide the basis for more systematic discussions in the future 
of which programs and subprograms are essential to the State and its 
citizens.

Conclusion:
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Tables of State-Funded Programs

This section contains summary information about the State-funded programs and subprograms 
reported by each of the 47 government entities included in this audit.  The tables provide 
information on which programs agencies would “buy fi rst” with the fi rst 80% of their State 
funding, “buy next” with an additional 10% of their State funding, and “buy last” if they had all 
of their State funding available.  At the end of some agencies’ listings is a “don’t buy” category 
identifying those programs agency offi cials would not recommend funding at all in the future.  
Also, where applicable, we’ve included letters offi cials have provided to explain why they have 
categorized and ranked their programs the way they did.

The program summaries are grouped into the following categories

 General Government Agencies .....................................................................Page 17
 Human Services Agencies .............................................................................Page 53
 Education-Related Agencies .......................................................................Page 105
 Transportation and Public Safety Agencies ................................................Page 149
 Agriculture and Natural Resources Agencies .............................................Page 209
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SGF
SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

1. General Administration-Long-Term Care 
Ombudsman Office - Advocates for the well-
being, safety, and rights of residents of Kansas 
long-term care facilities.

1975
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
28,000 KSA 75-7301 et seq $309,962 $309,962 $541,412 $0 $851,374

LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

2. Public Broadcasting Council - Facilitates the 
individual and cooperative efforts of member 
stations to provide national, State, and local high 
quality Kansas-based public broadcasting 
services.

1974
All Kansas 

citizens 2,500,000
KSA 75-4917; 

75-4923 $2,827,274 $2,827,274 $701,014 $0 $3,528,288

Individual public broadcasting stations 
apply for federal funds directly. 
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$3,137,236 $3,137,236 $1,242,426 $0 $4,379,662

Programs identified by Agency (Agency did not rank)

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Agency Mission: The mission of the Department is to provide quality services in a responsible manner. The Department must satisfy its 
customers with innovative, value-driven services.

Notes: Most of the services the Department of Administration provides are core support functions to other State agencies such as accounting, payroll, and 
personnel services.  We directed agencies to exclude these types of central administrative functions because they wouldn't go away unless the agency ceased to 
exist, and thus didn't represent the type of program contemplated by this audit.  The two programs shown below are attached to the Department of Administration 
for budgetary purposes; the Department reported it doesn't have any control over how the money is spent.

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:
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SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

1.  Workforce Development - Kansas 
Industrial Training (KIT) and Kansas Industrial 
Retraining (KIR) - Provides training assistance 
for expanding/existing  Kansas businesses.

1988 Businesses

KIT:
3,408 Trainees; 
78 Companies

KIR:
4,575 Trainees; 
63 Companies

KSA 74-5065;
74-5066 $0 $3,079,449 $0 $0 $3,079,449 

Key tool for economic development 
Statewide; essential to maintain the 
growth and retention of Kansas 
businesses.

2.  Business Development - Business 
Recruitment - Stimulates the Kansas economy 
by creating and retaining jobs and through
increased capital investment.  This purpose 
mirrors the mission of the Business Development 
Division for Commerce.

1985 All Kansas 
Citizens

Over 5,500 direct 
jobs resulted.

The program 
benefits

communities
Statewide

- $0 $1,098,351 $0 $0 $1,098,351 

$1.1 billion in capital investment resulted 
from this program in FY 2008. This 
program works with private businesses, 
site location consultants, economic 
development and community officials to 
attract company operations, employment 
and investment.  FY09 Budget includes 
about $64,012 in carry over funds from 
FY08.

3.  Business Development - Business 
Expansion and Retention - Provides technical 
assistance to Kansas businesses, acting as a 
liaison between  the Department of Commerce, 
the State of Kansas, and the business.

1986 Businesses 1,392 businesses - $0 $546,601 $0 $0 $546,601 

This program provides business 
expansion/retention assistance to existing 
Kansas businesses. Works closely with 
businesses, communities, and economic 
development professionals.  FY09 
Budget includes about $26,693 in carry 
over funds from FY08.

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Notes: The percent of program dollars included in the "Buy First" category represents only about 58% of the total State dollars this agency received instead of the 
80% guidelines provided in this area.  That's because the Department segregated four programs totaling a little over $6 million, and didn't include those in their 
prioritization. The Department excluded those moneys because they are passed through to other entities that make the decision about how those dollars are 
spent.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Agency Mission: The mission of the Department of Commerce is to deliver the highest level of business development, workforce and marketing 
services, which build a healthy and expanding Kansas economy.  The Department fosters the economic development of the State through the 
promotion of business, commerce, and industry. The Department’s overall effort is to assist in the efficient use of the State's labor, capital, and 
land resources.
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FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

4.  Business Development - Enterprise Zone 
Program - Designates counties or regions for 
enhanced tax incentives for new jobs & 
investment.

1982 Businesses Statewide

KSA 74-50,113 to 
74-50,120;

 79-32,160a to 79-
32,160c

$0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000 FY09 Budget includes about $3,100 in 
carry over funds from FY08.

5.  Business Development - High Performance 
Incentive Program -  Certifies companies as 
"high performance" for investment and training 
tax credits.  This is a major recruit/retention tool.

1993 Businesses Statewide KSA 74-50,133 $0 $120,400 $0 $0 $120,400 
FY09 Budget includes about $3,100 in 
carry over funds from FY08.

6.  Business Development - Kansas Economic 
Opportunity Initiatives Fund (KEOIF) - 
Provides loans to businesses in exchange for 
jobs & investment; major recruitment and 
retention tool.

1994 Businesses Statewide KSA 74-50,151 $0 $1,316,211 $0 $0 $1,316,211 

The program received $1.25 million in 
new funding in FY09; salaries to 
administer the program are included for 
this report.  FY09 Budget reflects 
additional $1.75 million of Capital 
Outlay/revolving funds encumbered for 
committed projects.

7.  Agriculture Products Development - 
Agriculture Value Added Center and Loans - 
Builds agriculture-based businesses that create 
jobs.  Loans made totaled about $580,000 and 
grants totaled about $97,000.

1996 Businesses 10 Businesses KSA 74-50,156 $0 $474,004 $0 $0 $474,004 

This fund provides technical services to 
new agriculture-based businesses; the 
loan program generates a repayment 
fund.  FY09 Budget includes about 
$83,729 of carry over funds from FY08.

8.  Community Development - Main Street 
Program - Improves main street businesses; 
builds community capacity.

1985 Businesses
45 communities 
and numerous 

businesses

KSA 74-5008c; 
74-5009;
74-5014

$0 $521,800 $0 $0 $521,800 

This program could be retained at a 
lesser level by cutting the Investment 
Without Walls grant program.  FY09 
Budget includes about $34,648 of carry 
over funds from FY08.

9.  Community Development - PRIDE Program -
Aids in revitalizing small communities.

1970 Other More than 70 
communities

KSA 74-5008c; 
74-5009;
74-5014

$0 $26,647 $0 $0 $26,647 

10.  Community Development - individual 
Development Account Credits - Provides tax 
credits to non-profits for individual savings 
accounts.

2005
 Financially 

disadvantaged
adults

Program received 
little use

KSA 74-50,202 $0 $19,959 $0 $0 $19,959 

11.  Community Development - Kansas 
Downtown Redevelopment Act - Designates 
redevelopment areas; provides rebates of 
property taxes for improved property.

2004 Businesses Program was not 
used

KSA 12-17,121 to 
12-17,125

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

12.  Community Development - Kansas 
Enterprise Facilitation - Enterprise facilitation 
groups receive funding through rural business 
development tax credits.

2005 Businesses 5 Enterprise 
Facilitation areas

KSA 74-50,154 to 
74-50,155;

74-110
$0 $18,174 $0 $0 $18,174 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
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Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

13.  Small Business Development Center Pass-
Through - Dollars pass through to Small 
Business Development Centers which in turn, 
help small businesses address start-up issues 
including, marketing, management, business 
planning, financing, accounting, strategic 
planning, human resources, taxes, and many 
other areas. 

2007 Businesses Not provided
KSA 74-5008c; 

74-5009;
74-5014

$0 $1,323,000 $0 $0 $1,323,000 

14.  Community Capacity Building - Grants for 
community revitalization.

2007 Communities Not provided
KSA 74-5008c; 

74-5009;
74-5014

$0 $139,640 $0 $0 $139,640 

15.  Small Community Improvement Program 
Grants - "Sweat equity" grants for small 
community improvements.

2007 Small
communities

Not provided
KSA 74-5008c; 

74-5009;
74-5014

$0 $539,640 $0 $0 $539,640 

Program is very successful; tough 
financial times makes it even more 
important.

16.  Offices of Rural Opportunity - Staffing 
regional offices to assist communities of 5,000 
and under in their efforts to develop strategic 
plans to attract businesses, workers, and 
investment.

2007 Other

Representatives
have met with a 

community in 
every county

KSA 74-5008c; 
 74-5009; 
 74-5014

$0 $330,800 $0 $0 $330,800 

17.  Travel and Tourism - Television 
Advertising - Encourages travel to and 
throughout Kansas.

1982 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $323,504 $0 $309,500 $633,004 

2008 television advertising produced $68 
to $1 return on investment to Kansas. 
Budget excludes $240,000 carry-over 
from FY08.

18.  Travel and Tourism - Website  - 
Encourages travel to and throughout Kansas.

Un-
known

Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $44,262 $0 $120,000 $164,262 
Website marketing is critical for travel 
destinations - 75% of travelers use the 
World Wide Web. 

19.  Travel and Tourism - Nature Based 
Marketing Initiative - Encourages travel to and 
throughout Kansas.

2005 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $28,681 $0 $128,500 $157,181 This is an important effort to market 
Kansas natural resources for tourism.

20.  Travel and Tourism - Market Research - 
Encourages travel to and throughout Kansas.

1982 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $40,760 $0 $112,000 $152,760 

Research is necessary to make good 
marketing decisions.  FY09 Budget 
excludes $50,000 carried over from 
FY08.

21.  Travel and Tourism - Call Center and 
Visitor Fulfillment Center - Encourages travel 
to and throughout Kansas.

1982 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $47,622 $0 $47,802 $95,424 

Call Center and fulfillment are necessary 
to respond to inquiries.  FY09 Budget 
excludes $40,000 carried over from 
FY08.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
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22.  Travel and Tourism - Photography/Video 
Development - Encourages travel to and 
throughout Kansas.

1982 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $824 $0 $6,000 $6,824 
Good photo/video images are critical to 
marketing Kansas.

23.  Travel and Tourism - Travel Journalist 
Relations/Public Relations - Encourages travel 
to and throughout Kansas.

1982 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $82,907 $0 $0 $82,907 

Third-party endorsement is the best form 
of marketing, relationships with journalists 
must be maintained.  FY09 Budget 
excludes $100,000 carried over from 
FY08.

24.  Travel and Tourism - Kansas City Media 
Event - Encourages travel to and throughout 
Kansas.

2008 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $6,900 $0 $0 $6,900 
Opportunity to meet one-on-one with 
travel journalists to promote Kansas.

25.  Travel and Tourism - United Kingdom 
Initiative - Encourages travel to and throughout 
Kansas.

2006 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $42,644 $0 $3,423 $46,067 
This is an important leveraged investment 
with Oklahoma - Europeans are very 
interested in Kansas.

26.  Travel and Tourism - United Kingdom 
Fulfillment - Encourages travel to and 
throughout Kansas.

2007 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $26,468 $0 $26,468 
There is a need for in-country 
representation for sales and fulfillment 
operations.

27.  Travel and Tourism - German Initiative - 
Encourages travel to and throughout Kansas.

Un-
known Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $56,396 $0 $3,423 $59,819 
This is an important leveraged investment 
with Oklahoma - Europeans are very 
interested in Kansas. 

28.  Travel and Tourism - Germany Product 
Development - Encourages travel to and 
throughout Kansas.

Un-
known Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $27,958 $0 $0 $27,958 
This is an important leveraged investment 
with Oklahoma - Europeans are very 
interested in Kansas. 

29.  Travel and Tourism - Germany 
Advertising - Encourages travel to and 
throughout Kansas.

Un-
known

Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $22,685 $0 $0 $22,685 
This is an important leveraged investment 
with Oklahoma - Europeans are very 
interested in Kansas. 

30.  Travel and Tourism - Germany Fulfillment 
- Encourage travel to and throughout Kansas.

2005 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $32,800 $0 $0 $32,800 

There is a need for in-country 
representation to sell Kansas destination 
to travel agents.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
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31.  Travel and Tourism - Belle Plain Travel 
Information Center - Encourages travel to and 
throughout Kansas.

1997 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $149,950 $0 $116,747 $266,697 

Travel Information Centers are important 
gateway for Kansas and encourage 
additional spending. 

32.  Travel and Tourism - Goodland Travel 
Information Center - Encourages travel to and 
throughout Kansas.

Un-
known Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $192,381 $0 $16,780 $209,161 
Travel Information Centers are an 
important gateway for Kansas and 
encourage additional spending.

33.  Travel and Tourism - Attraction 
Development Grant Program - Improves 
tourism product opportunities Statewide.

1990 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

KSA 74-5089 $0 $65,322 $0 $0 $65,322 

This is an important program to support 
new and improved tourism product 
development.  FY09 Budget excludes 
$100,000 carried over from FY08.

34.  Travel and Tourism - Tourism 
Conference, Training, Newsletter, On-site 
Assistance - Educates tourism industry on best 
practices and trends.

1982 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $53,714 $0 $0 $53,714 
This is an important education program 
for the tourism industry. FY09 excludes 
$52,883 carried over from FY08.

35.  Travel and Tourism - Website - Educates 
tourism industry on best practices and trends.

1982 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $2,500 $0 $0 $2,500 
Will result in reduced maintenance of 
tourism industry website.

36.  Travel and Tourism - National Tourism 
Week - Communicates importance of tourism 
industry to State of Kansas.

1989 Businesses

All businesses 
provide goods 
and services to 
traveling public

- $0 $18,237 $0 $0 $18,237 

Tourism industry relies on the Division 
taking the lead on promoting the value of 
industry Statewide.

37.  Administration - Support for Workforce 
Services - Markets the Department's workforce 
programs and services, and recruits workers 
from outside of Kansas.

Un-
known

Other Unknown - $0 $859,422 $0 $0 $859,422 

Businesses and the State have identified 
workforce needs to be critical.  We must 
promote Kansas  as a great place to live, 
work, and play and market workforce 
programs to businesses and job seekers.
In addition to general administration 
dollars, the bulk of this budget is funded 
from Economic Development Initiatives 
Funding (EDIF) reallocated from other 
Commerce Programs because of the 
importance of marketing the State.
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38.  Administration - Support for Business 
Development/Retention -  Markets programs 
and services to recruit and retain business and 
promotes Kansas as a place where business 
thrives.

Un-
known Businesses Unknown - $0 $601,596 $0 $0 $601,596 

The recruitment and retention of business 
is at the core of the Department of 
Commerce's mission.  We must not only 
promote the State as business-friendly 
and a place for companies to thrive, but 
market our programs and services to 
interested audiences.  In addition to 
general administration dollars, the bulk of 
this budget is funded from Economic 
Development Initiatives Funding (EDIF) 
reallocated from other Department of 
Commerce programs because of the 
importance of marketing the State.

39.  Trade Development - Export Assistance - 
The Kansas economy is directly connected to the 
global economy with $10 billion in annual export 
sales. To effectively compete in the marketplace, 
Kansas companies are provided international 
marketing assistance.  Division staff has 
specialized knowledge of foreign markets and 
procedures.

1986 Businesses Unknown KSA 74-5047 $0 $469,305 $0 $1,000 $470,305 
FY09 Budget excludes $25,306 that was 
reappropriated from FY08.

40.  Trade Development - International 
Investment Recruitment - Kansas competes to 
recruit international investment.  Division staff 
has specialized knowledge of site location 
practice and cultural nuances of marketing to 
international  executives.  Kansas currently has 
90 international facilities that employ over 30,000 
Kansas workers.

1978
All Kansas 

Citizens Unknown - $0 $237,691 $0 $0 $237,691 

41.  Trade Development - Foreign Office 
Contractors - China - Supports the activities of 
the Export Assistance program of the Trade 
Development Division.

Un-
known

Businesses Unknown - $0 $80,000 $0 $0 $80,000 

42.  Trade Development - Foreign Office 
Contractors - Mexico  - Supports the activities 
of the Export Assistance program of the Trade 
Development Division.

Un-
known

Businesses Unknown - $0 $80,000 $0 $0 $80,000 

43.  Legislative Affairs - Administrative 
Secretary - Provides liaison to the Legislative 
branch.

Un-
known Not applicable Not applicable KSA 74-5002a $0 $178,557 $0 $0 $178,557 

$0 $13,347,762 $0 $865,175 $14,212,937

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 58.5% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

 Subtotal 
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44.  General Marketing - Markets the 
programs/services of Office of Rural Opportunity, 
Community Development and Agriculture 
Marketing.

Un-
known Other Unavailable - $0 $257,826 $0 $0 $257,826 

In addition to general administration 
dollars, the bulk of this budget is funded 
from Economic Development Initiatives 
Fund (EDIF) dollars reallocated from 
other Department of Commerce Programs 
because of the importance of marketing 
the State.  Rural Development is 
extremely important to Kansas, However, 
a slightly less emphasis could be placed 
on promoting these programs and 
services if necessary.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

45.  Women and Minority Business Office - 
Provides several certifications of these 
businesses for procurement opportunities and 
assists development of all women and minority 
businesses.

1971 Businesses Unavailable
74-5010a;

Governor Executive 
Orders 1994 & 2008

$0 $140,436 $0 $0 $140,436 
FY09 budget includes $3,001 carried 
over from FY08.

46.  Network Kansas Pass-through - Dollars 
pass through to Network Kansas.

2007 Businesses
Made information 

available from 
Network Kansas

KSA 74-5008c; 
74-5009;
 74-5014

$0 $426,300 $0 $0 $426,300 These are important services to business 
and entrepreneurs.

47.  Senior Community Services Employment 
Program - Wage Subsidy for On-the-Job 
Training - Provides one year of wages to 
disadvantaged seniors while completing on-the-
job-training.

Un-
known

Elderly
financially

disadvantaged
120 - $4,377 $4,377 $1,020,555 $0 $1,024,932 

This is a good investment (of $4,000) that 
produced $1 million federal funds.

48.  Trade Development - Foreign Office 
Contractors -  Europe - Supports the activities 
of the Export Assistance and International 
Investment Recruitment programs of the Trade 
Development Division.

Un-
known

All Kansas 
Citizens Unavailable - $0 $124,000 $0 $0 $124,000 

LPA Note:  The agency reported that is 
has included all of this program in its 
efforts to reduce spending for FY09 or 
FY10.

49.  Travel and Tourism - Visitors 
Publications and Brochures - Encourages 
travel to and throughout Kansas.

1982 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $124,438 $0 $728,000 $852,438 

Costs continue to increase on print jobs 
and travelers still want hard copies in 
addition to web information.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)
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50.  Travel and Tourism - Radio Advertising - 
Encourages travel to and throughout Kansas.

1982 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $31,000 $0 $0 $31,000 

This is an important part of the overall 
advertising mix out of State, but it has 
less impact than advertising on television.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

51.  Kansas Athletic Commission - Regulates 
professional sports including professional 
boxing, sparring, professional kickboxing, 
professional mixed martial arts, and professional 
full contact karate.

2004
All Kansas 

Citizens 514
KSA 74-50,181 et 

seq $0 $63,421 $0 $120,000 $183,421 

Prior to 2004, there wasn't an Athletic 
Commission. Some regulation of these 
activities is necessary as a public safety 
and welfare issue.  Legislation could 
return this function to local governments.

52.  Business Development - Kansas Private 
Activity Bond  - Tracks the federal private 
activity bond allocation and activity in Kansas.

1990 Businesses Unavailable
KSA 74-5058; 

74-5063 $0 $14,000 $0 $0 $14,000 

FY09 budget includes $3,100 carried 
over from FY08.  If this program is not 
appropriately administered and tracked, 
the bond allocation can be reallocated to 
other states.

53.  Business Development -Board of Tax 
Appeals Liaison - Performs cost-benefit 
analyses for property tax abatements and 
liaisons with businesses and Board of Tax 
Appeals.

1998 Businesses Unavailable KSA 79-213 $0 $33,000 $0 $0 $33,000 
FY09 budget includes $3,100 carried 
over from FY08.

54.  Workforce Development - Older Kansans 
Employment Program - Provides employment 
counseling, training, placement for Kansans age 
55 and older. 

about
1983

Elderly Only 2,343 KSA 75-5741 $0 $328,368 $0 $0 $328,368 

Some older workers could be served 
through the Workforce Investment Act, 
but it but doesn't reach the same 
population and many older Kansans 
could be excluded.  The return on 
investment is over $14 million in 
beginning wages of participants; the 
average cost per placement is $258.
FY09 budget excludes $4,124 
reappropriated from FY08. 
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

55.  Travel and Tourism - Advertorial 
Department - Encourages travel to and 
throughout Kansas.

2006 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $6,000 
Copywriting work will still need to be 
accomplished.
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56.  Agriculture Products Development - 
Kansas Pavilions at Trade Shows - Increases 
sales and marketing of Kansas products.

1996 Businesses
3 national food 

shows:
17 companies

KSA 74-50,156 $0 $3,444 $0 $0 $3,444 

The Department has included the 
program in this category because it was 
following LPA's instructions for the audit. 
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

57.  Business Development - Support 
Services to the Kansas Economic 
Development Alliance, the Kansas Cavalry, 
and the Governor's Military Council - A 
partnership support program for business 
recruitment/retention and support of Governor's 
Military Council.

Un-
known

Other Unavailable - $0 $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000 FY09 budget includes $3,100 carried 
over from FY08.

58.  Travel and Tourism - Domestic Marketing -
Group Tour - Encourages travel to and 
throughout Kansas.

1982 Businesses

All businesses & 
organizations in 
Ks. that provide 

goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $38,419 $0 $0 $38,419 

Group travel is an important market 
segment for Kansas.  Some marketing 
efforts could be shifted to 
communities/attractions/ businesses.

59.  Travel and Tourism - Domestic Marketing
-Grants - Develops tourism product offerings.

2005 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $36,840 $0 $0 $36,840 

Small destinations and attractions with 
limited local funding rely on State funding 
to help market themselves. Limited grant 
fund makes it difficult to support high-
impact projects.

60.  Travel and Tourism - Flint Hills Initiative - 
Supports tourism development in Flint Hills.

2005 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000 

Supports "Symphony in the Flint Hills" 
expenses, which has received multi-year 
funding assistance. 
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

61.  Travel and Tourism - Denver Media Event -
Encourages travel to and throughout Kansas.

2006 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $11,000 $0 $0 $11,000 

Opportunity to meet one-on-one with 
travel journalists to promote Kansas.  The 
Kansas City event provides a better 
market.

$4,377 $1,722,869 $1,020,555 $848,000 $3,591,424

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 7.6% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal
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62.  Business Development - Kansas Film 
Commission - Assists filmmaking in Kansas. 

1982 Businesses Not provided KSA 74-9201; 
74-9202

$0 $124,174 $0 $0 $124,174 

63. Community Development - Rural Business 
Development Tax Credits - Provides tax credits 
to regional foundations for economic 
development, including $175,000 in credits for 
FY08.

2004 Businesses
7 regional 

foundations KSA 74-50,154 $0 $18,828 $0 $0 $18,828 
The program helps rural businesses, it's 
a worthy program but few use it.
Recommend deferring.

64.  Economic Development - Secretary's 
Discretionary Grants - An administrative 
secretary position helps administer these grants.

Un-
known

Not provided Not provided - $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 

65.  Trade Development - Foreign Office 
Contractors - Japan - Supports the activities of 
the Export Assistance and International 
Investment Recruitment programs of the Trade 
Development Division.

Un-
known Kansas Citizens Not provided - $0 $189,000 $0 $0 $189,000 

LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending in FY09 and FY10.

66.  Travel and Tourism - Print Advertising - 
Encourages travel to and throughout Kansas.

1982 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $25,693 $0 $358,200 $383,893 

This is an important part the overall 
advertising mix for out-of-State efforts.
The Department will try to subsidize print 
advertising with private dollars.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

67.  Kansas Commission on Disability 
Concerns - This program serves as a catalyst for 
change in government for people with 
disabilities.

1949
All Physically or 

intellectually
disabled citizens

65,000 directly;
 540,000 
indirectly

KSA 74-6701 et seq $236,543 $236,543 $0 $0 $236,543 

While we do not believe this program 
should be eliminated, the economic 
impact is considered to be less than other 
agency economic development programs.
LPA Note: The agency reported that it 
has included part of this program in its 
efforts to reduce spending for  FY09 or 
FY10.

68.  Travel and Tourism - Travel Shows - 
Encourages travel to and throughout Kansas.

1982 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $11,969 $0 $0 $11,969 
Includes Kansas State Fair and Kansas 
Sampler Festival, which are primarily 
promoted to in-State residents.

69.  Agriculture Products Development - 
International Trade - Food Export Midwest  - 
Helps increase the sales of Kansas products.

1996 Businesses 10 Businesses - $0 $57,310 $0 $0 $57,310 
The Department has included the 
program in this category because it was 
following LPA's instructions for the audit. 

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)
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70.  Community Development - Incentives 
Without Walls  - Provides grants to mainstreet 
businesses.

Un-
known

Businesses Not provided - $0 $195,000 $0 $0 $195,000 

71.  Agriculture Products Development - 
Alternative Energy Tax Credits - Ethanol 
Production Incentive Funds - Encourages the 
production of renewable fuel.

2006 Businesses
7 ethanol 

production
facilities

KSA 79-32,216 $0 $40,918 $0 $0 $40,918 

Energy programs will be important in the 
future.  The Department has included the 
program in this category because it was 
following LPA's instructions for the audit. 

72.  Business Development - Certified 
Development Companies - Establishes a 
"Statewide risk capital system" of regional offices 
that are small business association certified to 
package loans and administer various forms of 
financing for small business.

1986 Businesses Statewide KSA 74-5007a(l) $0 $273,910 $0 $0 $273,910 

Based on performance, a set funding 
amount is given to each office to 
supplement operating budgets.  The 
Department would consider re-
establishing funding in better economic 
times.

73.  Travel and Tourism - International 
Marketing - United Kingdom (UK) Advertising -
Encourages travel to and throughout Kansas.

2006 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $4,000 $0 $0 $4,000 

This is an Important leveraged 
investment with Oklahoma - Europeans 
are very interested in Kansas.  This is a 
less important market than Germany.

74.  Travel and Tourism - International 
Marketing - United Kingdom (UK) Product 
Development - Encourages travel to and 
throughout Kansas.

2006 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $8,000 $0 $0 $8,000 

This is an Important leveraged 
investment with Oklahoma - Europeans 
are very interested in Kansas.  This is a 
less important market than Germany.

75.  Travel and Tourism - International 
Research - Encourages travel to and throughout 
Kansas.

2008 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $17,500 $0 $0 $17,500 

This program allows the Department to 
partner with VISA to track international 
tourism spending in Kansas.  The 
Department has included the program in 
this category because it was following 
LPA's instructions for the audit. 
LPA Note: The agency reported that it 
has included part of this program in its 
efforts to reduce spending for FY09 or 
FY10.

76.  Business Development - 1st Stop 
Clearing house - Assists start-up companies.

Before
1996 Businesses Statewide - $0 $61,335 $0 $0 $61,335 

When initiated, the Department was sole 
provider; now services overlap with other 
agencies' services. FY09 budget includes 
$3,100 carried over from FY08.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.
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77.  Travel and Tourism - Domestic Marketing -
Travel Media Showcase - Encourages travel to 
and throughout Kansas.

2005 Businesses

All businesses 
that provide 
goods and 
services to 

traveling public

- $0 $22,800 $0 $0 $22,800 

Opportunity to meet one-on-one with 
travel journalists to promote Kansas.
However, Department officials reported 
this as the least return-on-investment 
from travel media marketplaces.
LPA Note:  The agency reported that it 
has included part of this program in its 
efforts to reduce spending in FY09 or 
FY10.

78.  Community Development - Community 
Service Tax Credits - Provides tax credits to 
non-profits for community service projects.

1994
Adults

financially
disadvantaged

Not provided KSA 79-32,195 $0 $4,626 $0 $0 $4,626 This program has been used, but was cut 
in the Governor's budget. 

79.  Agriculture Products Development - 
Promotional Activities - Increases awareness 
of agriculture and new products.

1996 Businesses

Provided
promotional
activities to 
numerous
Kansans

KSA 74-50,156 $0 $12,106 $0 $0 $12,106 

The Department has included the 
program in this category because it was 
following LPA's instructions for the audit.
This would cut sponsorships, Agriculture 
Day, the State fair, etc…
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

80.  Agriculture Products Development - 
Kansas Products Trademark Program - Builds 
agriculture-based businesses that create jobs.
During FY08, 15 business enhancement grants 
of $28,456 were awarded. 

1996 Businesses
327 registered 

businesses KSA 74-50,156 $0 $27,728 $0 $23,500 $51,228 

The Department has included the 
program in this category because it was 
following LPA's instructions for the audit. 
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

81.  Agriculture Products Development - 
Agritourism - Builds agriculture-based 
businesses that create jobs.

2004 Businesses
250 registered 

agritourism
businesses

KSA 74-50,165 to 
74-50,173

$0 $32,000 $0 $0 $32,000 

The Department has included the 
program in this category because it was 
following LPA's instructions for the audit. 
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 
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82.  Business Development - Business 
Retention and Expansion Evaluation Survey - 
Assists communities in assessing existing 
companies' needs on which to base business 
retention and expansion efforts.

2000 Other
Non-Metro

Communities
Statewide

- $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 

A lot of in-State travel is involved in 
community training.  In addition, staff time 
is needed to enter data and produce 
reports.  FY09 budget includes about 
$4,000 carried over from FY08. 
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

83.  Business Development - Business 
Appreciation - Recognizes select existing 
companies making contributions to the State's 
economy.

Before
1996 Businesses Statewide - $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000 

The Department recommends cutting 
funding until better economic times.
FY09 budget includes about $4,000 
carried over from FY08.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

84.  Trade Development - Data Management - 
Provides trade statistics management and 
reporting.

Un-
known

Businesses Unknown - $0 $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000 
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$236,543 $1,568,440 $0 $381,700 $1,950,140

LPA Note: These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 6.9% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

85.  Business Development - Kansas Match - 
Assists existing Kansas companies in identifying 
other Kansas companies to buy products or 
services from each other.

Un-
known

Businesses Unavailable - $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $6,000 

The program idea has merit, but 
unfortunately there are current legal 
issues; as the Program currently is 
structured, it conflicts with privacy laws 
implemented since the program was 
started.  FY09 budget includes  $1,410 
carried over from FY08.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

86.  Administration - Research - Provides 
research support for Department of Commerce 
programs, and in some cases prospective 
businesses.

Un-
known Businesses Not applicable - $0 $131,100 $0 $0 $131,100 

It is not mission-critical to have a 
research program.
LPA Note: The agency reported is has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "DON'T BUY"
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87.  Workforce Development - Wheat Harvest 
Program - Match wheat producers with customer 
harvesters.

1965 Businesses 18 Businesses proviso in 2008 $0 $16,900 $0 $500 $17,400 

Most producers have existing 
relationships with custom harvesters; a
minimal number of producers  are served 
through this program. 

$0 $154,000 $0 $500 $154,500

These "Don't Buy" programs represent 
.7% of the total State dollars this agency 
reported spending on the programs it 
included in this document.

88.  Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) - 
The Governor's Military Council assists in the 
developing, coordinating, and implementing 
strategies required by any future change in 
missions proposed by the Department of 
Defense.

2004 Not provided Not provided - $0 $375,000 $0 $0 $375,000 

89.  Small Business Cafeteria Plan - This 
program is intended to encourage and expand 
use of cafeteria plans authorized by 26 USC 125 
by small employers. This program was 
transferred to the Kansas Health Policy Authority.

2007 Not provided Not provided - $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000 

The program was transferred to the 
Kansas Health Policy Authority by the 
2008 Legislature but no provisions were 
made for the transfer of funding from 
Department of Commerce to the 
Authority.

90.  Healthcare Association Development 
Program - This program is intended to make 
grants or no interest loans for the initial costs of 
forming associations to assist members in 
obtaining access to quality and affordable health 
care plans.  This program was transferred to the 
Kansas Health Policy Authority.

2007 Not provided Not provided - $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000 

The program was transferred to the 
Kansas Health Policy Authority by the 
2008 Legislature but no provisions were 
made for the transfer of funding from 
Department of Commerce to the 
Authority.

91.  Affordable Airfare Program - This program 
is designed to provide more air flight options, 
more competition for air travel, and affordable 
airfares for Kansans.

Un-
known

Kansas Citizens 750,000 travelers KSA 74-50,150 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000 

$0 $6,025,000 $0 $0 $6,025,000

LPA Note: These un-prioritized programs 
represent 26.4% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$240,920 $22,818,071 $1,020,555 $2,095,375 $25,934,001

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency (Agency did not prioritize)

Subtotal

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
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SGF
SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

1. University & Strategic Research-Centers of 
Excellence - Five university-based research 
centers providing research and scientific know-
how to new and existing Kansas companies.

1987 Businesses 88 businesses KSA 74-8106 $0 $2,957,028 $0 $0 $2,957,028

The five Centers share the common goal 
of using our research base to help both 
newly emerging and existing Kansas 
companies strategically innovate. The 
Centers meet quarterly to report 
activities, explore collaboration, and 
share best practices. The program is 
overseen by the University Programs 
Committee, which is comprised of 
business leaders from relevant 
technology sectors.  More information on 
this and all programs may be found at 
www.ktec.com.

2. Mid-America Manufacturing Center-MAMTC -
Direct expertise to small manufacturers to 
improve productivity, profitability, and overall 
business performance.

1992 Businesses 105 businesses -- $0 $1,362,149 $1,573,000 $0 $2,935,149

This program is a Manufacturing 
Extension Program partner of the 
National Institute for Standards and 
Technology and is seen as an innovator 
among such partners. The program 
provides a field engineer network 
Statewide. Program services include 
manufacturing process, quality 
improvement, and productivity. The 
program has impacted manufacturers in 
nearly all counties of the State. In 
addition to providing in-depth service to 
approximately 100 small Kansas 
manufacturers annually, it involves 300-
400 companies per year in manufacturing 
quality seminars, and provides linkages 
to public and private sector financial and 
technical resources.  More information 
may be found at www.mamtc.com.

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS TECHNOLOGY ENTERPRISE CORPORATION

Agency Mission: The mission of the Kansas Technology Enterprise Corporation (KTEC) is to create and grow Kansas enterprises through 
technological innovations and business acceleration.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)
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OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

3. Product Development Financing-
Investment - KTEC makes direct investments in 
early-stage companies that commercialize 
unique technologies and have the potential to 
create high-paying jobs in Kansas. 

2002 Businesses 12 businesses KSA 74-8109 $0 $1,377,684 $0 $0 $1,377,684

The primary source of early stage seed 
capital in the State. This program has 
earned a high level of credibility with 
angel investors, client companies, and 
national venture organizations. 
Management staff provides significant 
value-added expertise to client 
companies. Investment management is 
highly qualitative and involves significant 
client interaction, quarterly financial 
statements, progress updates, and 
involvement at client board and 
shareholder meetings. This program is 
overseen by the Investment Committee, 
comprised of Kansas business leaders 
with working knowledge of early-stage 
technology companies.

4. Commercialization-Pipeline - Mentoring and 
fellowship program that develops high-potential 
entrepreneurs by equipping potential 
entrepreneurs with tools, such as skill-building 
classes, networking opportunities, and access to 
professional mentors , in order to facilitate 
dynamic long term economic growth.

2007
potential

entrepreneurs 85 people KSA 74-8110 $0 $437,069 $280,000 $160,169 $877,238

Beginning its third year, this program has 
become recognized as the leading 
fellowship program for entrepreneurs in 
the country. Experienced entrepreneurs 
mentor promising Kansas entrepreneurs. 
Graduating innovators stay in program as 
advisors and continue to benefit from 
ongoing mentoring. The primer program 
touches 50 entrepreneurs. Federal 
funding received in early FY09 will carry 
into FY10. The program also works with 
Youth Entrepreneurs of Kansas to spark 
entrepreneurial motivation and education 
to high school students.

5. Commercialization-Incubators - Public-
private partnerships providing in-depth 
assistance to emerging high growth potential 
companies.  This assistance includes but is not 
limited to developing business growth strategies 
and business plans, raising capital, and business 
development.

1996 Businesses 50 businesses KSA 74-8110 $0 $1,400,930 $0 $0 $1,400,930

In combination with KTEC's investment 
and university programs staff, the 
incubators comprise a dynamic network 
for supporting emerging-technology 
based companies. KTEC drives the 
State's investment in incubators by sitting 
on their boards, working closely with their 
staff on client assistance and investment 
proposals, and hosting quarterly network 
meetings where issues and opportunities 
are discussed in detail.

KANSAS TECHNOLOGY ENTERPRISE CORPORATION
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OTHER
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Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

6. Commercialization-Business Assistance 
Programs - Provides expertise to technology 
companies. The program also administers 
regional business events and programs geared 
toward small established companies.

2003 Businesses 300 businesses KSA 74-8110 $0 $490,850 $0 $0 $490,850

New initiatives, including the Bioscience 
Authority component of the 2004 Kansas 
Economic Growth Act (KEGA), came out 
of this effort, which continues to develop 
initiatives of importance to the technology 
economy and provide direct help to 
companies in targeted niches. Currently, 
the program is formulating an 
entrepreneurial resource web page. 

7. Commercialization-Entrepreneurial 
Initiatives - Entrepreneurs-in-Residence provide 
strategic help to start-up companies. The 
program also provides support for national 
conferences and the Come Home to Kansas 
program, which encourages businesses to 
relocate to Kansas.

2006 Businesses 35 businesses -- $0 $292,227 $0 $0 $292,227

Elimination would significantly reduce 
advisory services to entrepreneurs. This 
program has helped universities with pre-
commercialization and technology 
transfer. It has also helped businesses 
with in-depth business development, 
raising follow-on investment capital, and 
locating professional resources and 
management teams. Both FY09 and 
FY10 budgets provide support for a fall 
'09 national conference in state 
technology-based economic development 
(more costs actually incurred in FY09).

$0 $8,317,937 $1,853,000 $160,169 $10,331,106

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 80.8% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on 
programs included in this document.

Subtotal

KANSAS TECHNOLOGY ENTERPRISE CORPORATION
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OTHER
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Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

8. University & Strategic Research- Strategic 
Technology and Research (STAR) Fund -
Assists in administering federal grants, State 
matching grants, and industry grants for applied 
science & technology research that is of strategic 
importance for the Kansas economy.

2002 Businesses 20 businesses -- $0 $907,527 $0 $0 $907,527

This program is rated as "Buy Next" 
because it involves applied research with 
a high match ratio and strong industry 
ties. Commercial outcomes are more 
likely than with the Experimental Program 
to Stimulate Competitive Research 
(EPSCoR) program because projects are 
more applied in nature and most have 
strong industry involvement. The 
matching ratio of federal to state money 
is typically at least 10:1. If KTEC doesn't 
provide the program, the State wouldn't 
receive about $22 million in matching 
funds. The program's key initiatives are in 
clean technology, aviation, and 
bioinformatics. This program is overseen 
by the University Programs Committee, 
which is comprised of business leaders 
from relevant technology sectors.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$0 $907,527 $0 $0 $907,527

LPA Note: This "Buy Next" program 
represents 8.8% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on 
programs included in this document.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

Subtotal

KANSAS TECHNOLOGY ENTERPRISE CORPORATION
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Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

9. University & Strategic Research-
Experimental Program to Stimulate
Competitive Research (EPSCoR) - State match 
of federal research grants to Regents 
universities. 25 states compete for funding from 5 
federal agencies. 

1993

Faculty and 
Students directly 
involved in the 

Program

166 Faculty or 
Students -- $0 $1,068,241 $0 $0 $1,068,241

This program was transferred by the 
Legislature from Kansas Inc to KTEC in 
1995. It supports basic research which is 
of long-term benefit, but not necessarily 
tied to economic development. The 
overall economic impact of the projects 
themselves is significant, however 
residual commercial outcomes are less 
likely to occur in the near term since the 
projects are of a basic research nature. 
The matching ratio of federal to State 
funds is typically about 3:1.  If KTEC 
doesn't provide the program, the State 
wouldn't receive about $3.2 million in 
matching funds. This program is 
overseen by the University Programs 
Committee, which is comprised of 
business leaders from relevant 
technology sectors.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$0 $1,068,241 $0 $0 $1,068,241

LPA Note: This "Buy Last" program 
represents 10.4% of the total State 
dollars this agency reported spending on 
programs included in this document.

$0 $10,293,705 $1,853,000 $160,169 $12,306,874Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

Subtotal

KANSAS TECHNOLOGY ENTERPRISE CORPORATION
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SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

1.  Administrative Services - Audit - Audit tax 
liability of businesses and individuals.

1997
All Kansas 

Citizens $619,714 $4,801,133 $0 $30,007 $4,831,140 

2.  Tax Operations - Administration - Interpret 
and administer tax laws.

1972
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 77-503 $3,740,183 $4,461,044 $0 $271,293 $4,732,337 

3.  Tax Operations - Channel Management - 
Process paper returns and remittances.

1997 All Kansas 
Citizens

$231,374 $562,419 $0 $2,379,590 $2,942,009 

4.  Tax Operations - Customer Relations  - 
Register taxpayers and review/adjust tax filings.

1997 All Kansas 
Citizens

$4,913,211 $6,254,048 $35,000 $3,612,098 $9,901,146 

5.  Tax Operations - Compliance Enforcement -
Collections - Identify and collect delinquent 
taxes via phone or mail.

1997 All Kansas 
Citizens

$3,016,408 $3,084,789 $0 $0 $3,084,789 

6.  Tax Operations - Field Services - Field 
Inspections - Identify and collect delinquent 
taxes.

1997 All Kansas 
Citizens

$4,605,649 $4,605,649 $0 $171,028 $4,776,677 

7.  Property Valuation - Administration - 
Interpret and enforce property valuation laws.

1972
All Kansas 

Citizens
105 counties 

annually KSA 75-5105 $972,820 $1,028,328 $0 $1,392,641 $2,420,969 

8.  Property Valuation - State Appraised - 
Appraises public utilities and motor carriers.
Also sets valuation standards for oil, gas, and 
personal properties.

1985 All Kansas 
Citizens

105 counties 
annually

KSA 79-1476 $681,068 $1,327,773 $0 $0 $1,327,773 

9.  Property Valuation - County Assistance - 
Compiles sales ratio study, monitors county 
compliance with valuation standards.

1992 All Kansas 
Citizens

105 counties 
annually

KSA 79-1485 $195,822 $830,582 $0 $1,426,937 $2,257,519 

10.  Motor Vehicles - Titles & Registration - 
Title & Registration Processing - Provides 
vehicle titling and registration services.

1972 All Kansas 
Citizens

2,600,000
registered

vehicles annually, 
945,000 title 
applications

annually

KSA 8-136 $0 $6,031,308 $0 $376,147 $6,407,455 

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Agency Mission: The mission of the Kansas Department of Revenue is to collect taxes and fees, administer Kansas tax laws, issue a variety of 
licenses, and provide assistance to Kansas citizens and local governments.
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OTHER
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GRAND
TOTAL

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

11.  Motor Vehicles - Titles & Registration - 
Motor Carrier Services - Registers and issues 
permits to local and interstate motor carriers.

1972 Businesses

90,000 motor 
carrier

registrations
annually

KSA 8-1,102 $0 $487,215 $847,352 $0 $1,334,567 

12.  Motor Vehicles - Driver Licensing & 
Control - Driver Licensing - Processes 
applications for driver's licenses and 
identification cards.

1972
All Kansas 

Citizens

2,025,160
licensed drivers 

annually, 625,210 
renewals
annually

KSA 8-250 $0 $6,256,834 $0 $3,553,488 $9,810,322 

$18,976,249 $39,731,122 $882,352 $13,213,229 $53,826,703

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 86.8% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

13.  Motor Vehicles - Administration - 
Interprets vehicle and driving laws and conducts 
driver review.

1972 All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 8-130 $0 $555,255 $0 $0 $555,255 

Policy interpretation and administrative 
support could temporarily be shifted to 
operating bureaus.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

14.  Alcoholic Beverage Control - 
Administration - Interprets liquor laws and 
conducts licensee hearings.

1949 Businesses

7,200
liquor/tobacco

licensees
annually

KSA 41-101 $0 $365,706 $0 $0 $365,706 

Elimination of this program would leave 
liquor regulation/enforcement entirely to 
local government.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

15.  Alcoholic Beverage Control - 
Investigation & Criminal Enforcement - 
Enforces liquor and tobacco laws.

1972 Businesses

7,200
liquor/tobacco

licensees
annually

KSA 75-5117 $0 $1,877,575 $92,367 $240,044 $2,209,986 

Elimination of this program would leave 
liquor regulation/enforcement entirely to 
local government.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$0 $2,798,536 $92,367 $240,044 $3,130,947

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 6.1% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

SUBTOTAL

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

Subtotal

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
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OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

16.  Admin. Services - Resource Management -
Criminal Fraud Investigations - Conducts 
investigations of fraudulent activity.

2003 All Kansas 
Citizens

$0 $236,965 $0 $0 $236,965 

Elimination of this program would result in 
an increase in driver's license fraud and 
identity theft.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

17.  Motor Vehicles - Titles & Registration - 
Dealer Licensing - Licenses and regulates 
vehicle dealers and salespersons.

1972 Businesses 3,200 licensed 
dealers annually

KSA 8-132 $0 $440,297 $0 $258,504 $698,801 

Criminal/civil investigatory activity is 
highly resource-intensive compared to 
revenues generated.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

18.  Motor Vehicles - Driver Licensing & 
Control - Driver Control - Suspends and 
revokes driving privileges and maintains driver 
records.

1972
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 8-250 $0 $1,352,156 $0 $159,570 $1,511,726 

Elimination of this program would require 
full electronic record interchange 
between the Kansas courts and the 
Department of Revenue systems.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

19.  Tax Operations - Field Services - Civil Tax 
Fraud Investigation - Investigates suspected tax 
fraud activity.

1997 All Kansas 
Citizens

$343,171 $343,171 $0 $0 $343,171 This activity is estimated to return about 
$5 million a year in delinquent taxes.

20.  Tax Operations - Compliance 
Enforcement - Contract Collectors - Collects 
delinquent taxes by phone.

1997
All Kansas 

Citizens $860,000 $860,000 $0 $0 $860,000 

This activity supplements State staff 
assigned to telephone tax collection work. 
Existing State staff would not be able to 
absorb all collection work assigned to this 
group.

$1,203,171 $3,232,589 $0 $418,074 $3,650,663

LPA Note: These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 7.1% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$20,179,420 $45,762,247 $974,719 $13,871,347 $60,608,313Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

Subtotal

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
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1. Federal & Other Grants Program-Domestic 
Violence Prevention Grants - Provides
community based sexual and domestic violence 
services and outreach that focus on keeping 
children and families safe from domestic violence 
and sexual assault. 

2006 Other 24,419 citizens $4,488,953 $4,488,953 $4,081,744 $0 $8,570,697

Services include shelter, safety planning, 
court advocacy, counseling, 
transportation, health/medical advocacy, 
etc.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

2. Federal & Other Grants Program-Child 
Advocacy Centers - Coordinates investigation 
and intervention services for abused children.

2007 Other 3,352 children $1,054,104 $1,054,104 $239,423 $0 $1,293,527

Services include forensic interviews, 
advocacy for children and non-offending 
caregivers, and other services essential 
to providing an effective response to 
victims of child physical and sexual 
abuse.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

3. Hispanic & Latino American Affairs 
Commission - Identifies community issues and 
serves as a liaison between the Hispanic 
community and State government.

1974 Other not available KSA 74-6501 $197,030 $197,030 $0 $0 $197,030
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

4. African-American Affairs Commission - 
Disseminates information on issues concerning 
African-Americans and cooperates with other 
State agencies and the private sector in serving 
the needs of African-Americans.

1997 Other not available KSA 74-9901 et seq $199,587 $199,587 $0 $0 $199,587
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$5,939,674 $5,939,674 $4,321,167 $0 $10,260,841

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Agency Mission: To serve the people of Kansas by carrying out the executive functions of the State as authorized by the Kansas Constitution.

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Programs identified by Agency (Agency did not rank)

Notes: Because the programs placed within the Governor's Office appeared not to be specifically related to the functions, duties, and 
responsibilities of the Governor's Office, Legislative Post Audit asked the Office only to provide information about those programs, and not to rank 
them.
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1.  Administration - All  Other - All 
administration except accounts payable.

Other $1,103,500 $1,103,500 $0 $0 $1,103,500 

2.  Criminal - Criminal Prosecution - 
Prosecution Of High Severity Level Criminal 
Cases - Aids local county attorneys and district 
attorneys.

All Kansas 
Citizens

$1,535,000 $1,535,000 $0 $0 $1,535,000 Agency provides Criminal 
Prosecution/investigation services.

3.  Criminal - Violence Against Women 
(VAWA) Prosecutor - Performs Statewide 
training of law enforcement officers on violence 
against women and prosecution of violent crimes 
against women.

1999
All Kansas 

Citizens $18,000 $18,000 $70,000 $0 $88,000 
Agency provides Criminal 
Prosecution/investigation services.

4.  Criminal - Juvenile Justice Authority 
Investigations - Performs 
oversight/investigations of criminal activity in 
Juvenile Justice Authority institutions.

2003 All Kansas 
Citizens

$50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000 Agency provides Criminal 
Prosecution/investigation services.

5.  Criminal - SRS Investigations - Performs 
oversight/investigations of criminal activity in 
SRS institutions.

1999
All Kansas 

Citizens
KSA 38-2226; 

38-2223 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000 
Agency provides Criminal 
Prosecution/investigation services.

6.  Civil - State Litigation Defense - Provides 
legal counsel for civil prosecution and defense 
for the State, State agencies and State 
employees.

All Kansas 
Citizens

$700,000 $700,000 $0 $0 $700,000 Agency provides legal services for other 
State agencies/entities.

7.  Civil - Bankruptcy - Provides legal advice to 
State agencies involved in bankruptcy litigation.

All Kansas 
Citizens $44,000 $44,000 $0 $0 $44,000 

Agency provides legal services for other 
State agencies/entities.

8.  Civil - Parole Board Appeals - Provides 
legal counsel for parole board appeals.

All Kansas 
Citizens $44,000 $44,000 $0 $0 $44,000 

Agency provides legal services for other 
State agencies/entities.

9.  Legal Opinions and Government Counsel - 
Attorney General Opinions & County 
Attorney/District Attorney Consulting - 
Provides legal advice to State agencies, boards, 
and commissions.  Also reviews regulation 
changes.

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 75-704; 
74-4206 $261,000 $261,000 $0 $0 $261,000 

Agency provides legal services for other 
State agencies/entities.

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Agency Mission: The mission of the Office of the Attorney General is to protect and defend the lives, property, laws, and government of the 
citizens of Kansas.  The Attorney General provides representation for the State in all actions and proceedings, civil or criminal.  The Attorney 
General also defends the interests of the State in criminal and civil matters pertaining to the constitutionality of State law.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)
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SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS
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TOTAL

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

10.  Legal Opinions and Government Counsel -
Discretionary Attorney General Opinions - 
Provides legal advice to State agencies, boards, 
and commissions.  Also reviews regulation 
changes.

All Kansas 
Citizens $105,000 $105,000 $0 $0 $105,000 

Agency provides legal services for other 
State agencies/entities.

11.  Legal Opinions and Government Counsel, 
Legal Opinions - Serves As General Counsel 
To State Boards/Commissions - Provides legal 
advice to State agencies, boards, and 
commissions.  Also reviews regulation changes.

All Kansas 
Citizens

$55,000 $55,000 $0 $0 $55,000 Agency provides legal services for other 
State agencies/entities.

12.  Legal Opinions and Government Counsel -
Kansas Open Records Act/Kansas Open 
Meeting Act, Review State Regulations, Bond 
Review, Takings Guidelines, Regulation of 
Private Detectives, Architectural Accessibility 
Act - Considers allegations made pursuant to 
Kansas Open Records Act/ Kansas Open 
Meeting Act.  Also provides education to 
Kansans on these acts.

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 16-717; 
45-223; 45-228; 

46-2302;
58-1304;
74-3264;
75-3502;

75-3743; 75-4320; 
75-7b04; 77-420; 
77-423; 77-704

$50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000 Agency provides legal services for other 
State agencies/entities.

13.  Victim Services - Abuse, Neglect, Elderly - 
Improves responses to abuse, neglect, and 
exploitation of vulnerable adults and children by 
confirming reports and sharing information with 
prosecutors.

2006 Other KSA 74-7317 $116,000 $116,000 $0 $0 $116,000 

14.  Victim Services - Child Death Review 
Board - Conducts a monthly review of causes of 
child deaths in the State.

1992 Other 650 cases on 
average per year

22a-243 et seq $110,000 $110,000 $0 $0 $110,000 

$4,241,500 $4,241,500 $70,000 $0 $4,311,500

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 80.5% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

15.  Criminal - Solicitor General - Handles 
appeals and litigation at the federal level.

2007
All Kansas 

Citizens $40,000 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 
The agency said they could implement 
temporary reductions to meet immediate 
needs.

16.  Criminal - Criminal Prosecution - Conducts 
prosecutions of high severity level criminal cases 
and aids local county attorneys and district 
attorneys.

All Kansas 
Citizens

$89,000 $89,000 $0 $0 $89,000 

Agency provides Criminal 
Prosecution/investigation services.
Agency indicates they could implement a 
temporary reduction.

17.  Civil - Civil Disciplinary Actions - Provides 
legal counsel to the State and State agencies.

All Kansas 
Citizens $122,000 $122,000 $0 $0 $122,000 

Agency provides legal services for other 
State agencies/entities. Loss of this 
service would mean additional costs to 
State and agencies.  However, agency 
indicates they could implement a 
temporary reduction.

18.  Legal Opinions and Government Counsel -
Legal Advice To State/Local Officials  - 
Provides legal advice to State agencies, boards 
and commissions.  Also reviews regulation 
changes.

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 2-1904; 
66-106;
74-4908

$42,000 $42,000 $0 $0 $42,000 

Agency provides legal services for other 
State agencies/entities. The Attorney 
General may consider charging for these 
services.  Loss of this service would 
mean additional costs to the State and 
agencies.

19.  Legal Opinions and Government Counsel -
Discretionary Advice To State 
Officers/Agencies - Provides legal advice to 
State agencies, boards, and commissions. Also 
reviews regulation changes.

All Kansas 
Citizens $42,000 $42,000 $0 $0 $42,000 

Agency provides legal services for other 
State agencies/entities. The Attorney 
General may consider charging for these 
services.  Loss of this service would 
mean additional costs to the State and 
agencies.

20.  Victim Services - Administration - 
Provides Statewide coordination of local crime 
victims and witness programs.  The oversight of 
the services is overseen by this unit.  Also 
administers the Amber alert program.

Other 45,000
KSA 74-7337; 

74-7325 $130,000 $130,000 $0 $0 $130,000 
This would be funded through a transfer 
of monies from Crime Victims 
Compensation.

21.  Victim Services - Drug Abuse Resistance 
Education (D.A.R.E.) - Organizes and supports 
the Statewide D.A.R.E. program and provides 
training to D.A.R.E. officers.

1996 Children Only 12,000 KSA 75-721 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000 The agency would request funding from 
the Children's Endowment Fund.

$475,000 $475,000 $0 $0 $475,000

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 9% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (Agency did not rank within this category)

Subtotal

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

22.  Administration - Fiscal Services - 
Accounts Payable

Other $60,000 $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000 
Agency reported thecy could implement 
temporary reductions to address 
immediate needs.

23.  Administration - Netsmartz Internet 
Training Kids - Provides Internet safety training 
for kids.

2006 Children Only 70,000 $325,000 $325,000 $0 $0 $325,000 
Agency reported they could implement 
temporary reductions. This does not 
affect the core duties of the agency.

24.  Consumer Protection - Consumer 
Protection - Provides enforcement of the 
Kansas Consumer Protection Act and antitrust 
laws.  Provides education to Kansans on identity 
theft and lemon laws. 

All Kansas 
Citizens

$165,000 $165,000 $0 $0 $165,000 

This would be funded through the fee 
fund.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$550,000 $550,000 $0 $0 $550,000

LPA Note: These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 10.4% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$5,266,500 $5,266,500 $70,000 $0 $5,336,500Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (Agency did not rank within this category)

Subtotal

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS
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FUNDS

GRAND
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1. Supreme Court - To handle judicial appeals 
from lower State courts.

1861
All Kansas 

Citizens -
Constitution

Article 3, Section 2 $2,926,676 $2,926,676 $0 $0 $2,926,676

2. Court of Appeals - To handle judicial appeals 
from lower State courts. 

1977
All Kansas 

Citizens - KSA 20-3001 et seq $5,391,705 $5,391,705 $0 $0 $5,391,705

3. Clerk of Appellate Courts - To process cases 
for the appellate courts.

1861 All Kansas 
Citizens

-
Constitution

Article 3, Section 4; 
KSA 20-110

$662,595 $662,595 $0 $0 $662,595

4. Appellate Reporter - To edit and publish 
appellate opinions.

1861 All Kansas 
Citizens

-
Constitution Article 

3, Section 4; KSA 20-
202

$935,463 $935,463 $0 $0 $935,463

5. Law Library - To support the research needs 
of the Judicial Branch and the legal community.

1974 All Kansas 
Citizens

- KSA 20-155 $973,795 $973,795 $0 $0 $973,795

6. Judges of the District Court - To adjudicate 
cases filed in district courts.

1861 All Kansas 
Citizens

-
Constitution Article 
3, Sections 1 & 6; 
KSA 20-301 et seq

$34,868,257 $34,868,257 $0 $0 $34,868,257

7. District Court Staffing - To staff nonjudicial 
personnel in those courts.

1979
All Kansas 

Citizens -
KSA 20-343 to 20-

346a $63,121,809 $63,121,809 $0 $0 $63,121,809
Each county funded this program prior to 
1979.

8. Child Support Enforcement - To provide 
resources for child support collection using 
nonjudicial personnel.

FY 1986 All Kansas 
Citizens

- - $307,983 $307,983 $597,848 $1,479,100 $2,384,931

"Other" funding comes from the 
Department of SRS.  The federal funding 
would be lost if the State discontinued the 
program.

9. Commission on Judicial Qualifications - To 
investigate and recommend action to  the 
Supreme Court on complaints regarding judges.

1974 All Kansas 
Citizens

- Constitution
 Article 3, Section 15

$82,473 $82,473 $0 $0 $82,473

10. Judicial Nominating Commission - To 
nominate candidates for judicial positions at the 
appellate level and in nonpartisan districts.

1959 All Kansas 
Citizens

-

Constitution
Article 3, Section 3; 

KSA 20-119; 20-
138; 20-2901; 20-

2913

$23,496 $23,496 $0 $0 $23,496

$109,294,252 $109,294,252 $597,848 $1,479,100 $111,371,200

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 99.9% of the total State dollars 
the Judicial Branch reported spending on 
the programs it included in this document.

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS JUDICIAL BRANCH

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Mission: The mission of the Kansas courts is to administer justice in the most equitable fashion possible, while maintaining a high level
of effectiveness. The Judiciary maintains that justice is effective when it is fairly administered without delay by competent judges who operate in a 
modern court system under simple and efficient rules of procedure.

Notes: The Office of Judicial Administration had difficulty identifying programs in the three categories set out by the audit because the Judicial 
Branch is established by the Constitution and does not operate traditional programs.  Officials said that budget reductions likely would result in 
cuts in nonjudicial personnel functions, not in elimination of programs or program components.

Programs identified by Branch as "BUY FIRST" (Branch not asked to rank these programs)

Subtotal
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FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:Program & Description Year

Est.
Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

11. Child Welfare Federal Grant - To improve 
delivery of service to children in the court 
system.

FY 1995
All Kansas 

Citizens - - $121,244 $121,244 $718,963 - $840,207

The program is ranked here because it is 
not mandated.  Each State dollar is 
matched by two federal dollars, so 
$482,833 in federal funding would be lost 
if the program was eliminated.

$121,244 $121,244 $718,963 $0 $840,207

LPA Note: This "Buy Next" program 
represents .1% of the total State dollars 
the Judicial Branch reported spending on 
the programs it included in this document.

12. Level of Service - Revised [LSI-R] 
Implementation - To implement the new 
instrument to assess risks and needs of 
individuals under supervision.

Due to 
begin
2010

Other - KSA 75-
5291(a)(2)(E)

$0 $0 - - $0

The program has had $345,938 in State 
General Fund money allocated to it for 
FY10.  The LSI-R is objective and 
provides a method of predicting risk to re-
offend and a means of measuring 
offender change over time through 
reassessment.  It is in its pilot stage in 
Johnson county until 2010.

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

LPA Note: This "Buy Last" program 
represents 0% of the total State dollars 
the Judicial Branch reported spending on 
the programs it included in this document.

$109,415,496 $109,415,496 $1,316,811 $1,479,100 $112,211,407

Program identified by Branch as "BUY LAST"

Subtotal

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Program identified by Branch as "BUY NEXT"

Subtotal

KANSAS JUDICIAL BRANCH
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SGF
SUBTOTAL 
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL 
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND 
TOTAL

1.  Integrated Service Delivery - Economic and 
Employment Support Administration - 
Provides central management for economic and 
employment support as well as support for other 
services.

1973
ALL Financially 
disadvantaged

241,397 people 
per month on 

average
KSA 39-708c $3,127,157 $3,127,157 $7,388,915 $424,562 $10,940,634 

2.  Integrated Service Delivery - Temporary 
Assistance for Families - Provides financial ALL Financially

32,773 people 

The SGF funds represent a portion of the 
$65.5 million Temporary Assistance for 
Needy Families (TANF) maintenance of

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES
Agency Mission: The mission of the Kansas Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services (SRS) is to protect children and promote adult 
self-sufficiency.

Assistance for Families Provides financial
assistance to low income families in extreme 
poverty.

1973 ALL Financially
disadvantaged

per month on 
average

KSA 39-709(a)(2)(b) $29,921,028 $29,921,028 $14,998,337 $0 $44,919,365 Needy Families (TANF) maintenance of
effort requirement.  If the maintenance of 
effort isn't reached, federal TANF funds 
are reduced dollar for dollar.

3.  Integrated Service Delivery - Other 
Economic and Employment Support 
Assistance - Adult Protective Services - 
Investigates reports of abuse or neglect of 
vulnerable adults and provides emergency 
assistance.

1989 Other
8,705

investigations per 
year on average

 KSA 39-1405;
39-1406;
39-1433

$435,307 $435,307 $0 $0 $435,307 

4.  Integrated Service Delivery - Other 
Economic and Employment Support 
Assistance - Food Stamp Employment and 
Training Program - Assist adults receiving food 
assistance in gaining training and employment 
experience.  

1985
Adults 

financially 
disadvantaged

354 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 75-5316(a) $53,718 $53,718 $53,718 $0 $107,436 

5.  Integrated Service Delivery - Child Care 
Assistance - Families with Income Below 
100% of Federal Poverty Level - Provide child 
care assistance to enable low-income families to 
enter the workforce and retain employment.

1990
ALL Financially 
disadvantaged

11,077 children 
per month on 

average
KSA 75-5316(a) $6,673,024 $6,673,024 $36,647,620 $0 $43,320,644 

The loss of State funds in this 
subprogram would result in the loss of 
Child Care Development Fund mandatory 
funds.  $9,811,721 in federal funds would 
be lost if this program was discontinued.

6.  Integrated Service Delivery - Field 
Operations - Administration - Staff is deployed 
throughout Kansas to provide operational 
support for various benefits and services.  

1973 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not available KSA 39-708c $25,418,384 $25,418,384 $19,507,556 $0 $44,925,940 
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GRAND 
TOTAL

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

7.  Integrated Service Delivery - Field 
Operations - Economic and Employment 
Support - Staff deployed throughout Kansas to 
determine eligibility and to deliver benefits and 
services.

1973
ALL Financially 
disadvantaged

240,227 people 
per month on 

average
KSA 39-708c $14,266,513 $14,266,513 $26,823,618 $0 $41,090,131 

8.  Integrated Service Delivery - Field 
Operations - Social Services (Children and 
Family Services staff) - Staff deployed 
throughout Kansas to investigate abuse and 
neglect, and to provide social services to 
children and families.

1973
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available KSA 39-708c $29,396,160 $29,396,160 $5,595,100 $0 $34,991,260 

9.  Integrated Service Delivery - Field 
Operations - Quality Assurance - Staff 
deployed throughout Kansas to monitor food 
stamp payment accuracy.

1974 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not available KSA 39-708c $378,115 $378,115 $841,613 $0 $1,219,728 

10.  Integrated Service Delivery - Field 
O ti V ti l R h bilit ti St ff

ALL Physically 15,289 people 
Operations - Vocational Rehabilitation - Staff
deployed throughout Kansas to provide 
vocational rehabilitation services.

1973
y y

or intellectually 
disabled

, p p
per month on 

average
KSA 39-708c $1,906,649 $1,906,649 $5,979,384 $0 $7,886,033 

11.  Integrated Service Delivery - Field 
Operations - Medical - To perform quality 
assurance and performance improvement 
functions of substance abuse, mental health, and 
disability service providers.

1973
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available KSA 39-708c $2,294,090 $2,294,090 $1,115,666 $0 $3,409,756 

12.  Integrated Service Delivery - Field 
Operations - Vocational Rehabilitation Youth 
Transition - A collaborative demonstration 
project designed to improve employment and self-
sufficiency for youth with disabilities.

1986
and

FY2009

Children 
physically or 
intellectually 

disabled

Agency projects 
45 children will be 

served in FY 
2009 and 210 in 

FY 2010

KSA 39-708c;
72-4311;

75-53,100
$5,853 $5,853 $21,629 $27,486 $54,968 

The youth transition began in 1986 and 
the collaborative demonstration began in 
fiscal year 2009.

13.  Integrated Service Delivery - Rehab 
Services Administration - Provides services to 
people with physical or mental disabilities so they 
can gain employment and reduce reliance on 
public assistance programs.

1973,
1986,
and

1972

ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

15,356 people 
per year on 

average

KSA 72-4311;
75-53,100;
75-5391;
75-5393

$848,179 $848,179 $1,713,278 $142,529 $2,703,986 

Vocational Rehabilitation began in 1973, 
Transition in 1986, and the Kansas 
Commission for the Deaf and Hard of 
Hearing in 1972.

14.  Integrated Service Delivery - Blind 
Services Administration - Other Services to 
the Blind and Visually Impaired - These include 
Vocational Rehabilitation, rehabilitation teaching, 
the Business Enterprise Program (BEP) and
Kansas Seniors Achieving Independent Living 
(Kan-SAIL).  

1973,
1970,
and

1994

ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

1,583 people per 
year on average

KSA 39-708c (q); 
75-3337 et seq; 

75-3339;
75-3340;
75-3343a

$59,139 $59,139 $725,761 $87,343 $872,243 

Vocational Rehabilitation began in 1973, 
Business Enterprise Program in 1970, 
and Kansas Seniors Achieving 
Independent Living in 1994.

15.  Integrated Service Delivery - Disability 
Determination Services Administration - 
Makes disability and blindness determinations for 
Kansans.

1973
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

31,891 cases per 
year on average

KSA 75-5316(a) $152,530 $152,530 $14,596,717 $0 $14,749,247 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES
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Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

16.  Integrated Service Delivery - Rehab Client 
Services Assistance - Provides services so 
people with physical or mental disabilities so they 
can achieve employment and reduce reliance on 
public assistance programs.

1973
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

15,289 people 
per year on 

average

KSA 72-4311;
75-53,100 $4,482,861 $4,482,861 $16,863,432 $380,399 $21,726,692 

17.  Integrated Service Delivery - Rehab 
Services Other Grants & Contracts  Purchase 
vocational rehabilitation, independent living, 
youth empowerment, and assistive technology 
services.

ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

1,614 people per 
year on average KSA 75-5316(a) $338,155 $338,155 $159,449 $68,805 $566,409 

18.  Integrated Service Delivery - Rehab 
Services Independent Living - Centers for 
Independent Living  provide information and 
referrals, independent living skills training, peer
counseling, and individual and systems 
advocacy.

ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

15,817 people 
per year on 

average
KSA 75-5316(a) $1,765,941 $1,765,941 $313,598 $424,188 $2,503,727 

19.  Integrated Service Delivery - Children & 
Family Services - Administration - Provide 
administrative support for children and family 
services.

1973 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not available KSA 38-2201 et seq $5,011,091 $5,011,091 $331,963 $0 $5,343,054 
This activity supports management and 
administration of a variety of mandated 
programs.

20.  Integrated Service Delivery - Children & 
Family Services - Protection Reporting Center 
- A call center which receives reports of child and 
adult abuse or neglect.

1991 All Kansas 
Citizens

53,888 reports 
per year on 

average

KSA 39-1433;
38-2226

$593,569 $593,569 $0 $0 $593,569 Supports call receipt of adult abuse, 
neglect, and exploitation.

21.  Integrated Service Delivery - Children & 
Family Services - Family Services - Enhances 
safety and mitigates risk factors impacting a 
family's capacity to care for their children.

1973 All Kansas 
Citizens

404 families 
served per year 

on average

KSA 75-5316(a);
38-2201 et seq

$14,726 $1,195,554 $895,103 $0 $2,090,657 

22.  Integrated Service Delivery - Children & 
Family Services - Family Preservation - 
Provides intensive services to families that are at 
imminent risk of having a child come into the 
custody of SRS.

1988
All Kansas 

Citizens

2,531 families 
referred per year 

on average

KSA 75-5316(a);
38-2201 et seq $386,000 $3,699,066 $6,531,017 $0 $10,230,083 

23.  Integrated Service Delivery - Children & 
Family Services - Foster Care Contract - 
Provides foster care services to children the 
court has found in need of care.

1973 Children Only
5,635 children 
per month on 

average

KSA 39-709,
38-2201 et seq; 
38-2301 et seq

$116,320,971 $116,320,971 $35,621,549 $8,139,224 $160,081,744 

24.  Integrated Service Delivery - Children & 
Family Services - Adoption Contract- 
Adoption Exchange - Maintain a State and 
national registry of children available and 
families interested in adoption.

1994 Children Only Not available
KSA 75-5316(a);
38-2201 et seq $234,895 $234,895 $142,445 $0 $377,340 
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25.  Integrated Service Delivery - Children & 
Family Services - Permanent Guardianship - 
Provides a permanency option when 
reintegration and adoption are not the preferred 
method for the child.

1999 Children Only
260 average 

monthly children
KSA 75-5316(a);
38-2201 et seq $876,157 $876,157 $250,000 $0 $1,126,157 

26.  Integrated Service Delivery - Children & 
Family Services - Adoption Support - Provides 
assistance for the needs of children placed in 
permanent adoptive homes.

1973 Children Only
6,456 children 
per month on 

average

KSA 75-5316(a);
38-319 et seq

$14,446,461 $14,446,461 $13,206,421 $0 $27,652,882 

In order to receive the Temporary 
Assistance for Needy Families block 
grant, an adoption assistance program 
must be administered.  

27.  Integrated Service Delivery - Children & 
Family Services - Independent Living - 
Provides assistance including a monthly subsidy, 
life skills training, and leadership opportunities to 
children ages 15 to 21 who were in the custody 
of SRS.

1986 Children Only
868 youth served 

per year on 
average

KSA 75-5316(a) $645,166 $645,166 $1,622,162 $0 $2,267,328 

28. Health Care Policy/Disability and28. Health Care Policy/Disability and
Behavioral Health Services - Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services Administration - 
Provides supervision and direction to the 
associated programs and the five State hospitals.

1999
and

1977

ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available $2,044,252 $2,044,252 $712,624 $330,714 $3,087,590 

Health Care Policy began in 1999 and 
Mental Health & Developmental 
Disabilities in 1977.

29.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Mental Health - 
Administration - Manages the mental health 
system and purchases services for adults with 
severe mental illnesses and children with serious 
emotional disturbances.

1999
and

1977

ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

71,247 people 
per year on 

average

KSA 75-531(6);
39-1601 et seq; 
65-4434 et seq; 

19-4001

$8,140,952 $8,140,952 $17,565,128 $634,336 $26,340,416 
Health Care Policy began in 1999 and 
Mental Health & Developmental 
Disabilities in 1977.

30.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Mental Health - 
Pre-paid Ambulatory Health Plan - Medicaid 
funded community mental health services.

2007
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

49,733 people 
per year on 

average

KSA 75-5316;
39-1601 et seq; 
65-4434 et seq; 

19-4001

$67,950,577 $71,750,577 $96,735,609 $0 $168,486,186 

31.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Mental Health - 
Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facilities - 
Provides mental health treatment to youth who 
are in need of psychiatric treatment.

2007

Children 
physically or 
intellectually 

disabled

302 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 39-713c $12,178,200 $12,407,974 $18,550,046 $0 $30,958,020 

32.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Administration - 
Manages the purchasing of community based 
supports and services to individuals with 
disabilities.

2000
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 39-1801 et seq; 
39-7,100 et seq $5,416,370 $5,416,370 $4,058,499 $0 $9,474,869 
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33.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Targeted Case 
Management - Provides case management 
services to persons with developmental 
disabilities.

1992
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

7,887 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 39-1801 et seq $6,704,582 $6,704,582 $10,023,418 $0 $16,728,000 

34.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Positive Behavior 
Supports - Provides funding to assist community 
service providers with services for persons with 
severe behavior challenges.

2001
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

43 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 75-5316(a);
39-708c $102,324 $102,324 $152,976 $0 $255,300 

35.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Developmental 
Disabilities Waiver - Provides community 
support and services for those whose 
developmental disabilities qualify them for 

1991
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

6,822 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 39-7,100 $114,002,298 $114,002,298 $170,434,571 $0 $284,436,869 

p q y
institutional services but choose to live in the 
community.

36.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Traumatic Brain Injury 
Grant - Provides community support and 
services for persons who suffered a traumatic 
brain injury severe enough to qualify for 
institutional services but chose to live in the 
community.

2001
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available KSA 39-7,100 $149,351 $149,351 $303,233 $0 $452,584 

37.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Physical Disabilities 
Wavier - Provides community support and 
services for those whose physical disabilities 
qualify them for institutional services but choose 
to live in the community.

1996
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

6,512 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 39-7,100 $43,294,704 $43,294,704 $64,726,016 $0 $108,020,720 

38.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Head Injured Waiver - 
Provides community support and services for 
those whose traumatic brain injury are severe 
enough to qualify for institutional services but 
choose to live in the community.

1991
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

196 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 39-7,100 $3,221,037 $3,221,037 $4,815,480 $0 $8,036,517 

39.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Head Injured Rehab 
Hospital - Provides out-of-home residential care 
for treatment of those with head injuries.

1991
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

27 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 75-5316(a) $2,597,184 $2,597,184 $3,882,816 $0 $6,480,000 
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40.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Technology Assistance 
Waiver - Purchases services for children who are 
dependent on technology to sustain life.

1991

Children 
physically or 
intellectually 

disabled

40 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 39-7,100 et seq $8,646,582 $8,646,582 $12,926,725 $0 $21,573,307 

41.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Attendant Care for 
Independent Living - Purchases services for 
children who are dependent on technology to 
sustain life.

1989

Children 
physically or 
intellectually 

disabled

250 people per 
month on 
average

$2,500 $2,500 $0 $0 $2,500 

These services were merged into the 
Technology Assistance Waiver (item #40) 
beginning in FY 2009 at the direction of 
the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services.

42.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Money Follows the 
Person Demo Grant - Ensures that persons in 
institutions have access to community based 
services

2006
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available $65,547 $65,547 $65,548 $0 $131,095 

This is a new program.  No persons were 
served in fiscal year 2008.

services.

43.  Larned State Hospital - Psychiatric 
Services - Adult Services - Provides mental 
health services to adults who require inpatient 
evaluation and treatment.

1911
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

93 people per 
day on average

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-1301 et seq; 

76-3204;
39-1601 et seq; 
72-961 et seq

$6,988,785 $6,988,785 $1,329,410 $0 $8,318,195 

44.  Larned State Hospital - Psychiatric 
Services - Youth Services - Provides mental 
health services to adolescents and children who 
require inpatient evaluation and treatment.

1911
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

93 people per 
day on average

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-1301 et seq; 

76-3204;
39-1601 et seq; 
72-961 et seq

$1,788,031 $1,788,031 $204,604 $0 $1,992,635 

45.  Larned State Hospital - State Security 
Hospital - To serve adults who are admitted 
through forensic commitment statutes.

1937
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

185 people per 
day on average

KSA 76-1305 $14,045,778 $14,045,778 $1,994,311 $0 $16,040,089 

46.  Larned State Hospital - Staff Education & 
Research - To recruit and educate  professional 
staff in psychiatry, psychology, social work, and 
activity therapy. 

1911
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-1301 et seq; 

76-3204;
39-1601 et seq; 
72-961 et seq

$388,828 $388,828 $0 $71,256 $460,084 

47.  Larned State Hospital - Ancillary Services 
- Provides allied clinical and special educational 
services.

1911
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 72-962;
72-963;
72-966

$2,104,168 $2,104,168 $0 $1,273,164 $3,377,332 

48.  Larned State Hospital - Physical Plant & 
Central Services - Provides safety and security, 
facility, custodial, supply, dietary, and laundry 
services and upkeep of buildings and grounds.

1911
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-1301 et seq; 

76-3204;
39-1601 et seq; 
72-961 et seq

$2,501,671 $2,501,671 $3,814,007 $1,435,546 $7,751,224 
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49.  Osawatomie State Hospital - Psychiatric 
Services - Provides mental health services to 
adults who require inpatient evaluation and 
treatment.

1863
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

169 people per 
day on average

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-1201 et seq; 
39-1601 et seq

$8,607,974 $8,607,974 $3,125,008 $52,311 $11,785,293 

50.  Osawatomie State Hospital - Staff 
Education & Research - Increases the quality of 
care and treatment of patients by teaching new 
skills and improving existing skills.

1863
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-1201 et seq; 
39-1601 et seq

$163,548 $163,548 $0 $83,254 $246,802 

51.  Osawatomie State Hospital - Ancillary 
Services - Provides activity therapy and allied 
clinical services.

1863
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-1201 et seq; 
39-1601 et seq

$2,697,149 $2,697,149 $415,880 $1,828,645 $4,941,674 

52.  Osawatomie State Hospital - Physical 
Plant & Central Services - Provides safety and 
security, facility, custodial, supply, dietary, and 
laundry services and upkeep of buildings and 
grounds.

1863
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-1201 et seq; 
39-1601 et seq

$3,460,744 $3,460,744 $12,026 $2,399,208 $5,871,978 

53.  Rainbow Mental Health Facility - 
Psychiatric Services - Provides mental health 
services to adults who require inpatient 
evaluation and treatment for mental illness.

1978
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

44 people per 
day on average

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-17a10 et seq; 
39-1601 et seq

$3,156,579 $3,156,579 $942,825 $35,962 $4,135,366 

54.  Rainbow Mental Health Facility - Staff 
Education & Research - Provides training for 
entry level staff, direct care staff, continuing 
clinical education, and quality improvement 
education.

1978
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-17a10 et seq; 
39-1601 et seq

$53,816 $53,816 $447 $50,555 $104,818 

55.  Rainbow Mental Health Facility - Ancillary 
Services - Provides activity therapy and allied 
clinical services.

1978
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-17a10 et seq; 
39-1601 et seq

$587,858 $587,858 $56,111 $315,042 $959,011 

56.  Rainbow Mental Health Facility - Medical 
Services - Provides medical and nursing 
services to patients who may be transferred to a 
medical facility while retaining inpatient status.

1978
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-17a10 et seq; 
39-1601 et seq

$88,779 $88,779 $0 $50,400 $139,179 

57.  Rainbow Mental Health Facility - Physical 
Plant & Central Services - Provides engineering 
and protection, supply and dietary services.

1978
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01;
76-12b01 et seq; 
76-17a10 et seq; 
39-1601 et seq

$445,448 $445,448 $318,185 $521,350 $1,284,983 

58.  Parsons State Hospital & Training Center -
Habilitation & Treatment - Enables residents to 
make choices based on their own personal 
preferences.

1903
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

194 people per 
day on average

KSA 76-12a01,
76-12b01;

76-1401 et seq; 
72-961 et seq

$8,100,715 $8,100,715 $6,271,817 $194,691 $14,567,223 
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59.  Parsons State Hospital & Training Center -
Staff Education - Provides training for direct 
care staff as well as new employee orientation 
and continuing education.

1903
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01,
76-12b01;

76-1401 et seq; 
72-961 et seq

$388,966 $388,966 $38,850 $3,000 $430,816 

60.  Parsons State Hospital & Training Center -
Ancillary Services - Promotes client 
individualized developmental activity and 
services.

1903
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01,
76-12b01;

76-1401 et seq; 
72-961 et seq

$29,329 $29,329 $989,469 $284,000 $1,302,798 

61.  Parsons State Hospital & Training Center -
Medical & Surgical Services - To monitor, 
evaluate, treat, and engage in preventive 
medical practices that promote the maximum 
health of clients.

1903
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01,
76-12b01;

76-1401 et seq; 
72-961 et seq

$188,510 $188,510 $634,172 $63,800 $886,482 

62.  Parsons State Hospital & Training Center -
Physical Plant & Central Services - Provides 
engineering and protection, supply, dietary, and 
laundry services

1903
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01,
76-12b01;

76-1401 et seq; 
72-961 et seq

$1,241,042 $1,241,042 $3,601,273 $363,499 $5,205,814 

laundry services. 72 961 et seq

63.  Kansas Neurological Institute - 
Habilitation & Treatment - Unit 1 - Provides 
opportunities for choice, promoting personal 
relationships and encouraging community 
involvement.

1959
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

80 people per 
day on average

KSA 76-12a01,
76-12b01;

76-17c01 et seq $447,539 $447,539 $6,378,750 $492,747 $7,319,036 

64.  Kansas Neurological Institute - Staff 
Education & Research - Provides training for 
current and new employees as well as 
specialized training for staff working in 
community development at disability facilities.  

1959
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01,
76-12b01;

76-17c01 et seq $771,110 $771,110 $27,459 $3,512 $802,081 

65.  Kansas Neurological Institute - Ancillary 
Services - Promotes client individualized 
developmental activity and services.

1959
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01,
76-12b01;

76-17c01 et seq
$2,041,433 $2,041,433 $908,875 $134,434 $3,084,742 

66.  Kansas Neurological Institute - Medical & 
Surgical Services - Provides health care for 
clients with various types of acute and chronic 
conditions.

1959
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01,
76-12b01;

76-17c01 et seq
$3,755,597 $3,755,597 $103,005 $15,487 $3,874,089 

67.  Kansas Neurological Institute - Physical 
Plant & Central Services - Provides engineering 
and protections, building and grounds upkeep, 
and dietary, supply, and purchasing services.

1959
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled
Not available

KSA 76-12a01,
76-12b01;

76-17c01 et seq
$2,594,275 $2,594,275 $2,201,606 $122,999 $4,918,880 

$601,205,971 $609,729,639 $650,266,830 $20,454,448 $1,280,450,917 

LPA Note:  These "Buy First" programs 
represent 80.5% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal
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68.  Integrated Service Delivery - Child Care 
Assistance - Child Care Assistance - Families 
with Income Above 100% Federal Poverty 
Level - Provides child care assistance to enable 
low-income families to enter the workforce and
retain employment.

1990 ALL Financially 
disadvantaged

10,134 children 
per month on 

average
KSA 75-5316(a) $18,140,554 $19,540,554 $18,978,802 $0 $38,519,356 

Child Care is an essential employment 
support; therefore this choice could result 
in more families seeking assistance.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.  
The agency indicated that $15,879,664 
federal funding would be lost if this 
program was eliminated.

69.  Integrated Service Delivery - Child Care 
Quality & KS Early Head Start - Kansas Early 
Head Start - Early intervention services to 
enhance children's development during their 
formative years.

1999
Children 

financially 
disadvantaged

1,177 children 
per month on 

average
KSA 75-5316(a) $0 $3,452,779 $7,889,618 $0 $11,342,397 

The Kansas Early Head Start is a base 
program for expansion grants just 
dispersed through the Early Childhood 
Block Grant Program

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

70.  Integrated Service Delivery - Children & 
Family Services - Community Funding - Funds 
local efforts to provide services to children and 
their families to prevent unnecessary placements 
of children in Foster Care.

1999 Children Only
4,181 children 

per year on 
average

KSA 75-5316(a);
38-2201 et seq $0 $1,726,332 $0 $0 $1,726,332 

The rationale for ranking this program as 
"Buy Next" is because the population isn't 
as vulnerable.

71.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Autism Waiver - 
Provides intensive early intervention services to 
children with autism spectrum disorder.

2008

Children 
physically or 
intellectually 

disabled

12 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 39-7,100 $499,999 $499,999 $747,505 $0 $1,247,504 
The rationale for ranking this program as 
"Buy Next" is because the population isn't 
as vulnerable.

72.  Parsons State Hospital & Training Center -
Habilitation & Treatment - Dual Diagnosis 
Treatment and Training Services - Provides 
Active Treatment to individuals with a dual 
diagnosis of a mental illness and a 
developmental disability.

1903 Not Indicated Not available $618,359 $618,359 $811,882 $58,300 $1,488,541 
The rationale for ranking this program as 
"Buy Next" is because the population isn't 
as vulnerable.

73.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Addiction & 
Prevention Services - Medicaid Substance 
Abuse Treatment - Manages the Medicaid 
substance abuse treatment services.

1975
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

4,934 people per 
year on average

KSA 65-4001;
75-5316(a);

75-7409
$9,400,000 $9,400,000 $14,053,094 $0 $23,453,094 

The rationale for ranking this program as 
"Buy Next" is because the population isn't 
as vulnerable.

74.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Mental Health - 
Nursing Facilities - Mental Health - Provides 
out-of-home residential care and treatment for 
individuals experiencing severe symptoms of 
mental illness.

1981
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

577 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 39-924 $12,500,000 $12,500,000 $2,104,510 $0 $14,604,510 

This program is funded mostly (or 
completely) by State funds which means 
federal matching funds aren't being 
affected.  The loss of these State-funded 
programs wouldn't result in as great a 
decrease in services as would programs 
matched with federal dollars.
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75.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Addiction & 
Prevention Services - 
Administration/Addiction and Prevention 
Services - Provides services for individuals 
experiencing alcoholism, drug dependence 
and/or a gambling addiction.

1975
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

10,771 people 
per year on 

average

KSA 75-5375;
65-4007;
75-5307;
41-1126

$5,354,748 $5,354,748 $16,062,932 $6,663,045 $28,080,725 

The rationale for ranking this program as 
"Buy Next" is because the population isn't 
as vulnerable.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

76.  Integrated Service Delivery - Blind 
Services Administration - Rehab Center for 
the Blind and Visually Impaired - Provides 
training to prepare consumers for competitive, 
integrated employment services.

1973
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

38 people per 
year on average

KSA 75-37,123(d);
39-703c(q) $354,816 $354,816 $1,310,997 $0 $1,665,813 

While the KSA doesn't directly require the 
establishment/operation of the center, the 
statute may need to be reviewed and 
repealed to avoid legal challenges.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

77.  Kansas Neurological Institute - 
KSA 76-12a01;

$1,302,721 in SGF would be needed to 
fund Community Services for these 80 

Habilitation & Treatment - Unit 2 - Provides 
opportunities for choice, promoting personal 
relationships and encouraging community 
involvement.

1959
Adults physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

80 people per 
day on average

KSA 76 12a01;
76-12b01;

76-17c01 et seq $447,539 $447,539 $6,378,750 $492,747 $7,319,036 
clients on the Developmental Disability 
waiver.
LPA Note:  The agency indicated that no 
federal funding would be lost if this 
program was eliminated.

78.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Intermediate Care 
Facility - Mental Retardation - Provides out-of-
home residential care and treatment for persons 
with mental retardation or developmental 
disabilities.

1972
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

239 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 75-5316(a);
39-923

$7,450,094 $7,450,094 $11,162,423 $0 $18,612,517 
The rationale for ranking this program as 
"Buy Next" is because the population isn't 
as vulnerable.

79.  Larned State Hospital - Sexual Predator 
Treatment Program - Provides treatment for 
convicted sex offenders who have finished their 
prison sentences and those civilly committed by 
the courts to inpatient treatment.

1994
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

160 people per 
day on average

KSA 59-29a07 $11,285,518 $11,285,518 $229,060 $810,704 $12,325,282 

This program is funded mostly (or 
completely) by State funds which means 
federal matching funds aren't being 
affected.  The loss of these State-funded 
programs wouldn't result in as great a 
decrease in services as would programs 
matched with federal dollars.

80.  Larned State Hospital - Sexual Predator 
Transition Program - To provide the residential 
portion of the sexual predator transition program 
to clients that have progressed through previous 
stages of the program.  

1994
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

10 people per 
day on average

KSA 59-29a07 $557,209 $557,209 $0 $0 $557,209 

This program is funded mostly (or 
completely) by State funds which means 
federal matching funds aren't being 
affected.  The loss of these State-funded 
programs wouldn't result in as great a 
decrease in services as would programs 
matched with federal dollars.

$66,608,836 $73,187,947 $79,729,573 $8,024,796 $160,942,316 

LPA Note:  These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 9.7% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES
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Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

81.  Integrated Service Delivery - General 
Assistance - Provides financial assistance for up 
to 24 months for adults with disabilities in 
extreme poverty.

1973
Adults 

financially 
disadvantaged

4,206 people per 
month on 
average

KSA 39-709;
Constitution Article 

7 Section 4
$9,504,000 $9,504,000 $0 $0 $9,504,000 

If State funding is discontinued, SRS 
would lose Interim Assistance revenue.  
This is a reimbursement from the Social 
Security Administration for General 
Assistance benefits totaling 
approximately $3 million.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

82.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Developmental 1974

ALL Physically 
i t ll t ll 2,118 people per $14 184 364 $14 184 364 $0 $0 $14 184 364

This program is funded mostly (or 
completely) by State funds which means 
federal matching funds aren't being 
affected.  The loss of these State-funded 
programs wouldn't result in as great a 

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

pp p
Disability Grants - Manages the purchasing of 
community based support and services for 
individuals with disabilities.

1974 or intellectually
disabled

, p p p
year on average

$14,184,364 $14,184,364 $0 $0 $14,184,364
p g g
decrease in services as would programs 
matched with federal dollars.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

83.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Mental Health - 
Consolidated Grants - Provides funding for 
those without the means to pay, especially those 
with serious mental illness.

1987
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

13,950 people 
per year on 

average

KSA 65-4435 et seq; 
39-1610 $25,596,453 $25,596,453 $3,283,633 $1,642,853 $30,522,939 

Should State funding be reduced, Kansas 
may need to request a waiver of 
maintenance of effort for the Mental 
Health Block Grant.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.  
The agency indicated that no federal 
funding would be lost if this program was 
eliminated.

84.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Community 
Supports & Services - Developmental 
Disability State Aid - Manages purchasing of 
community based support and services to 
individuals with disabilities.

1974
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

9,100 people per 
year on average

KSA 65-4413 $5,163,174 $5,163,174 $0 $0 $5,163,174 

This program is funded mostly (or 
completely) by State funds which means 
federal matching funds aren't being 
affected.  The loss of these State-funded 
programs wouldn't result in as great a 
decrease in services as would programs 
matched with federal dollars.

85.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Mental Health - 
State Aid - Provides base level support for 
community mental health centers to be able to 
serve persons regardless of ability to pay.

1974
ALL Physically 
or intellectually 

disabled

5,850 people per 
year on average KSA 65-4434 $10,233,297 $10,233,297 $0 $0 $10,233,297 

Should State funding be reduced, Kansas 
may need to request a waiver of 
maintenance of effort for the Mental 
Health Block Grant.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES
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FEDERAL 
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND 
TOTAL

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

86.  Integrated Service Delivery - Children & 
Family Services - Other Grants & Contracts - 
A variety of grants including the child abuse 
prevention and treatment act, the family centered 
system of care development grant, and the 
Kansas coalition on sexual and domestic 
violence grant.

1973 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not available KSA 75-5316(a);
38-2201 et seq

$2,139,870 $2,139,870 $1,653,450 $0 $3,793,320 
The rationale for ranking this program as 
"Buy Last" is because the population isn't 
as vulnerable.

87.  Integrated Service Delivery - 
Grandparents as Caregivers - Provides 
financial assistance to low income grandparents 
raising their grandchildren.

2007 ALL Financially 
disadvantaged

286 children per 
month on 
average

KSA 38-144;
37-147

$884,520 $884,520 $0 $0 $884,520 

A fiscal year 2010 reduced resource 
proposal transfers eligible cases to the 
Temporary Assistance for Families 
Program.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

88.  Health Care Policy/Disability and 
Behavioral Health Services - Mental Health - ALL Physically

This program is funded mostly (or 
completely) by State funds which means 
federal matching funds aren't being

Family Centered Systems of Care - Funds 
several community based services for youth with 
severe emotional disturbance not served through 
Medicaid.

1999
ALL Physically
or intellectually 

disabled

2,700 people per 
year on average

$0 $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000 
federal matching funds aren t being
affected.  The loss of these State-funded 
programs wouldn't result in as great a 
decrease in services as would programs 
matched with federal dollars.

$67,705,678 $72,705,678 $4,937,083 $1,642,853 $79,285,614 

LPA Note:  These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 9.6% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

89.  Integrated Service Delivery - Other 
Economic and Employment Support 
Assistance - Funeral Assistance - Assists with 
funeral expenses for deceased recipients.

1973 ALL Financially 
disadvantaged

1,159 people per 
year on average

KSA 39-713(d) $810,000 $810,000 $0 $0 $810,000 

Doesn't meet agency mission.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

90.  Integrated Service Delivery - Children & 
Family Services - Adoption Contract - Balance 
of Services - Provides recruitment and training 
for adoptive families to make adoption 
successful.

1994 Children Only
247 approved 

families per year 
on average

KSA 75-5316(a);
38-2201 et seq

$1,144,292 $1,144,292 $1,610,544 $0 $2,754,836 

These activities are crucial but have been 
included in the Foster Care Program to 
realize efficiencies.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$1,954,292 $1,954,292 $1,610,544 $0 $3,564,836

LPA Note:  These "Don't Buy" programs 
represent 0.3% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$737,474,777 $757,577,556 $736,544,030 $30,122,097 $1,524,243,683

Subtotal

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "DON'T BUY"

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES
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   January 15, 2009 
 B

arbara J. H
inton 

Legislative Post A
uditor 

800 Southw
est Jackson, Suite 1200 

Topeka, K
S  66612-2211 

 D
ear M

s. H
inton: 

 This letter is subm
itted along w

ith the SR
S response to your request for inform

ation on the audit:  
Low

 Priority Program
s:  D

eterm
ining H

ow
 M

uch M
oney C

ould be Saved from
 Elim

inating N
on-

Essential Program
s in State G

overnm
ent.   

 W
e have responded in accordance w

ith the instructions you gave us to list the program
s w

e 
w

ould buy w
ith the first 80%

 of our funding, those program
s w

e w
ould buy w

ith the next 10%
 of 

our funding, and those program
s w

e w
ould buy w

ith the last 10%
 of our funding.  I w

anted to 
point out a num

ber of things as you review
 our subm

ission.  
   Forem

ost, in m
anaging w

ith a reduced budget, I w
ould not choose to only elim

inate w
hole 

program
s as this exercise required.   Instead, I m

ight look to change the financial or 
program

m
atic eligibility criteria, to change the rate structure, to m

odify services, or other actions 
that w

ould ensure continuation of services to the m
ost vulnerable K

ansans.   Thus, this listing 
w

hile responding to the assignm
ent should not be assum

ed to reflect SR
S’ priorities for w

here 
resources should be spent.    The approach I took in developing the SR

S budget proposal 
reflected certain values that are a better indicator of agency priorities and ranking of high and 
low

 priority activities.  The SR
S budget w

as developed keeping in m
ind the agency’s m

ission, 
vision and goals, and w

ith the follow
ing key values in m

ind: 
 

 
M

inim
ize im

pact on the m
ost vulnerable.  SR

S placed the highest priority on the services 
and program

s that are critical to the agency’s m
ission of protecting children and 

prom
oting adult self-sufficiency.  A

 prim
ary concern w

as to preserve the basic social 
safety net of services that protects the m

ost vulnerable K
ansans.  In proposing reduced 

resources, SR
S considered the vulnerability of the populations w

e serve, and prioritized 
preserving services to those m

ost vulnerable.  

 
Inter-relatedness of Reductions on Populations, Provider G

roups, and O
ther Agencies.  

SR
S considered how

 policy decisions in one program
 or service area w

ould im
pact 

consum
ers and thus other program

s and services in SR
S or other agencies.   

 
C

hoose program
s w

ith a high percentage of state funds in m
aking reduction decisions in  
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order to m
inim

ize the total im
pact of the reduction.  SR

S review
ed program

s m
ostly 

funded by state funds.  O
ur first priority w

as to protect the m
ost vulnerable K

ansans and 
w

e then m
inim

ized the total all funds am
ount of the reduction by identifying state-funded 

program
s for reduction.   

 
C

hoice N
ot to Reduce State H

ospital Budgets.   SR
S elected to m

inim
ize the reductions at 

state hospitals to preserve the core staffing and funding needed to continue to serve the 
sam

e num
ber of people at our state hospitals.   

In m
any cases our recom

m
endations in the budget m

odified rather than elim
inated program

s, in 
order to m

eet these key values, especially in efforts to focus our resources on the m
ost vulnerable 

K
ansans.  A

s m
uch as possible, w

e tried to apply these sam
e values to this exercise; how

ever, 
your instructions that  w

hole program
s be preserved or elim

inated m
eant that in som

e cases these 
values w

ere not reflected in our choices.  
 I also w

anted to point out som
e technical issues should these listings be considered for actual 

budget adjustm
ents.   The am

ount spent on a specific program
 in a given year is not a true picture 

of w
hat the savings m

ight be if a program
 w

as elim
inated.  For exam

ple, under the G
eneral 

A
ssistance program

, the state receives reim
bursem

ent from
 the Social Security A

dm
inistration 

for those individuals on G
eneral A

ssistance determ
ined to qualify for federal disability.   Thus, 

elim
ination of the program

 w
ould also elim

inate these receipts.  A
lso, the elim

ination of a 
specific program

 m
ight have an im

pact on dem
and for another program

.   
 In sum

m
ary, the response is our best effort to respond to the audit request, but it should be 

understood that this categorization does not reflect  the actual actions I w
ould take or recom

m
end 

be taken should only 80 or 90 percent of our budget be funded.    
Please contact M

ary H
oover at 785-296-2973 should you have questions regarding our response.   

  Sincerely, 
 

 
D

on Jordan 
Secretary 
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SGF
SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

1.  Children's Initiative Fund - Early Childhood Block 
Grants - Funds research based high quality early 
childhood programs for at-risk children.

FY 2009

Children
financially
disadvant-

aged

Estimated 7,225 at 
risk children ages 

0 - 5 for 2009. 
$0 $11,100,000 $0 $0 $11,100,000

Early childhood is of critical importance, 
particularly for infants and toddlers at-risk 
ages 0 - 5.  Research says we save in the 
long-term in school financing and other costs 
by having targeted high quality early childhood 
programs.

2.  Children's Initiative Fund - Smart Start - Improves 
the quality and availability of child care and family support 
programs to ensure school readiness.

FY 2003

Children
financially
disadvant-

aged

47,194 children 
per year on 

average
$0 $8,443,279 $0 $0 $8,443,279

Early childhood is of critical importance, 
particularly for infants and toddlers at-risk 
ages 0 - 5.  Research says we save in the 
long-term in school financing and other costs 
by having targeted high quality early childhood 
programs.

$0 $19,543,279 $0 $0 $19,543,279

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 97.5% of the total State dollars this 
agency reported spending on the programs it 
included in this document.

3.  Children's Initiative Fund - Child Care Quality 
Initiative - Increases the availability of infant care in 
targeted areas.

FY 2008

Children
financially
disadvant-

aged

876 children per 
year on average

$0 $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000

Early childhood is of critical importance, 
particularly for infants and toddlers at-risk 
ages 0 - 5.  Research says we save in the 
long-term in school financing and other costs 
by having targeted high quality early childhood 
programs.
LPA Note:  The Children's Cabinet reported it 
has included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

Mission: By statute, the Kansas Children’s Cabinet and Trust Fund advises the Governor and the Legislature regarding the uses of the moneys
credited to the Children’s Initiatives Fund, evaluates programs which use Children's Initiatives Fund moneys, assists the Governor in developing 
and implementing a coordinated, comprehensive delivery system to serve children and families of Kansas and, supports the prevention of child 
abuse and neglect through the Children's Trust Fund.

Notes: Although the programs the Cabinet oversees don’t directly receive federal funding, they are used in leveraging federal Community Based 
Child Abuse Prevention (CBCAP) funding.  If these programs were discontinued, the Cabinet reports $763,626 in federal funding would be lost.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (Agency did not rank within this category)

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

CHILDREN'S CABINET AND TRUST FUND
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SGF
SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

$0 $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 2.5% of the total State dollars this 
agency reported spending on the programs it 
included in this document.

$0 $20,043,279 $0 $0 $20,043,279

LPA Note:  The Cabinet annually completes a 
thorough process that results in a 
comprehensive look at the Children’s Initiative 
Fund investments.  The Cabinet reported that 
it recommended $9.2 million in cuts for FY 
2010 which aren’t reflected in the Cabinet’s 
grand total.

Subtotal

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

CHILDREN’S CABINET AND TRUST FUND
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SGF
SUBTOTAL 
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL 
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND 
TOTAL

1. Title XIX Assistance - Medical Assistance 
and State Children's Health Insurance 
Program - This program includes the lowest 80% 
of all Medicaid medical care payments.  
Medicaid, SCHIP and MediKan provide health 
services for low-income children, pregnant 
women, people with disabilities, the aged, and 
th ld l

1966
ALL Financially 
disadvantaged 381,960 42 CFR 440.10 $391,955,977 $391,955,977 $670,976,692 $0 $1,062,932,669

These payments represent medically 
necessary services for financially and 
medically needy individuals.  Eliminating 
this program would require foregoing the 
State's option to participate in Medicaid, 
including all waiver and long-term care 
services, at an approximate loss of $1.5 
billion in federal matching payments to 

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS HEALTH POLICY AUTHORITY

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Agency Mission: Kansas Health Policy Authority shall develop and maintain a coordinated health policy agenda that combines the effective 
purchasing and administration of health care with promotion-oriented public health strategies.

the elderly.
g p y

the State.

2. Director of Medicaid - Medicaid 
Administration - Oversees the day-to-day 
operations of the Medicaid program including the 
policies for determining Medicaid eligibility, 
benefit coverage, and service delivery

1966
ALL Financially 
disadvantaged 381,960

42 CFR 433.5;
42 CFR 431.10 $6,499,217 $6,759,417 $15,496,762 $547,500 $22,803,679

This program includes the Medicaid 
Director, Eligibility, Presumptive Medical 
Disability, Fiscal Agent Oversight, 
Clearinghouse staff and Health Resource 
Management.

3. Fiscal Agent Medicaid Managed 
Information System Contract (MMIS)- Fiscal 
Agent MMIS Contract - Provides the claims 
payment, managed-care enrollment, provider 
enrollment, surveillance and utilization review, 
and reporting services to support the Medicaid 
and State Childrens Health Insurance Programs.

2002
ALL Financially 
disadvantaged KSA 75-7413 $9,940,062 $9,940,062 $21,807,886 $0 $31,747,948

4. HealthWave Contract - Administers eligibility 
determination and regular review processes.

2003 ALL Financially 
disadvantaged

$4,640,646 $4,640,646 $7,193,653 $0 $11,834,299

5. Office of the Inspector General - Conducts 
investigations, audits, evaluations, and other 
reviews of Kansas Health Policy Authority 
programs

2008 All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 75-7427 $142,531 $142,531 $180,936 $0 $323,467

6. Data Policy and Evaluation - Provides and 
analyzes available data to inform discussions 
about health reform and health status.  

2007 All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 40-2251 $514,111 $514,111 $649,321 $671,854 $1,835,286  

$413,692,544 $413,952,744 $716,305,250 $1,219,354 $1,131,477,348

LPA Note:  These "Buy First " programs 
represent 80.9% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal
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SGF
SUBTOTAL 
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL 
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND 
TOTAL

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

7. Title XIX Assistance - Medical Assistance 
and State Children's Health Insurance 
Program - This program includes the 
intermediate 10% of all Medicaid medical care 
payments.  Medicaid, SCHIP and MediKan 
provide health services for low-income children, 
pregnant women, people with disabilities, the 
aged, and the elderly.

1966 ALL Financially 
disadvantaged

381,960 42 CFR 440.10 $48,994,497 $48,994,497 $83,872,087 $0 $132,866,584

These payments represent medically 
necessary services for financially and 
medically needy individuals.  Eliminating 
this program would require an additional 
17% (cumulative 27%) across-the-board 
reduction in provider rates.  Provider 
rates for services required or recession-
related exclusions couldn't be reduced by 
17%, thus requiring provider rates for 
some services to be reduced by more 
than 17%.   

$48,994,497 $48,994,497 $83,872,087 $0 $132,866,584

LPA Note:  This "Buy Next" program 
represents 9.6% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (Agency did not rank within this category)

Subtotal
programs it included in this document.

8. Title XIX Assistance - Medical Assistance 
and State Children's Health Insurance 
Program - This program includes the highest 7% 
of all Medicaid.  Medicaid, SCHIP and MediKan 
provide health services for low-income children, 
pregnant women, people with disabilities, the 
aged, and the elderly.

1966 ALL Financially 
disadvantaged

381,960 42 CFR 440.10 $31,934,497 $31,934,497 $68,332,087 $0 $100,266,584

These payments represent medically 
necessary services for financially and 
medically needy individuals.  Eliminating 
this program would require an 11% 
across-the-board reduction in provider 
rates.  Provider rates for services 
required or recession-related exclusions 
couldn't be reduced by 11%, thus 
requiring provider rates for some 
services to be reduced by more than 
11%.   

$31,934,497 $31,934,497 $68,332,087 $0 $100,266,584

LPA Note:  This "Buy Last" program 
represents 6.2% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (Agency did not rank within this category)

Subtotal

KANSAS HEALTH POLICY AUTHORITY
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SUBTOTAL 
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FEDERAL 
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND 
TOTAL

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

9. Title XIX Assistance - Medical Assistance 
and State Children's Health Insurance 
Program - This program includes Medicaid 
service and payment inefficiencies.  Medicaid, 
SCHIP and MediKan provide health services for 
low-income children, pregnant women, people 
with disabilities, the aged, and the elderly.

1966 ALL Financially 
disadvantaged

381,960 42 CFR 440.10 $17,060,000 $17,060,000 $15,540,000 $0 $32,600,000

These items represent savings 
opportunities identified by the Kansas 
Health Policy Authority through the 2008 
Medicaid Transformation Process, and 
recommended to the Governor's budget 
office as reductions in FY 2010.  

$17,060,000 $17,060,000 $15,540,000 $0 $32,600,000

LPA Note:  This "Don't Buy" program 
represents 3.3% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$511,681,538 $511,941,738 $884,049,424 $1,219,354 $1,397,210,516

Programs identified by Agency as "DON'T BUY"

Subtotal

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

KANSAS HEALTH POLICY AUTHORITY
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 M
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ealthW
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State Self Insurance Fund: 
Phone: 

785-296-3981 
 

 
 

B
enefits and Plan Purchasing : 
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785-296-4813     
 

 
 

Phone: 
785-368-6361 

 
 

 
Fax: 

785-296-6995 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Fax: 

785-368-7180 

February 6, 2009 
  B

arbara J. H
inton 

Legislative Post A
uditor 

Legislative D
ivision of Post A

udit 
800 SW

 Jackson, Suite 1200 
Topeka, K

ansas 66612 
 D

ear M
s. H

inton: 
 The Legislative D

ivision of Post A
udit (LPA

) has asked the K
ansas H

ealth Policy A
uthority (K

H
PA

) to identify the 
agency's funding priorities by assigning each of its State G

eneral Fund "program
s" to one of three specific 

categories: buy first, buy next, and don’t buy now
.   In its description of this exercise to K

H
PA

, the LPA
 provided as 

an exam
ple a sim

ilar exercise used by the State of W
ashington to help support agency budget recom

m
endations and 

cut-backs in that state.  G
iven the im

plied context of budget reductions, and the labels that LPA
 selected for the 

prioritized categories of "program
s" that agencies are asked to populate, K

H
PA

 understands the exercise to be a 
request to identify a prioritized list of budget reductions or cutbacks.  For exam

ple, LPA
's request to identify 10%

 of 
its “program

s” falling in the "D
on't buy now

" category appears to be a request to identify program
s the agency 

believes should not be funded.  This request poses a dilem
m

a for the agency, since w
e cannot identify as m

uch as 
10%

 of K
H

PA
 funding as unnecessary or undesirable.   

 Since it w
as established as a state agency on July 1, 2006, the K

H
PA

 has operated the state's largest health care and 
insurance program

s, including M
edicaid, the State C

hildren's H
ealth Insurance Program

 (SC
H

IP), M
ediK

an, and the 
state em

ployee health plan, w
hich is funded separately through em

ployee and em
ployer contributions.  K

H
PA

's 
public health care program

s – M
edicaid, SC

H
IP and M

ediK
an -- are designed to assure m

edically necessary care for 
populations that either the state of K

ansas or the Federal governm
ent has identified as financially and/or m

edically 
needy.  K

H
PA

's program
s generally support access to a full range of m

edical care services, w
ith notable gaps such 

as adult dental care.   
 H

ealth services and spending are in general concentrated am
ong the core m

edical services provided by physicians, 
hospitals, and pharm

acies, how
ever, m

any m
ore categories of providers are included in those program

s w
e oversee, 

reflecting the w
ide range of diagnostic and treatm

ent options available in the m
edical m

arketplace.  D
eterm

ination 
of the appropriateness and necessity of care is generally left to the recom

m
endation of a physician, dentist or other 

health care professional. Lim
itations or guidelines are added by K

H
PA

 w
here necessary under the advice and 

direction of m
edical personnel that w

e have on staff, and that are consulted through a variety of form
al and inform

al 
advisory groups.  
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 A

lthough K
H

PA
 oversees individual provider and service areas, such as hospitals, durable m

edical equipm
ent, 

hospitals, hom
e health and hospice, etc, these individual services are not seen as separable from

 each other, but 
instead are part of a com

prehensive health care package that, together, com
prises a single health care “program

.”  
Indeed, state participation in the M

edicaid program
 carries w

ith it the provision of a m
inim

um
 set of federally-

m
andated benefits reflecting the core m

edical services available under traditional health insurance m
odels at the tim

e 
the program

 w
as created in the 1960s.  A

s m
edical and long-term

 care has evolved, so has the set of benefits offered 
through both public and private insurance program

s, including M
edicaid.  Individual health care services and 

provider types are not view
ed as "preferred," or m

ore or less valuable than others, just as one body part or function is 
not view

ed as m
ore or less im

portant than another. W
hile the agency constantly review

s its program
 to identify gaps 

and opportunities for savings, the product itself is view
ed as a w

hole -- health care -- rather than a collection of 
com

ponents.  
  Services provided w

ith K
H

PA
 funding are com

prised of a very few
 large delivery system

s, including M
edicaid, 

SC
H

IP, and M
ediK

an.  H
ow

ever, spending for just one of these program
s, M

edicaid, accounts for m
ore than 80%

 of 
agency spending, w

hich leaves us unable to address LPA
’s core question by dividing spending according to this 

definition of program
.  M

oreover, in m
ost respects K

H
PA

’s health care program
s are adm

inistered together in fully 
integrated enrollm

ent, claim
s processing, and m

anaged care operations that ensure access to a nearly equivalent set 
of benefits.   
 Providers for our program

s are also paid at the sam
e rates in each program

.  Tw
o exceptions com

e to m
ind.  The 

sm
allest of K

H
PA

’s health care program
s, M

ediK
an, represents less than 2%

 of State G
eneral Fund 

spending, includes a num
ber of service restrictions that distinguish it as separate, m

ental health care for children in 
SC

H
IP, w

hich com
prises just 0.3%

 of K
H

PA
 State G

eneral Fund expenditures, are adm
inistered separately and 

consists of a different package of benefits than M
edicaid recipients receive. A

gainst those m
inor exceptions, 

M
edicaid and SC

H
IP together com

prise over 98%
 of K

H
PA

’s program
m

atic spending, and are operated together in 
seam

less fashion through H
ealthW

ave, K
H

PA
’s program

 for m
anaged care for fam

ilies and children, and through 
K

H
PA

’s internally m
anaged fee-for-service and case m

anagem
ent system

,   
 In sum

, the health care services provided through the K
H

PA
 com

prise a unified w
hole and are adm

inistered in a 
thoroughly integrated fashion.  A

s a result, K
H

PA
’s response to LPA

’s request does not attem
pt to separate 

individual health care services, nor our m
ajor financing program

s.   
  Instead, K

H
PA

 m
akes a good faith effort to m

eet the LPA
’s underlying objective, w

hich is to prioritize program
 

spending for purposes of internally recom
m

ended or externally im
posed reductions in spending.  In the enclosed 

response, the tw
o types of potential reductions are identified separately: those the agency recom

m
ends as prudent 

and efficient, and those the agency w
ould suggest in the event of necessary cuts in spending.   

 K
H

PA
 began m

ore than a year ago to system
atically identify inefficiency, unnecessary spending, and other 

opportunities for program
 im

provem
ent in its State G

eneral Fund program
s (exem

pting the state em
ployee health 

plan), exhaustively review
ing fourteen separate com

ponents of the M
edicaid and SC

H
IP program

s, w
hich com

prise 
the vast m

ajority of K
H

PA
's state general fund program

s.  This year-long exercise culm
inated in the publishing of 

the 2008 M
edicaid Transform

ation Plan, a m
ore than 300 page, data-rich exam

ination of the M
edicaid program

.  
This staff-driven exercise w

as used as the basis for the developm
ent of K

H
PA

's budget recom
m

endations for FY
 

2009 and FY
 2010, and included recom

m
endations for savings of approxim

ately $8.7 m
illion in FY

 2010.  D
uring 

the developm
ent of the budget, additional savings w

ere also identified and both sets of savings opportunities w
ere 

included in the G
overnor's recom

m
endations published in January 2009.  A

ll told, these recom
m

endations total over 
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 $32 m

illion and represent nearly 3%
 of program

m
atic spending in K

H
PA

 State G
eneral Fund program

s.  These 
recom

m
endations com

prise K
H

PA
's list of program

s that w
e recom

m
end be unfunded.  H

ow
ever, in every case 

these reductions are not com
prised of separable program

s, but instead consist of fixable inefficiencies w
ithin vital, 

ongoing health care services such as pharm
acy, hom

e health, and m
edical transportation.   

 The rem
aining 17%

 of spending reductions that w
ould be required for this exercise are calculated as a direct 

proportion of K
H

PA
’s program

m
atic budget.  To put such a spending reduction in place w

ithout arbitrary 
elim

ination of m
edically necessary services, K

H
PA

 envisions an across-the-board reduction in reim
bursem

ents to 
health care providers.  This reduction w

ould include nearly every K
H

PA
 service, and w

ould assum
e a proportionate 

reduction in pre-paid reim
bursem

ents to our capitated m
anaged care health plans, w

hich in turn w
ould m

ost likely 
pass those reductions along to providers. In the com

m
ent section of each noted reduction, K

H
PA

 estim
ates the 

percentage reduction in reim
bursem

ent rates that w
ould be needed to accom

plish the proportionate change in 
spending.  These percentages are not equal for tw

o key reasons.  First, K
H

PA
 is not able to reduce spending on 

every service.  H
ealth clinics, for exam

ple, are paid on a form
ula that is dictated by the Federal governm

ent.  In 
addition, due to the expected risks of exit from

 the M
edicaid program

 should reim
bursem

ent fall below
 costs, the 

expected rate reduction for reim
bursem

ent to pharm
acies for drug ingredient costs is proportionally low

er than the 
expected reductions for other service providers. 
 W

e appreciate the opportunity to provide this explanation of K
H

PA
’s response to the LPA

 inquiry, and look forw
ard 

to a discussion of spending priorities and savings opportunities w
ith the Legislative Post A

udit C
om

m
ittee.   

 Sincerely, 
 

 
 M

arcia N
ielsen, PhD

., M
PH

 
Executive D

irector 
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SUBTOTAL 
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL 
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND 
TOTAL

1. Medicaid-Long Term - Nursing Facility 
Program - Provides Medicaid services to frail 
elderly and reimbursement for those services.

1965
Elderly 

financially 
disadvantaged

10,561 average 
monthly Medicaid 

caseload

PL 89-97; 
KSA 75-5945;

75-5321a
$148,296,000 $148,296,000 $221,704,000 $0 $370,000,000 Program administration transferred to 

KDOA in 1997

2. Operations - Nursing Facility Program - 
Administration - Administers the nursing facility 
program. 

1997
Elderly 

financially 
disadvantaged

PL 89-97; 
KSA 75-5945;

75-5321a
$603,926 $603,926 $603,929 $0 $1,207,855

This program enables all persons

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Agency Mission: The Kansas Department on Aging uses public and private resources to improve the security, dignity, and independence of 
Kansas seniors, their families, caregivers, and all Kansans living in adult care homes.

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

DEPARTMENT ON AGING

3. Operations - Client Assessment Referral 
and Evaluation (CARE) - Level I  - A pre-
admission assessment for admission to nursing 
facilities. 

1994 Elderly Only 12,926 PL 100-203; 
KSA 39-968

$308,354 $308,354 $925,061 $0 $1,233,415

This program enables all persons
seeking admission to nursing facilities to 
be screened to determine 
appropriateness of placement and 
provides opportunities to inform them 
about community-based options. 

4. Operations - Client Assessment Referral 
and Evaluation (CARE) - Level II - Assessment 
given to individuals found to have a mental 
illness, mental retardation or developmental 
disability after a Level I assessment.

1994 Elderly Only 510
PL 100-203; 
KSA 39-968 $43,500 $43,500 $130,500 $0 $174,000

This program enables all persons 
seeking admission to nursing facilities to 
be screened to determine 
appropriateness of placement and 
provides opportunities to inform them 
about community-based options. 

5. Operations - Client Assessment Referral 
and Evaluation (CARE) - Administration - 
Costs associated in administration of Client 
Assessment Referral and Evaluation program. 

1994
Elderly 

financially 
disadvantaged

PL 100-203; 
KSA 39-968 $86,817 $86,817 $260,435 $0 $347,252

6. Nutrition Program - Older Americans Act - 
Congregate Meals & Home Deliver Nutrition 
Services - Gives grants to Area Agencies on 
Aging to provide nutrition services in either a 
congregate setting or in the homes of older 
Kansans who are home bound. 

1977 Elderly Only 38,600 KSA 75-5903 $467,287 $467,287 $10,427,282 $7,809,068 $18,703,637

The State General Fund dollars include 
the match for Older Americans Act 
Nutrition Supportive Services.  This is 
required by the Older Americans Act.

7. Operations - Older Americans Act - 
Administration - Costs associated in 
administration of program.

1977 Elderly Only KSA 75-5903 $130,825 $130,825 $210,160 $0 $340,985
The State General Fund dollars are used 
as match for Older Americans Act 
Administration.
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Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

8. Community Grants - Older Americans Act 
Caregiver Program - The Caregiver Support 
Program supports the needs of family caregivers. 

1977 Elderly Only 24,035 KSA 75-5903 $458,912 $458,912 $1,376,737 $0 $1,835,649

$458,912 of the Senior Care Act Case 
Management Approriation is used to 
match this program.   This is required by 
the Older Americans Act.

9. Community Grants - Seniors Care Act - 
Social Services Block Grant - Prevents 
premature nursing home placement for persons 
who have not exhausted their financial 
resources.  

1989 Elderly Only Average monthly 
caseload 3,008

KSA 75-5926 $77,041 $77,041 $4,500,000 $0 $4,577,041 State funding reflects the administrative 
costs associated with this program.

10. Operations - Licensure, Certification and 
Evaluation - Administration - Inspection and 
licensing of adult care homes - 

2003 Elderly Only KSA 39-925 $2,331,136 $2,331,136 $4,029,874 $684,240 $7,045,250 This program is required by federal 
Medicaid law.

11. Operations - Quality Review - 
Administration - Costs associated in 
administration of program.

1997 Elderly Only KSA 75-5321a $260,854 $260,854 $243,762 $0 $504,616
This program is required by federal 
oversight.

12. Medicaid Long Term - Program of All- Program of All-Inclusive Care for the 12. Medicaid Long Term Program of All
Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) Program 
- Provides all-inclusive care to help keep the 
individual to live in the community. 

2002
Elderly 

financially 
disadvantaged

Average monthly 
caseload 204

$1,905,443 $1,905,443 $2,848,656 $0 $4,754,099
Elderly receives a capitated payment for 
both eligible Medicare and Medicaid 
participants.  This program is a federal 
contractual requirement.

$154,970,095 $154,970,095 $247,260,396 $8,493,308 $410,723,799

LPA Note:  These "Buy First" programs 
represent 80% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

13. Medicaid Long Term - Home and 
Community Based Services/Frail Elderly 
Program - Provides Medicaid- eligible customers 
with the opportunity to receive cost-effective 
community based services as an alternative to 
nursing facility care.   This also includes a 5-year 
demonstration grant that permits the nursing 
facility funding to "follow the person" to the most 
appropriate Medicaid Home-and-Community-
Based Waiver. 

1997
Elderly 

financially 
disadvantaged

Average monthly 
caseload 5,765

 KSA 75-5945 $28,970,590 $28,970,590 $43,311,321 $0 $72,281,911

This program was transferred to the 
Department on Aging in 1997.  This 
Medicaid Waiver program is a cost-
effective alternative to nursing facility 
entitlement.  The "Money Follows the  
Person" program supports the federal 
"Money Follows the Person" grant.  

14. Medicaid Long Term - Targeted Case 
Management Program - Provides long-term 
case management to Medicaid-eligible frail 
elders who want to remain in their community. 

1997
Elderly 

financially 
disadvantaged

Average monthly 
caseload 4,455  KSA 75-5945 $2,612,627 $2,612,627 $3,606,901 $0 $6,219,528

This program was transferred to the 
Department on Aging in 1997.  This 
Medicaid Waiver program is a cost- 
effective alternative to nursing facility 
entitlement.

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

DEPARTMENT ON AGING
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Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

15. Operations - Home and Community Based 
Services/Frail Elderly  Program & Targeted 
Case Management - Administration - Costs
associated in administration of program.

1997
Elderly 

financially 
disadvantaged

$264,239 $264,239 $264,243 $0 $528,482

16. Operations - Money Follows the Person - 
Administration - Costs associated in 
administration of program. 

2007
Elderly 

financially 
disadvantaged

$43,041 $43,041 $67,645 $0 $110,686
The "Money Follows the  Person" 
program supports the federal "Money 
Follows the Person" grant.  

$31,890,497 $31,890,497 $47,250,110 $0 $79,140,607

LPA Note:  These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 16.5% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

17. Community Grants - Seniors Care Act - 
State - Prevents premature nursing home 
placement for persons who have not exhausted 
their financial resources.  

1989 Elderly Only Average monthly 
caseload 3,008

KSA 75-5926 $2,801,088 $2,801,088 $0 $1,256,082 $4,057,170

This is an optional State supplemental 
support for at-risk seniors.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

18. Nutrition Program - Older Americans Act - 
Congregate Meals & Home Deliver Nutrition 
Services - SGF Non Match - Grants awards to 
Area Agencies on Aging for the provision of 
nutrition services in either a congregate setting 
or in the homes for older Kansans who are home 
bound.

1977 Elderly Only 38,600 KSA 75-5903 $3,076,959 $3,076,959 $0 $0 $3,076,959 This is an optional State supplemental 
support of the Older Americans Act.

19. Operations - Aging and Disability 
Resource Centers - Develops Aging and 
Disability Resource Centers in Kansas for 
effective service delivery.

2005 Adults Only 24,811 $21,926 $21,926 $416,606 $0 $438,532

This is an optional federal grant program 
from the Administration on Aging and 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services. 

20. Operations - Core Funding - Provides 
operational funding to the Area Agencies on 
Aging for costs not covered by other programs. 

2009 Elderly Only $750,000 $750,000 $0 $0 $750,000 This is an optional State grant program in 
its first year of funding.

21. Operations - Senior Medicare Patrol - A
new 3-year grant to continue educating Kansas 
Medicare and Medicaid beneficiaries about 
health care error, fraud and abuse.

2005 All Kansas 
Citizens

6,433 $24,701 $24,701 $74,082 $0 $98,783 This program is an optional federal grant 
program.

DEPARTMENT ON AGING



81

SGF
SUBTOTAL 
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL 
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND 
TOTAL

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

22. Nutrition Program - Senior Farmers Market 
Nutrition Program -  Provides low-income 
seniors $30 of checks to exchange for eligible, 
locally grown fruits, vegetables, and herbs sold 
at farmers' markets or roadside stands. 

2003 Elderly Only 10,421 $25,157 $25,157 $174,073 $0 $199,230

This program would be better funded 
under  the Kansas Department of Health 
and Environment with a Woman and 
Infant Children (WIC) Farmers Market.  
This program receives optional State 
support.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

23. Community Grants - Seniors Care Act - 
Senior Companion - Provides in-home services 
to seniors, five days a week, four hours a day, on 
average, by volunteers. 

2002 Elderly Only 50 $25,000 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000

This program receives optional State 
support.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

24. Community Grants - Seniors Care Act - 
Expedited Services - Allows Home-and-
Community Based Frail Elderly services to begin 2008

Elderly 
financially 23 $100 000 $100 000 $0 $0 $100 000

This is an optional program.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 

Community-Based Frail Elderly services to begin
before the final financial eligibility determination 
is made by SRS.   

2008 financially
disadvantaged

23 $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

25. Community Grants - Seniors Care Act - 
Seniors Togethers Enjoy Physical Success 
(STEPS) - Improves physical and mental health, 
increases social functioning, and reduces health 
care cost by minimizing chronic conditions. 

2009 Elderly Only 200 $25,000 $25,000 $0 $49,392 $74,392

This program receives optional State 
support.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

26. Operations - United Cerebral Palsy -   A 
grant from Kansas Department On Aging to 
United Cerebral Palsy to purchase assistive 
technology devices and home modifications for 
the elderly. 

2009 Elderly Only $60,000 $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000 This is a one-time optional State grant.

$6,909,831 $6,909,831 $664,761 $1,305,474 $8,880,066

LPA Note:  These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 3.6% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$193,770,423 $193,770,423 $295,175,267 $9,798,782 $498,744,472Grand Total

Subtotal

DEPARTMENT ON AGING
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SUBTOTAL 
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL 
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND 
TOTAL

1.  Division of Health - Office of Local and 
Rural Health - Primary Care - Assures that 
vulnerable, low-income, uninsured or otherwise 
underserved Kansans receive adequate access 

1990
All Kansas 

Citizens 155,907

3 USC § 330(k); 
3 USC § 330(m); 
3 USC § 333(d);  
42 USC § 51

$7,000,548 $7,000,548 $98,151 $0 $7,098,699 

Note: The program listing for this agency contains a number of programs that receive no State funding. We were unable to remove these
programs before publication deadlines.

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

Agency Mission: The mission of the Kansas Department of Health and Environment is to protect and promote the health of Kansans by 
providing community and personal health services, ensuring adequate sanitary conditions in public facilities and health facilities, and regulating 
and promoting environmental quality.  

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

q
to affordable primary health care services.

42 USC § 51c

2.  Division of Health - Office of Local and 
Rural Health - Farm worker Health Program - 
Ensures access to primary health care services 
for low-income and medically underserved 
migratory and seasonal farm workers and people 
eligible for tuberculosis diagnosis and treatment 
services.

1989 ALL Financially 
disadvantaged

3,746 3 USC § 330(g); 
42 USC § 254b   

$5,000 $5,000 $751,689 $0 $756,689 

3.  Division of Health - Office of Oral Health - 
Oral Health - Increases awareness of the 
importance of oral health.

2005
All Kansas 

Citizens 35,000 $135,401 $135,401 $225,204 $354,482 $715,087 

4.  Division of Health - Bureau of Disease 
Control and Prevention - HIV/AIDS Section - 
Facilitates activities directed toward preventing 
the spread of HIV, provides care for people with 
HIV/AIDS, and monitors the progress of the 
epidemic.

1982
All Kansas 

Citizens 39,936
KSA 65-6001 to 

65-6010;
65-6015 to 65-6017 

$244,091 $244,091 $5,742,370 $3,850 $5,990,311 

5.  Division of Health - Bureau of Disease 
Control and Prevention - Sexually Transmitted 
Disease Section - Strives to prevent the spread 
of sexually transmitted diseases including HIV.

1950 All Kansas 
Citizens

37,952 KSA 65-101;
65-6003

$214,000 $214,000 $841,774 $0 $1,055,774 

6.  Division of Health - Bureau of Disease 
Control and Prevention - Tuberculosis 
Control Section - Seeks to ensure the proper 
screening and treatment for tuberculosis occurs 
in Kansas.

1901
All Kansas 

Citizens 36,401 KSA 65-116a $215,000 $215,000 $393,142 $0 $608,142 
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Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

7.  Division of Health - Bureau of Disease 
Control and Prevention - Immunization 
Section - Provides vaccines to adults and 
children and supports age appropriate 
immunizations to children.

mid 
1950's

All Kansas 
Citizens 490,000

KSA 72-5209;
65-508 to 65-519 $1,375,469 $1,375,469 $3,456,114 $500,000 $5,331,583 

8.  Division of Health - Bureau of Child Care 
and Health Facilities - Health Facilities 
Program - Develops and enforces regulations 
related to health facilities and health care 
providers.

1947
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens
KSA 65-425 et seq; 

65-5101 et seq $298,384 $298,384 $1,159,378 $352,413 $1,810,175 

9.  Division of Health - Bureau of Child Care 
and Health Facilities - Health Occupations 
Credentialing - Conducts research necessary to 
make recommendations regarding credentialing.

1970
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

KSA 65-5901 et seq; 
65-6501 et seq; 
65-3501 et seq; 

39-936; 65-5115; 
65-1120 to 65-1121; 

39-970; 65-5117; 
65-5001

$641,563 $641,563 $173,240 $75,350 $890,153 

10.  Division of Health - Bureau of Child Care 
and Health Facilities - Child Care Licensing 
and Registration and Foster Care - Establishes 
and enforces regulatory safeguards for maternity 
centers, child care facilities, and family day care 
homes.

1919
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 65-501 et seq $1,583,848 $1,583,848 $3,585,824 $0 $5,169,672 

11.  Division of Health - Office of Health 
Promotion - Cancer Prevention and Control - 
Provides screening and early detection for low-
income women, and also operates the 
Comprehensive Cancer Control and Prevention 
Program and the Kansas Cancer Registry 
Program.

1994 All Kansas 
Citizens

20,000 KSA 65-1,168 to 
65-1,174

$340,736 $340,736 $3,392,620 $0 $3,733,356 

12.  Division of Health - Office of Health 
Promotion - Tobacco Use Prevention - 
Supports actions aimed at eliminating exposure 
to tobacco smoke, promoting tobacco cessation, 
preventing initiation of tobacco use among youth, 
and identifying and eliminating tobacco use 
disparities.

1992 All Kansas 
Citizens

about 2 million  $0 $1,000,000 $1,368,571 $0 $2,368,571 

13.  Division of Health - Bureau of Family 
Health - Children and Families Section - 
Promotes optimal health for Kansas women, 
infants, children, and adolescents through 
systems development activities and grants to 
local communities.

1927
All Kansas 

Citizens 158,000

KSA 72-1204;
72-5201; 72-5204; 
72-5211; 72-5213; 
72-5214; 65-1160; 
23-501; 65-1158; 
42 USC § 701 to  

42 USC 710; 
42 USC § 300 et 

seq

$2,700,478 $2,950,478 $4,813,987 $235,335 $7,999,800 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
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FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

14.  Division of Health - Bureau of Family 
Health - Children with Special Health Care 
Needs - Promotes functional skills of young
people who have or are at risk for a disability or 
chronic disease.

1931

Children 
physically or 
intellectually 

disabled

4,011

KSA 65-501a;
65-180 to 65-183; 

65-1105 to 
65-1106;

65-1131 to 65-1134; 
42 USC § 701 to 

42 USC § 710

$747,847 $999,826 $2,193,296 $51,750 $3,244,872 

15.  Division of Environment - Bureau of Air 
and Radiation - Air Compliance and 
Enforcement - Ensures compliance with State 
and federal standards and promotes adherence 
to the guidelines for Clean Air Act compliance.  

1970
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 65-3001 et seq $107,625 $107,625 $699,079 $1,296,526 $2,103,230 

16.  Division of Environment - Bureau of Air 
and Radiation - Air Operating Permit and 
Construction Permit  - Issues permits and 
approvals for potential sources of air pollution in 
accordance with all federal and State

1970
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 65-3001 et seq $92,112 $92,112 $0 $1,380,949 $1,473,061 

accordance with all federal and State
requirements.

17.  Division of Environment - Bureau of Air 
and Radiation - Air Monitoring and Planning - 
Performs ambient air analysis and inventories 
emissions to ensure compliance with the 
National Ambient Air Quality Standards.

1970
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 65-3001 et seq $288,983 $288,983 $599,871 $1,327,555 $2,216,409 

18.  Division of Environment - Bureau of Air 
and Radiation - Technical Services - Issues 
permits and approvals for potential sources of air 
pollution in accordance with all federal and State 
requirements.

1970
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 65-3001 et seq $18,875 $18,875 $0 $165,732 $184,607 

19.  Division of Environment - Bureau of Air 
and Radiation - Radiation - Ensures 
compliance with State and federal standards and 
promotes adherence to the guidelines that allow 
radiation exposures to humans within acceptable 
health limits.

1963
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 48-1601 et seq $0 $0 $218,157 $1,501,696 $1,719,853 

20.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Livestock Management - Permits 
livestock waste facilities and provides technical 
assistance to permitees.

1967
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

KSA 65-165;
65-166; 65-171d; 

65-171h;
33 USC § 1251 to 

33 USC § 1376     

$425,786 $425,786 $564,292 $0 $990,078 

21.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Industrial Programs - Permits industrial 
wastewater facilities and storm water discharges.

1907
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

KSA 65-165;
65-166;

65-171d;
65-171h;

33 USC § 1251 to 
33 USC § 1376

$158,194 $158,194 $634,993 $0 $793,187 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
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22.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Municipal Programs - Permits 
municipal wastewater facilities and storm water 
discharges.  Administers a revolving loan fund to 
assist in building municipal wastewater systems.

1907
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

KSA 65-165;
65-166; 65-171d; 

65-171h;
33 USC § 1251 to 

33 USC § 1376     

$3,402 $3,402 $72,560 $949,200 $1,025,162 

23.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Public Water Supply - Permits and 
regulates public water supply systems.  
Administers a revolving loan fund to assist in 
construction of water works.

1907 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 65-162a;
65-163; 65-163a; 
65-171m; 65-171t; 
65-170; 65-171(a); 

65 -171(d); 
65-3321 et seq; 

42 USC § 300f et 
seq

$47,147 $47,147 $719,359 $1,653,687 $2,420,193 

24.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Technical Services: Operator 
Certification - Trains and certifies water and 
wastewater system operators to ensure proper 

1975
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

KSA 65-4501 et seq; 
42 USC § 300f et 

seq
$6,000 $6,000 $636,476 $0 $642,476 

operation and maintenance of those systems.

25.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Technical Services: Wastewater 
Enforcement - Enforces wastewater treatment 
statutes and regulations in order to protect health 
and environment.

1907
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

KSA 65-165;
65-166;

65-171d;
65-171h;

33 USC § 1251 to 
33 USC § 1376

$39,000 $39,000 $460,000 $0 $499,000 

26.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Technical Services: Water Quality 
Standards - Develops State surface water 
quality standards to set standard of protection for 
State streams and lake quality.

1972
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

KSA 65-164;
65-171d;

82s-2001 et seq; 
33 USC § 1251 to 

33 USC § 1376  

$144,853 $144,853 $0 $0 $144,853 

27.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Underground Injection Control - 
Permits and regulates underground disposal of 
wastewaters, hydraulic mining, and storage of 
hydrocarbon products such as propane and 
fuels.

1983
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

KSA 65-171d;
55-1,117 to 
55-1,121;

42 USC § 300f et 
seq

$47,260 $47,260 $116,947 $399,771 $563,978 

28.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Water Wells and Drillers - Licenses 
well drillers, drill rigs, and collects records on 
well construction.

1973 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 82a-1201 to 
82a-1219

$110,275 $110,275 $77,965 $0 $188,240 

29.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Watershed Management - Manages the 
federally funded Clean Water Act program to 
address nonpoint source pollution from non-
regulated sources of water pollution.

1972
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

33 USC § 101; 
33 USC § 319; 
33 USC § 401  

$50,800 $228,141 $4,864,015 $6,175 $5,098,331 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
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30.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Watershed Planning - Develops Total 
Maximum Daily Loads as an accepted plan to 
bring impaired waters into compliance with 
standards.

1972
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

KSA 82a-927;
82a-928; 65-164; 
65-170; 65-171a; 

65-171d;
33 USC § 303(d); 
33 USC § 303(3)

$43,604 $228,005 $279,278 $0 $507,283 

31.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Assessment and Restoration 
Section:   Natural Resource Damage and 
Assessment Program - To compensate the 
people of the State at sites that have impacted 
the natural resources.  

2002 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 75-5672;
65-161; 65-171a; 
65-171j; 65-171u

$76,444 $76,444 $0 $620,834 $697,278 

32.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Assessment and Restoration 
Section:  Spill Program - Works with other 
State and federal agencies to respond to spills in 
a timely manner to minimize the impact on the

1986 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 65-171u;
65-171v

$110,004 $110,004 $0 $0 $110,004 
a timely manner to minimize the impact on the
public and to prevent damage to the 
environment.

33.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Assessment and Restoration 
Section:  Landfill Program - Responsible for 
the long-term care and maintenance of closed 
solid waste landfills.

1993
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 65-3401 $0 $0 $0 $192,058 $192,058 

34.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Assessment and Restoration 
Section:  Dry Cleaning Program - Establishes 
requirements for operating dry cleaning facilities 
to reduce future contamination.

1995
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens
KSA 65-34,141 to 

65-34,155 $0 $0 $0 $1,731,815 $1,731,815 

35.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Assessment and Restoration 
Section:  Superfund Program - Provides 
technical review and comments to the United 
States Environmental Protection Agency at 
Superfund sites.

1980
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens $0 $300,000 $601,171 $0 $901,171 

36.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Assessment and Restoration 
Section:  City Dump Program - Responsible for 
the long-term care and maintenance of old city 
landfills.

1994
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 65-3415a(c)(5) $0 $0 $0 $400,000 $400,000 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
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37.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Remedial Section:  Voluntary 
Cleanup and Property Redevelopment 
Program - Provides a mechanism for parties to 
address contaminated properties with technical 
and regulatory guidance.

1997
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens
KSA 65-34,161 et 

seq $0 $0 $40,000 $695,739 $735,739 

38.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Remedial Section:  State Water 
Plan Contaminant Remediation Program - 
Provides a mechanism to address orphan sites 
where other parties and funding sources aren't 
available to complete investigations and cleanup 
activities.

1986 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 82a-927 to 
82a-953

$167,908 $716,608 $0 $0 $716,608 

39.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Remedial Section: 
Environmental Use Control Program - 
Provides a voluntary mechanism to assist

2003
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens
KSA 65-1,221 to 

65-1,235 $0 $0 $80,000 $5,299 $85,299 
Provides a voluntary mechanism to assist
existing State cleanup programs in addressing 
environmental contamination cost-effectively.

,

40.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Remedial Section:  Site 
Assessment Program - Investigates complaints 
from local governments and the public.

1985 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

$0 $0 $453,216 $0 $453,216 

41.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Remedial Section:  State 
Brownfields Program - Works directly with local 
governments and non-profit agencies to 
redevelop underutilized properties in their 
communities.

2002
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens $0 $0 $999,333 $0 $999,333 

42.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Remedial Section:  USDA 
Program - Provides oversight management in 
the investigation and cleanup of 60 former USDA 
grain storage facilities in Kansas.

1999
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens $0 $0 $20,883 $0 $20,883 

43.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Storage Tank Section: 
Petroleum Underground Storage Tank (UST) 
Release Trust Fund - Provides underground 
storage tank owners and operators with a 
mechanism to address releases of petroleum 
from their storage tanks.

1989
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens
KSA 65-34,114;

65-34,117 $0 $0 $0 $15,448,735 $15,448,735 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
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44.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Storage Tank Section: 
Petroleum Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) 
Trust Fund - Provides Aboveground Storage 
Tank owners and operators with a mechanism to 
address releases of petroleum from their storage 
tanks.

1992 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 65-34,129;
65-34,117

$0 $0 $0 $2,000,574 $2,000,574 

45.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Storage Tank Section:  
Essential Fuels Supply Trust Fund - Provides 
owners of petroleum storage tanks with financial 
assistance to comply with federal spill control 
and countermeasures regulations.

2006
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens
KSA 65-34,131 to 

65-34,132 $0 $0 $0 $989,180 $989,180 

46.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Storage Tank Section: Federal 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Grant - 

f 1986
All Kansas All Kansas 42 USC § 6991 et 

$0 $0 $355 242 $75 500 $430 742Provides for corrective action at leaking 
underground petroleum storage tank sites where 
no viable owner can be found or the existing 
owner refuses to take corrective action.

1986 Citizens Citizens seq $0 $0 $355,242 $75,500 $430,742

47.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Storage Tank Section: 
Underground Storage Tank Compliance and 
Prevention Grants - Funds underground 
petroleum storage tank regulatory and permitting 
activities.

1990 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

42 USC § 6901 to 
42 USC 6992k; 

42 USC 6991 et seq
$159,238 $159,238 $182,530 $0 $341,768 

48.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Storage Tank Section: 
Aboveground Storage Tank Registration 
Program - The registration program was created 
for receipt and expenditure of fees prescribed for 
registration, issuance of permits, approval of 
plans, and conduction of inspections for above 
ground storage tanks.

1990
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens
KSA 65-34,100 et 

seq $0 $0 $0 $176,213 $176,213 

49.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Surface Mining Section: 
Administration and Enforcement Program - 
Ensures operator compliance with all applicable 
State regulations governing the mining and 
reclamation of coal bearing land.

1969 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 49-401 et seq $58,841 $58,841 $144,650 $85,813 $289,304 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
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50.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Surface Mining Section: 
Abandoned Mine Land Program - Abates 
hazards to the health, safety and the general 
welfare of the public, and responds to situations 
of an emergency nature created by past coal 
mining activities.

1989
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 49-401 et seq $0 $0 $2,075,521 $0 $2,075,521 

51.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Surface Mining Section: 
Abandoned Mine Land Emergency  Program - 
Alleviates hazards that are of an emergency 
nature and occur in a sudden manner.

1981
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 49-401 et seq $0 $0 $400,000 $0 $400,000 

52.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Surface Mining Section: Mine 
Land Reclamation Fund Program - The funding 

i f f f it f b d f t 1969
All Kansas All Kansas 

KSA 49 401 t $0 $0 $0 $134 282 $134 282source is from forfeitures of bonds from operators
of coal mines who don't reclaim mine lands as 
required by law.  Funds are used for design, 
construction, and maintenance of such lands.

1969 Citizens Citizens KSA 49-401 et seq $0 $0 $0 $134,282 $134,282

53.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Environmental Field Services - Pollution 
Prevention/ Small Business Environmental 
Assistance Program - Provides technical 
assistance and education on compliance with 
environmental regulations and pollution 
prevention.

1993 Businesses 2,942 businesses 42 USC § 7661f $17,253 $17,253 $125,549 $233,984 $376,786 

54.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Environmental Field Services - Technical 
Services - Fulfills environmental monitoring and
reporting requirements of the Clean Water Act.

1972
and late 
1800s

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

33 USC §106(e)(1); 
33 USC § 303(d); 
33 USC § 305(b); 
33 USC § 314(a); 
33 USC § 319(h)    

$375,188 $444,566 $400,718 $0 $845,284 
Modern program established in 1972; 
some elements of program date back to 
the late 1800s.

55.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Environmental Field Services - Northeast 
District Operations - Supports environmental 
programs throughout the division of environment 
by conducting compliance inspections, providing 
technical assistance, responding to complaints, 
and responding to natural disasters.

1970's
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens $123,209 $182,764 $555,875 $315,055 $1,053,694 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
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56.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Preparedness - 
Performs timely analysis on emergency samples 
due to outbreaks, accidental exposures, spills 
and releases, and acts of terror.

2001
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens $16,509 $16,509 $779,276 $0 $795,785 

57.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Diagnostic 
Microbiology: Environmental Microbiology - 
Tests for surrogate or monitoring organisms that 
indicate the conditions are capable for disease 
carrying organisms to grow and contaminate 
drinking water supplies.

1915
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

KSA 65-157;
65-162a; 65-163; 

65-163a; 65-171m; 
65-171t; 65-170; 

65-171(a);
65-171(d);

65-3321 et seq; 
42 USC § 300f et 

seq

$154,829 $154,829 $0 $17,800 $172,629 

58.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Diagnostic 
Microbiology: Health Microbiology - Isolates 
and identifies Mycobacterium tuberculosis to 
assist in the control of tuberculosis.  Also 
identifies intestinal parasites and common 
enteric pathogens.

1950's
All Kansas 

Citizens 8,230 samples $682,370 $682,370 $36,758 $16,115 $735,243 

59.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Environmental 
Chemistry: Analytical Support Program - 
Provides analyses on various environmental 
matrices for a wide variety of chemicals in 
support of Agency activities that monitor the 
quality of ambient waters in Kansas for 
pollutants.

1976
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

KSA 65-162a;
65-163; 65-163a; 
65-171m; 65-171t; 
65-170; 65-171(a); 

65 -171(d); 
65-3321 et seq; 

42 USC § 300f et 
seq

$765,334 $765,334 $29,066 $151,341 $945,741 

60.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Lab 
Improvement: Breath Alcohol Program - 
Certifies all agencies and officers doing 
evidential breath testing to maintain legally 
defensible results from such testing.

mid 
1970's

All Kansas 
Citizens

11,000 breath 
alcohol tests 
conducted

KSA 65-1,107;
65-1,109 $187,063 $187,063 $0 $253,844 $440,907 

61.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Lab 
Improvement: Clinical - Certifies all clinical 
laboratories doing diagnostic testing.

1988 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 65-1,109a $109,177 $109,177 $226,696 $0 $335,873 
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62.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Lab 
Improvement: Environmental - Certifies all 
laboratories doing environmental testing for 
programs requiring that the laboratory performs 
tests according to certified methods.

1972 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

42 USC § 263a et 
seq

$190,147 $190,147 $0 $0 $190,147 

63.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Newborn 
Screening - Provides screening tests for all 
babies born in Kansas.

1965 All Kansas 
Citizens

40,000 newborns 
tested

KSA 65-180 $0 $1,899,902 $0 $0 $1,899,902 

64.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Radiation 
Chemistry: Public Water Supply - Tests for the 
presence of radioactive contaminants in drinking 
water as mandated by the National Primary 

1977 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 65-162a;
65-163; 65-163a; 
65-171m; 65-171t; 
65-170; 65-171(a); 

65-171(d);
65-3321 et seq; 

$50,305 $50,305 $0 $0 $50,305 

Drinking Water Regulations. 42 USC § 300f et 
seq

65.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Radiation 
Chemistry:   Wolf Creek - Samples air, ground, 
water, food, and vegetation are collected and 
tested to detect any amount of harmful 
radioactive material that may have been released 
into the environment.

1982 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 48-1601 et seq $42,135 $42,135 $0 $107,664 $149,799 

66.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Radiation 
Chemistry: Ambient Water Quality - Analyzes 
water samples that are regularly obtained from 
streams throughout Kansas for various forms of 
radiation.

1976 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 65-162a;
65-163; 65-163a; 
65-171m; 65-171t; 
65-170; 65-171(a); 

65-171(d);
65-3321 et seq; 

42 USC § 300f et 
seq

$50,304 $50,304 $0 $0 $50,304 

67.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Radiation 
Chemistry: Nuclear Emergency Preparedness -
In the event of a nuclear emergency, the 
laboratory will respond by providing rapid and 
definitive testing to identify radionuclides.  
Testing will aid public health officials to decide 
what protective actions are needed.

1983
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens $42,135 $42,135 $0 $26,924 $69,059 
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68.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Radiation 
Chemistry: Radioactive Material License - 
Monitors facilities that possess radioactive 
materials in order to protect people who work 
with these materials and the citizens of Kansas.

1975 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

$0 $0 $0 $800 $800 

69.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - 
Virology/Serology - Provides laboratory support 
to medical facilities throughout the State for the 
detection and identification of infectious 
bacterial, parasitic, ricketsial, and viral diseases 
of public health interest.

1950's 
and

1940's

All Kansas 
Citizens

68,274 samples $447,611 $447,611 $252,207 $0 $699,818 Virology in the 1950's.  Serology in the 
1940's.

70.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Remedial Section:  State 
C ti P C l 182 hi h 1991

All Kansas All Kansas KSA 65-3453 to 
$0 $0 $162 189 $1 606 910 $1 769 099Cooperative Program - Currently 182 high

priority sites are addressed through consent and 
administrative orders with the responsible party.

1991 Citizens Citizens 65-3457 $0 $0 $162,189 $1,606,910 $1,769,099

71.  Division of Health - Office of Local and 
Rural Health - Local Health - Administers 
general formula grants to local health 
departments.

1989
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 65-242   $2,365,118 $2,365,118 $328,238 $39,017 $2,732,373 

The agency suggested a partial cut of 
$223,494.  This is the only funding 
provided to local health departments with 
discretionary authority to spend on 
programs important to their location.  

72.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Assessment and Restoration 
Section:  Meth Lab Program - Provides 
response capability and technical assistance 
pertaining to illegal clandestine drug 
laboratories.

2000
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens
KSA 65-7001 to 

65-7015 $290,000 $290,000 $0 $0 $290,000 

This program is already under funded 
and was proposed by the agency for 
reduction in the FY 2010 budget.  If this 
program is not funded at the State level, 
the cost may fall to the 
municipalities/counties. 

73.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Environmental 
Chemistry: Public Drinking Water Program - 
Provides analyses on public drinking water from 
Public Water Suppliers in Kansas for a wide 
variety of chemicals regulated.

1915 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 65-162a;
65-163; 65-163a; 
65-171m; 65-171t; 
65-170; 65-171(a); 

65-171(d);
65-3321 et seq;

42 USC § 300f et 
seq

$370,323 $370,323 $14,064 $73,229 $457,616 

This is one of the few SGF funded 
subprograms in the Division of 
Environment where SGF is not used to 
match federal grant dollars. 

74.  Division of Environment - Kansas Health 
and Environment Laboratory - Blood Lead 
Program - Provides lead testing on children, 
expectant mothers, and adults in Kansas.

1992 All Kansas 
Citizens

14,286 children 
and pregnant 

mothers tested
$98,753 $98,753 $3,750 $19,528 $122,031 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT



95

SGF
SUBTOTAL 
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL 
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND 
TOTAL

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

75.  Division of Health - Office of Health 
Promotion - Coordinated School Health  - 
Coordinates school-based health promotion 
efforts to improve health behaviors to reduce 
chronic diseases.

2003
All Kansas 

Citizens 100,433 $539,000 $539,000 $0 $0 $539,000 

This is the only State funded program 
addressing childhood obesity.  Grants 
supporting physical fitness and obesity 
programs in 88 school districts would be 
discontinued.

76.  Division of Environment - Bureau of Air 
and Radiation - Asbestos - Monitors the 
removal of asbestos from buildings during 
renovation and demolition projects and approves 
work practices to prevent asbestos fibers from 
becoming airborne.

1985
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 65-5301 et seq $172,619 $172,619 $0 $0 $172,619 
Estimated program revenues deposited 
into SGF are $182,101.

77.  Division of Environment - Bureau of Air 
and Radiation - Right to Know - Collects and 
maintains information regarding chemical storage 
and releases that are made available to 
concerned parties.

1987
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens KSA 65-5701 et seq $84,280 $84,280 $0 $0 $84,280 
Program estimates revenue deposited 
into SGF of $279,017.

78 Division of Health - Bureau of Family KSA 65 180 to78. Division of Health - Bureau of Family
Health - Children's Developmental Services - 
Develops and maintains State systems that 
provide early identification, evaluation, treatment, 
and intervention services for newborns, infants, 
and toddlers.

1965 Children Only 46,600

KSA 65-180 to
65-183; 65-1157a; 

74-7801; 75-5648 to 
75-5649;

20 USC § 400 et 
seq

$365,072 $6,259,747 $4,392,115 $150,010 $10,801,872 

This reduction would result in significantly 
reduced services to developmentally 
delayed infants.

79.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Environmental Field Services - Data Support - 
Responsible for storage, retrieval, and graphical 
presentation of ambient monitoring data.

1980
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

33 USC § 106(e)(1); 
33 USC § 303(d); 
33 USC § 305(b); 
33 USC § 314(a); 
33 USC § 319(h)

$168,014 $168,014 $32,698 $0 $200,712 
The elimination of this program will 
reduce the agency's ability to monitor 
trends in Kansas water quality.  

80. Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Remediation Section: State 
Water Plan Contamination Remediation 
Program. Addresses other orphan sites where 
other parties and funding sources aren’t 
available to complete investigations and cleanup 
activities.

1986 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 82a-927 to 
82a-953

$0 $130,922 $0 $0 $130,922 
This is funding that is used to match other 
funding and without it, the impacts will be 
magnified.    

81.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Environmental Field Services - Use 
Attainability Analysis - Responsible for 
performing assessments of the 
existing/attainable designated uses of Kansas 
streams.

2000
All Kansas 

Citizens
All Kansas 

Citizens

 KSA 82a-2001;
82a-2005(h);
82a-2006(a)

$384,085 $388,660 $112,070 $0 $500,730 
This program is one year away from 
completing its statutorily mandated 
efforts.
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82.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Environmental Field Services - Southeast 
District Operations - Conducts compliance 
inspections, providing technical assistance to the 
regulated community, responds to complaints, 
and responds to natural disasters.

1970's. All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

$137,395 $137,395 $263,509 $195,295 $596,199 
District office could use Topeka for 
administrative support but would increase 
office inefficiency.  

83.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Environmental Field Services - South-central 
District Operations - Conducts compliance 
inspections, providing technical assistance to the 
regulated community, responds to complaints, 
and responds to natural disasters.

1970's. All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

$131,804 $173,636 $472,363 $296,381 $942,380 
District office could use Topeka for 
administrative support but would increase 
office inefficiency.  

84.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Environmental Field Services - Southwest 
Di t i t O ti C d li All K All K

District office could use Topeka for 
administrative support but would increase 

ffi i ffi iDistrict Operations - Conducts compliance
inspections, providing technical assistance to the 
regulated community, responds to complaints, 
and responds to natural disasters.

1970's. All Kansas
Citizens

All Kansas
Citizens

$191,876 $191,876 $249,941 $167,541 $609,358 
office inefficiency.
LPA Note:  The agency indicated that no 
federal funding would be lost if the 
program was eliminated.

85.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Environmental Field Services - Northeast 
District Operations Administration - Conducts 
compliance inspections, providing technical 
assistance to the regulated community, responds 
to complaints, and responds to natural disasters.

$186,631 $186,631 $0 $0 $186,631 
District office could use Topeka for 
administrative support but would increase 
office inefficiency.  

86.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Environmental Field Services - North-central 
District Operations - Conducts compliance 
inspections, providing technical assistance to the 
regulated community, responds to complaints, 
and responds to natural disasters.

1970's. All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

$190,737 $222,344 $281,203 $186,806 $690,353 
District office could use Topeka for 
administrative support but would increase 
office inefficiency.  
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87.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Environmental Field Services - Northwest 
District Operations - Conducts compliance 
inspections, providing technical assistance to the 
regulated community, responds to complaints, 
and responds to natural disasters.

1970's. All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens

$114,507 $155,694 $210,698 $164,308 $530,700 
District office could use Topeka for 
administrative support but would increase 
office inefficiency. 

$26,702,499 $37,588,553 $52,419,881 $36,833,065 $126,841,499

LPA Note:  These "Buy First" programs 
represent 87.9% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

88.  Division of Health - Office of Oral Health - 
Oral Health/GenEd Dentistry - To increase $415 000 $415 000 $0 $0 $415 000

Third year funding for development of the 
advanced dental education program in

SUBTOTAL

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

y
awareness of the importance of oral health and 
improve oral health status.

$415,000 $415,000 $0 $0 $415,000 advanced dental education program in
Wichita would be discontinued.

89.  Division of Health - Office of Local and 
Rural Health - Primary Care/Kansas 
Association for the Medically Underserved - 
Provides support services to clinics and for the 
capital grant program.

$855,000 $855,000 $0 $0 $855,000 

The agency's purpose is focused on 
direct services versus capital.  Funding 
for two positions that provide services to 
clinics and $700,000 in capital grants to 
clinics would be discontinued.  
LPA Note:  The agency reports it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

90.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Watershed Management/Local 
Environmental Protection Program - 
Emphasizes the importance of wastewater and 
private well water codes as an important first 
step for county health departments to address 
the overall water quality needs of a community.

$0 $1,502,848 $0 $0 $1,502,848 
This program has been designated in the 
Governor's budget as a program targeted 
for reduced funding.

$1,270,000 $2,772,848 $0 $0 $2,772,848

LPA Note:  These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 6.5% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal
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91.  Division of Health - Bureau of Family 
Health - Children with Special Health Care 
Needs - Supplies Phenylketonuria (PKU) 
formula.

$0 $208,000 $0 $0 $208,000 
Funding for PKU formula purchases will
still have to be provided and be covered 
with other existing funding.

92.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Water - Watershed Management/Watershed 
Restoration and Protection Strategy - 
Manages the federally funded Clean Water Act 
program to address nonpoint source pollution 
from non-regulated sources of water pollution. 

$0 $829,624 $0 $0 $829,624 

Only State Water Fund program for which 
dollars aren't already spent or obligated.  
Sufficient funds remain in this program to 
meet SGF reduction goals.  

93.  Division of Environment - Bureau of 
Remediation - Assessment and Restoration 
Section:   Natural Resource Damage and $680,000 for Treece Buyout was set 

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

Assessment Program/Treece Buyout - This 
program investigates complaints from local 
governments and the public, and allows the 
agency to document releases, identify potentially 
responsible parties, assess threats to public 
health and the environment, and prioritize sites 
for future response actions.

$680,000 $680,000 $429,604 $0 $1,109,604 

aside as match for federal grant that we 
are unlikely to receive.  
LPA Note:  The agency reports it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$680,000 $1,717,624 $429,604 $0 $2,147,228

LPA Note:  These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 4% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

94.  Division of Health - Bureau of Family 
Health - Children and Families Section/Teen 
Pregnancy Prevention Non Medicaid Match - 
Promotes optimal health for Kansas women and 
infants, children, and adolescents through 
systems development activities and grants to 
local communities.

$300,000 $300,000 $0 $0 $300,000 

Teen pregnancy rates are decreasing 
and all five of the current teen pregnancy 
grants will be discontinued.  However, 
other programs with measured 
effectiveness are programs of interest to 
the agency.
LPA Note:  The agency reports it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "DON'T BUY"
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95.  Division of Health - Bureau of Family 
Health - Children and Families 
Section/Pregnancy Maintenance Initiative - 
Promotes optimal health for Kansas women and 
infants, children, and adolescents through 
systems development activities and grants to 
local communities.

$400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $400,000 

Pregnancy Maintenance Initiative grants 
for four social service agencies will be 
discontinued, but these agencies may 
continue to provide some services to 
pregnant clients.  
LPA Note:  The agency reports it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$700,000 $700,000 $0 $0 $700,000

LPA Note:  These "Don't Buy" programs 
represent 1.6% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$29,352,499 $42,779,025 $52,849,485 $36,833,065 $132,461,575Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Subtotal
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1.  Kansas Soldiers Home - Administration  - 
general supervision and management of all 
activities at the Kansas Soldiers Home, including 
business and information management, 
purchasing, administration, information 
technology, and payroll.  

1889
Kansas 

Veterans 167 residents
KSA 76-1901 to 76-

1941 $731,412 $731,412 $0 $0 $731,412 

All Kansas Commission on Veterans 
Affairs programs are essential to Kansas 
veterans and their dependents for health, 
safety, and welfare.

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS COMMISSION ON VETERANS AFFAIRS

Agency Mission: The mission of the Kansas Commission on Veterans Affairs is to provide Kansas veterans, their relatives, and dependents 
with information, advice, direction, and assistance through the coordination of programs and services in education, health, vocational guidance 
and placement, and economic security. 

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

2.  Kansas Soldiers Home - Non-Nursing 
Home  - domiciliary care, such as shelter, food
and necessary medical care on an ambulatory 
self-care basis to assist eligible veterans' who 
are suffering from disability, disease, or defect of 
such a degree that incapacitates the veteran 
from earning a living.

1889 Kansas 
Veterans

167 residents KSA 76-1901 to 76-
1941

$9,750 $9,750 $426,806 $426,810 $863,366 

All Kansas Commission on Veterans 
Affairs programs are essential to Kansas 
veterans and their dependents for health, 
safety, and welfare.

3.  Kansas Soldiers Home - Nursing Home - an 
86-bed long-term care facility that is licensed by 
the Kansas Department on Aging.  Clients served 
are unable to live independently or in an assisted 
living setting, and they require total patient care.

1889
Kansas 

Veterans 167 residents
KSA 76-1901 to 76-

1941 $953,246 $953,246 $1,013,289 $1,907,341 $3,873,876 

All Kansas Commission on Veterans 
Affairs programs are essential to Kansas 
veterans and their dependents for health, 
safety, and welfare.

4.  Kansas Soldiers Home - Physical Plant -
Staff maintains 130 buildings on a total of 697 
acres of land. 

1889 Kansas 
Veterans

167 residents KSA 76-1901 to 76-
1941

$1,154,200 $1,154,200 $1,810,149 $0 $2,964,349 

All Kansas Commission on Veterans 
Affairs programs are essential to Kansas 
veterans and their dependents for health, 
safety, and welfare.

5. Kansas Veterans Home - Administration - 
This program provides general supervision and 
management of all activities at the Kansas 
Veterans Home, including business  and 
information management, purchasing, 
administration,  information technology, and 
payroll. 

1997 Kansas 
Veterans

148 residents KSA 76-1951 $697,028 $697,028 $0 $0 $697,028 

All Kansas Commission on Veterans 
Affairs programs are essential to Kansas 
veterans and their dependents for health, 
safety, and welfare.
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Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
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6. Kansas Veterans Home -  Non-Nursing 
Home - Provides domiciliary care, such as 
shelter, food and necessary medical care on an 
ambulatory self-care basis to assist eligible 
veterans who are suffering from disability, 
disease, or defect of such a degree that 
incapacitates the veteran from earning a living.

1997 Kansas 
Veterans

148 residents KSA 76-1951 $748,022 $748,022 $0 $0 $748,022 

All Kansas Commission on Veterans 
Affairs programs are essential to Kansas 
veterans and their dependents for health, 
safety, and welfare.

7. Kansas Veterans Home - Nursing Home - 
Clients served are unable to live independently 
or in an assisted living setting, and require total 
patient care

1997 Kansas 
Veterans

148 residents KSA 76-1951 $244,924 $244,924 $3,172,696 $2,497,958 $5,915,578 

All Kansas Commission on Veterans 
Affairs programs are essential to Kansas 
veterans and their dependents for health, 
safety, and welfare.

8. Kansas Veterans Home -  Physical Plant - 
Maintains 5 buildings, two storm shelters and 
walkways (interior space 249,287 sq. ft.) on 
154.5 acres.

1997 Kansas 
Veterans

148 residents KSA 76-1951 $1,759,564 $1,759,564 $8 $714,049 $2,473,621 

All Kansas Commission on Veterans 
Affairs programs are essential to Kansas 
veterans and their dependents for health, 
safety, and welfare.

9 Veterans Services Veterans Claim9. Veterans Services - Veterans Claim
Assistance - To improve the coordination of 
veterans benefits counseling in Kansas to 
maximize the effective and efficient use of 
taxpayer dollars.  Program also ensures that that 
every veteran seeking help is served and 
receives claims counseling and assistance. 

2006 Kansas 
Veterans

 47,146 veterans 
and their 

dependents.

KSA 73-1234 to 
73-1236

$565,711 $565,711 $0 $0 $565,711

All Kansas Commission on Veterans 
Affairs programs are essential to Kansas 
veterans and their dependents for health, 
safety, and welfare.

$6,863,857 $6,863,857 $6,422,948 $5,546,158 $18,832,963

LPA Note:  These "Buy First" programs 
represent 78.6% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

10.  Veterans Services - Provides advocacy and 
resources to veterans of Kansas, their families 
and /or their survivors by assisting them in 
acquiring and utilizing the benefits they are 
entitled to under the State and federal law.

1937
Kansas 

Veterans and 
dependents

33,931 veterans 
and their 

dependents.
KSA 73-1210a $1,195,820 $1,195,820 $0 $0 $1,195,820

LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (Not ranked by agency)

KANSAS COMMISSION ON VETERANS AFFAIRS
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11.  Kansas Veterans' Cemetery at Winfield - 
Provides veterans and their eligible dependents 
with interment opportunities for burial in a State 
Veterans' Cemetery.   

1999
Kansas 

Veterans and 
dependents

Information 
provided to 5,639 
veterans or their 

dependents.
Conducted 264 
since opening. 

KSA 73-1232 $194,173 $194,173 $20,400 $395 $214,968

If State funding was lost to operate this 
cemetery as a veterans' cemetery, the 
United States shall be entitled to recover 
from the State the total $3.2 million grant 
awarded to build the cemetery. In 
addition, the benefit of having the Federal 
Veterans' Administration pay for 
headstones and niche covers for 
veterans' and their dependents would be 
lost.    
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

12. Kansas Veterans' Cemetery at Fort Riley -

If State funding was lost to operate this 
cemetery as a veterans' cemetery, the 
United States shall be entitled to recover 
from the State the total $3.2 million grant 
awarded to build the cemetery. In12. Kansas Veterans Cemetery at Fort Riley

This is a new cemetery, construction has just 
been completed and will open in February 2009.  
Currently,186 veterans and their dependents are 
pre-certificated for future interment. 

1999
Kansas 

Veterans and 
dependents

This is a new 
cemetery it opens 
in February 2009. 

KSA 73-1232 $135,615 $135,615 $2,400 $0 $138,015

awarded to build the cemetery. In
addition, the benefit of having the Federal 
Veterans' Administration pay for 
headstones and niche covers for 
veterans' and their dependents would be 
lost.    
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

13.  Kansas Veterans' Cemetery at WaKeeney -
Provides veterans and their eligible dependents 
with interment opportunities for burial in a State 
Veterans' Cemetery.   

1999
Kansas 

Veterans and 
dependents

Information 
provided to 4.037 
veterans or their 

dependents.
Have conducted  
107 burials since 

opening.  

KSA 73-1232 $167,775 $167,775 $7,200 $1,177 $176,152

If State funding was lost to operate this 
cemetery as a veterans' cemetery, the 
United States shall be entitled to recover 
from the State the total $3.2 million grant 
awarded to build the cemetery. In 
addition, the benefit of having the Federal 
Veterans' Administration pay for 
headstones and niche covers for  
veterans' and their dependents would be 
lost.   

14.  Kansas Veterans' Cemetery at Fort Dodge 
- Provides veterans and their eligible dependents 
with interment opportunities for burial in a State 
Veterans' Cemetery.   Veterans deserve to be 
interred with dignity, respect, and honor for their 
service and  in that regard, it is not only a burial 
site but a fitting memorial for service to their 
country.  Staff are also  responsible for 
maintaining the Kansas Soldiers Home Old 
Cemetery with over 11,000 burial spaces.

1999
Kansas 

Veterans and 
dependents

Information 
provided to 4,990 
veterans or their 
dependents.  127 

burials since 
opening.

KSA 73-1232 $177,010 $177,010 $7,500 $2,339 $186,849

If State funding was lost to operate this 
cemetery as a veterans' cemetery, the 
United States shall be entitled to recover 
from the State the total $3.2 million grant 
awarded to build the cemetery. In 
addition, the benefit of having the Federal 
Veterans' Administration pay for 
headstones and niche covers for  
veterans' and their dependents would be 
lost.    
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

KANSAS COMMISSION ON VETERANS AFFAIRS
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15.  Persian Gulf War Health Initiative 
Program - Persian Gulf War Veterans Health 
Initiative Board is an advisory board to the 
Commission on Veterans Affairs on Gulf War 
syndrome issues. 

1997 Persian Gulf 
War Veterans

Board has not 
met since June 2, 

2007.
KSA 73-1221 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

All veterans programs are essential.  The 
only reason this program was put in this 
category was due to the formula imposed 
on the agency.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$1,870,393 $1,870,393 $37,500 $3,911 $1,911,804

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 21.4% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$8,734,250 $8,734,250 $6,460,448 $5,550,069 $20,744,767Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Subtotal

KANSAS COMMISSION ON VETERANS AFFAIRS
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1.  General State Aid - To provide funding 
to school districts for the education of 
students in grades kindergarten through 12.

1965 Children Only 466,000 students KSA 72-6407 et seq $2,197,321,000 $2,197,321,000 $0 $25,000,000 $2,222,321,000

Significant changes were made in 1972 
and 1992.  In 2006, the aid was held to 
be constitutional by the Supreme Court.
If State aid is reduced below the prior 
year's level, the federal "maintenance 
of effort" requirement would be violated, 
resulting in a loss of $96 million federal 
dollars.

2.  Special Education State Aid - To 
provide funding to school districts to cover 
the cost of special education students, 
including those enrolled in the gifted 
program.

Kansas:
1965;
Fed:
1979

Children Only 80,000 students
KSA 72-962 et seq; 

72-978 $432,035,493 $432,035,493 $0 $0 $432,035,493

The amount of State aid a school 
district receives is based on the number 
of special education teachers it 
employs, transportation costs, and 
"catastrophic" aid.  If State aid is 
reduced below the prior year's level, the 
federal "maintenance of effort" 
requirement would be violated, resulting 
in a loss of $105 million federal dollars.

3.  Capital Improvement State Aid (Bond 
and Interest) - To provide funds to local 
school districts to help pay their bond and 
interest payments.

1992 Children Only 233,000 students KSA 75-2319 $75,379,000 $75,379,000 $0 $0 $75,379,000
This program was held to be 
constitutional by the Supreme Court.

$2,704,735,493 $2,704,735,493 $0 $25,000,000 $2,729,735,493

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 81.2% of the total State 
dollars this agency reported spending 
on the programs it included in this 
document.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

KANSAS STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Agency Mission: To promote academic achievement by providing leadership, accountability, opportunity, educational vision, and advocacy for 
all. Schools will work with families and communities to prepare each student with the living, learning, and working skills and values necessary for 
caring, productive, and fulfilling participation in a changing society.

Notes: The Department distributes aid to local education agencies.  As listed in the table below, part of the aid is for special education.  Two other 
agencies listed in this report, the Kansas School for the Deaf and the Kansas State School for the Blind, receive portions of the listed special 
education State aid.

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:Program & Description Year

Est.
Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Subtotal
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4.  Supplemental General State Aid - To 
provide additional funding to school districts 
that have relatively low property values per 
pupil, and who would have to impose high 
property taxes to keep up with districts that 
have higher property values per pupil. 

1992 Children Only 466,000 students KSA 72-6433 et seq $324,146,000 $324,146,000 $0 $0 $324,146,000

This aid was held to be constitutional by 
the Supreme Court.  It is critical that it 
be funded to meet recommendations 
from school finance studies.  If State aid 
is reduced below the prior year's level, 
the federal "maintenance of effort" 
requirement would be violated, resulting 
in a loss of $96 million federal dollars.
It is ranked in this category due to audit 
guidelines.

5.  Capital Outlay State Aid - To equalize 
school districts by placing a cap on local 
efforts to make facility improvements, and 
providing additional funding to a district if its 
total assessed valuation of property per 
pupil is lower than the Statewide median.

2005 Children Only 350,000 students KSA 72-8814 $22,600,000 $22,600,000 $0 $0 $22,600,000

This aid was held to be constitutional by 
the Supreme Court.  It is critical that it 
be funded to meet recommendations 
from school finance studies.  It is 
ranked in this category due to audit 
guidelines.

6.  School Food Service State Aid - To 
fund the school lunch program, which 
provides for nutritious meals for students 
enrolled in Kansas public and nonpublic 
accredited schools.

1973 Children Only
525,000 students 
(including private 
school students)

KSA 72-5112 et seq $2,510,486 $2,510,486 $85,000,000 $0 $87,510,486
The federal program requires State 
matching funds.

$349,256,486 $349,256,486 $85,000,000 $0 $434,256,486

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 10.5% of the total State 
dollars this agency reported spending 
on the programs it included in this 
document.

7.  Parents as Teachers - To provide 
parents of children from birth to age three 
with information, assistance, and resources 
on parenting skills and styles and child 
development and growth. 

1990 Children Only 19,000 parents KSA 72-3603 $0 $7,539,500 $0 $0 $7,539,500

The program has been effective in 
preparing students for entering school.
It helps identify children with learning 
challenges or disabilities and helps to 
address those issues early.

8.  Juvenile Detention Facilities - To 
provide educational services to students in 
juvenile detention facilities and psychiatric 
residential centers.

1994 Children Only 837 students
KSA 72-6407; 

72-8187 $7,706,161 $7,706,161 $0 $0 $7,706,161

The program maintains a student's 
educational progress while in detention 
and reduces the cost of public 
assistance programs in the future.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (Agency did not rank within this category)

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (Agency did not rank within this category)

Subtotal

KANSAS STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
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9.  Professional Development - To allow 
school districts to use local money and 
receive matching State aid to provide 
research-based professional development 
to district staff.

1984 Adults Only 40,000 teachers KSA 72-9601 $1,750,000 $1,750,000 $0 $0 $1,750,000

Between 20% and 40% of the variation 
in student achievement is because of 
teacher expertise, which is the focus of 
professional development.  It is ranked 
in this category due to the audit 
guidelines.

10.Teacher Mentoring - To provide an 
experienced, well-trained teacher to help 
new teachers entering the profession for 
their first two years.

2000 Adults Only 1,700 teachers KSA 72-1412 $1,650,000 $1,650,000 $0 $0 $1,650,000

The program helps to recruit and retain 
teachers.  Research indicates that the 
program increases the retention of new 
teachers by 8%, leading to higher 
student achievement.

11.  Pre-Kindergarten Pilot - To provide 
early education services to four-year-olds 
who are at-risk of academic failure so they 
can succeed in kindergarten.

2006 Children Only 2,000 students - - $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000

The program was established in the 
Children's Cabinet, but was transferred 
to KSDE in 2008.  Research shows that 
it is highly effective.  In Kansas, 
children who attended preschool scored 
higher on academic tests than their 
peers.  It is ranked here due to audit 
guidelines.

12.  National Board Certification - To 
encourage and reward teachers who are 
nationally board certified.

2000 Adults Only 256 teachers KSA 72-1398 $285,000 $285,000 $0 $0 $285,000

The program increases teacher 
effectiveness.  Results show that 
students of nationally-certified teachers 
have higher achievement.  These 
teachers also are used to provide staff 
development for other teachers.  It is 
ranked here due to audit guidelines.

13.  After School Programs for Middle 
School Students - To provide grants to 
middle schools to provides safe, 
supervised, enriching, and skill-building 
opportunities for middle school youth.

2007 Children Only 1,350 students - $400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $400,000

The program extends instructional time 
for students.  Research shows that an 
additional 30 minutes of instruction 
each day results in an additional 14 full 
days of instruction per year.  It is 
ranked here due to audit guidelines.

14.  After School Enhancement Grant - To 
provide grants to existing after-school 
programs that provide enhanced learning 
opportunities to low-income students who 
are at risk of academic failure.

2006 Children Only 3,609 students - $375,000 $375,000 $0 $0 $375,000 See comment from "After School 
Programs for Middle School Students"

15.  Kansas Historical Society - To 
provide funding to enable the Society to 
continue with the development and 
dissemination of teaching materials for 
courses aligned with the current history 
curricular standards.

2004 Children Only 36,000 students - $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000

Kansas law requires a student to take a 
course in Kansas history and 
government at an accredited high 
school.   Outstanding materials have 
been provided at an economical cost.
According to research, it is highly 
effective.  It is ranked here due to audit 
guidelines.

KANSAS STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
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16.  Kansas Teacher of the Year - To 
identify, recognize, and utilize 
representatives of excellent teaching in 
elementary and secondary classrooms.

2004 Adults Only 105 teachers - $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000
Research has shown the program to be 
highly effective.  It is ranked here due to 
audit guidelines.

17.  Kansas Association for 
Conservation and Environmental 
Education - To support conservation and 
environmental education through 
professional development among Kansas 
schools.

1996 Adults Only - - $35,000 $35,000 $0 $0 $35,000

The funding serves as leverage for 
additional funding from private donors.
The State contribution is a small 
percentage of the total.  This program is 
growing due to the demand of society 
for environmental improvements.
Research has shown the program to be 
highly effective.  It is ranked here due to 
audit guidelines.

18. Communities in Schools - To assist 
local communities as they build 
public/private partnerships to address 
children at-risk for academic failure.

1995 Children Only 13,000 students - $35,000 $35,000 $0 $0 $35,000

The communities participating in this 
program bring together leaders and 
programs for the improvement of 
student achievement and the 
community environment.  Research has 
shown the program to be highly 
effective.  It is ranked here due to audit 
guidelines.

19.  Educable Deaf/Blind - To provide 
assistive technology and adaptive 
equipment for deaf/blind students.

1959 Children Only 77 students KSA 72-853 $110,000 $110,000 $0 $0 $110,000

The funding for deaf/blind students 
covers the cost of educating high needs 
students that exceeds all other funds 
available.  Due to the extraordinary 
needs of children who are both deaf 
and blind, the majority of these funds 
are spent on assistive technology and 
adaptive equipment.  These devices 
allow the students to lead a productive 
life.  It is ranked here due to audit 
guidelines.

20.  Agriculture in the Classroom - To 
provide staff development for teachers on 
the significance and importance of 
agriculture in Kansas.

1983 Adults Only 100 teachers - $35,000 $35,000 $0 $0 $35,000

The Kansas Foundation for Agriculture 
in the Classroom provides summer 
courses at four locations.  Funding 
requires a 40% match of the State 
funds from other sources.  Because 
Kansas is one of the leading 
agricultural states, offering programs of 
this nature is a necessity for the 
economic success of the state.  It is 
ranked here due to audit guidelines.

KANSAS STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
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21.  Vision Study - To identify students with 
vision problems and correct any problems 
as soon as possible.

1999 Children Only 470 students - - $200,000 $0 $0 $200,000

A study showed that over 90% of poor 
readers may be helped by improving 
their vision, which subsequently leads 
to higher academic achievement.  The 
program is listed here due to audit 
guidelines.

22.  Declining Enrollment - To provide 
equalization funding for school districts with 
declining enrollment that have received an 
appeal from the State Board of Tax 
Appeals.

2005 Children Only 2,800 students KSA 72-6451 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000

The program was adopted by the 
Legislature in response to the Court's 
requirements to provide equitable and 
suitable financing to meet constitutional 
requirements.  It is ranked here 
because of audit guidelines.

23.  Career Pipeline - To provide funding to 
a nonprofit organization ("Career Pipeline") 
to engage students in an educational 
system that is designed to help determine a 
career and life goals.

2008 Children Only 70,000 students - $207,620 $207,620 $0 $0 $207,620

The program links students to 
educational resources and connects 
students with workplace resources that 
are relevant to their career goals.  The 
Department matches the money that is 
raised by the program, dollar for dollar.
It is ranked here due to audit 
guidelines.

24.  Kansas Public Employees 
Retirement System - To provide the State 
match for all school districts and community 
colleges that participate in KPERS.

1971 Adults Only
80,000

employees KSA 74-4934 $249,989,121 $249,989,121 $0 $0 $249,989,121

The responsibility for the payment was 
assigned to KSDE in 1994.  The 
program is crucial at this time due to the 
financial status of KPERS.   The 
program is ranked here due to audit 
guidelines.

$262,687,902 $275,427,402 $0 $0 $275,427,402

LPA Note: These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 8.3% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$3,316,679,881 $3,329,419,381 $85,000,000 $25,000,000 $3,439,419,381Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Subtotal

KANSAS STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION



PERFO
RM

AN
C

E AU
D

IT REPO
RT

Legislative D
ivision of Post Audit

09PA05  FEBRU
ARY 2009

111

                                   785-296-3871 
                                   785-296-0459 (fax)

120 S
E

 10th A
venue 

Topeka, K
S

 66612-1182 
 785-296-6338 (TTY) 

 w
w

w
.ksde.org

D
ivision of Fiscal &

 A
dm

inistrative S
ervices

January 15, 2009 

M
rs. B

arbara J. H
inton 

Legislative Post A
uditor 

Legislative D
ivision of Post A

udit 
800 S. W

. Jackson Street,  Suite 1200 
Topeka, K

ansas   66612-2212 

D
ear M

s. H
inton: 

W
e have m

ade every effort to cooperate w
ith the Legislative Post A

udit C
om

m
ittee and your 

staff in com
pleting the data collection docum

ent w
hich identifies the program

s adm
inistered by 

the K
ansas State D

epartm
ent of Education that are funded entirely or in part w

ith state funds. 

The ranking w
as extrem

ely difficult due to the constitutional requirem
ents applicable to K

ansas 
public schools and that nearly all the program

s are m
andated by state law

 or the Legislature 
through the appropriation process. 

These program
s have proven to be highly effective, w

hich can be substantiated by state and 
national research, and have led to increased student achievem

ent over the past eight years.  W
e 

believe that all the identified program
s are essential and that reductions w

ill likely result in an 
adverse effect on student achievem

ent. 

Please feel free to contact this office if w
e can assist you further. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Sincerely, 

 
 

 
 

 
 

D
ale M

. D
ennis, D

eputy 
 

 
 

 
 

 
C

om
m

issioner of Education 

h:leg:LD
PA

—
Low

 Priority Program
 Inform

ation—
1-09 



112

SGF
SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

1. Classroom and Extended Day Instruction - 
To provide general academic and disability-
specific education required by blind/visually 
impaired students to be independent. 

1864

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

75 students

KSA 76-1101b; 
76-1102a;

72-961 et seq; 
72-8238(e);

20 USC §§ 1400 et 
seq

$3,114,291 $3,114,291 $37,769 $41,629 $3,193,689

Instruction has been held harmless 
because any reductions in staffing will 
result in damage to the integrity of the 
program, while programs like 
administration and support services have 
had significant reductions.  Reducing 
instruction would  also jeopardize the 
agency's ability to meet mandated 
Instructional Education Plans (IEP) of the 
students served.  Those students are 
among the most severe in the State, 
needing intensive services and 
immersion in "blindness skills" to prepare 
them to return to their home districts. 

2. Kansas Instructional Resource Center 
[KIRC] - To provide Braille and large print 
textbooks and specialized equipment to all 
Kansas blind/visually impaired students, and 
Statewide professional development for 
teachers.

1991

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

923  students
KSA 72-961 et seq; 
20 USC §§ 1400 et 

seq
$115,610 $115,610 $166,900 $5,200 $287,710

The program serves every blind/visually 
impaired student in the State.  Federal 
funding will be reduced in proportion to 
any loss in State funding.

3. Extended Year - To provide disability-specific 
summer services needed to complete 
Instructional Education Plan requirements of 
students not attending the School during the 
regular term.

1969

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

122 students

KSA 76-1101b; 
76-1102a;

72-8237(e);
72-961 et seq; 

20 USC §§ 1400 et 
seq

$172,555 $172,555 - - $172,555

Summer services include blindness skills, 
career education, cane travel, access to 
technology, daily living skills, and 
academic remediation.  Extended day 
services are mandated by federal law.
FY09 expenses were already incurred in 
Summer 2008.

4. Health - To provide nursing and eye care 
services to fragile students with immediate health 
needs.

1868

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

-
KSA 72-1205;

72-5205 $291,725 $291,725 - - $291,725

Many students have health issues that 
must be addressed during the school 
day.  The Health Department is also 
required to meet State laws related to 
school health programs.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Agency Mission: The mission of the Kansas State School for the Blind is to empower students with the knowledge, attitudes and skills to 
assume responsible roles in society and to lead fulfilling lives. The School will be the Statewide leader in establishing partnerships with parents, 
school districts, and community resources to promote access to a high-quality education for all Kansas students with visual impairments,
regardless of where they attend school. 

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS STATE SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget
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FEDERAL
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OTHER
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GRAND
TOTAL

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:Program & Description Year

Est.
Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

5. Maintenance and Security - To provide 
operations and maintenance of 10 buildings, 
systems, equipment, vehicles,and grounds; To 
ensure safety and security of students, visitors, & 
property.

1868

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

-
KSA 31-150;

72-89b01 et seq $581,744 $581,744 - $21,472 $603,216

6. Dietary - To provide three meals per day to 
meet State nutrition guidelines and special 
dietary needs of students.

1868

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

27,000 meals 
annually

KSA 72-5112 et seq; 
72-6424

$189,737 $189,737 $3,884 $884 $194,505

7. Housekeeping - To clean classrooms, dorm 
areas, and offices in 10 buildings.

1868

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

- - $260,834 $260,834 - $2,530 $263,364

Housekeeping duties also include 
laundering linen in the dorm, physical 
education area, health center, and dietary 
areas.

$4,726,496 $4,726,496 $208,553 $71,715 $5,006,764

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 80.3% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

8. Outreach - Provides instruction and 
evaluation to blind and visually impaired students 
throughout the State.

1980

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

280 students

KSA 76-1101a to 76-
1102b;

72-961 et seq; 
72-8238(e);

USC Title 20, 
Chapter 1400 et seq

$551,670 $551,670 $6,480 $32,545 $590,695

Outreach services to school districts 
include direct teaching in Braille, cane 
travel, low vision aids, and specialized 
technology; as well as evaluations, 
consultations, and professional 
development.  KSSB develops local 
capacity by underwriting the cost of 
distance education for any Kansas 
teacher, training and mentoring them in 
the three years it takes to be licensed as 
a teacher of the visually impaired (TVI).

9. Arts - To provide art classes to students and 
pioneer trail summer reenactment trips.

1980

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

1,550 students
3,141 adults - $150,000 $150,000 - - $150,000

Funding for this program is passed 
through the School to Accessible Arts, 
Inc. [AAI].  AAI has been the only source 
of arts education for Kansas students 
with disabilities and professional 
development for their teachers for 28 
years.  If the State Department of 
Education cancelled its contract with AAI, 
the State would eliminate otherwise 
unavailable services to children and 
educators.  AAI matches all State dollars 
with local, federal, and corporate funds.

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (Agency did not rank within this category)

KANSAS STATE SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND
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Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:Program & Description Year

Est.
Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

10. Shrinkage Savings for Classroom - 
Savings generated with a 5% shrinkage rate.

-

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

- - $145,053 $145,053 - - $145,053

All budgeted positions are essential to 
the operations of the School and should 
be filled.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

11. Shrinkage Savings for Outreach - Savings 
generated with a 5% shrinkage rate.

-

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

- - $26,418 $26,418 - - $26,418

All budgeted positions are essential to 
the operations of the School and should 
be filled.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

12. Shrinkage Savings for Extended Day - 
Savings generated with a 5% shrinkage rate.

-

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

- - $108,132 $108,132 - - $108,132

All budgeted positions are essential to 
the operations of the School and should 
be filled.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

13. Shrinkage Savings for Extended Year - 
Savings generated with a 5% shrinkage rate.

-

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

- - $4,856 $4,856 - - $4,856

All budgeted positions are essential to 
the operations of the School and should 
be filled.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

14. Shrinkage Savings for Health - Savings 
generated with a 5% shrinkage rate.

-

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

- - $21,873 $21,873 - - $21,873

All budgeted positions are essential to 
the operations of the School and should 
be filled.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

15. Shrinkage savings for Maintenance & 
Security - Savings generated with a 5% 
shrinkage rate.

-

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

- - $18,902 $18,902 - - $18,902

All budgeted positions are essential to 
the operations of the School and should 
be filled.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

16. Shrinkage Savings for Dietary - Savings 
generated with a 5% shrinkage rate.

-

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

- - $10,844 $10,844 - - $10,844

All budgeted positions are essential to 
the operations of the School and should 
be filled.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

17. Shrinkage Savings for Housekeeping - 
Savings generated with a 5% shrinkage rate.

-

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

- - $17,078 $17,078 - - $17,078

All budgeted positions are essential to 
the operations of the School and should 
be filled.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

KANSAS STATE SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND
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Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:Program & Description Year

Est.
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Served or 
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Statutory
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Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

18. Visually Impaired Experience Work 
Success (VIEWS) - To provide an opportunity for 
blind high school students throughout the State 
to obtain part-time and summer jobs.

-

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

- KSA 72-961 et seq $50,000 $50,000 - - $50,000

Students are provided with a job coach.
The program helps to reduce the 70% 
unemployment rate among blind adults. 
School districts in the State rely on the 
School's outreach staff to provide these 
transition services in compliance witih 
federal and State guidelines.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

19. Classroom Instruction - Contract Services -
To provide services to students such as 
occupational, physical, and speech therapy, 
psychological evaluations, dental services, and 
low vision evaluations.

-

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

- - $50,000 $50,000 - - $50,000

The Division of Budget proposed that the 
School shift the funding for the program 
from the SGF to its fee funds.  The 
School has two fees: general fees (from 
the Extended Year program and Medicaid 
reimbursement) and Outreach fees (paid 
by districts who receive assistance from 
Outreach personnel for their visually 
impaired students).  The shift would need 
to be evaluated on an annual basis.

$1,154,826 $1,154,826 $6,480 $32,545 $1,193,851

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 19.6% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

20. Hospitality - To provide support for meetings 
or events hosted by the School.

- Other - - $2,000 $2,000 - - $2,000

$2,000 $2,000 $0 $0 $2,000

LPA Note: This "Buy Last" program 
represents less than 1% of the total State 
dollars this agency reported spending on 
the programs it included in this document.

$5,883,322 $5,883,322 $215,033 $104,260 $6,202,615

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST"

Subtotal

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Subtotal

KANSAS STATE SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND
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116 To: 
 

Legislative D
ivision of Post A

udit 

From
:  

M
adeleine B

urkindine, Superintendent of Schools 

Subject: 
Post A

udit D
ata C

ollection 

D
ate: 

 
January 15, 2009 

A
ttached you w

ill find the LPA
 D

ata C
ollection spreadsheet, A

bout the K
ansas State 

School for the B
lind (A

ttachm
ent #1), and A

ccessible A
rts, Inc (A

ttachm
ent # 2).   This 

additional docum
entation is provided to answ

er som
e of the questions that anyone 

review
ing these docum

ents m
ay have regarding the m

ission and the program
s provided 

by K
ansas State School for the B

lind (K
SSB

). 

A
ccessible A

rts has also provided sim
ilar inform

ation about their organization.  Y
ou w

ill 
notice in the data collection spreadsheet that $150,000 of K

SSB
’s budget is passed 

directly to this organization, and they have sole responsibility for that portion of the 
budget.

K
SSB

 provides services to visually im
paired students throughout the state, and the 

students that w
e serve require intensive services that cannot be duplicated by an LEA

. 

A
lthough our belief is that K

SSB
’s FY

09 SG
F budget w

as a zero based budget prior to 
this exercise, w

e w
ere able to identify 20%

 in reductions.  The budget prior to this 
process consisted of bare program

 essentials, the reductions that have been proposed in 
the data collection spreadsheet w

ill place the agency in a position of not m
eeting State 

and Federal ID
EIA

 regulations requiring an appropriate education plan for handicapped 
students.

The D
ivision of B

udget recom
m

ended that w
e attain an 8.6%

 shrinkage rate for this fiscal 
year.  Seventy-four percent of the total full tim

e salary budget is for instruction.  
C

urrently there are no teacher vacancies.  A
nd if there w

ere vacancies, they w
ould need 

to be filled im
m

ediately because the teachers are unique in their subject m
atter.  W

e 
cannot increase class size if w

e decide not to hire a m
ath teacher, because there is only 

one m
ath teacher.  If the position rem

ains vacant, the students w
ill m

iss out on m
ath 

instruction.  Three percent shrinkage is a rate that w
e believe is attainable. 

A
 reduction that w

e proposed is to transfer $50,000 in contract services from
 SG

F to the 
A

gency fee fund.  K
SSB

 is not proposing that the contract services budget be reduced.
C

ontract services provides m
any services to students such as occupational, physical, and 

speech therapists, as w
ell as psychological evaluations, dental services, and low

 vision 
evaluations.  W

hile it is possible to m
ake the budget shift this fiscal year because funds 

are available in the A
gency fee funds, this cannot be a perm

anent shift.  The am
ount of 

A
gency fees generated each year varies dependent upon reim

bursem
ents from

 other 
school districts.  A

nd if the O
utreach program

 is reduced, a significant portion of the fees 
w

ill be elim
inated. 
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In order to m
eet the guidelines established in this process, the O

utreach program
 has been 

identified as a reduction; although this program
 is a part of our core m

ission.   K
SSB

’s 
outreach staff is relied upon to provide services to visually im

paired students across the 
State.   K

ansas does not have a university training program
 for teachers of visually 

im
paired students, this lim

its the capacity of qualified staff w
ithin the State that can 

provide visually im
paired services.  If students are not provided the services by K

SSB
’s 

outreach staff, the students w
ill either not receive the services required by federal and 

state law
, or their respective school districts w

ill be forced to send the students to K
SSB

. 

The V
isually Im

paired Experience W
ork Success (V

IEW
S) program

 is another program
 

that has been offered as a reduction, but is essential to reducing the unem
ploym

ent of 
blind adults w

hich has a 70%
 rate.  The unique and specialized expertise of K

SSB
’s 

outreach staff is relied upon by districts to provide the transition services that are required 
by federal and state law

. 

In closing, K
SSB

 is eager to share any additional inform
ation about our agency that you 

m
ay need to com

plete this dauntless task.  K
SSB

 understands that all of your questions 
m

ay not be answ
ered in these brief docum

ents, and w
e w

elcom
e visits to our cam

pus, or 
other m

eans of com
m

unications that w
ill assist you. 
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A
ttachm

ent #1  

A
bout the K

ansas State School for the B
lind, Est. 1868

1100 State A
ve. K

ansas C
ity, K

ansas 66102
(913) 281-3308, Fax (913) 281-3104, (800) 572-5463
Superintendent@

kssb.net

The m
ission of K

SSB
 is to em

pow
er students w

ith the know
ledge, attitudes and skills to assum

e 
responsible roles in society and to lead fulfilling lives. K

SSB
 w

ill be the statew
ide leader in establishing 

partnerships w
ith parents, school districts, and com

m
unity resources to prom

ote access to a high quality 
education for all K

ansas students w
ith visual im

pairm
ents, regardless of w

here they attend school.  

Purpose: K
SSB

 is a special-purpose school for students w
ith visual im

pairm
ents, including those w

ith 
additional disabilities such as deaf-blindness. It provides instruction from

 the preschool level through 
grade 12. Students w

ho are not being successful in their local schools are referred to K
SSB

 by their 
school districts in order to satisfy legal requirem

ents under state and federal special education law
. The 

role of K
SSB

's cam
pus-based program

 is to address both the academ
ic and disability-specific learning 

needs of students (B
raille, cane travel skills, assistive technology, the skills of daily living, etc.) through 

intensive instruction by specialists in blindness in its day and evening program
s. K

SSB
's goal is to return 

students to their school districts as soon as they are adequately equipped w
ith the skills needed to access 

instruction and succeed at the local level.  

The role of K
SSB

's statew
ide outreach program

 is to help build local capacities in school districts so that 
they can better provide a quality education to all students w

ith visual im
pairm

ents. Through assessm
ent 

and instruction of students by K
SSB

's outreach teachers, the provision of consultative and staff 
developm

ent support to school district staff and parents, and through the provision of accessible 
textbooks, assistive technology, and specialized m

aterials,  
K

SSB
 serves virtually every student in the state w

ho has a visual im
pairm

ent.  

C
am

pus-B
ased Program

 
• 120 students are enrolled on cam

pus in regular-year and sum
m

er school program
s.  

• K
SSB

 has a 100%
 graduation rate for seniors. 85%

 of K
SSB

 graduates in the last ten years are either 
em

ployed or in post-secondary education or training due to the school's com
prehensive career education 

program
. B

y com
parison, the national em

ploym
ent rate is only 30%

 for individuals of w
orking age w

ho 
are blind.
• Students ranging from

 gifted to severely m
ultiply disabled and deaf-blind excel in K

SSB
's 

individualized curriculum
. C

ooperative program
s w

ith area schools provide full access to the 
requirem

ents of the R
egents C

urriculum
.  

• Students residing in the dorm
itory receive an additional four to six hours a day of instruction related to 

academ
ics and to the special skills blind individuals need in order to grow

 into independent adults. 
Students spend every w

eekend at hom
e.  

• The K
SSB

 cam
pus is the center of operation for an arm

y of volunteers w
ho annually donate thousands 

of hours of skilled services such as transcribing books into B
raille that are used statew

ide, and repairing 
B

raille w
riters and tape recorders used by students across the state, saving tens of thousands of dollars 

that w
ould have been paid for by school districts out of their state or local special education dollars.
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Statew
ide O

utreach Program
s 

• 280 students are served in school districts across the state by K
SSB

 outreach teachers.  
• Statew

ide provision of textbooks (B
raille, Large Type), specialized instructional m

aterials, accessible 
com

puter technology, consultations, and inform
ation and referral services to:  

-920 students w
ith blindness and low

 vision
-50 teachers of the visually im

paired  
-public inform

ation and referral services on all aspects of blindness for all ages
• Sum

m
er career developm

ent program
s for students in com

m
unities statew

ide to address the 70%
 

national unem
ploym

ent rate am
ong blind adults of w

orking age.
• D

irect and consultative supports to students in the LEA
s regarding literacy, A

T, utilization of low
 

vision, orientation and m
obility and a variety of specialized visual im

pairm
ent learning needs.  

• Provision of high quality professional developm
ent for teachers of the visually im

paired statew
ide. 

K
SSB

 specialists are the com
prehensive source of expertise for the state in deaf-blindness, assistive 

technology, independent living, assessm
ent, B

raille, m
axim

izing residual vision, travel skills, vocational 
training, and the m

edical aspects of blindness.  

C
ollaborations w

ith A
gencies and O

rganizations 
• K

SSB
 is a lead organization in K

ansas facilitating collaboration am
ong all blindness related 

organizations such as the SR
S D

ivision of Services for the B
lind, the D

epartm
ent of Education, 

R
ecordings for the B

lind, private rehabilitation agencies, disability advocacy organizations, colleges of 
education, school districts and local governm

ents.  
• A

 partnership w
ith a neighboring state to train new

 teachers of the visually im
paired.  This is tuition-

free to K
ansas teachers w

ho return to their district upon com
pletion.  K

ansas has no in-state training 
program

 for these teachers.  
• K

SSB
 is a lead organization in developing disability accessible w

ebsites and technologies for state and 
local governm

ent.  
• K

SSB
's A

ssistive Technology R
esource C

enter lends specialized com
puters to students across the 

state.  
• K

SSB
 m

entors new
 teachers statew

ide, arranges the m
entoring of youth by successful blind adults.  

• C
oordination w

ith the K
ansas Infant Toddler netw

orks bring visual im
pairm

ent expertise into regional 
team

s w
orking w

ith fam
ilies of B

irth-3 children.  
• Specialty clinics for infants and toddlers regarding visual im

pairm
ent and developm

ental delay 
concerns. R

egional clinics offering specialized low
 vision evaluations, prescribed optical devices, and 

instruction in visual efficiency and the use of those devices.
• Extended School Y

ear (sum
m

er school) service and regular term
 one-w

eek, skill-specific program
s for 

assistive technology and other visual im
pairm

ent related areas.  

Facts A
bout Providing A

ccessibility to Students w
ith a V

isual Im
pairm

ent 
• A

 single copy of a textbook can cost up to $17,000 to transcribe into B
raille. G

raphic m
aterials such as 

pictures and charts found in textbooks and in tests often cannot be successfully produced in a tactual 
form

at.  
• A

 B
raille notetaker device (w

ith refreshable B
raille feedback) starts at about $5,000. 



PERFO
RM

AN
C

E AU
D

IT REPO
RT

Legislative D
ivision of Post Audit

09PA05  FEBRU
ARY 2009 

120

A
ttachm

ent #2 

A
ccessible A

rts, Inc. 

M
ISSIO

N
 

A
ccessible A

rts, Inc. (A
A

I) unlocks the arts for children w
ith disabilities and advocates access to the 

arts.

SU
M

M
A

R
Y

A
ccessible A

rts, Inc. (A
A

I) is entering its 28
th year as a sole source provider of arts education for 

K
ansas students w

ith disabilities.  A
A

I also provides professional developm
ent training for teachers, 

adm
inistrators and paraprofessionals in the education system

 w
ho w

ork w
ith children w

ith 
disabilities.  If the K

ansas D
epartm

ent of E
ducation cancelled its contract w

ith A
A

I, the state of 
K

ansas w
ould elim

inate otherw
ise unavailable services to children and educators w

hich also benefit 
professionals and fam

ilies.  A
A

I’s unique program
s and trainings in the arts for children w

ith 
disabilities are not duplicated by other agencies in K

ansas—
indeed, m

any of Kansas’ agencies call 
upon A

A
I for the training and program

m
ing they are unable to provide for children w

ith special 
needs (A

A
I is endorsed as a statew

ide resource by the K
ansas A

rts C
om

m
ission).  A

A
I’s 

program
m

ing attracts funds and expertise into the state of K
ansas because every dollar the state 

annually invests in its students through A
A

I is m
atched by other local, state, federal and corporate 

funders.  If A
A

I’s contract w
ere cancelled, those m

atching grant dollars w
ould stop flow

ing into 
K

ansas and leave the state w
ith no one to give full-tim

e attention to the artistic developm
ent and 

creative needs of K
ansas children w

ith disabilities. 

H
ISTO

R
Y 

A
A

I began as the K
ansas S

tate B
oard of E

ducation A
rts w

ith the H
andicapped

P
rogram

 in 1980.  
A

A
I w

as incorporated as an independent not-for-profit arts and disabilities organization in K
ansas in 

1988. A
A

I received the 1998 K
ansas G

overnor’s A
rts A

w
ard for O

utstanding A
rts O

rganization, the 
2005 K

ansas C
ity M

issouri M
ayor’s C

om
m

ittee for P
eople w

ith D
isabilities A

w
ard and the 2007

P
resident’s C

om
m

ittee on the A
rts &

 H
um

anities ‘C
om

ing U
p Taller A

w
ard’ in recognition of our 

successful inclusion of children w
ith disabilities in arts experiences. A

A
I’s innovative and diverse 

arts program
m

ing crosses cultural, geographic and econom
ic boundaries to touch the lives of 

thousands of K
ansas children w

ith disabilities.

R
EC

EN
T A

C
C

O
M

PLISH
M

EN
TS 

Last year, A
A

I directly served 4,691 clients.  A
A

I provided program
m

ing in D
odge C

ity, Fow
ler, 

G
reat B

end, H
ays, H

esston, H
olton, Iola, Junction C

ity, K
ansas C

ity, Law
rence, Leavenw

orth, 
M

anhattan, O
lathe, O

sborne, R
ussell, S

alina, S
haw

nee M
ission, Topeka, and W

ichita. 

A
A

I provided outcom
e-based, arts program

m
ing to 1,550 children w

ith and w
ithout disabilities. 

A
A

I provided outcom
e-based training in arts and disabilities to 904 teachers, paraprofessionals, 

artists and volunteers. 

A
A

I provided direct arts services to the K
ansas S

tate S
chool for the B

lind through arts classes, A
fter 

S
chool A

rts C
lubs, and D

iscovery Trails P
rogram

s resulting in 24,654 contact hours.

A
A

I provided educational presentations to 948 teachers and related service personnel.

A
A

I recruited 187 volunteers w
ho contributed 2,350 hours during this reporting period.   
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SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

1. Classroom/Residential Instruction - 
Provides language development, academic, and 
life skills instruction for deaf/hard-of-hearing 
children.

1861

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

135 students KSA 72-1101 et seq $4,647,664 $4,647,664 $148,465 $143,308 $4,939,437

If State aid falls below the previous 
year's level, the School will fail to meet 
the federal "maintenance of effort" 
requirement and federal funding of 
$110,965 will be lost.  The balance of 
the federal funding is in Medicaid 
reimbursements, which would not be 
lost.

2. All Support Services - To provide a safe, 
healthy environment for all students.

1861

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

135 students
KSA 72-5112 et 

seq;
72-6424

$2,044,362 $2,044,362 $11,135 $8,320 $2,063,817

This program includes maintenance, 
kitchen, housekeeping, and some office 
staff salaries, as well as commodities, 
utilities, and other contractual services.

$6,692,026 $6,692,026 $159,600 $151,628 $7,003,254

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 80.0% of the total State 
dollars this agency reported spending on 
the programs it included in this 
document.

3. Media/Library - To provide support for 
instruction and student development.

1861

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

135 students - $106,332 $106,332 $0 $0 $106,332

The program is ranked here because it 
is not part of primary classroom 
instruction.  If it is eliminated, the School 
will fail to meet school accreditation 
requirements.

4. Related Services - To provide services like 
speech, physical, and occupational therapy, and 
audiology to students who need them for their 
individualized education programs (IEP's).

1976

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

395 students KSA 72-961 et seq $549,964 $549,964 $37,500 $65,000 $652,464

The program is ranked here because it 
is not part of primary classroom 
instruction.  If it is eliminated, the School 
will fail to meet school accreditation 
requirements.

5. School Improvement - To provide staff 
development to help address identified student 
needs.

1976

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

135 students KSA 72-961 et seq $82,332 $82,332 $0 $0 $82,332

The program is ranked here because it 
is not part of primary classroom 
instruction.  If it is eliminated, the School 
will fail to meet school accreditation 
requirements.

Agency Mission: The mission of the Kansas School for the Deaf is to provide students with total access to language and educational 
excellence in a visual environment while serving as a resource on deafness and deaf education to school districts and families.

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (Agency did not rank within this category)
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FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

6. Individualized Education Program (IEP) 
Coordination - To implement  requirements for 
special education students.

1976

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

135 students KSA 72-961 et seq $94,101 $94,101 $0 $0 $94,101

The program is ranked here because it 
is not part of primary classroom 
instruction.  If it is eliminated, the School 
will fail to meet school accreditation 
requirements.

$832,729 $832,729 $37,500 $65,000 $935,229

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 10.0% of the total State 
dollars this agency reported spending on 
the programs it included in this 
document.

7. Career/Transition - To fulfill student 
Individualized Education Program requirements 
for developing a career or transition plan 
following graduation.

1976

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

65 students KSA 72-961 et seq $123,230 $123,230 $0 $0 $123,230

The program is ranked here because it 
is not part of primary classroom 
instruction.  If it is eliminated, the School 
will fail to meet school accreditation 
requirements.

8. Bilingual Education - To fulfill student 
Individualized Education Program requirements 
by teaching the students to communicate.

1861

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

135 students KSA 72-961 et seq $107,008 $107,008 $0 $0 $107,008

The program is ranked here because it 
is not part of primary classroom 
instruction.  If it is eliminated, the School 
will fail to meet school accreditation 
requirements.

9. Athletics - To provide physical activity for 
students, which promotes growth and 
development

1890

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

50 students - $176,034 $176,034 $0 $0 $176,034

The program is ranked here because it 
is not part of primary classroom 
instruction.  If it is eliminated, the School 
will fail to meet school accreditation 
requirements.

10. Extended School Year - To provide 
additional instruction time over the summer for 
students who are significantly behind their age 
or grade-level peers.

1861

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

50 students KSA 72-961 et seq $58,739 $58,739 $0 $0 $58,739

The program is ranked here because it 
is not part of primary classroom 
instruction.  If the program was 
eliminated, the School would be unable 
to fulfill its mission as a Statewide 
resource for deaf children. LPA Note:
The agency reported it has included all 
of this program in its efforts to reduce 
spending for FY09 or FY10.

11. Outreach - To provide resources for deaf 
students throughout Kansas.

1861

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

100 students KSA 76-1001a $222,384 $222,384 $0 $6,150 $228,534

The program is ranked here because it 
is not part of primary classroom 
instruction.  If the program was 
eliminated, the School would be unable 
to fulfill its mission as a Statewide 
resource for deaf children. 

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (Agency did not rank within this category)

Subtotal

KANSAS STATE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
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Agency Comments or 
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FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

12. Family Intervention - To provide early 
language development and communication for 
deaf children and their families.

1976

Children
physically or 
intellectually

disabled

135 students - $150,646 $150,646 $0 $0 $150,646

The program is ranked here because it 
is not part of primary classroom 
instruction.  If the program was 
eliminated, the School would be unable 
to fulfill its mission as a Statewide 
resource for deaf children. 

$838,041 $838,041 $0 $6,150 $844,191

LPA Note: These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 10.0% of the total State 
dollars this agency reported spending on 
the programs it included in this 
document.

$8,362,796 $8,362,796 $197,100 $222,778 $8,782,674

Subtotal

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

KANSAS STATE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
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1. Teachers Service Scholarship - To reduce 
the impact of recurrent shortages of teachers in 
hard-to-fill disciplines and underserved 
geographical areas in Kansas.

FY 1991 Adults Only 463 students KSA 74-32,100 et 
seq

$1,637,145 $1,637,145 $0 $0 $1,637,145

2. Nursing Service Scholarship Program - To 
reduce the impact of recurrent shortages of 
nurses, especially in rural areas of Kansas.

FY 1990 Adults Only 219 students KSA 74-3291 et seq $714,592 $714,592 $0 $108,125 $822,717

When an institution does not meet the 
goals in its performance agreement with 
the Board, the Board withholds its funding 
for the next year and distributes it on a 
one-time basis to scholarship or grant 
programs, like this.

3. Nurse Educator Scholarship - To increase 
the number of qualified nursing faculty in 
Kansas.

2006 Adults Only 50 students KSA 74-32,219 et 
seq

$269,402 $269,402 $0 $0 $269,402

4. Comprehensive Grant - To assist financially-
needy Kansas residents, who enroll full-time at a 
State baccalaureate-granting institution.

1998
Adults

financially
disadvantaged

11,023 students KSA 74-32,120 et 
seq

$15,689,878 $15,689,878 $761,736 $0 $16,451,614

5. Kan-Ed - To provide for a network to which 
schools, libraries and hospitals may connect for 
Internet and intranet access for distance 
learning.

2001 All Kansas 
Citizens

2,285,155
citizens

KSA 75-7221 to 75-
7228

$2,004,609 $2,004,609 $0 $8,415,709 $10,420,318

If the program is eliminated, $3.3 million 
in federal funds will be lost: $2 million in 
E-rate funds for discounted 
telecommunications service and a 
Federal Communications Commission 
grant to connect hospitals that has been 
approved but not awarded at $1.3 million 
a year for three years.  State funding has 
been included as part of the agency's 
reductions for FY 2009 and FY 2010.

6. Adult Basic Education - To provide technical 
assistance and professional development 
opportunities to the adult education programs.

1974 Other 8,611 students KSA 72-4517 et seq $1,548,998 $1,548,998 $3,970,719 $0 $5,519,717

The program targets 16 to 61-year-old 
Kansas residents.  The State match must 
equal one-third of the federal award.
Without the State match, the federal 
funds could be lost.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Agency Mission: The Kansas Board of Regents, through its diverse postsecondary education system and financial assistance programs, seeks 
to provide educational opportunities for all of Kansas’ citizens to achieve their greatest potential.

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget
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Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:Program & Description Year

Est.
Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

7. Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical 
Education - To improve and enhance the quality 
of vocational education programs.

1984 Other 30,128 students KSA 72-4408 et seq $591,685 $591,685 $6,594,604 $0 $7,186,289

Aid went to 50 secondary  institutions,
296 school districts, and 30 
postsecondary institutions.  State funding 
was included as part of the agency's 
reduction plans for FY2009 and FY2010.
Federal funds of $12,100,699 that are 
split between this agency and the State 
Department of Education would be lost if 
State funding was cut.  The federal funds 
provide critical support for Career and 
Technical Education programs that 
produce skilled, qualified graduates to 
meet the needs of Kansas businesses 
and for economic growth in the State.

8. Nursing Faculty & Supplies Grant - To 
provide funding support to increase the number 
and retention of qualified nursing faculty and 
provide funding for instruction.

2006 Other
65 full-time and 

44 part-time 
faculty  added

- $1,907,950 $1,907,950 $0 $0 $1,907,950

The faculty were added to 19 post-
secondary institutions.  They were hired 
to expand nursing program capacity.
Institutions hired the faculty anticipating 
receipt of the funds for 10 years.

9. Kansas State Scholarship - To assist 
financially needy, designated State Scholars, 
who plan to enroll full-time at an accredited 
Kansas institution.

FY 1964 Adults Only 1,103 students KSA 72-6810 et seq $1,443,234 $1,443,234 $0 $0 $1,443,234
The scholarship is academic and 
financial need-based, but the program 
has been underutilized.

$25,807,493 $25,807,493 $11,327,059 $8,523,834 $45,658,386

LPA Note:  These "Buy First" programs 
represent 83.1% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

10. Ethnic Minority Scholarship - To increase 
the enrollment in Kansas colleges and 
universities of academically-able ethnic/minority 
State residents.

FY 1990 Adults Only 235 students KSA 74-3284 et seq $384,189 $384,189 $0 $0 $384,189

Other private or institutional sources of 
funding might be available to increase 
participation of ethnic minority students in 
higher education.

11. Career Work Study - To assist companies in 
providing career-related work experiences to 
Kansas residents enrolled at the State 
universities and Washburn University.

FY 1989 Adults Only 524 students KSA 74-3274 et seq $528,172 $528,172 $0 $0 $528,172

Half of students' wages are paid with this 
program.  Student financial need is not a 
major factor in the criteria for awarding 
recipients.

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS
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Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:Program & Description Year

Est.
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Provided by 
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FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

12. Teacher Education Competitive Grant - To 
enable university teacher education programs to 
expand to meet a need for highly qualified 
teachers in hard-to-fill disciplines and in 
underserved geographic areas.

2007 Other
3 State 

universities
received grants

KSA 74-32,107b  et 
seq $420,114 $420,114 $0 $0 $420,114

Universities submitted proposals on how 
each would increase the number of 
graduates to address needs across the 
State.  Independent experts selected the 
grant winners.  The program is ranked 
here because it is more university 
focused, and less focused on Statewide 
issues.

13. Vocational Scholarship - To assist students 
enrolled in vocational programs at two-year 
colleges, who receive high scores on a 
standardized vocational skills test.

FY 1988 Adults Only 251 students KSA 72-4460 et seq $278,717 $278,717 $0 $0 $278,717

When an institution does not meet the 
goals in its performance agreement with 
the Board, the Board withholds its new 
funding for the next year and distributes it 
on a one-time basis to scholarship or 
grant programs, like this.  This program is 
not based on financial need and its 
demand is lower than other scholarship 
programs.

14. National Guard Educational Assistance - 
To assist eligible National Guard students with 
tuition and fees for postsecondary education.

FY 2003 Adults Only 346 students KSA 74-32,145 et 
seq

$928,730 $928,730 $0 $0 $928,730

Recipients must complete their National 
Guard service obligations, plus three 
months service for each semester of 
assistance they receive.  The program is 
not based on financial need and its 
demand is lower than other scholarship 
programs.

$2,539,922 $2,539,922 $0 $0 $2,539,922

LPA Note:  These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 8.2% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

15. ROTC Service Scholarship - To provide 
tuition waivers for students participating in a 
ROTC program from a Kansas ROTC institution. 

1979 Adults Only 20 students KSA 74-3255 et seq $254,124 $254,124 $0 $0 $254,124

Scholarship students must serve at least 
four years as a commissioned officer in 
the Kansas National Guard after 
graduation. The program is not based on 
financial need and its demand is lower 
than other scholarship programs.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

Subtotal

KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS



129

SGF
SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:Program & Description Year

Est.
Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
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16. Regents Distinguished Professorship - To 
provide supplemental financial resources to 
enable state research universities to attract 
faculty whose capabilities enhance economic 
development in Kansas.

1964 Adults Only 4 facilities - $108,000 $108,000 $0 $0 $108,000

The program helps to attract established 
scholars whose research projects can 
increase the State's economic and 
industrial development.  If the program 
was cut, federal funds could be lost in 
proportion to individual professors' 
research.  The program is ranked here 
because other private or university funds 
may be available to attract talented 
faculty to Kansas.

17. Optometry Service Scholarship - To 
encourage selected Kansas residents to practice 
optometry in Kansas.

FY 1987 Adults Only 30 students KSA 74-3270 et seq $113,850 $113,850 $0 $4,560 $118,410
The program is not based on financial 
need and its demand is lower than other 
scholarship programs.

18. Military Service Scholarship -  To assist 
individuals who served after September 11, 
2001, in one or more of a specified military 
operation.

2007 Adults Only 136 students Session Law 2008, 
Ch. 119

$500,844 $500,844 $0 $0 $500,844

Students may be able to receive financial 
assistance through a new federal G.I. Bill 
that may replace this program.  The 
agency is waiting for details from the 
federal government.

19. Dependents/Spouses of Deceased Public 
Safety Officer & Military Personnel, and 
Prisoner of War Tuition Waiver - To assist 
these dependents of the individuals who died 
while serving in active military duty after 
September 11, 2001; and any residents who 
have been declared prisoners of war. 

2005 Adults Only 18 students KSA 75-4364 $90,000 $90,000 $0 $0 $90,000

The program is ranked here because 
there would not be an impact on students 
if funding for this program was eliminated. 
Instead, there may be private sources of 
funding for the program, or State 
institutions would not be reimbursed for 
the tuition costs of these individuals.

20. Technology Innovation and Internship - To 
provide startup support for innovative technical 
courses or programs in emerging technologies, 
manufacturing or areas of skill shortages, and for 
internships to enable Career and Technical 
Education (CTE) faculty to work in industrial 
settings or to enable industrial employees to 
work in an educational setting at postsecondary 
institutions providing CTE programs.

1991 Other

 18 Career and 
Technology

Education (CTE) 
faculty did 
internships

KSA 72-4466 et seq $0 $248,277 $0 $0 $248,277

The 18 faculty who participated in 
internships came from 10 institutions.
Five postsecondary institutions received 
Innovative Technology Grants.  The 
program is ranked here because it is not 
critical to the agency's mission; instead, it 
is a faculty- and institution-focused 
program.

21. Kansas Academy for Mathematics and 
Science - To invest in Kansas high school 
students who are most likely to provide the 
infrastructure for highly technical scientific fields, 
which will help reinvigorate and restructure the 
State's economy.

2006 Children Only - KSA 72-9711 et seq $295,000 $295,000 $0 $0 $295,000

This program is in its start-up year.
Funding was awarded to Fort Hays State 
University after a competitive application 
process, but it has not been appropriated 
by the Legislature for 2009.  The program 
is ranked here because it is not critical to 
the agency's mission and because it 
serves a limited number of high school 
students.

KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS
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22. Access University Systems [US] - To 
enhance access to advanced higher education 
for western Kansas students who are place-
bound and have limited financial resources.

2003 Other 191 students - $968,679 $968,679 $0 $0 $968,679

The program was established by 
appropriation from the Legislature.  It is 
ranked here because program 
expenditures have been underutilized 
and alternative methods of delivery could 
be used to serve this area of the State.

23. Kansas Distinguished Scholarship - To 
assist Kansas residents who have received a 
distinguished scholarship (i.e. Truman, Rhoades, 
Eisenhower, etc.) to encourage them to return to 
Kansas for graduate work.

FY 1989 Adults Only 1 student KSA 74-3278 et seq $25,000 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000

The program is ranked here because 
students who are eligible for this program 
are also eligible for other private or 
institutional funds that may retain the 
students in Kansas.

24. Midwestern Higher Education Commission 
[MHEC] Dues - MHEC was established to 
provide greater higher education opportunities 
and services in the Midwest to further regional 
access to, research in, and choice of higher 
education for the residents of the states involved.

1990 Other
Program does not 

target a certain 
population.

KSA 72-60b02 $95,000 $95,000 $0 $0 $95,000

Although there is value and efficiency in 
belonging to MHEC, the nature of the 
expenditure makes it a lower priority than 
other programs.  It is not related to the 
agency's core mission.

$2,450,497 $2,698,774 $0 $4,560 $2,703,334

LPA Note:  These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 8.7% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$30,797,912 $31,046,189 $11,327,059 $8,528,394 $50,901,642

Subtotal

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS
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1. Cultural Resources - Protection of Cultural 
Resources - Reviews projects under both 
federal and State law for the protection of cultural 
resources in the State. 

1969 All Kansas 
Citizens

2,799 cases

16 USC §§ 470 et 
seq; PL 89-665; 
KSA 75-2715 to 

75-2725; 74-5401 to 
74-5408;

75-2741 to 75-2754; 
82a-325 to 82a-327 

$137,046 $137,046 $132,691 $0 $269,737

2. Cultural Resources - National Register 
Program - Places historic properties on the 
National Register of Historic Places and the 
Register of Historic Kansas Places.

1969
All Kansas 

Citizens 1,097 listings

16 USC §§ 470 et 
seq; PL 89-665; 
KSA 75-2715 to 

75-2725

$4,665 $4,665 $56,350 $1,600 $62,615
Placement on the national register allows 
property owners to access State and 
federal incentives.

3. Education - Visitor Service Representatives 
- Staffs the information desk at the Kansas 
Museum of History, selling admissions and 
answering public inquiries.

2003 All Kansas 
Citizens

46,833 visitors KSA 75-2702 $88,937 $88,937 $0 $0 $88,937

4. Education - Capitol Visitor's Center - Staffs 
the Capitol visitor's center and provides tours to 
the public and the K-12 audience of the 
Statehouse and the dome.

not
known

All Kansas 
Citizens

59,329 visitors $49,701 $49,701 $0 $85,684 $135,385
This program was transferred from the 
Department of Commerce to the Kansas 
State Historical Society in 1998.

5. Education - K-12 Standards Based 
Classroom Curriculum - Creates classroom 
materials that address the State curricular 
standards for the teaching of Kansas history and 
government.

1980 Children Only

221,410  with an 
additional

820,000 online 
visitors

KSA 72-1117 $200,182 $200,182 $0 $14,550 $214,732
These materials are developed in 
cooperation with the State Department of 
Education.

6. Education - Publication - Kansas History - 
Encourages and publishes new research on 
State history and government.

1978 Adults Only 2,765 KSA 75-2701 to 
75-2714

$79,199 $79,199 $0 $6,000 $85,199

7. Education - Seasonal Programs for (K-12) 
Topeka - Series of programs that commemorate 
such things as Kansas Day and Earth Day.

1980 Children Only 3,370 $35,379 $35,379 $0 $1,600 $36,979

The largest portion of these resources 
goes towards Kansas Day celebrations at 
the Capitol and the Kansas Museum of 
History.

KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Agency Mission: The Historical Society’s mission is to identify, collect, preserve, interpret, and disseminate materials and information pertaining
to Kansas history in order to assist the public in understanding, appreciating, and caring for the heritage of Kansas.

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:
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Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

8. Education - Tour Program (K-12) - Tours
that teach at least one indicator (e.g., students 
compares types of shelters used by Native 
Americans over time in Kansas) required by the 
State curriculum standards for K-12. 

1987 Children Only 27,400 $33,287 $33,287 $0 $19,351 $52,638
These programs take place at the Kansas 
Museum of History or the State historic 
sites.

9. Historic Sites - Constitution Hall (Full Year 
Operation) - Preserves and interprets a historic 
building that reflects the territorial government 
and the fight over slavery, as well as early 
settlement patterns in Kansas Territory.

1986
All Kansas 

Citizens 8,689 visitors
KSA 76-2052 to 

76-2054 $60,490 $60,490 $0 $250 $60,740

10. Historic Sites - Fort Hays - Full Year 
Operation - Preserves and interprets the 
remaining buildings associated with historic Fort 
Hays which reflects the history of the Indian 
wars, the buffalo soldiers, and the settlement of 
the west.

1901
All Kansas 

Citizens 7,810  visitors
KSA 76-2006 to 

76-2007 $109,189 $109,189 $0 $0 $109,189

Kansas State Historical Society, Inc., a 
non-profit organization has obtained 
$114,000 in federal funds matched by 
another $100,000 of private monies to 
install exhibits in the guardhouse at the 
Fort.

11. Historic Sites - Grinter Place - Full Year 
Operation - Preserves and interprets the historic 
house built during the territorial period and 
representing the themes of emigrant Indians, 
early commerce, and territorial settlement.

1968
All Kansas 

Citizens 3,521  visitors
KSA 76-2030 to 

76-2031 $47,822 $47,822 $0 $0 $47,822

12. Historic Sites - Hollenberg Station-
Spring/Summer (5 months operation) - 
Preserves and interprets the Pony Express 
Station as it reflects the history of the Pony 
Express and the Oregon-California Trail in 
Kansas.

1942
All Kansas 

Citizens 2,190  visitors KSA 76-2017 $29,632 $29,632 $0 $0 $29,632

This staffs and opens the buildings at the 
site for five months and allows for public 
access to the grounds only for the 
remaining seven months.

13.Historic Sites - Kaw Mission - Full Year 
Operation - Preserves the historic mission and 
interprets the Kaw Indians and the Santa Fe Trail 
in Kansas.

1951 All Kansas 
Citizens

8,930 visitors KSA 76-2023 to 
76-2024

$56,536 $56,536 $0 $0 $56,536
The site is in need of new exhibits.  The 
agency will try to find private money to 
create and install new exhibits.

14. Historic Sites - Marais des Cygnes - 
Exterior Interpretation and Preservation -
Preserves and interprets the Marais des Cygne 
Massacre site as it relates to the fight over 
slavery in Kansas Territory.

1941
All Kansas 

Citizens
unknown - site 

not staffed
KSA 76-2021 to 

76-2022 $3,780 $3,780 $0 $0 $3,780
The grounds are open to the public for 12 
months.  The site isn't staffed.

15. Historic Sites  - Mine Creek- Battlefield 
Spring/Summer  (5 months operation) - 
Preserves and interprets the Civil War battlefield 
Mine Creek.

1974 All Kansas 
Citizens

3,477 visitors KSA 76-2040 to 
76-2043

$28,030 $28,030 $0 $0 $28,030

This staffs and opens the buildings at the 
site for five months and allows for public 
access to the grounds only for the 
remaining seven months. The site could 
be run on a seasonal basis by closing the 
visitor's center from April through August.
In 2011, the nation will commemorate the 
sesquicentennial of the Civil War which 
should draw major attention to the site.

KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY
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16. Historic Sites - Native American Museum - 
Exterior Interpretation and Preservation - 
Preserves the historic Sac and Fox Mission and 
interprets the history and culture of native 
peoples in Kansas.

1941
All Kansas 

Citizens 1,380  visitors
KSA 76-2014 to 

76-2016 $8,000 $8,000 $0 $0 $8,000

The community is willing to monitor the 
safety of the site if the agency continues 
to maintain the exterior of the buildings 
and the grounds for visitors.

17. Historic Sites - Pawnee Indian Museum - 
Full Year Operation - Preserves and interprets 
the archeological site of a Pawnee village.

1899 All Kansas 
Citizens

5,195  visitors KSA 75-2711 $56,335 $56,335 $0 $0 $56,335

18. Historic Sites - Pawnee Rock - Exterior 
Interpretation and Preservation - Preserves
and interprets this historic landmark on the Santa 
Fe Trail.

1908 All Kansas 
Citizens

unknown - site 
not staffed

KSA 76-2005 $1,502 $1,502 $0 $0 $1,502

19. Historic Sites - Shawnee Indian Mission - 
Full Year Operation - Preserves and interprets 
the Shawnee Indian Mission as it relates to the 
emigrant Indians and the westward movement 
known as manifest destiny.

1927
All Kansas 

Citizens 10,534 visitors
KSA 76-2008 to 

76-2012 $90,314 $90,314 $0 $50,607 $140,921

20. Historic Sites - Sites Interpretation - 
Provides interpretive assistance and oversight 
for all of the State Historic Sites including the 
development of exhibits, programs, and 
educational curriculum.

not
known

All Kansas 
Citizens

62,011 visitors 
with an additional 
930,000  online

visitors

see site specific 
statutes above

$124,287 $124,287 $0 $4,820 $129,107

The cost-cutting plan for State Historic 
Sites outlined in this document requires 
the continuation of these central staff 
positions so that work that meets 
statutory requirements can be carried out 
across the sites system.

21. Historic Sites - Sites Preservation - 
Provides technical assistance and oversight for 
all of the State Historic Sites and Historical 
Society buildings.

not
known

All Kansas 
Citizens

62,011  visitors see site specific 
statutes above

$82,001 $82,001 $0 $55,762 $137,763

The cost-cutting plan for State Historic 
Sites outlined in this document requires 
the continuation of these central staff 
positions so that work that meets 
statutory requirements can be carried out 
across the sites system.

22. Museum-Exhibits - Annual Topical 
Exhibits - Designs and produces an annual 
exhibit on a specific topic in Kansas history.

1961 All Kansas 
Citizens

46,833 visitors $44,554 $44,554 $0 $11,787 $56,341 These exhibits are temporary and are 
open to the public for 5 to 12 months.

23. Museum - Exhibits - Main Gallery-
Oversees and maintains the exhibits in the main 
gallery at the museum.

1984 All Kansas 
Citizens

46,833 visitors KSA 75-2702 $178,026 $178,026 $0 $23,570 $201,596 These exhibits are considered permanent 
and tell the story of Kansas history.

24. Museum - Artifact Collection - Cataloging 
and Reference - Curates the 108,893 objects in 
the museum collection.

1875
All Kansas 

Citizens

47,765 visitors 
with an additional 
1,326,744 online 

visitors

KSA 75-2702 $268,768 $268,768 $0 $7,687 $276,455

KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY
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25. Museum - Artifact Collection - Care and 
Conservation - Cares for and performs some 
treatments on the museum artifact collection to 
ensure the objects do not deteriorate.

not
known

All Kansas 
Citizens

not available $18,615 $18,615 $0 $6,170 $24,785

26. State Archives - Records Management -
Assists local governments and State agencies in 
developing records retention plans and operates 
the State records center.

1957 All Kansas 
Citizens

14,309 records 
retrievals for 

State agencies
KSA 75-3509 $109,981 $109,981 $0 $229,429 $339,410 This activity contributes to transparency 

in government.

27. State Archives - Archives - Special 
Collections - Curates the State archives which 
include records of State agencies, Governor's 
papers, legislative materials, and other 
unpublished documents are unique to this 
collection.

1875
All Kansas 

Citizens 6,842 visitors
KSA 45-401 to 

45-413; 75-2702 $511,718 $511,718 $0 $52,666 $564,384
This activity contributes to transparency 
in government.

28. State Archives - Archives - Reference 
Assistance - Provides access to the State 
archives and special collections to State 
agencies, legislature, and citizens of Kansas.

1875
All Kansas 

Citizens 6,842 visitors
KSA 45-205; 

45-405;
64-106 et seq

$290,189 $290,189 $0 $10,578 $300,767
This activity contributes to transparency 
in government.

29. State Archives - Preserve - Electronic 
Records - A one-time enhancement to develop a 
statewide plan for the preservation of State 
records that are developed digitally in order to 
find a global solution for State government 
therefore saving the State money in the future.

2008 All Kansas 
Citizens

not available $149,500 $149,500 $0 $0 $149,500

This issue is facing all businesses.
Solving this problem together, rather than 
each agency creating its own solution will 
save the State money.

30. State Archives - Archives - Description 
and Arrangement - Develops descriptions of 
unpublished materials for public access.

not
known

All Kansas 
Citizens

6,842 KSA 45-401 $42,311 $42,311 $161,186 $0 $203,497

The agency has been doing this activity 
on and off for some time depending on 
available resources.  In 2008 the agency 
received a federal grant that will pay for a 
three-year project to eliminate the 
backlog of cataloging. The SGF is being 
used to match the $161,186 grant.

31. State Archives - Archives - Digital 
Initiatives - Provides digitized images of the 
unpublished materials that are unique to the 
State's collections for public access.

2000
All Kansas 

Citizens
1,105,346 user 

sessions KSA 45-401 $312,825 $312,825 $0 $8,596 $321,421
This activity contributes to transparency 
in government.

$3,252,801 $3,252,801 $350,227 $590,707 $4,193,735

LPA Note:  These "Buy First" programs 
represent 80% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal

KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY



138

SGF
SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

32. State Archives - Newspaper Microfilming - 
Preserves the collections, in particular 
newspapers from small Kansas towns, through 
microfilming.

1945
All Kansas 

Citizens
1,398 rolls 
produced KSA 75-2702 $25,426 $25,426 $0 $3,140 $28,566

Microfilming is an important step in 
preserving small town newspapers.
However, in difficult economic times this 
program may no longer be affordable.
The original newspapers will remain on 
file at the Kansas Historical Society.

33. State Archives - Interlibrary Loan- Lends
microfilm of Kansas newspapers to local libraries 
for patron use.

1985 All Kansas 
Citizens

2,675 citizen 
requests

KSA 75-2713 $18,761 $18,761 $0 $9,540 $28,301

The Kansas newspapers can be 
accessed in Topeka and the cost of 
mailing the microfilm has continued to 
increase.

34. Education - Kansas Interpretive Traveling 
Exhibit Service (KITES) - Provides low-cost 
traveling exhibits to local museum and cultural 
centers throughout the State.

1992 All Kansas 
Citizens

53,300 visitors $21,822 $21,822 $0 $1,700 $23,522

This program is successful and its 
cancellation would have an economic 
impact on small communities that use 
these exhibits to attract visitors to their 
area.

35. Education - History Day - Allows Kansas 
students in grades 6-12 to participate in the 
National History Day competition.

1983 Children Only 780 $27,003 $27,003 $0 $8,450 $35,453

This program is very resource intensive 
and the students who participate in this 
program tell us that it enhances their 
critical thinking skills.

36. Cultural Resources - Archeology Outreach 
- Provides opportunities for the public to 
participate in and learn about Kansas 
archeology.

1974 All Kansas 
Citizens

181 visitors $30,687 $30,687 $0 $4,500 $35,187

This program supports and trains 
amateur archeologists who provide the 
agency with volunteer service and saves 
the State money on staffing costs.

37. State Archives - Library Non-Unique 
Materials - Serves as a reference library to the 
State Archives and includes published works that 
are not unique or can be found in other 
repositories in the state.

1875
All Kansas 

Citizens 6,842 visitors KSA 75-2702 $189,255 $189,255 $0 $2,551 $191,806

This collection of materials were 
designed to complement the State 
archives which includes State papers and 
materials that are unique and can only be 
found here.   It would be very difficult for 
patrons and other State agencies to 
research a topic in multiple locations. 
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

38. Museum - Kansas Collects - Ensures the 
agency collects materials that are representative 
of underserved audiences and represent the 
more recent past.

2006 All Kansas 
Citizens

not available $24,352 $24,352 $0 $0 $24,352

This program is used to match federal 
grant funds and the elimination of this 
program would impact the match for the 
grant and possibly result in lost federal 
funds.  However, eliminating the program 
won't harm the permanent collections.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY
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39. Museum - Exhibits - Short term/occasional 
- Designs and builds temporary exhibits for 
special occasions. 

1961
All Kansas 

Citizens 50,000  visitors $39,457 $39,457 $0 $5,000 $44,457

The agency is asked to represent the 
State in a variety of commemorative 
events.  The agency uses these types of 
exhibits to meet these obligations, but 
these exhibits aren't as critical as others 
in meeting audience needs. LPA Note:
The agency reported it has included part 
of this program in its efforts to reduce 
spending for FY09 or FY10.

40. Education - Kansas Kaleidoscope - 
Magazine for elementary school students about 
themes in Kansas history and government.

1998 Children Only 1,037 $12,456 $12,456 $0 $12,000 $24,456

We would like to replace this magazine 
with an annual fourth grade workbook on 
a theme required by State curricular 
standards.

41. Historic Sites - First Territorial Capitol  - 
Preserves and interprets the early capitol which 
reflects the history of the territorial legislature 
and the fight over slavery in Kansas Territory.

1901 All Kansas 
Citizens

1,256  visitors $4,697 $4,697 $0 $9,855 $14,552

This property is owned by the U.S. Army, 
but in 1901 the State made an agreement 
with the U.S. government to run the 
property as an historic site.  The site is 
run in partnership with the local 
community, but has decreased in 
attendance since 2001 due to increased 
security at Ft. Riley.

$393,916 $393,916 $0 $56,736 $450,652

LPA Note:  These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 9.7% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

42. Historic Sites Hollenberg Station - 
Fall/Winter (7 months operation) - Preserves 
and interprets the Pony Express Station as it 
reflects the history of the Pony Express and the 
Oregon-California Trail in Kansas.

1942
All Kansas 

Citizens 2,190  visitors KSA 76-2017 $28,793 $28,793 $0 $0 $28,793
This site has very low attendance during 
the winter months and could be run 
successfully with seasonal hours.

43. Historic Sites - Mine Creek Battlefield-
Fall/Winter (7 months operation) - Preserves
and interprets the Civil War battlefield Mine 
Creek.

1974
All Kansas 

Citizens 3,477  visitors
KSA 76-2040 to 76-

2043 $31,242 $31,242 $0 $0 $31,242

The site could be run on a seasonal basis 
by closing the visitor's center from 
September through March.  In 2011, the 
nation will commemorate the 
sesquicentennial of the Civil War which 
should draw visitors to the site.

44. Education - Public Programs - Families 
(Topeka) - A series of programs that attract 
visitors to the Kansas Museum of History for 
seasonal events.

1980 All Kansas 
Citizens

3,668  visitors $21,850 $21,850 $0 $3,200 $25,050

These programs attract more visitors to 
the museum, but in some cases the 
agency can raise private money to cover 
expenses.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY
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45.  Historic Sites - Cottonwood Ranch - Full 
Year Operation - Preserves and interprets 
historic structures that reflect the settlement of 
western Kansas sheep farming.

1982
All Kansas 

Citizens 2,109  visitors $55,108 $55,108 $0 $30,000 $85,108

The site could continue in the custody of 
the state with the exterior of the buildings 
remaining accessible to the public.  The 
site has a private endowment that can be 
used for repairs and maintenance of the 
exterior of the buildings and the property.
The endowment can't be used for 
operating expenses.

46. Historic Sites - Native American Museum - 
Full Year Operation - Preserves the historic Sac 
and Fox Mission and to interpret the history and 
culture of native peoples in Kansas.

1941
All Kansas 

Citizens 1,380  visitors
KSA 76-2014 to 76-

2016 $54,876 $54,876 $0 $0 $54,876

The community is willing to monitor the 
safety of the site if the agency continues 
to maintain the exterior of the buildings 
and the grounds for visitors.   The 
exhibits could be moved to another State 
historic site.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

47. Historic Sites - Fort Hays Tours and 
Special Events - To provide tours of Fort Hays 
to the general public and host special events.

1980s All Kansas 
Citizens

7,810  visitors $38,695 $38,695 $0 $0 $38,695

Providing more self-guided tours would 
allow the site to remain open to the 
public, but  at a reduced cost.  This 
program provides good customer service 
to visitors.

48. Cultural Resources - Data Record Keeping 
- Maintains data used to review projects under 
the state and federal historic preservation laws.

1946
All Kansas 

Citizens 2,799 cases

National Historic 
Preservation Act of 
1966; PL 89-665; 
KSA 75-2715 to 

75-2725; 74-5401 to 
74-5408;

75-2741 to 
75-2754; 82a-325 

to 82a-327 

$36,608 $36,608 $0 $37,646 $74,254

Core duties can be reassigned to 
professional staff who review the data for 
compliance, but the program runs more 
efficiently with clerical assistance.
Elimination of this program may impact 
federal fund matches. LPA Note: The
agency reported it has included part of 
this program in its efforts to reduce 
spending for FY09 or FY10.

49. State Archives - Archives Outreach - 
Prepares collections materials for public access 
with projects aimed at expanding audiences.

2000 All Kansas 
Citizens

not available $36,408 $36,408 $0 $15,161 $51,569
These are good programs to offer, but 
may not be affordable in the difficult 
economic climate.

50. Administration - Kansas Humanities 
Council - Provides grants and offers ready-made 
cultural programs for communities across the 
state.  The money is passed through directly to 
the Kansas Humanities Council and the Kansas 
Historical Society doesn't have control of how the 
money is spent.

1972 Adults Only 485,390 $81,830 $81,830 $0 $0 $81,830

The National Endowment for Humanities 
matches State dollars and private donors.
This program exists outside of the 
Kansas State Historical Society and first 
received State funds in 1989.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY
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51. Administration - Kansas Heritage Center - 
In cooperation with the Dodge City Public 
Schools, this program provides resources on 
state history to students, teachers, and others.
The money is passed through directly to the 
Kansas Heritage Center and the Kansas 
Historical Society doesn't have control of how the 
money is spent.

1967
All Kansas 

Citizens 39,640 visitors $27,930 $27,930 $0 $0 $27,930

This program is not administered by the 
Historical Society and is funded by pass-
through money that doesn't meet agency 
mission or statutory requirements.  This 
program first received State funds in the 
1970s.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$413,340 $413,340 $0 $86,007 $499,347

LPA Note: These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 10.2% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

52. Education - Publication - Kansas History - 
Designs and creates layout four publications of 
the Kansas History journal.

1978 Adults Only 2,765 subscribers $6,000 $6,000 $0 $0 $6,000

Duties will be absorbed within the 
agency.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

53. State Archives - Preserve Binding of 
Periodicals - Binds together multiple issues of 
specific periodicals for preservation and access.

not
known

All Kansas 
Citizens not available $1,500 $1,500 $0 $0 $1,500

Since the agency is a non-circulating 
collection this step isn't as critical as it 
may be to circulating libraries.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$7,500 $7,500 $0 $0 $7,500

LPA Note:  These "Don't Buy" programs 
represent 0.2% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$4,067,557 $4,067,557 $350,227 $733,450 $5,151,234Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "DON'T BUY"

Subtotal

KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY
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January 30, 2009 

B
arbara J. H

inton 
Legislative Post A

uditor 
800 Southw

est Jackson Street, Suite 1200 
Topeka, K

ansas 66612 

D
ear M

s. H
inton: 

Thank you for the opportunity to subm
it a letter in reference to the data collection docum

ent and for the 
opportunity to participate in the process.  This letter w

ill explain how
 decisions w

ere attained for the 
K

ansas State H
istorical Society. 

Since 2005 w
hen I becam

e executive director of the K
ansas State H

istorical Society, m
y staff and I have 

been com
m

itted to the principles of efficient use of public m
onies and providing outstanding and 

consistent service to the people of K
ansas.  W

e have actively discontinued program
s that w

ere low
 

perform
ing, and found w

ays to partner w
ith the private sector to help defray the cost of som

e program
s.  

I am
 proud to say that last year the agency served nearly 6.5 m

illion visitors, reflecting a continued 
increase in visitation. 

A
ll of the program

s currently provided by the K
ansas State H

istorical Society have been internally 
evaluated in the recent past and have been identified as im

portant to the audiences served.  It w
as 

therefore a difficult process to identify low
er priority program

s for this study.  H
ow

ever, w
e recognize 

that these are difficult financial tim
es and each agency m

ust do their part to help find solutions to the 
problem

s facing state governm
ent.  W

ith that in m
ind, w

e used the follow
ing set of criteria to evaluate 

agency program
s for this study: 

Program
s required by state statute or by federal law

 w
ere generally given higher rankings than those 

that reflect professional best practices or audience needs.
Program

s, services, and collections w
ere evaluated in term

s of their uniqueness.  For exam
ple, 

collections that are one of a kind and found only in the care of the K
ansas State H

istorical Society 
w

ere generally ranked higher than collections that m
ay be found in other institutions.  C

ollections, 
services, and program

s that m
ay be duplicated at other institutions w

ere usually ranked low
er. 

Program
s w

ere evaluated in regard to the num
ber of people served and the cost to serve each visitor 

w
ith higher rankings going to those program

s that w
ere the m

ost cost effective. 
Program

s that had an increased potential in regard to outside funding sources or partnerships w
ere 

generally ranked higher.
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B
arbara J. H

inton 
Page 2 
January 30, 2009 

I w
ould like to m

ake special note of the State H
istoric Sites as it has been suggested in the past the state 

consider selling or giving aw
ay these resources.  It is our belief that these historic sites should rem

ain in 
public hands, either state or local, because past legislatures took ow

nership of these sites to preserve 
them

 in perpetuity for the public.  The plan proposed in our data collection docum
ent reflects a w

ay to 
substantially reduce costs by changing operational strategies at the sites w

hile at the sam
e tim

e retaining 
them

 in state ow
nership.  The K

ansas State H
istorical Society is com

m
itted to finding local partnerships 

at each state historic site to assist w
ith their operations.  H

ow
ever, if the legislature feels it is necessary 

to discontinue state ow
nership of som

e sites, then w
e w

ould rem
ain com

m
itted to negotiating w

ith local 
public entities to ensure that the sites rem

ain in the public trust. 

I w
ould also like to m

ention the tw
o pass-through program

s that appear in the agency’s budget—
the 

K
ansas H

um
anities C

ouncil and the K
ansas H

eritage C
enter.  B

oth of these program
s are w

orthy; 
how

ever, they are ranked low
 in our report sim

ply because they are not required by state statute and not 
part of the agency m

ission.  I w
ould urge anyone interested in these program

s to contact the K
ansas 

H
um

anities C
ouncil and the K

ansas H
eritage C

enter directly. 

O
nce again, thank you for the opportunity to explain our overall approach to the rankings reflected in 

our data collection docum
ent. 

Sincerely,

Jennie C
hinn 

Executive D
irector 
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OTHER
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TOTAL

1. Library Research and Development 
Services - To provide library, library research, 
and library development services, including  the 
library collections, catalog, research materials, 
resource databases, public access computers, 
library services staff and accompanying staff 
computers and related support costs. 

-
All Kansas 

Citizens -

KSA 75-2534, 
75-2537;
75-2566;
75-2567

$629,703 $629,703 $0 $0 $629,703

The program responds to thousands of 
inquiries from Kansas residents, 
legislators, legislative staff and State 
agencies each year. 

2. State Aid to Local Units [Part A]  - To 
provide support to local public libraries because 
many struggle to provide services.

1974
All Kansas 

Citizens

330 public 
libraries

(FY 2009); 
480,000 children; 
adults unknown

KSA 75-2554 et seq $1,679,721 $1,679,721 $0 $0 $1,679,721

State aid to local units helps assure that 
all Kansas residents receive at least 
basic library services.  It is used to 
purchase a wide variety of materials for 
the libraries.  On average, State aid is 
almost 17% of the total revenue for 
Kansas public libraries.  The agency had 
difficulty identifying programs that could 
be eliminated. 

3. Statewide Resource Sharing - To encourage 
the sharing of library resources for the benefit of 
all Kansas residents.  That goal is achieved by a 
catalog of holdings in nearly every Kansas 
library, the cooperative development of online 
digital collections of books and other materials.
The Kansas Library Catalog is used by residents 
at every location.  All school and public libraries 
make available the Statewide online databases.

1981 All Kansas 
Citizens

Millions of online 
searches;

150,000 audio 
books circulated; 

500,000 items 
lent between 

libraries

KSA 75-2575 $855,118 $855,118 $1,321,806 $0 $2,176,924

The federal Library Services and 
Technology Act provides that a state 
library agency that receives federal funds 
through the Act must meet two 
requirements: maintenance of effort with 
state dollars and a state dollar match.  A 
portion of the federal dollars may be lost 
in FY10 if State dollars for many of the 
programs were reduced in FY09.

Agency Mission: The mission of the State Library is to provide library and information services to the Judicial, Legislative and Executive 
Branches of State government, to enhance local library services, and to provide direct services to residents of the State.

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

STATE LIBRARY OF KANSAS

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)
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Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:Program & Description Year

Est.
Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

4. Talking Books [Part A] -  To provide library 
materials and services to the blind and visually 
impaired.

1970
All Physically or 

Intellectually
Disabled

7,000 persons KSA 75-2534 $687,628 $687,628 $277,507 $0 $965,135

The federal Library Services & 
Technology Act provides that a state 
library that receives federal funds must 
meet two requirements: maintenance of 
effort with state dollars and a state dollar 
match.  A portion of the federal dollars 
may be lost in FY10 if State dollars were 
reduced in FY09.

$3,852,170 $3,852,170 $1,599,313 $0 $5,451,483

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 80% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

5. State Aid to Local Units [Part B]  - To 
provide support to local public libraries because 
many struggle to provide services.

1974 All Kansas 
Citizens

330 public 
libraries

(FY 2009); 
480,000 children; 
adults unknown

KSA 75-2554 et seq $281,521 $281,521 $0 $0 $281,521

Officials regretted placing this program 
here because State aid is important to 
local libraries.   As the economy worsens, 
the need for library services increases, 
i.e. helping patrons improve career skills 
and providing low-cost recreational 
activities.  The federal Library Services & 
Technology Act provides that a state 
library that receives federal funds must 
meet two requirements: maintenance of 
effort with state dollars and a state dollar 
match.  A portion of the federal dollars 
may be lost in FY10 if State dollars for 
many of the programs were reduced in 
FY09. LPA Note: The agency reported 
it has included part of this program in its 
efforts to reduce spending for FY09 or 
FY10.

6. Talking Books [Part B] -  To provide library 
materials and services to the blind and visually 
impaired.

1970
All Physically or 

Intellectually
Disabled

7,000 persons KSA 75-2534 $200,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $200,000

The federal Library Services and 
Technology Act provides that a state 
library that receives federal funds must 
meet two requirements: maintenance of 
effort with state dollars and a state dollar 
match.  A portion of the federal dollars 
may be lost in FY10 if State dollars were 
reduced in FY09. LPA Note: The 
agency reported it has included part of 
this program in its efforts to reduce 
spending for FY09 or FY10.

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

STATE LIBRARY OF KANSAS
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Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:Program & Description Year

Est.
Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

$481,521 $481,521 $0 $0 $481,521

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 10% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

7. State Aid to Local Units [Part C]  - To 
provide support to local public libraries because 
many struggle to provide services. 

1974
All Kansas 

Citizens

330 public 
libraries

(FY 2009); 
480,000 children; 
adults unknown

KSA 75-2554 et seq $216,522 $216,522 $0 $0 $216,522

Officials regretted placing this program in 
this section.  State aid is very important to 
local libraries.  As the economy worsens, 
the need for library services increases, 
i.e. helping patrons improve career skills 
and providing low-cost recreational 
activities.  The federal Library Services 
and Technology Act provides that a state 
library agency that receives federal funds 
through the Act must meet two 
requirements: maintenance of effort with 
state dollars and a state dollar match.  A 
portion of the federal dollars may be lost 
in FY10 if State dollars for many of the 
programs were reduced in FY09.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

8. Homework Kansas - To provide professional, 
one-on-one homework tutoring services to every 
Kansas student.  Many students in kindergarten 
through grade 12, those entering college, and in 
adult education have benefited from the 
assistance.  Tutoring services are often 
expensive and available only on a limited basis.

2006 Children Only
Est. 45,000 to 

50,000 sessions 
in FY09

- $265,000 $265,000 $0 $0 $265,000

The Homework Kansas program has 
been highly successful, but the size of 
the reduction in the low-priority program 
audit and the difficulty in achieving 
incremental reduction in Homework 
Kansas necessitates the suspension of 
this program.

$481,522 $481,522 $0 $0 $481,522

LPA Note: These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 10% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$4,815,213 $4,815,213 $1,599,313 $0 $6,414,526

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

Subtotal

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Subtotal

STATE LIBRARY OF KANSAS
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FUNDS
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1. Maintenance - Routine Maintenance - 
Preserves the State Highway System as built or 
in an improved condition providing safe and 
reliable highway facilities.

All Kansas 
Citizens

An estimated 
2,751 lane miles 
of the State 
Highway System 
were repaired.

KSA 68-2314a(b)(1) $0 $148,569,000 $0 $0 $148,569,000

2. Maintenance - Substantial Maintenance - 
Preserves the State Highway System as built or 
in an improved condition providing safe and 
reliable highway facilities.

All Kansas 
Citizens

1,028 miles of the 
State Highway 
System were 
resurfaced.
92 bridges on the 
State Highway 
System were 
repaired and 
repainted.

KSA 68-
2314a(b)(1);

68-2316,
68-416(b)(1)

$0 $109,314,000 $0 $0 $109,314,000

3. Construction - Major Modifications Priority 
Bridges - Construction Contracts - Major
Modifications roadway work includes 
reconstruction/rehabilitation of pavement, adding 
or widening traffic lanes, adding or widening 
shoulders, and eliminating steep hills or sharp 
curves.  Priority Bridge work includes 
replacement or rehabilitation of substandard 
bridges on the State Highway System.

All Kansas 
Citizens

46 miles of Major 
Modifications
work on the State 
Highway System;
22 bridges with 
Major
Modifications
work;
8 bridges with 
Priority Bridge 
work

KSA 68-
2314a(b)(2);

68-2316;
68-416(b)(1)

$0 $48,809,000 $160,770,000 $11,070,000 $220,649,000

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2010 CASH FLOW Expenditures; 
Revised Estimate

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Agency Mission: The mission of the Kansas Department of Transportation is to provide a Statewide transportation system to meet the needs of 
Kansas.

Note:  The Department of Transportation is different from most agencies because almost all of its programs are individual highway projects that 
are contracted, and paid for, over several years.  As a result, most of the projects that would be included in the Department's revised fiscal year 
2009 budget (which is what other agencies reported for this audit)  are items that already have been contracted for, and could be in the final 
completion stages. Thus, it would be difficult to say those programs/projects could be discontinued in 2010.  As a result, KDOT officials 
suggested, and Legislative Post Audit agreed, that it would be more appropriate to report the items they plan to pay for in 2010 as shown in their 
cash-flow projections.  Using a cash-flow basis allows the agency to include projects that haven't yet gone to the contracting phase.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)
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FUNDS
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Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2010 CASH FLOW Expenditures; 
Revised Estimate

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

4. Construction - Construction Engineering  & 
Preliminary Engineering - Construction
inspection and engineering as well as initial 
project design engineering and right-of-way 
acquisition.

All Kansas 
Citizens

52 project miles 
designed;
30 bridge projects 
designed

KSA 68-404(h); 
68-404(i) $0 $72,461,000 $4,530,000 $0 $76,991,000

These activities are performed by both in-
house personnel and through contractual 
consulting engineers or right-of-way 
aquisition agents.

5. Construction - System Enhancements - 
Established to substantially improve safety, 
relieve congestion, improve access or enhance 
economic development.

All Kansas 
Citizens

3 miles of 
constructed
corridor;
3 miles of 
constructed
bypass

KSA 68-2314a(b)(2) $0 $108,694,000 $87,727,000 $12,000,000 $208,421,000

6. Modes - Aviation - Grants awarded for 
planning, constructing, recontructing or 
rehabilitating the facilities of public use general 
aviation airports throughout the State excluding 
those airports classified as a primary airport by 
the Federal Aviation Administration.

1999
All Kansas 

Citizens
22 public use 
airports

KSA 68-2314a(e); 
75-5061 $0 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $3,000,000

7. Modes - Public Transit - Coordinates, 
develops, improves, and/or maintains 
transportation systems for elderly or disabled 
persons and the general public. 

Don't
know Other

2,784,249 rural 
public transit 
operators;
6,716,580 urban 
public transit 
operators

KSA 68-416(b)(2);
68-2314a;

68-2314a(f);
75-5032

$0 $6,000,000 $0 $0 $6,000,000

8. Modes - Rail - Utilized to facilitate the 
financing, acquisition, and rehabilitation of 
railroads through loans or grants to qualified 
entities.

1991 Businesses KSA 68-2314a(d) $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000

9. Local Support - Local Partnership 
Programs - Construction projects on city and 
county roads and bridges. 

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 68-2314a(c) $0 $10,525,000 $16,530,000 $11,300,000 $38,355,000

10. Local Support - City Connecting Links - 
Distributes funds to local entities to be utilized for 
the maintenance of city connecting links.

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 68-406; 
68-412;

68-416(a)
$0 $3,360,000 $0 $0 $3,360,000

11. Local Support - Agency Operations - 
Represents the portion of the agency's activities 
which are primarily dedicated to the Local 
Support functions of the agency.  These activities 
are financed through the agency's operating 
budget.

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $9,973,000 $0 $0 $9,973,000

12. Management - Represents the portion of the 
agency's activities which are captured in the 
agency's management budget program.

All Kansas 
Citizens

$0 $11,197,000 $0 $0 $11,197,000

$0 $533,902,000 $269,557,000 $34,370,000 $837,829,000

LPA Note:  These "Buy First" programs 
represent 81.5% of the total State dollars 
this agency anticipates spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal
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Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2010 CASH FLOW Expenditures; 
Revised Estimate

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

13. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1337-01
Location: Jackson/Atchison County Line East to 
West Junction US-159/K-9
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $29,442 $0 $0 $29,442 Please refer to attachment 1

14. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1411-01
Location: Bourbon/Linn County Line to East 
Junction K-7/K-31
Work Description: 1 inch overlay

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $336,564 $0 $0 $336,564 Please refer to attachment 1

15. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1415-01
Location: East City Limits of Mineral East to 
Junction K-7/K-102
Work Description: 3/4 inch overlay 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $144,324 $0 $0 $144,324 Please refer to attachment 1

16. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1416-01 
Location: Junction K-7/K-103 East to Junction 
US-69/K-103
Work Description: 3/4 inch overlay

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $202,054 $0 $0 $202,054 Please refer to attachment 1

17. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1473-01
Location: West Junction US-166/K-15 North to 
East Junction US-160/K-15
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $528,803 $0 $0 $528,803 Please refer to attachment 1

18. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance -
Project Number: KA-1536-01
Location: Bridge 058, Little Cow Creek Drive, 1.2 
Miles West Kansas/Missouri State Line
Work Description: Grade and Surfacing

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $28,865 $0 $0 $28,865 Please refer to attachment 1

19. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance -
Project Number: KA-1426-01
Location: Sheridan/Decatur County Line East to 
Norton/Decatur County Line
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $333,677 $0 $0 $333,677 Please refer to attachment 1

20. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1442-01  Location: 
Sheridan/Decatur County Line North to K-383 
Junction
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $162,797 $0 $0 $162,797 Please refer to attachment 1

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (Agency did not rank within this category)

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
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Program & Description Year
Est.
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Pop.

Agency
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Statutory
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FY 2010 CASH FLOW Expenditures; 
Revised Estimate

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

21. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1445-01
Location: Sheridan/Decatur County Line North to 
Junction K-383
Work Description: Conventional Seal 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $73,317 $0 $0 $73,317 Please refer to attachment 1

22. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1405-01
Location: K-4/K-141 Junction North to K-141/K-
140 Junction
Work Description: Conventional Seal 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $622,325 $0 $0 $622,325 Please refer to attachment 1

23. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1487-01 
Location: Stevens/Grant County Line North to 
South City limits of Ulysses
Work Description: Overlay 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $732,589 $0 $0 $732,589 Please refer to attachment 1

24. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1482-01
Location: Junction K-96/K-27 at Tribune East to 
Greeley/Wichita County line
Work Description: 3/4 inch overlay

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $472,228 $0 $0 $472,228 Please refer to attachment 1

25. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1336-01
Location: US-75/K-9 Junction East to 
Jackson/Atchison County Line 
Work Description: Conventional Seal 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $148,942 $0 $0 $148,942 Please refer to attachment 1

26. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1370-01
Location: West Jackson County Line East to US-
75
Work Description: Conventional Seal 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $221,104 $0 $0 $221,104 Please refer to attachment 1

27. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1297-01
Location: Bridge Number 17- 0.67 Mile North of 
East Junction US-36 
Work Description: Bridge Repair

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $72,162 $0 $0 $72,162 Please refer to attachment 1

28. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1403-01
Location: Mitchell/Jewell County Line North to 
North East Border
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $631,562 $0 $0 $631,562 Please refer to attachment 1

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
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Est.
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Revised Estimate

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

29. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1404-01
Location: K-228 Beginning of Route East to the 
End of the Route
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $8,659 $0 $0 $8,659 Please refer to attachment 1

30. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-0756-01
Location: 167th Street, 179th Street, & 199th 
Street - City of Overland Park 
Work Description: Lighting

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $352,728 $0 $0 $352,728 Please refer to attachment 1

31. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-0761-01
Location: 67th Street, City of Shawnee & 83rd 
Street, City of Lenexa 
Work Description: Lighting

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $235,537 $0 $0 $235,537 Please refer to attachment 1

32. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1474-01
Location: Ford/Kiowa County Line East to West 
Greensburg City Limits
Work Description: 3/4 inch overlay 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $915,014 $0 $0 $915,014 Please refer to attachment 1

33. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1324-02
Location:  Bridge Number 166-050-139.44(0085) 
US-166 Over Neosho River
Work Description: Bridge Repair

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $150,097 $0 $0 $150,097 Please refer to attachment 1

34. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1342-01
Location:  K-16 Junction East to 
Wyandotte/Leavenworth County Line
Work Description: 3/4 inch overlay 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $1,308,153 $0 $0 $1,308,153 Please refer to attachment 1

35. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1345-01
Location: Wyandotte/Leavenworth County Line 
North to Gilman Road 
Work Description: 3/4 inch overlay 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $219,372 $0 $0 $219,372 Please refer to attachment 1

36. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1507-01
Location: Bridge Number 92-52-18.480(026); 
Missouri River
Work Description: Bridge Repair

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $1,443,240 $0 $0 $1,443,240 Please refer to attachment 1

37. Maintenance - Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1412-01
Location: Bourbon/Linn County Line to North to 
Junction K-52/K-31
Work Description: 1 inch overlay

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $155,870 $0 $0 $155,870 Please refer to attachment 1
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38. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1338-01
Location:  Greenwood County Line North to 
South City Limits of Emporia
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $811,678 $0 $0 $811,678 Please refer to attachment 1

39. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1402-01
Location: US-24 Junction North to 
Mitchell/Newell County Line
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $73,317 $0 $0 $73,317 Please refer to attachment 1

40. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-0854-01
Location: Culvert on K-4 (530, 531 & Other-MP 
28.25), East of Dwight
Work Description: Culvert

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $240,732 $0 $0 $240,732 Please refer to attachment 1

41. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1489-01
Location: Junction US-283/K-4 East to 
Ness/Rush County Line
Work Description: 1.5 inch overlay 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $736,052 $0 $0 $736,052 Please refer to attachment 1

42. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1490-01
Location: Junction K-4/K-147 North to 
Ness/Trego County Line
Work Description: 1.5 inch overlay 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $170,302 $0 $0 $170,302 Please refer to attachment 1

43. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1427-01
Location: NT/DC County line East to West 
Junction K-9/US-283
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $745,866 $0 $0 $745,866 Please refer to attachment 1

44. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1369-01
Location: East Riley/Pottawatomie County line 
North to Junction K-16/K-13
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $230,918 $0 $0 $230,918 Please refer to attachment 1

45. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1371-01
Location: South Junction East to 
Pottawatomie/Jackson County Line
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $29,442 $0 $0 $29,442 Please refer to attachment 1

46. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1472-01
Location: West Junction K-61/US-50 East to 
Valley Pride Road 
Work Description: 3/4 inch overlay

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $515,525 $0 $0 $515,525 Please refer to attachment 1

47. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1381-01
Location: 1 Mile East of US-81 Junction to 
RP/WS County line
Work Description: 1.5 inch overlay 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $786,854 $0 $0 $786,854 Please refer to attachment 1

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
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48. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1382-01
Location: Route Beginning North to the Route 
End
Work Description: 1.5 inch overlay

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $46,184 $0 $0 $46,184 Please refer to attachment 1

49. Maintenance - Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1368-01
Location: North Junction US-24 North to East 
Riley/Pottawatomie County Line
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $16,742 $0 $0 $16,742 Please refer to attachment 1

50. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1471-01
Location: East edge wearing surface of 
Washington Bridge East to West edge wearing 
surface of Hillside Bridge
Work Description: 3/4 inch overlay

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $294,998 $0 $0 $294,998 Please refer to attachment 1

51. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1353-01
Location: West Shawnee County line East to 
Auburn Road
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $146,056 $0 $0 $146,056 Please refer to attachment 1

52. Maintenance - Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1428-01
Location: K-123 Junction East to 
Sheridan/Decatur County Line 
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $293,266 $0 $0 $293,266 Please refer to attachment 1

53. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1443-01
Location: K-23 Junction North to 
Sheridan/Decatur County Line
Work Description: Conventional Seal

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $92,945 $0 $0 $92,945 Please refer to attachment 1

54. Maintenance - Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1446-01
Location: K-23 Junction North to 
Sheridan/Decatur County line
Work Description: Conventional Seal 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $47,338 $0 $0 $47,338 Please refer to attachment 1

55. Maintenance - Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: K -5925-05
Location: Various Locations in District 1
Work Description: Signing

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $227,455 $0 $0 $227,455 Please refer to attachment 1

56. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: K -5926-05
Location:  Various Locations in District 2
Work Description: Signing

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $218,218 $0 $0 $218,218 Please refer to attachment 1

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
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57. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: K -5927-05 
Location: Various Locations in District 3
Work Description: Signing

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $142,592 $0 $0 $142,592 Please refer to attachment 1

58. Maintenance - Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: K -5928-05 
Location:  Various Locations in District 5
Work Description:  Signing 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $90,635 $0 $0 $90,635 Please refer to attachment 1

59. Maintenance - Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: K -6254-05 
Location: Various Locations in District 4
Work Description: Signing

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $155,870 $0 $0 $155,870 Please refer to attachment 1

60. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1470-01
Location: East of County Line Caldwell, East and 
North to 0.25 Miles North of US-166 Junction 
Work Description: Conventional Seal 

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $591,728 $0 $0 $591,728 Please refer to attachment 1

61. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1417-01 
Location: Junction US-54/K-105 to West side of 
Toronto dam
Work Description: 1.5 inch overlay

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $387,943 $0 $0 $387,943 Please refer to attachment 1

62. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1180-04 
Location: Bridge Number 69-105-156.66(136) 
18th Street over the Kansas River
Work Description: Bridge repair

All Kansas 
Citizens

$0 $1,270,051 $0 $0 $1,270,051 Please refer to attachment 1

63. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1294-01 
Location: Bridge Number 244; 1.06 miles east of 
Mill Street
Work Description: Bridge repair

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $577,296 $0 $0 $577,296 Please refer to attachment 1

64. Maintenance-Substantial Maintenance - 
Project Number: KA-1344-01 
Location: 3,000 Feet North of US-24-40 North to 
Wyandotte/Leavenworth County Line
Work Description: 3/4 inch overlay

All Kansas 
Citizens $0 $646,571 $0 $0 $646,571 Please refer to attachment 1

65. Substantial Maintenance - Spending for 
unidentified substantial maintenance projects.

All Kansas 
Citizens

$0 $26,230,001 $0 $0 $26,230,001 Please refer to attachment 1
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66. Local Support - Special City & County 
Highway Fund - Distributes Motor Fuel Tax and 
Motor Carrier Property Tax collections to local 
city and county governments.

Don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

KSA 79-3425; 
79-3425c $0 $10,063,000 $0 $0 $10,063,000

The distribution of this fund is based on a 
statutory formula.

$0 $55,409,000 $0 $0 $55,409,000

LPA Note:  These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 8.5% of the total State dollars 
this agency anticipates spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

67. Substantial Maintenance - Spending for 
unidentified substantial maintenance projects.

All Kansas 
Citizens $65,479,000 $0 $0 $65,479,000 Please refer to attachment 1

$0 $65,479,000 $0 $0 $65,479,000

LPA Note:  These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 10% of the total State dollars 
this agency anticipates spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$0 $654,790,000 $269,557,000 $34,370,000 $958,717,000

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (Agency did not rank within this category)

Subtotal

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
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B
ackground:

O
fficials from

 the K
ansas D

epartm
ent of Transportation (K

D
O

T) and Legislative Post A
udit 

(LPA
) conducted several m

eetings to determ
ine the appropriate scope and type of inform

ation to 
subm

it in regards to the Low
-Priority Program

s A
udit.  D

uring these m
eetings, it w

as determ
ined 

that the agency w
ould subm

it inform
ation based on the anticipated cash disbursem

ents from
 the 

State H
ighw

ay Fund (SH
F) in FY

 2010 rather than the expenditures in the agency’s FY
 2010 

budget subm
ission. 

The budget subm
ission reflects the agency’s expected expenditures for construction projects 

planned to be let in the current or budget fiscal year, agency operating expenses, and various 
other transportation related expenditures.  It is im

portant to clarify that in regards to construction 
project expenditures, the budget view

 accounts for the entire cost of the project in the fiscal year 
the project is let.  Likew

ise, w
ithin the state accounting system

 (STA
R

S), this is also the case, as 
an encum

brance is recorded in STA
R

S for the entire cost of the project w
hen the contract is let.   

H
ow

ever, construction project encum
brances are paid out over the length of tim

e it takes to 
com

plete the project.  The agency does not pay the full am
ount of the contract on the let date.  A

s 
contractors incur expenses related to construction projects, they bill the agency and upon 
verification and confirm

ation, the agency then reim
burses the contractor.  Since highw

ay 
construction projects can take anyw

here from
 one to four years (or m

ore) to com
plete, the 

agency 
w

ill 
reim

burse 
contractors 

throughout 
this 

entire 
tim

efram
e. 

Therefore, 
cash 

disbursem
ents for construction projects m

ay span several state fiscal years. 

The agency utilizes a cash flow
 m

odel to balance anticipated cash disbursem
ents for all activities 

w
ith anticipated revenues over a m

ulti-fiscal year outlook.  The cash flow
 m

odel incorporates 
sophisticated cash payout form

ulas.  These form
ulas are based on historical averages and take 

into account the type of project and the m
onth in w

hich projects are let to determ
ine how

 m
uch 

cash w
ill be paid in each fiscal year.  The goal of this m

odel is to m
ake certain that the SH

F has 
the necessary resources to pay for construction projects both now

 and into the future. 

This is the docum
ent upon w

hich K
D

O
T w

ill base its calculations for determ
ining the requested 

categorization of FY
 2010 cash disbursem

ents w
ithin a “B

uy First”, “B
uy N

ext”, and “B
uy Last” 

scenario.   

C
ash Flow

 Structure 

It should be noted that the cash flow
 m

odel is structured to reflect receipts and expenditures of 
cash.  It is not structured or form

atted to reflect the agency’s budget structure or docum
ent.  A

s 
such, the categorization of expenditures reflected in the cash flow

 docum
ent w

ill not tie directly 
to the G

overnor’s B
udget R

eport w
hich is the basis for the LPA

 data collection instrum
ent.  

A
dditionally, the cash flow

 m
odel has been adjusted, for this exercise, to define the anticipated 

FY
 2010 disbursem

ents betw
een state, federal, and local dollars.  This breakout w

as derived 
through a m

anual process and is not achievable by analyzing expenditures through the state 
accounting system

.   

W
ithin the cash flow

 m
odel the agency has recorded federal disbursem

ents as occurring directly 
from

 the SH
F.  H

ow
ever, the agency receives federal funds on a reim

bursem
ent basis.  
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Therefore, 
the 

agency 
m

ust 
expend 

state 
dollars 

first 
in 

order 
to 

receive 
the 

federal 
reim

bursem
ent.  For this exercise, the agency is ignoring the tim

e delay betw
een expending the 

state dollars and receiving the federal reim
bursem

ent for those expenditures. 

The cash flow
 m

odel also provides a breakdow
n for cash disbursem

ents related to construction 
projects w

hich have been or are planned to be let in FY
 2009 and prior fiscal years as w

ell as 
those projects the agency plans to let in FY

 2010.  For those projects let prior to FY
 2010, the 

agency w
ould be under a legal obligation to honor the paym

ents subm
itted by contractors for 

those projects.

L
ow

-Priority Program
 Selection M

ethodology 

Per the agreem
ent w

ith LPA
, the agency w

as instructed to prioritize those state dollars the 
agency anticipates disbursing in FY

 2010 w
hich is approxim

ately $654.7 m
illion. C

onsequently, 
the “B

uy N
ext” and “B

uy Last” categories w
ould equate to roughly $130.9 m

illion in total.  This 
is a rather significant target that poses considerable challenges in determ

ining w
hich categories 

of expenditures w
ould fall w

ithin these tw
o categories.   

A
dding to this challenge, the agency is com

m
itted to honoring construction contracts w

hich 
w

ould have been let prior to FY
 2010 and desires to safeguard those state dollars that are 

m
atched w

ith federal and local funding.  A
s a result, the agency has few

 program
s available to 

categorize in the bottom
 20 percent of FY

 2010 disbursem
ents. 

Therefore, the agency has determ
ined that the “B

uy Last” category w
ould be com

posed entirely 
of planned FY

 2010 substantial m
aintenance (highw

ay preservation) projects for approxim
ately 

$65 m
illion.  These projects are funded w

ith state dollars and are selected on an annual basis.  
This provides the agency the greatest flexibility in reducing cash disbursem

ents in FY
 2010.  

Since not all projects have been selected for FY
 2010, this decision is reflected as a single line 

item
 w

ithin the data collection instrum
ent.  

The “B
uy N

ext” category w
ould include the rem

aining FY
 2010 substantial m

aintenance 
projects.  In addition, the agency w

ould include the state funded portion of the cash disbursem
ent 

from
 the Special C

ity and C
ounty H

ighw
ay Fund (SC

C
H

F) w
ithin this category.  These tw

o 
actions com

bined account for approxim
ately 18.5 percent of planned cash disbursem

ents in FY
 

2010.

If it is assum
ed that the funds associated w

ith the “B
uy N

ext” and “B
uy Last” categories is 

elim
inated from

 the SH
F, the resulting im

pact w
ould essentially shut dow

n the substantial 
m

aintenance program
 in FY

 2010.  This action w
ill have a long term

 and severe im
pact on the 

quality of roads and bridges on the State H
ighw

ay System
.  O

ur estim
ates indicate that the 

percentage of highw
ay system

 m
iles rated in “good” condition w

ould drop from
 82.9 percent to 

73 percent.  In addition to a drastic reduction in the quality of the highw
ay system

, this reduction 
w

ould have long-term
 fiscal consequences, requiring additional spending of approxim

ately $29 
m

illion annually over a seven year period in order to return the system
 to current standards.   

Lastly, reducing the SC
C

H
F w

ould adversely im
pact the funding cities and counties utilize for 

their road m
aintenance needs.  H

ow
ever, the portion that is included in this exercise represents 

the am
ount of m

oney that is transferred from
 the State G

eneral Fund (SG
F) to the SC

C
H

F ($10 
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m
illion).  The bulk of the m

oney disbursed from
 the SC

C
H

F is derived from
 M

otor Fuel Tax 
collections and w

ould continue regardless of actions taken based on this subm
ittal.  

W
orking under the assum

ption that funding for the “B
uy N

ext” and “B
uy Last” categories w

ould 
be elim

inated, the agency did not include any other program
s w

ithin these categories.  G
iven the 

large dollar target ($130.9 m
illion), if the agency w

ere to include alternate program
s the im

pact 
w

ould be devastating to the agency.  In one scenario, the agency w
ould have to shut dow

n a 
significant portion of regular m

aintenance activities to fulfill this exercise.  This w
ould deny the 

traveling public vital roadw
ay m

aintenance (snow
 and ice rem

oval) w
ork w

hich is unacceptable 
to fulfilling K

D
O

T’s m
ission.   

In an alternate scenario, the agency w
ould have to shut dow

n virtually every other agency 
activity (project design, rail/aviation/public transit grant adm

inistration, and certain federally 
required activities) and w

ould still be unable to reach this target.  This w
ould again im

pact the 
traveling public in an adverse w

ay.  U
nder this scenario, the agency’s ability to capture federal 

funding w
ould be in jeopardy.  A

ttached to this subm
ittal is a list of activities the agency m

ust 
perform

 to m
aintain com

pliance w
ith federal regulations.  N

on-com
pliance w

ould endanger the 
continued receipt of federal funding by the agency. 

Im
plications of E

lim
inating Funding 

Elim
inating the state funding the agency has com

m
itted to the “B

uy N
ext” and “B

uy Last” 
categories w

ould have a devastating im
pact to the quality of the SH

S as m
entioned above.  

A
dditionally, there are concerns as to the im

pact a reduction of $130 m
illion w

ould have on the 
agency’s credit rating.  In its July 24, 2008 R

ating U
pdate R

eport, M
oody’s Investors Services 

notes as one of the significant challenges to K
D

O
T’s credit is the “history of the State H

ighw
ay 

Fund use by state general fund during econom
ic slow

dow
n”.  M

oody’s further notes that 
“additional recourse to highw

ay fund by state for general operating purposes could lead to a 
dow

nw
ard m

ove of the credit rating. 

K
D

O
T long-term

 debt ratings for highw
ay revenue bonds are in the prem

ium
 “A

A
A

” and “A
A

” 
categories.  M

aintaining prem
ium

 ratings has taken on new
 m

eaning and im
portance in 

consideration of the recent m
eltdow

n in the credit m
arkets.  R

ating analysts are very sensitive to 
the stability and security of revenue stream

s that secure highw
ay revenue debt.  W

hile it is 
difficult to predict the tolerance of rating agencies for any redirection of revenues, K

D
O

T’s 
financial advisor indicates a one-tim

e significant reduction in SH
F revenues w

ould signal 
deterioration in the state’s com

m
itm

ent to m
aintaining strong debt coverage.  A

s a result, one or 
m

ore of the three rating agencies w
ould consider a dow

nw
ard rating revision.  If the reduction is 

converted into a m
ulti-year redirection of revenue from

 the SH
F this w

ould also result in a credit 
dow

ngrade.

It should also be noted that elim
ination of the substantial m

aintenance program
 w

ould have an 
im

pact on the K
ansas econom

y.  O
n average, m

ore than 90 percent of substantial m
aintenance 

projects are aw
arded to K

ansas contractors. For m
any of these contractors, these K

D
O

T projects 
constitute over 50 percent of their annual dollar volum

e of w
ork. These contractors em

ploy 
K

ansans w
hose paychecks result in significant incom

e and sales tax revenues. 
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C
urrent Fiscal O

utlook 

The cash flow
 m

odel used for this exercise utilizes assum
ptions for revenue collections, revenue 

transfers, and planned expenditures w
hich w

ere built into the agency’s Septem
ber 15, 2008, 

budget subm
ission.  Since that tim

e, the H
ighw

ay C
onsensus R

evenue Estim
ating G

roup (bi-
partisan agency officials tasked w

ith estim
ating SH

F revenues) has m
et and low

ered estim
ated 

revenue collections for m
otor fuels taxes, m

otor vehicle registration collections as w
ell as sales 

and com
pensating use tax collections.  A

ll told, the im
pact from

 these changes am
ounts to a loss 

of approxim
ately $50 m

illion betw
een FY

 2009 and FY
 2010. 

In addition, the G
overnor has recom

m
ended to the Legislature several other changes to the 

agency’s budget w
hich im

pact the SH
F’s cash balances.  Tw

o loan repaym
ents (approxim

ately 
$31 m

illion each) from
 the SG

F to the SH
F w

hich w
ere scheduled to take place in FY

 2009 and 
FY

 2010 w
ere elim

inated. A
lso, the G

overnor has recom
m

ended a transfer from
 the SH

F to the 
SG

F for the benefit of the K
ansas H

ighw
ay Patrol continue in FY

 2010 for approxim
ately $36 

m
illion.  

Furtherm
ore, there are continued concerns at the national level that a shortfall w

ill occur in the 
federal H

ighw
ay Trust Fund (H

TF).  The H
TF is the prim

ary source of financing federal aid 
construction projects across the nation (this is the source of federal dollars outlined in the cash 
flow

 m
odel).  R

evenue projections indicate a shortfall w
ill occur in Federal Fiscal Y

ear (FFY
) 

2010.  Lacking C
ongressional action for FFY

 2010, revenues to the federal highw
ay trust fund 

w
ill not be sufficient to support existing levels of funding for highw

ays and bridges.  C
ongress 

corrected a sim
ilar problem

 in FFY
 2009; how

ever no action has yet been taken to resolve the 
shortfall in FFY

 2010.  For K
ansas it is anticipated this w

ould reduce federal reim
bursem

ents by 
approxim

ately $108 m
illion in FY

 2010. 

C
om

bined, these revenue adjustm
ents indicate the SH

F w
ould lose approxim

ately $255 m
illion 

in revenues over the next tw
o fiscal years.  In order to prevent the SH

F from
 becom

ing insolvent, 
the agency elected to delay letting certain construction projects in FY

 2009 to m
aintain a positive 

ending cash balance in FY
 2010.   

C
onclusion

There is m
erit in review

ing the necessity of governm
ent program

s and the value they deliver to 
the citizens of K

ansas.  H
ow

ever, caution should be taken before across the board cuts to agency 
budgets are m

ade.  W
hile the substantial m

aintenance program
 w

as listed in the bottom
 ten 

percent of spending for K
D

O
T, elim

inating this program
 w

ould have significant and prolonged 
im

plications to the investm
ent K

ansans have m
ade in the State H

ighw
ay System

.  
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Attachment 3: Modified Cash Flow Model

EXPENDITURES: 2008 2009 2010 2010 Target Calc State $ Federal $ Local $ State $ Federal $ Local $ State $ Federal $ Local $

Maintenance

Routine Maintenance: 149,389       147,564       148,569       148,569                148,569             148,569       

Substantial Maintenance: 151,672       184,676       220,139       220,139                220,139             109,314       110,825       

      Total Maintenance 301,061       332,241       368,708       368,708                368,708             -              -              109,314       -              -              259,394       -              -              

Construction

Major Modifications & Priority Bridges

Construction Contracts 256,265       360,851       220,649       220,649                48,809               160,770       11,070         32,745         138,656       10,793         16,064         22,114         277              

CE & PE 64,833         65,307         76,991         76,991                  72,461               4,530           14,031         58,430         4,530           

      Total Major Modifications 321,099       426,158       297,640       297,640                121,270             165,300       11,070         46,776         138,656       10,793         74,494         26,644         277              

System Enhancements

State Expenditures 184,977       153,499       208,421       208,421                108,694             87,727         12,000         108,627       87,727         12,000         67                -              -              

Total Construction 506,076       579,657       506,061       506,061                229,964             253,027       23,070         155,403       226,383       22,793         74,561         26,644         277              

Modes

Aviation 3,161           2,358           3,000           3,000                    3,000                 3,000           

Public Transit 21,472         26,588         21,301         6,000                    6,000                 15,301         6,000           

Rail -              9,220           2,000           2,000                    2,000                 2,000           

Total Modes 24,633         38,165         26,301         11,000                  11,000               -              -              -              -              -              11,000         -              -              

Local Support

SC&CHF 144,169       157,541       160,414       10,063                  10,063               10,063         

Local Federal Aid Projects 112,611       73,215         95,294         

Local Partnership Programs 33,514         52,057         38,355         38,355                  10,525               16,530         11,300         7,850           15,631         10,551         2,675           899              749              

City Connecting Links 2,845           3,360           3,360           3,360                    3,360                 3,360           

Agency Operations 8,974           9,897           9,973           9,973                    9,973                 9,973           

Other 16,558         19,979         16,931         

Total Local Support 318,670       316,048       324,326       61,751                  33,921               16,530         11,300         7,850           15,631         10,551         26,071         899              749              

Management 58,816         62,663         66,052         11,197                  11,197               11,197         

Buildings 4,511           11,047         7,837           

Total 63,327         73,710         73,889         11,197                  11,197               -              -              -              -              -              11,197         -              -              

Transfers Out 101,823       114,365       76,834         

TOTAL before Debt Service 1,315,590    1,454,187    1,376,119    

Debt Service

CHP Bonds 52,330         54,990         99,930         

CTP Bonds inc. refunding since 2000 77,552         69,416         71,911         

Debt Service 129,882       124,406       171,841       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,445,473    1,578,593    1,547,960    958,716                654,789             269,557       34,370         272,567       242,014       33,344         382,223       27,543         1,026           

10% "Buy Last" Target 95,872                  65,479               

20% Target 191,743                130,958             

80% 'Buy Now" Target 766,973                523,831             

Categories included in LPA exercise. Some Categories are adjusted as per LPA memo regarding allowed exclusions.

FY Project Payout Breakdown

FY 2010 Agency Budget Submission - Cash Flow Estimate 2009 + Prior Year Payouts 2010 Payouts
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SGF
SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

1.  Day Reporting Centers - Supervision of post-
incarceration condition violators.

2001 Adults Only

132 offenders
(average daily 
population in 

FY08)

None $296,000 $296,000 $0 $0 $296,000 

The dollar amounts listed for this program 
reflect costs incurred prior to the Day 
Reporting Centers closing in January 
2009.

2. Offender Food Service - Provides all inmate 
meals and related food service activities.

Adults Only 7,340 offenders
(as of 1/8/09) 

KSA 75-5201 et seq $11,549,685 $11,549,685 $0 $0 $11,549,685 

The target population served was 
reached by subtracting the two facilities 
in the "Buy Next" category from the total 
number of offenders in Department 
facilities. Those facilities were not 
included because their food and medical 
costs were apportioned to them.

3. Facilities Operations-Ellsworth 
Correctional Facility - Incarceration of adult 
male felony offenders.

1988 Adults Only
811 offenders (as 

of 1/8/09) KSA 75-5201 et seq $12,335,105 $12,335,105 $0 $58,339 $12,393,444 

4. Facilities Operations-El Dorado 
Correctional Facility-Central Unit and 
Reception and Diagnostic Unit - Incarceration 
of adult male felony offenders.

1991 Adults Only 1,169 offenders 
(as of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $21,774,473 $21,774,473 $0 $0 $21,774,473 

5. Facilities Operations-El Dorado 
Correctional Facility-Toronto Correctional 
Facility - Incarceration of adult male felony 
offenders.

1965 Adults Only  64 offenders (as 
of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $80,868 $80,868 $0 $0 $80,868 

6. Facilities Operations-El Dorado 
Correctional Facility-North Unit - Incarceration 
of adult male felony offenders.

1982 Adults Only  95 offenders (as 
of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $97,061 $97,061 $0 $125,944 $223,005 

7. Facilities Operations-Hutchinson 
Correctional Facility - Incarceration of adult 
male felony offenders.

1898 Adults Only
1,691 offenders 
(as of 1/8/09) KSA 75-5201 et seq $27,925,547 $27,925,547 $0 $567,851 $28,493,398 

8. Facilities Operations-Lansing Correctional 
Facility-Central and East Units - Incarceration 
of adult male felony offenders.

1869 Adults Only 2,245 offenders 
(as of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $35,921,959 $35,921,959 $0 $250,001 $36,171,960 

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Agency Mission: The Department of Corrections, as part of the adult criminal justice system, contributes to public safety and supports victims of
crime by exercising reasonable, safe, secure, and humane control of offenders while encouraging and assisting them to become law-abiding
citizens.
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Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

9. Facilities Operations-Lansing Correctional 
Facility-Osawatomie Correctional Facility - 
Incarceration of adult male felony offenders.

1987 Adults Only 77 offenders (as 
of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $7,300 $7,300 $0 $0 $7,300 

10. Facilities Operations-Larned Correctional 
Medical Health Facility - Incarceration of adult 
male felony offenders.

1992 Adults Only  323 offenders 
(as of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $9,419,818 $9,419,818 $0 $2,200 $9,422,018 

11. Facilities Operations-Topeka Correctional 
Facility - Incarceration of adult female felony 
offenders.

1962 Adults Only
563 offenders (as 

of 1/8/09) KSA 75-5201 et seq $12,128,955 $12,128,955 $578,863 $344,760 $13,052,578 

12. Facilities Operations-Winfield Correctional 
Facility-Wichita Work Release Facility - 
Incarceration of adult male felony offenders.

1976 Adults Only 234 offenders (as 
of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $2,144,108 $2,144,108 $0 $0 $2,144,108 

13. Parole Services-Parole Services - Assist 
offenders to successfully reintegrate into the 
community through locally-based supervision of 
adult offenders who have been released from 
correctional facilities on parole, conditional 
release or post-release supervision.

Adults Only

5,641 persons 
(average daily 
population in 

FY08)

KSA 22-3701 et seq; 
KSA 75-5214 $9,210,833 $9,210,833 $0 $690,897 $9,901,730 

The total number of persons served 
represents the average daily population 
of persons under supervision in FY09. 
This program serves all citizens as a 
public safety measure.  Lack of 
supervision provides no ability to support 
or correct community reintegration 
challenges.

14. Community Corrections-Community 
Corrections Grants - Develop and implement 
correctional programs that are administered 
locally rather than in the State prison system.

1979 Adults Only 10,664 offenders KSA 75-5290 et seq $15,677,974 $15,677,974 $0 $0 $15,677,974 

15. Offender Medical and Mental Health Care - 
Provides medical and mental health services to 
inmates.

Adults Only 7,340 offenders
(as of 1/8/09) 

KSA 75-5201 et seq $41,915,569 $41,915,569 $0 $1,600,915 $43,516,484 

The target population served was 
reached by subtracting the two facilities 
in the "Buy Next" category from the total 
number of offenders in Department 
facilities. Those facilities were not 
included because their food and medical 
costs were apportioned to them.

16. Health Care Contract Management - 
Provides physicians and nurses to assist with 
oversight and management of the health care 
contract used by the facilities.

Adults Only 8,426 offenders 
(as of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $857,136 $857,136 $0 $0 $857,136 

17. Re-Entry Programs-Justice, Equality, 
Human Rights and Tolerance Foundation Re-
entry & Risk Reduction Program - Program 
provides risk reduction with high-risk and high-
need offenders to increase the likelihood of their 
being successful outside of prison and reduce 
the likelihood they will return to prison.

2006 Adults Only
4,550 high-risk 
and high-need 

offenders
KSA 75-5201 et seq $2,358,774 $2,358,774 $0 $1,693,673 $4,052,447 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
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SGF
SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

18. Victims Services-Victim Services - Provide 
notification and safety planning to victims and the 
public.

1992 All Kansas 
Citizens

20,623
documented

clients

KSA 22-3727;  22-
3728; 74-7338; 59-

29a13
$50,810 $50,810 $0 $425,883 $476,693 

19. Offender Programs-Intervention, 
Treatment, and Education - Provides 
intervention, treatment, and education to the 
targeted offender population.

Adults Only 4,750 offenders 
or less

KSA 75-5201 et seq $0 $0 $359,444 $3,103,500 $3,462,944 

The total number in the estimated 
population was reached by adding up the 
totals for the various program categories 
provided by Corrections.

20. Re-Entry Programs-Shawnee County Re-
entry Program - Program provides risk reduction 
with high-risk and high-need offenders to 
increase the likelihood of their being successful 
outside of prison and reduce the likelihood they 
will return to prison.

2003 Adults Only
350 high-risk and 

high-need
offenders

KSA 75-5201 et seq $822,635 $822,635 $0 $0 $822,635 

21. Re-Entry Programs-Sedgwick County Re-
entry Program - Program provides risk reduction 
with high-risk and high-need offenders to 
increase the likelihood of their being successful 
outside of prison and reduce the likelihood they 
will return to prison.

2006 Adults Only
750 high-risk and 

high-need
offenders

KSA 75-5201 et seq $943,901 $943,901 $0 $0 $943,901 

$205,518,511 $205,518,511 $938,307 $8,863,963 $215,320,781

LPA Note:  These "Buy First" programs 
represent 80.1% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on 
programs included in this document.

22. Facilities Operations-Norton Correctional 
Facility-Central Unit - Incarceration of adult 
male felony offenders.

1987 Adults Only 680 offenders (as 
of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $12,354,811 $12,354,811 $0 $105,961 $12,460,772 

This program is ranked as it is to avert 
the need to release the offenders housed 
here.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

23. Offender Medical and Mental Health Care-
Norton Correctional Facility - Provides medical 
and mental health services to inmates at Norton 
Correctional Facility.

1987 Adults Only
680 offenders (as 

of 1/8/09) KSA 75-5201 et seq $967,000 $967,000 $0 $0 $967,000 

If the Norton Facility Central Unit isn't 
purchased, additional savings beyond 
those listed in under the Central Unit 
(Program 22) would include medical 
savings identified under this program.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
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Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

24. Offender Food Service-Norton 
Correctional Facility - Provides all inmate meals 
and related food service activities at the Norton 
Correctional Facility.

1987 Adults Only
680 offenders (as 

of 1/8/09) KSA 75-5201 et seq $1,205,000 $1,205,000 $0 $0 $1,205,000 

If the Norton Facility Central Unit isn't 
purchased, additional savings beyond 
those listed in under the Central Unit 
(Program 22) would include food service 
savings identified under this program.

25. Facilities Operations-Winfield Correctional 
Facilitiy-Central Unit - Incarceration of adult 
male felony offenders.

1984 Adults Only 406 offenders (as 
of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $9,852,514 $9,852,514 $0 $266,470 $10,118,984 

Winfield Correctional Facility (WCF) 
provides food service, grounds 
maintenance, laundry service, and 
vehicle maintenance for the Veterans' 
Home at Winfield.  If WCF is closed 
arrangements will need to be made for 
these services at the Veterans' Home.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

26. Offender Medical and Mental Health Care-
Winfield Correctional Facility - Provides 
medical and mental health services to inmates at 
the Winfield Correctional Facility.

1984 Adults Only
406 offenders (as 

of 1/8/09) KSA 75-5201 et seq $568,000 $568,000 $0 $0 $568,000 

If the Winfield Facility isn't purchased, 
additional savings beyond those listed in 
under the Central Unit (Program 25) 
would include medical savings identified 
under this program.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

27. Offender Food Service-Winfield 
Correctional Facility - Provides all inmate meals 
and related food service activities at the Winfield 
Correctional Facility.

1984 Adults Only
406 offenders (as 

of 1/8/09) KSA 75-5201 et seq $704,000 $704,000 $0 $0 $704,000 

If the Winfield Facility isn't purchased, 
additional savings beyond those listed in 
under the Central Unit (Program 25) 
would include food service savings 
identified under this program.

$25,651,325 $25,651,325 $0 $372,431 $26,023,756

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 10% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on 
programs included in this document.

28. Parole Services-Parole Services - Assist
offenders to successfully reintegrate into the 
community through locally-based supervision of 
adult offenders who have been released from 
correctional facilities on parole, conditional 
release or post-release supervision.

Adults Only

5,641 persons 
(average daily 
population in 

FY08)

KSA 22-3701 et seq; 
KSA 75-5214

$993,810 $993,810 $0 $0 $993,810 

If retaining the current level of 
effectiveness of parole services is 
desired, legislation will be required to 
reduce the number of offenders on 
supervision. This reduction would result 
in the elimination of as many as 23 parole 
officer positions.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

Subtotal

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
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Est.
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Est. of # 

Served or 
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Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

29. Community Corrections-Community 
Corrections Grants - Develop and implement 
correctional programs that are administered 
locally rather than in the State prison system.

1979 Adults Only 10,664 offenders KSA 75-5290 et seq $1,225,000 $1,225,000 $0 $0 $1,225,000 

This program represents a 7% cut in 
grants for local Intensive Supervision 
programs. In the last two years, 
community corrections programs have 
reduced prison admissions by 21.9%.
While these cuts would alter this 
performance adversely, the impact would 
be less immediate than other options 
explored.  No portion of the KDOC 
operations was exempted.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

30. Victims Services-Victim Services - Provide 
notification and safety planning to victims and the 
public.

1992
All Kansas 

Citizens

20,623
documented

clients

KSA 22-3727;  22-
3728; 74-7338; 59-

29a13
$150,000 $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000 

This reduction impacts a small portion of 
the State's population, but has an 
adverse impact on the safety of crime 
victims. This reduction would result in the 
elimination of three positions.

31. Offender Programs-Intervention, 
Treatment, and Education -  Provides 
intervention, treatment, and education to the 
targeted offender population.

Adults Only 1,250 offenders KSA 75-5201 et seq $696,887 $696,887 $0 $0 $696,887 

The estimated target population was 
calculated by adding figures for the sex 
offender treatment and substance abuse 
programs. Actual numbers may differ 
from those shown here. The reduction in 
education and treatment programs will 
adversely affect offenders' preparation for 
release and community success. 
However, this reduction is necessary to 
comply with the forced reduction target. 
Final decisions related to specific 
programs would depend on several 
factors.  This proposed reduction would 
affect such programs as substance abuse 
treatment and sex offender treatment.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
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Agency Comments or 
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32. Re-Entry Programs-Justice, Equality, 
Human Rights and Tolerance Foundation 
(Statewide) Re-entry & Risk Reduction 
Program - Program provides risk reduction with 
high-risk and high-need offenders to increase the 
likelihood of their being successful outside of 
prison and reduce the likelihood they will return 
to prison.

2006 Adults Only
4,550 high-risk 
and high-need 

offenders
KSA 75-5201 et seq $260,000 $260,000 $0 $0 $260,000 

This program has helped maintain return 
rate of high-risk offenders at 29%.  This 
reduction will reduce the number of high-
risk offenders and their families that can 
be served.  The normal recidivism range 
for high-risk offenders is  56% to 65% if 
the Department does not target high-risk 
offenders.  This reduction helps the 
Department meet its budget reduction 
target without totally killing the Re-Entry 
program.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

33. Re-Entry Programs-Wyandotte County Re-
entry Program - Program provides risk reduction 
with high-risk and high-need offenders to 
increase the likelihood of their being successful 
outside of prison and reduce the likelihood they 
will return to prison.

2007 Adults Only
75 high-risk and 

high-need
offenders

KSA 75-5201 et seq $622,974 $622,974 $0 $0 $622,974 
The unified government of Wyandotte 
County has shown resistance to this 
public safety effort.

34. Facilities Operations-El Dorado 
Correctional Facility-North Unit - Incarceration 
of adult felony offenders.

1982 Adults Only 95 offenders (as 
of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $1,097,204 $1,097,204 $0 $0 $1,097,204 

This reduction would have an adverse 
impact on the EDCF operation by 
eliminating minimum custody inmate work 
details which support facility operations. 
To maintain the details, medium security 
inmates would need to be displaced. 
There is some risk of losing the buildings 
at this location for a correctional facility 
because the buildings are leased from 
the Corps of Engineers.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

35. Parole Services-Parole Services - Assist 
offenders to successfully reintegrate into the 
community through locally-based supervision of 
adult offenders who have been released from 
correctional facilities on parole, conditional 
release or post-release supervision.

Adults Only

5,641 persons 
(average daily 
population in 

FY08)

KSA 22-3701 et seq; 
KSA 75-5214

$425,000 $425,000 $0 $0 $425,000 

If retaining the current level of 
effectiveness of parole services is 
desired, legislation will be required to 
reduce the number of offenders on 
supervision. This reduction would result 
in the elimination of ten parole officer 
positions.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS



171

SGF
SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

36. Parole Services-Parole Services -  Assist 
offenders to successfully reintegrate into the 
community through locally-based supervision of 
adult offenders who have been released from 
correctional facilities on parole, conditional 
release or post-release supervision.

Adults Only

5,641 persons 
(average daily 
population in 

FY08)

KSA 22-3701 et seq; 
KSA 75-5214 $618,000 $618,000 $0 $0 $618,000 

Based upon historical data, we would 
expect the number of parole absconders 
to double if not triple from there current 
record lows.  This reduction was a forced 
choice in order to comply with the budget 
reduction. This reduction would result in 
the elimination of 13 special enforcement 
officer positions.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

37. Offender Programs-Intervention, 
Treatment, and Education - Provides 
intervention, treatment, and education to the 
targeted offender population.

Adults Only 3,510 offenders KSA 75-5201 et seq $2,286,000 $2,286,000 $0 $0 $2,286,000 

The estimated target population was 
calculated by adding together figures for 
the sex-offender treatment and education 
programs. Actual numbers may be lower 
than those shown here because totals for 
education do not distinguish between 
academic and vocational education. This 
reduction will adversely affect offenders' 
preparation for release and community 
success.  However, this reduction is 
necessary to comply with the forced 
reduction target. Final decisions related 
to specific programs would depend on 
several factors.  This reduction would 
affect such programs as sex-offender 
treatment, and academic education.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

38. Facilities Operations-All Facility 
Operations - Incarceration of adult felony 
offenders.

N/A (blank) None available None $1,453,104 $1,453,104 $0 $0 $1,453,104 

Facilities will be required to hold 
positions vacant at levels Legislative Post 
Audit identified previously as 
unadvisable. This amount represents a 
one percent reduction to facility operating 
budgets.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
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39. Offender Programs-Intervention, 
Treatment, and Education - Provides 
intervention, treatment, and education to the 
targeted offender population.

Adults Only 3,365 offenders KSA 75-5201 et seq $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000 

The estimated population total was 
reached by adding figures for the 
transitional housing assistance and 
education programs. Actual numbers may 
be lower than those shown here because 
totals for education do not distinguish 
between academic and vocational 
education.  The reduction in education 
and treatment programs will adversely 
effect offenders' preparation for release 
and community success.  However, this 
reduction is necessary to comply with the 
forced reduction target. Final decisions 
related to specific programs would 
depend on several factors. This reduction 
would affect such programs as 
community transitional housing and 
vocational education.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

40. Community Corrections-Community 
Corrections Grants - Develop and implement 
correctional programs that are administered 
locally rather than in the State prison system.

1979 Adults Only 120 beds funded 
by the State

KSA 75-5201 et seq $2,068,020 $2,068,020 $0 $0 $2,068,020 

This program would eliminate State 
funding for residential centers for 
Sedgwick and Johnson counties. The 
residential centers have other beds 
funded by non-State sources. This 
reduction will likely have an adverse 
impact on the prison admissions.
However, this program serves a limited 
number of offenders in a limited 
geographic area.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
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41. Offender Programs-Intervention, 
Treatment, and Education - Provides 
intervention, treatment, and education to the 
targeted offender population.

Not
provided

Adults Only 1,105 offenders KSA 75-5201 et seq $1,671,000 $1,671,000 $0 $0 $1,671,000 

The reduction in education and treatment 
programs will adversely effect offenders' 
preparation for release and community 
success.  However, this reduction is 
necessary to comply with the forced 
reduction target.   Final decisions related 
to specific programs would depend on 
several factors.  This reduction would 
affect such programs as community 
transitional housing, substance abuse 
treatment and some smaller service 
contracts.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

42. Facilities Operations-Norton Correctional 
Facility-Stockton Correctional Facility - 
Incarceration of adult male felony offenders.

1988 Adults Only 67 offenders (as 
of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $1,684,026 $1,684,026 $0 $87,816 $1,771,842 

This reduction will have an adverse 
impact upon the community since the 
correctional facility is the largest 
employer in Rooks County.  The 
reduction will not have an immediate 
impact on public safety since there is a 
surplus of minimum custody beds.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

43. Offender Medical and Mental Health Care -
Provides medical and mental health services to 
inmates.

N/A Adults Only "All inmates" KSA 75-5201 et seq $600,000 $600,000 $0 $0 $600,000 

This reduction was a forced choice to 
comply with budget reduction. These 
savings are generated by intentionally 
holding health-care positions vacant and 
deferring the acquisition of equipment for 
the Lansing Clinic expansion.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

44. Offender Intervention Programs-DUI 
Treatment Services - Provides treatment for 
those offenders who have four or more 
convictions of driving under the influence.

2001 Adults Only 1,100 offenders KSA 8-1567 $538,000 $538,000 $0 $465,000 $1,003,000 

Corrections proposes that a reduction in 
this program could be offset by an 
increase in its share of the district court 
fine and forfeiture for DUI offenses. This 
would reduce the SGF by the same 
amount. Legislation would be required.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
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45. Community Corrections-Community 
Corrections Grants - Develop and implement 
correctional programs that are administered 
locally rather than in the State prison system.

1979 Adults Only 10,664 offenders KSA 75-5290 et seq $525,000 $525,000 $0 $0 $525,000 

This reduction represents a 3% cut in 
grants funding to local community 
corrections for Intensive Supervision 
programs. In the last two years, 
community corrections programs have 
reduced prison admissions by 21.9%.
While these cuts would alter this 
performance adversely, the impact would 
be less immediate than other options 
explored.  No portion of the operations 
was exempted.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

46. Offender Programs-Intervention, 
Treatment, and Education - Provides 
intervention, treatment, and education to the 
targeted offender population.

Adults Only 525 offenders KSA 75-5201 et seq $304,000 $304,000 $0 $0 $304,000 

This reduction will adversely affect 
offenders' preparation for release and 
community success. However, this 
reduction is necessary to comply with the 
forced reduction target. Final decisions 
related to specific programs would 
depend on several factors. This reduction 
would affect such programs as 
community substance abuse.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

47. Day Reporting Centers - Supervision of post-
incarceration condition violators.

2001 Adults Only

132 offenders
(average daily 
population in 

FY08)

None $869,520 $869,520 $0 $0 $869,520 

This reduction reflects the closing of the 
Wichita and Topeka Day Reporting 
Centers. The Day Reporting Centers 
were closed effective January 15, 2009
to comply with  the budget reductions 
mandated by the Governor.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
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48. Re-Entry Programs-Justice, Equality, 
Human Rights and Tolerance Foundation Re-
entry & Risk Reduction Program - Program 
provides risk reduction with high-risk and high-
need offenders to increase the likelihood of their 
being successful outside of prison and reduce 
the likelihood they will return to prison.

2006 Adults Only
4,550 high-risk 
and high-need 

offenders
KSA 75-5201 et seq $120,000 $120,000 $0 $0 $120,000 

This program has helped maintain return 
rate of high-risk offenders at 29%.  This 
reduction will reduce the number of high-
risk offenders and their families that can 
be served.  The normal recidivism range 
for high-risk offenders is  56% to 65% if 
the Department does not target high-risk 
offenders.  This reduction helps the 
Department meet its budget reduction 
target without totally killing the Re-Entry 
program.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

49. Correctional Conservation Camps-Labette 
Correctional Conservation Camp and Labette 
Women's Correctional Conservation Camp - 
Boot camps operated as an alternative to 
incarceration.

1991 Adults Only

156 offenders
(combined

average daily 
population for FY 
08 of men's and 
women's camps)

None $3,371,324 $3,371,324 $0 $0 $3,371,324 

The women's camp was closed in 
January 2009, and the men's camp is 
scheduled to close in July 2009. This 
reduction could likely increase prison 
admissions but the program serves lower-
risk offenders and historically has been 
underutilized by the courts.  The 
anticipated adverse impact will be less 
immediate.  The Department does not 
need the minimum custody beds the 
camps provided.

50. Facilities Operations-El Dorado 
Correctional Facility-Toronto Correctional 
Facility - Incarceration of adult male felony 
offenders.

1965 Adults Only
64 offenders (as 

of 1/8/09) KSA 75-5201 et seq $907,393 $907,393 $0 $0 $907,393 

The Department could lose the buildings 
at this location for a correctional facility 
because the buildings are leased from 
the Corps of Engineering. This reduction 
will have an adverse impact upon the 
community since the correctional facility 
at Toronto is one of the largest employers 
in Woodson County.  The reduction will 
not have an immediate impact on public 
safety since there is a surplus of 
minimum custody beds.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
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51. Facilities Operations-Lansing Correctional 
Facility-Osawatomie Correctional Facility - 
Incarceration of adult male felony offenders.

1987 Adults Only 77 offenders (as 
of 1/8/09)

KSA 75-5201 et seq $875,075 $875,075 $0 $0 $875,075 

This reduction will have an adverse 
impact upon the community since the 
correctional facility is one of the largest 
employers in Miami County.  The 
reduction will not have an immediate 
impact on public safety since there is a 
surplus of minimum custody beds.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$25,361,337 $25,361,337 $0 $552,816 $25,914,153

LPA Note: These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 9.9% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on 
programs included in this document.

$256,531,173 $256,531,173 $938,307 $9,789,210 $267,258,690Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Subtotal

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
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1. Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex-
Administration - Management of the facility.

1997 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3205

$1,434,619 $1,434,619 $0 $0 $1,434,619

2. Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex-
Safety and Security - Maintain facility security 
and supervise the youth housed there.

1997 Other Not Available
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3205

$6,394,266 $6,394,266 $0 $0 $6,394,266

The target population of this program is 
both the children housed at the facility 
and the citizens of Kansas. Youth 
offenders served within the facility during 
FY08 total 470 children. 

3. Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex-
Youth Programming - Provide services to youth 
for successful reintegration into the community.

1997 Children Only 470 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3205

$1,889,797 $1,889,797 $0 $0 $1,889,797

4. Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex-
Education Services - Provide middle school and 
high school education, and vocational training for 
high school graduates.

1997 Children Only 470 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3205

$2,856,106 $2,856,106 $173,076 $50,396 $3,079,578

5. Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex-
Health Services - Provide for medical, dental, 
and mental health needs.

1997 Children Only 470 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3205

$1,480,570 $1,480,570 $0 $0 $1,480,570

6. Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex-
Food Services - Provide meals.

1997 Children Only 470 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3205

$366,175 $366,175 $325,000 $0 $691,175

7. Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex-
Physical Plant and Central Services - Maintain 
physical plant.

1997 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3205

$1,480,161 $1,480,161 $0 $0 $1,480,161

8. Larned Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Administration - Management of the facility.

1997
All Kansas 

Citizens Not Available
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$952,539 $952,539 $0 $0 $952,539

9. Larned Juvenile Correctional Facility-Safety 
and Security - Maintain facility security and 
supervise the youth housed there.

1997 Other 144 children
KSA 75-7001;

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$3,291,849 $3,291,849 $0 $0 $3,291,849

The target population of this program is 
both the children housed at the facility 
and the citizens of Kansas. Youth 
offenders served within the facility during 
FY08 total 144 children. 

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY
Agency Mission: The mission of the Juvenile Justice Authority is to assist youth to become more successful and productive citizens by providing
leadership and support to prevent youth from becoming involved in the juvenile justice system, provide community supervision for youth, provide 
a safe, secure, humane, and restorative confinement for youth, promote public safety, hold juvenile offenders accountable for their behavior, and 
improve the ability of juveniles to live more productively and responsibly in the community.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)
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10. Larned Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Youth Programming - Provide services to youth 
for successful reintegration into the community.

1997 Children Only 144 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$1,349,971 $1,349,971 $0 $0 $1,349,971

11. Larned Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Education Services - Provide middle school and 
high school education, and vocational training for 
high school graduates.

1997 Children Only 144 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$1,338,968 $1,338,968 $110,057 $0 $1,449,025

12. Larned Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Health Services - Provide for medical, dental, 
and mental health needs.

1997 Children Only 144 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$919,724 $919,724 $0 $0 $919,724

13. Larned Juvenile Correctional Facility-Food 
Services - Provide meals.

1997 Children Only 144 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$241,556 $241,556 $0 $0 $241,556

14. Larned Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Physical Plant and Central Services - Maintain 
physical plant.

1997 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$587,529 $587,529 $0 $0 $587,529

15. Beloit Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Administration - Management of the facility.

1997 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$625,909 $625,909 $0 $0 $625,909

16. Beloit Juvenile Correctional Facility-Safety 
and Security - Maintain facility security and 
supervise the youth housed there.

1997 Other 43 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$1,350,665 $1,350,665 $0 $0 $1,350,665

The target population of this program is 
both the children housed at the facility 
and the citizens of Kansas. Youth 
offenders served within the facility during 
FY08 total 43 children. 

17. Beloit Juvenile Correctional Facility-Youth 
Programming - Provide services to youth for 
successful reintegration into the community.

1997 Children Only 43 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$526,537 $526,537 $0 $0 $526,537

18. Beloit Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Education Services - Provide middle school and 
high school education, and vocational training for 
high school graduates.

1997 Children Only 43 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$397,115 $397,115 $27,621 $0 $424,736

19. Beloit Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Health Services - Provide for medical, dental, 
and mental health needs.

1997 Children Only 43 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$271,819 $271,819 $0 $0 $271,819

20. Beloit Juvenile Correctional Facility-Food 
Services - Provide meals.

1997 Children Only 43 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$141,300 $141,300 $50,171 $0 $191,471

21 Beloit Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Physical Plant and Central Services - Maintain 
the physical plant.

1997
All Kansas 

Citizens Not Available
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$835,315 $835,315 $0 $0 $835,315

KANSAS JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY



182

SGF
SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

22. Programs-Graduated Sanctions-Intake 
and Assessment - Assess youths who are 
alleged juvenile offenders or children-in-need-of-
care and refer them to the local District Attorney 
for prosecution or to community-based programs.

1997 Children Only 21,483 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024 $5,345,643 $5,345,643 $0 $0 $5,345,643

23. Programs - Graduated Sanctions - 
Intensive Supervision - Community-based 
supervision of youths whose offenses do not 
warrant out-of-home placement in a  juvenile 
correctional facility or elsewhere.  This program 
is analogous in many ways to probation for 
juveniles.

1997 Children Only 2,861 children KSA 75-7001; 
75-7024

$5,236,774 $5,236,774 $0 $0 $5,236,774

24. Programs-Graduated Sanctions-Case 
Management - Supervision of youth placed in 
JJA custody following  an adjudication.

1997 Children Only 2,693 children KSA 75-7001; 
75-7024

$6,189,399 $7,759,759 $0 $0 $7,759,759

25. Programs-Prevention-Secondary 
Prevention - Programs directed towards specific 
populations or individuals identified as being at 
risk for juvenile crime involvement.

1997 Other
19,550 children 
and their family 

members

KSA 75-7001; 
75-7024

$0 $2,823,067 $0 $0 $2,823,067 The target population is children and their 
families.

26. Programs-Prevention-Tertiary Prevention - 
Programs directed towards youth who have 
committed a crime with the intent of preventing 
further offenses.

1997 Other
6,622 children 
and their family 

members

KSA 75-7001; 
75-7024

$0 $3,111,555 $0 $0 $3,111,555 The target population is children and their 
families.

27. Programs-Purchase of Services-State 
Only Placements - Out-of-home placements of 
custody youth. Financed with State funds only.

1997 Children Only 2,263 children KSA 75-7001; 
75-7024

$13,960,710 $13,960,710 $2,141,047 $4,615,320 $20,717,077

28. Programs-Purchase of Services-Medicaid 
Placements - Placement of youth in a psychiatric 
residential treatment facility.

2007 Children Only 407 children KSA 75-7001; 
75-7024

$4,023,715 $4,023,715 $6,015,494 $0 $10,039,209

29. Administration-Information Technology - 
Maintain databases and communications 
systems critical to managing juvenile offender 
population.

1997 Adults Only Not Available KSA 75-7001; 
75-7024; 76-3203

$1,166,524 $1,166,524 $0 $0 $1,166,524

$64,655,255 $72,160,237 $8,842,466 $4,665,716 $85,668,419

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 92.6% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal

KANSAS JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY
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30. Programs-Incentive Grants - Provides a 
50% match in funding for counties. Those 
counties that contribute a 50% match can access 
additional State funds for graduated sanctions or 
prevention programs.

2008 Children Only Not Available KSA 75-7001; 
75-7024

$1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000

Where local funding is also supplied, 
funding in this program can be used to 
supplement new programs or supplement 
existing graduated sanctions and 
prevention programs. Eliminating this 
program could remove $2 million from the 
juvenile justice system if localities are 
less inclined to fund such programs 
without a State match. 
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY 09 or FY10.

31. Programs-Federally-Funded Grant 
Programs-Juvenile Accountability Block 
Grant - Develop programs to promote greater 
accountability by responding to serious, chronic, 
and violent crime.

1997 Children Only 3,260 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024 $24,962 $24,962 $570,825 $0 $595,787

These funds supplement State and local 
programs at a relatively low cost to the 
State; however, programs will continue to 
function without this funding. 

32. Programs-Federally-Funded Grant 
Programs-Title II/Title V - Implement or expand 
programs designed to prevent juvenile 
delinquency or reduce juvenile crime.

1997 Children Only 1,433 children KSA 75-7001; 
75-7024; 76-3203

$24,964 $24,964 $581,662 $0 $606,626

These funds supplement State and local 
programs at a relatively low cost to the 
State; however, programs will continue to 
function without this funding. 

33. Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex - 
Utilities and Maintenance --Topeka JCF 
campus - Maintain buildings on the Topeka 
Juvenile Correctional Facility grounds which are 
no longer needed to house youth. A portion of 
the Topeka Juvenile Correctional Facility closed 
in 2005 when it became the Kansas Juvenile 
Correctional Complex.

2005 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available KSA 76-2101; 
75-7001

$146,186 $146,186 $0 $0 $146,186

Most of the buildings have been sitting 
vacant for four years.  There is no 
indication they will be used by another 
organization, and the JJA population is 
not expected to reach a level that would 
require reopening the campus. However, 
if the facility were closed, a portion of the 
funding for this program would still be 
required because JJA still uses some of 
the structures (e.g. warehouse). 

34. Programs-Prevention-Primary Prevention -
Programs directed towards an at-large 
population to prevent juvenile crime.

1997 Other
28,109 children 
and their family 

members

KSA 75-7001; 
75-7024 $0 $1,495,018 $0 $0 $1,495,018

This program's target populations are 
children and families. It targets at-large 
populations and its effectiveness is 
limited.

$1,196,112 $2,691,130 $1,152,487 $0 $3,843,617

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 3.5% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

KANSAS JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY
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Size
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FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

35. Atchison Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Administration - Management of the facility.

1997
All Kansas 

Citizens Not Available
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$322,854 $322,854 $0 $0 $322,854

Population estimates indicate that JJA 
has a surplus of JCF beds. 
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

36. Atchison Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Safety and Security - Maintain facility security 
and supervise the youth housed there.

1997 Other Not Available
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203; 
76-3204

$914,535 $914,535 $0 $0 $914,535

The target population of this program is 
both the children housed at the facility 
and the citizens of Kansas. Youth 
offenders served within the facility during 
FY08 total 63 children. Population 
estimates indicate that JJA has a surplus 
of JCF beds. 
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

37. Atchison Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Youth Programming - Provide services to youth 
for successful reintegration into the community.

1997 Children Only 62 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203;
76-3204

$274,156 $274,156 $0 $5,445 $279,601

Population estimates indicate that JJA 
has a surplus of JCF beds. 
LPA Note: The agency reported it has
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

38. Atchison Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Education Services - Provide middle school and 
high school education, and vocational training for 
high school graduates.

1997 Children Only 62 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203;
76-3204

$892,232 $892,232 $21,899 $0 $914,131

Population estimates indicate that JJA 
has a surplus of JCF beds. 
LPA Note: The agency reported it has
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

39. Atchison Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Health Services - Provide for medical, dental, 
and mental health needs.

1997 Children Only 62 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203;
76-3204

$91,376 $91,376 $0 $0 $91,376

Population estimates indicate that JJA 
has a surplus of JCF beds. 
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

40. Atchison Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Food Services - Provide meals.

1997 Children Only 62 children
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203;
76-3204

$83,593 $83,593 $30,008 $0 $113,601

Population estimates indicate that JJA 
has a surplus of JCF beds. 
LPA Note: The agency reported it has
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

Programs identified by Agency as "DON'T BUY"

KANSAS JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY
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41. Atchison Juvenile Correctional Facility-
Physical Plant and Central Services - Maintain 
physical plant.

1997
All Kansas 

Citizens Not Available
KSA 75-7001; 

75-7024; 76-3203;
76-3204

$497,521 $497,521 $4,875 $16,877 $519,273

Population estimates indicate that JJA 
has a surplus of JCF beds. 
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

$3,076,267 $3,076,267 $56,782 $22,322 $3,155,371

LPA Note: These "Don't Buy" programs 
represent 3.9% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$68,927,634 $77,927,634 $10,051,735 $4,688,038 $92,667,407Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Subtotal

KANSAS JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY
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1. Official Hospitality - To provide support 
for the Adjutant General's meetings.

1982 Other Not Available - $1,246 $1,246 $0 $0 $1,246

The Official Hospitality Fund is small 
but important because it provides 
support for meetings the Adjutant 
General holds that enhance the 
missions of the agency. 

2. Civil Air Patrol [CAP] Administration & 
Lease Costs - To provide administrative 
support for CAP, which provides disaster 
relief assistance, search and rescue 
missions, aerospace education training, and 
communication.

1988 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available KSA 48-3301 et seq $32,125 $32,125 $0 $0 $32,125

CAP was placed in the Department to 
attain efficiencies in its operation.  The 
Department now assists by providing 
support for budget, personnel and other 
State administrative processes.  CAP's 
budget is already insufficient to provide 
all necessary services.  The 
Department does not have the authority 
to co-mingle CAP funds and agency 
funds.

3. Civic & Emergency State Active Duty - 
To pay the salaries and per diem for the 
service of those Kansas National Guard 
members who are called to leave their full-
time employment at the direction of the 
Governor for State Active Duty.

1901 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available KSA 48-225; 
48-238 et seq

$56,683 $56,683 $0 $0 $56,683

The State has about 7,600 National 
Guard service members.  In addition to 
calling on those members, the 
Governor can commit the large amount 
of federal training equipment issued to 
the National Guard.  The State pays for 
the use of the equipment on a cost 
basis.  The State must maintain a 
realistic budget in this program to 
insure the Kansas National Guard can 
respond when needed.

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
Agency Mission: The mission of the Adjutant General is to (1) have a motivated and caring organization built on the values and traditions of the
people of Kansas; (2) mobilize, deploy, and fight as part of America’s Army and Air Force; (3) protect life and property; (4) preserve peace, order, 
health, and public safety; and (5) be recognized as the leader in continuously improving service and readiness while improving the Kansas quality 
of life.

Programs identified by Agency (Agency did not prioritize)
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4. Death Benefits - To provide a death 
gratuity to the beneficiaries of Kansas 
National Guard members who died while 
serving in a combat zone.

2005 Other
2 National Guard 

members
(FY 2008)

- $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

For FY08, $500,000 was provided for 
this program.  Since 2005, funds for this 
program have been provided each time 
a National Guard member has lost his 
or her life in a combat zone.

5. Military Activation Payments - To 
provide a bonus to State of Kansas 
employees if they are activated to federal 
military duty.

2005 Other
21 State 

employees
(FY 2008)

- $28,926 $28,926 $0 $0 $28,926

This program was originally initiated by 
Governor's Executive Directive 05-356 
and now is in 2008 Substitute for House 
Bill 2923.  It is a critical element of the 
"Military Bill of Rights."  The program 
sets a positive example of how 
employers should treat their employees 
that are members of a military reserve 
component.

6. Military Emergency Relief Fund - To 
provide funds for grants or interest-free 
loans to Kansas National Guard members 
for financial emergencies relating to 
deployments.

2004 Other 88
(FY 2008)

- $49,853 $49,853 $0 $95,000 $144,853

This is a critical part of the "Military Bill 
of Rights."  Contributions can be made 
by individual taxpayers to the Kansas 
Military Emergency Relief Fund.  Both 
funds have been used to provide the 
funds for financial emergencies.

7. Response & Recovery - Response 
includes the actions taken immediately after 
a disaster occurs.  Recovery refers to the 
rebuilding of roads and bridges, restoration 
of services, and providing grants and loans 
to communities and individuals.

1951 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available KSA 48-905a et seq $246,975 $246,975 $246,975 $97,452 $591,402

Response  includes mobilizing 
emergency equipment and power, 
providing food, shelter, medical aid, 
clearing roads,  and evacuating people.
The grant that funds the program 
requires a 50% non-federal match.  The 
State does not fully fund the match, so 
local government "Soft Match" is used 
to complete the 50% non-federal match. 
The Division of Emergency 
Management spends more federal hard 
dollars than they receive in State 
dollars.  If State funding was cut, more 
federal dollars would be lost than the 
50% match amount.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
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Agency Comments or 
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8. Preparedness - To provide for an 
effective emergency management response 
system that can respond quickly and 
efficiently.

1951
All Kansas 

Citizens Not Available KSA 48-905a et seq $703,783 $703,783 $703,783 $0 $1,407,566

Preparedness activities include: 
training, developing and testing plans 
and procedures, planning evacuation 
routes and public education.  The 
Division of Emergency Management 
provides guidance, technical 
assistance, and coordinates response 
on a 24-hour basis to reduce loss of life 
and property.  The Division has not had 
a funding increase for several  years, 
despite its increased responsibility 
since September 11, 2001.  The grant 
that funds the program requires a 50% 
non-federal match.  The State does not 
fully fund the match, so local 
government "Soft Match" is used to 
complete the 50% non-federal match.
The Division of Emergency 
Management spends more federal hard 
dollars than they receive in State 
dollars.  If State funding was cut, more 
federal dollars would be lost than the 
50% match amount.

9. Mitigation & Planning - Consists of 
sustained activities to reduce or eliminate 
long-term risks to people and property from 
hazards and their effects.

1951 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available KSA 48-905a et seq $232,924 $232,924 $232,924 $0 $465,848

Examples of projects in the program 
include removing property from the 
flood plain, building school safe rooms, 
and using stronger power lines.  The 
grant that funds the program requires a 
50% non-federal match.  The State 
does not fully fund the match, so local 
government "Soft Match" is used to 
complete the 50% non-federal match.
The Division of Emergency 
Management spends more federal hard 
dollars than they receive in State 
dollars.  If State funding was cut, more 
federal dollars would be lost than the 
50% match amount.

10. Incident Management Teams [IMT] - 
To provide funding for costs associated with 
deploying Incident Management Teams to 
assist local entities when a disaster occurs.

2007
All Kansas 

Citizens Not Available KSA 48-928 $33,321 $33,321 $0 $0 $33,321

Teams are used to provide support to 
the Incident Management System 
during emergencies.  Funds pay for 
training and travel costs, like lodging, 
per diem, and mileage.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
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Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

11. Armories & State Defense Buildings - 
To provide funds for buildings and grounds 
for armories throughout the State for the 
Kansas National Guard.

1909 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available KSA 48-301 $1,795,163 $1,795,163 $30,108 $20,000 $1,845,271

Adequate facilities and grounds are 
required for the Army National Guard 
members to train and prepare for 
domestic and world missions.  Funding 
to provide adequate maintenance and 
repairs to the armories has not been 
provided, so the armories are in 
disrepair.  The agency has received 
bonds from the Legislature, but 
requests additional funding.  The 
increase in utility costs has eroded 
remaining funds.

12.  Army National Guard Operations & 
Maintenance - To provide buildings and 
grounds for logistic facilities throughout the 
state for the Kansas National Guard. 

Don't
Know

All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available - $74,062 $74,062 $4,695,988 $0 $4,770,050

This program provides 25% of costs 
associated with the Armed Forces 
Reserve Center in south Topeka.  It 
also provides 25% of costs for five 
positions that provide maintenance and 
repair services for several buildings in 
Topeka and for one environmental 
officer.

13. Forbes Air National Guard Operations 
& Maintenance - To provide funding for 
facilities and grounds at the Air National 
Guard Base in Topeka.  Adequate facilities 
and grounds are required for the Air 
National Guard members to train and 
prepare for domestic and world missions.

Don't
Know

All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available - $486,241 $486,241 $1,557,018 $0 $2,043,259

14. McConnell Air National Guard 
Operations & Maintenance - To provide 
funding for facilities and grounds at the Air 
National Guard Base in Wichita.  Adequate 
facilities and grounds are required for the 
Air National Guard members to train and 
prepare for domestic and world missions.

Don't
Know

All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available - $643,974 $643,974 $2,158,681 $0 $2,802,655

15. State Military Service Operations - 
Disaster Assistance - Public Assistance - 
To provide payroll funding for retired 
military members who are called to duty to 
administer Disaster Assistance Grants 
(Public Assistance).

1993
All Kansas 

Citizens Not Available - $340,481 $340,481 $1,021,443 $0 $1,361,924
"All Other Funds" includes some SGF 
dollars that were provided through a 
Fee Fund.

The State's portion for the programs is 
a 25% match to 75% federal funds.
When one dollar of SGF is reduced, the 
program loses four dollars in funding.
After the last round of Defense Base 
Closure and Realignment Commission 
[BRAC] studies, the State was lucky to 
keep both bases because sufficient 
State funding has not been provided in 
the past.  To prepare for the next round 
of BRAC studies, the programs were 
appropriated an additional $100,000 
SGF to bring the facilities to an 
acceptable level.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
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16. State Military Service Operations - 
Disaster Assistance - Individual 
Assistance - To provide payroll funding for 
retired military members who are called to 
duty to administer Disaster Assistance 
Grants  (Individual Assistance).

1993
All Kansas 

Citizens Not Available - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

State funding has not been spent for 
this purpose for FY09, but it is an 
important program that should be 
included in the comprehensive list of 
programs.

17. State Military Service Operations - 
Disaster Assistance - Hazard Mitigation - 
To provide payroll funding for retired 
military members who are called to duty to 
administer Disaster Assistance Grants
(Hazardous Mitigation).

1993
All Kansas 

Citizens Not Available - $0 $0 $71,076 $23,692 $94,768
"All Other Funds" includes some SGF 
dollars that were provided through a 
Fee Fund.

18. State Military Service Operations - 
Operations Assistance to City of 
Greensburg - To provide funds to run the 
City of Greensburg government after a 
tornado destroyed 95% of the town.

2007 Other
1,495

(FY 2008) - $0 $0 $0 $972,916 $972,916
"All Other Funds" includes some SGF 
dollars that were provided through a 
Fee Fund.

19. Emergency Management Operations 
& Administration - Disaster Assistance - 
Public Assistance - To provide funding to 
local units of government and qualified non-
profit entities for disaster related Public 
Assistance Projects.

1988 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available - $19,707,105 $19,707,105 $207,486,248 $0 $227,193,353
"All Other Funds" includes some SGF 
dollars that were provided through a 
Fee Fund.

20. Emergency Management Operations 
& Administration - Disaster Assistance - 
Individual Assistance - To provide funding 
for Individual Assistance to qualified 
individuals for losses caused during a 
qualified federally declared disaster.

1988 All Kansas 
Citizens

Not Available - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

State funding has not been spent for 
this purpose for FY09, but it is an 
important program that should be 
included in the comprehensive list of 
programs.

21. Emergency Management Operations 
& Administration - Disaster Assistance - 
Hazard Mitigation - To provide funding to 
local units of government and qualified non-
profit entities for disaster-related Hazard 
Mitigation Projects.

1988
All Kansas 

Citizens Not Available - $0 $0 $19,930,620 $2,657,416 $22,588,036
"All Other Funds" includes some SGF 
dollars that were provided through a 
Fee Fund.

$24,432,862 $24,432,862 $238,134,864 $3,866,476 $266,434,202Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
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1. Administration-Operations - Enforces traffic 
and other laws of the State relating to highways, 
vehicles and drivers of vehicles.

1937
All Kansas 

citizens not available KSA 74-2113 $28,924,156 $35,629,820 $637,786 $544,444 $36,812,050

The agency indicated that $1.9 million in 
federal funding would be lost if this 
program was eliminated.  The difference 
in federal funding represents funding 
anticipated in fiscal year 2009 for law 
enforcement information technology 
projects designed to assist a number of 
State agencies.  Much of the $1.9 million 
in federal funding is used for central 
administrative tasks that weren't included 
in this audit.  However, nearly $640,000 
of federal funds listed under this program 
is currently used mostly for overtime.

2. Administration-Operations-Fleet - Provides 
safe and reliable transportation for the Kansas 
Highway Patrol's sworn officers.

1982
All Kansas 

citizens not available
KSA 74-2124; 
KSA 74-2136 $0 $348,397 $0 $5,681,950 $6,030,347

Vehicles for Motorist Assistance and 
Motor Carrier Inspection were purchased 
and budgeted within the Fleet program, 
but have been moved to their respective 
program for the purposes of this audit.

3. Administration-Operations-Training 
Academy - Operates the Kansas Highway Patrol 
Training Center Academy in Salina.

1992 All Kansas 
citizens

not available $752,493 $758,515 $0 $747,080 $1,505,595

Training Academy facilities are rented by 
many other State agencies and other 
local units of government for seminars 
and training.

4. Administration-Operations-Aircraft - 
Provides aerial law enforcement support to the 
Kansas Highway Patrol and local Kansas law 
enforcement departments, as well as to the 
Governor and other State agencies.

1961 All Kansas 
citizens

not available $207,504 $207,504 $0 $400,000 $607,504

Kansas Highway Patrol is the only 
Statewide law enforcement agency that 
provides airborne service.  Local, State 
and federal law enforcement agencies 
rely on the Kansas Highway Patrol’s air 
assets for a variety of law enforcement 
assistance.

5. Administration-Operations - Homeland 
Security - Kansas Highway Patrol is the 
designated State administrative agency for the 
Homeland Security Grant Program.  At least 80% 
of the Homeland Security funds are passed 
through to local jurisdictions and the remaining 
20% of the funds are available for State use. 

1999
All Kansas 

citizens not available $77,218 $77,218 $19,436,444 $0 $19,513,662

 This program impacts other state 
agencies and many local units of 
government and the funding available to 
them.

KANSAS HIGHWAY PATROL

Agency Mission: The mission of the Kansas Highway Patrol is service, courtesy, and protection. The Patrol is devoted to improving the quality 
of life through dedicated service, treating all individuals with courtesy and respect, and providing protection to life and property.

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)
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Program & Description Year
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Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
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Statutory
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Provided by 
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FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

6. Administration-Operations - Breath Alcohol 
Unit - Provides training to law enforcement 
officers Statewide on detection and 
apprehension of drivers under the influence of 
alcohol, as well as the costs of conducting DUI 
check lanes. 

1989
All Kansas 

citizens not available $353,536 $353,536 $249,434 $0 $602,970

$30,314,907 $37,374,990 $20,323,664 $7,373,474 $65,072,128

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 79.9% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

7. Motor Carrier Inspection - Provides the 
required enforcement to reduce the number of 
oversize, overweight and/or unsafe commercial 
carriers traveling Kansas highways.

not
known

All Kansas 
Citizens

not available KSA 66-1318 et seq $0 $4,903,035 $0 $0 $4,903,035

Kansas Highway Patrol doesn't 
recommend this program be reduced.  It 
was chosen to comply with the audit 
requirements. The elimination of this 
program would require extensive review 
of its impact on federal highway funds.
Although this program is essential, the 
Kansas Highway Patrol's mission to 
ensure statewide public safety and law 
enforcement must take precedence.  This 
program was transferred from the Kansas 
Department of Revenue to the Kansas 
Highway Patrol in fiscal year 1989.

$0 $4,903,035 $0 $0 $4,903,035

LPA Note: This "Buy Next" program 
represents 10.5% of the total State 
dollars this agency reported spending on 
the program it included in this document.

8. Administration -Operations - Trooper 
Recruit Class - A mechanism to select qualified 
candidates for 22 weeks of intense training to 
become troopers. 

1937 Other 13 candidates $819,060 $819,060 $0 $0 $819,060

This program is the only way to replace 
vacant trooper positions.  Eliminating this 
program would result in a hiring freeze for 
troopers and impact the Kansas Highway 
Patrol's ability to perform its primary 
mission.  One class in fiscal year 2010 
has already been reduced as part of the 
Governor's Budget Recommendations.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT"

KANSAS HIGHWAY PATROL
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Program & Description Year
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Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
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FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

9. Capitol Police - Provides the safety of 
persons and the protection of property within the 
Capitol Complex and on other state-owned or 
state-leased property within Shawnee County.

1955 All Kansas 
Citizens

not available KSA 74-2105; 75-
4503; 75-4503a

$3,434,875 $3,434,875 $0 $0 $3,434,875

Kansas Highway Patrol doesn't
recommend this program be reduced.  It 
was chosen to comply with the audit 
requirements.   This program is essential, 
but the Kansas Highway Patrol's mission 
to ensure statewide public safety and law 
enforcement must take precedence.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.

10. Administration-Motor Assistance-Provides
service to stranded motorists on urban interstate 
highways and remove disabled vehicles from 
highways.

1994 All Kansas 
Citizens

not available $0 $236,404 $945,628 $0 $1,182,032

This program is a joint effort with the 
Kansas Department of Transportation.  It 
allows the troopers to concentrate on law 
enforcement activities instead of roadside 
assistance, such as flat tires, running out 
of gas, etc.  This program has been 
successful, but is secondary to the 
Kansas Highway Patrol's law 
enforcement and public safety mission.

$4,253,935 $4,490,339 $945,628 $0 $5,435,967

LPA Note: These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 9.6% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$34,568,842 $46,768,364 $21,269,292 $7,373,474 $75,411,130Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Subtotal

KANSAS HIGHWAY PATROL
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SGF
SUBTOTAL
ALL STATE 

FUNDS

FEDERAL
FUNDS

OTHER
FUNDS

GRAND
TOTAL

1.  Laboratory - Topeka - Administration  - 
Administers the laboratory program which is 
required in order to meet accreditation standards 
and ensure integrity of evidence.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$168,414 $168,414 $88,810 $159,043 $416,267 

The laboratory administration is required 
to meet laboratory accreditation 
standards and ensure integrity of 
evidence.

2.  Laboratory - Great Bend - Administration - 
Administers the laboratory program which is 
required to meet accreditation standards and 
ensure integrity of evidence.

Early
1970's

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$191,490 $191,490 $0 $33,352 $224,842 

The laboratory administration is required 
to meet laboratory accreditation 
standards and ensure integrity of 
evidence.

3.  Laboratory - Kansas City - Administration - 
Administers the laboratory program which is 
required in order to meet accreditation standards 
and ensure integrity of evidence.

2000 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$43,201 $43,201 $0 $18,845 $62,046 
The Kansas City laboratory oversees a 
high volume of violent crimes including 
homicides and  sexual assaults.

4.  Laboratory - Pittsburg - Administration - 
Administers the laboratory program which is 
required in order to meet accreditation standards 
and ensure integrity of evidence.

2000 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$43,963 $43,963 $0 $95,474 $139,437 

The laboratory administration is required 
to meet laboratory accreditation 
standards and ensure integrity of 
evidence.

5.  Laboratory - Topeka - Chemistry - Performs 
analysis of controlled substances.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$346,478 $346,478 $202,163 $153,452 $702,093 
This laboratory is one of the high 
producers of State-mandated laboratory 
fees from defendants.

6.  Laboratory - Great Bend - Chemistry - 
Performs analysis of controlled substances.

Early
1970's

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$170,572 $170,572 $0 $111,149 $281,721 
This laboratory is one of the high 
producers of State-mandated laboratory 
fees from defendants.

7.  Laboratory - Pittsburg - Chemistry - 
Performs analysis of controlled substances.

2000 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$120,522 $120,522 $0 $38,194 $158,716 
This laboratory is one of the high 
producers of State-mandated laboratory 
fees from defendants.

8.  Laboratory - Topeka - Latent Prints  - 
Performs examinations of physical evidence for 
suspect prints.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$415,432 $415,432 $0 $67,456 $482,888 
Latent Print section uses the new 
Automatic Fingerprint Identification 
System recently purchased by the State.

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Agency Mission: The Kansas Bureau of Investigation (KBI) is dedicated to providing professional investigative and laboratory services to 
criminal justice agencies as well as collecting and disseminating criminal justice information to public and private agencies for the purpose of 
promoting public safety and the prevention of crime in Kansas.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)
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Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

9.  Laboratory - Great Bend - Latent Prints - 
Performs examinations of physical evidence for 
suspect prints.

Early
1970's

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$144,005 $144,005 $0 $12,125 $156,130 
Latent Print section uses the new 
Automatic Fingerprint Identification 
System recently purchased by the State.

10.  Laboratory - Pittsburg - Latent Prints - 
Performs examinations of physical evidence for 
suspect prints.

2000 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$0 $0 $0 $76,095 $76,095 
Latent Print section uses the new 
Automatic Fingerprint Identification 
System recently purchased by the State.

11.  Laboratory - Topeka - Toxicology  - 
Performs examinations of body fluids for drugs 
and alcohol.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$58,824 $58,824 $0 $424,696 $483,520 
This laboratory is one of the high 
producers of State mandated laboratory 
fees from defendants.

12.  Laboratory - Topeka - Firearms and 
Toolmark Section - Performs examinations of 
firearms and components.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$192,539 $192,539 $0 $50,472 $243,011 
This laboratory is one of the only sections 
which does firearms examinations outside 
of Sedgwick county.

13.  Laboratory - Kansas City - Firearms and 
Toolmark Section - Performs examinations of 
firearms and components.

2000 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$150,300 $150,300 $0 $1,565 $151,865 
This laboratory is one of the only sections 
which does firearms examinations outside 
of Sedgwick county.

14.  Laboratory - Topeka - Biology - Casework 
- Performs DNA analysis.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$780,089 $780,089 $569,054 $431,619 $1,780,762 DNA evidence is a priority in violent 
crimes such as homicides and rapes.

15.  Laboratory - Topeka - Biology - Databank -
Maintains the arrested persons database.

By
statue in 

2006

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

KSA 21-2511 $393,857 $393,857 $0 $0 $393,857 
The DNA Database is used to search for 
suspect and forensic files for DNA 
matches.

16.  Laboratory - Great Bend - Biology - 
Casework - Performs DNA analysis.

Early
1970's

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$164,439 $164,439 $0 $244,790 $409,229 DNA evidence is a priority in violent 
crimes such as homicides and rapes.

17.  Laboratory - Kansas City - Biology - 
Casework - Performs DNA analysis.

2000 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$152,409 $152,409 $0 $107,880 $260,289 DNA evidence is a priority in violent 
crimes such as homicides and rapes.

18.  Laboratory - Topeka - Questioned 
Document Section - Performs examinations of 
forgeries and does handwriting comparisons.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$89,202 $89,202 $0 $6,265 $95,467 
These laboratory services are used 
extensively by prosecutors and Attorney 
General staff.

KANSAS BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

19.  Investigation - Investigations - Detects and 
apprehends criminals.

1939 All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

KSA 75-712 $7,604,833 $7,604,833 $4,384,896 $261,927 $12,251,656 The reduction of agents will adversely 
impact all investigation operations. 

20.  General Services - Kansas Information 
Based Reporting Services - Collects Statewide 
incident and arrest crime data.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

KSA 21-2501a; 
21-2504

$59,975 $59,975 $30,843 $393,422 $484,240 None

21.  General Services - Communications - 
Responsibilities include technical support for the 
KBI and Kansas Criminal Justice Information 
System, coordination of Amber Alerts, and 
central communications/dispatch for the agency.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

$183,626 $183,626 $0 $192,259 $375,885 None

22.  General Services - Building - Provides 
space for agency functions.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

Cumulative total 
of all served by 
all other agency 

programs

$496,154 $496,154 $0 $104,579 $600,733 None

$11,970,324 $11,970,324 $5,275,766 $2,984,659 $20,230,749

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 87.8% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

23.  General Services - Communications - 
KCJIS (Kansas Criminal Justice Information 
System) Support - Provides a 24x7 help desk to 
support Kansas law-enforcement and criminal 
justice agencies.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

KSA 74-5701 to 
74-5706

$303,793 $303,793 $0 $0 $303,793 

Without this help desk, Kansas agencies, 
as well as law-enforcement in other 
states and at the federal level, would 
have support only during normal business 
hours.  Message delivery, such as 
confirmation that a detained suspect is in 
fact most wanted, couldn't be guaranteed.

24.  Investigations - Marijuana Eradication - 
The KBI, federal Drug Enforcement 
Administration, Kansas Highway Patrol, and local 
law-enforcement work together to locate, 
investigate, and eradicate indoor and outdoor 
marijuana growing operations.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

KSA 75-712 $216,129 $216,129 $25,975 $0 $242,104 

The reduction of agents who coordinate 
the marijuana eradication program will 
adversely impact all narcotics 
investigation operations because agents 
involved in this program are senior 
agents who also handle other drug 
trafficking and narcotics investigations.
LPA Note: The agency indicates that 
approximately $30,000 in annual federal 
funding would be lost if this program was 
eliminated.

SUBTOTAL

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

KANSAS BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

25.  General Services - Communications - 
Central Message Switch Support - Provides on-
site support for the Kansas Criminal Justice 
Information System central message switch.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

KSA 74-5701 to 
74-5706 $120,000 $120,000 $0 $0 $120,000 

The Central Message Switch Support is 
critical to law enforcement.  Without the 
on-site support, Kansas federal, and 
interstate agencies wouldn't have access 
to critical information during times of 
system malfunctions.

$639,922 $639,922 $25,975 $0 $665,897

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 4.7% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

26.  General Services - Registration & 
Licensing - Offender Registration and Missing 
Persons - Coordinates offender registration, 
operates the State website and synchronizes 
records with the national public sex offender 
registry.

1993
and

1984

All Kansas 
Citizens

All citizens of 
Kansas, national 

inquiries, and 
criminal justice 
agencies in the 

State

KSA 22-4901 et seq; 
75-712b et seq $425,148 $425,148 $1,170 $234,179 $660,497 

Offender registration started in 1993 and 
missing persons began in 1984.  If 
offender registration were unfunded, 
Kansas would lose State-level oversight 
and management of the program.  This 
would result in a significant degradation 
of Kansas offender registration efforts.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.  The 
agency indicated that up to 10% of Byrne 
Grant federal funds would be lost if this 
program was eliminated.

27.  General Services - Communications - 
KCJIS Kansas Criminal Justice Information 
System (KCJIS) Connectivity - This program is 
a multi-agency effort, the goal for which is to 
deliver comprehensive, timely, and accurate 
public safety information to law-enforcement and 
criminal justice agencies in the State and 
throughout the nation.

don't
know

All Kansas 
Citizens

All Kansas 
Citizens as well 
as visitors to the 
State of Kansas

KSA 74-5701 to 
74-5706

$592,680 $592,680 $0 $0 $592,680 

The Kansas Criminal Justice Information 
System connects Kansas to national 
databases, such as the FBI's National 
Crime Information Center, wanted 
persons, suspected terrorists, stolen 
property, registered sex offenders, and 
Interstate Identification Index.  While this 
program isn't core to the KBI's mission, 
it's critical to officer and public safety.
The KBI recommends funding this 
program with fee funds instead of 
eliminating the program.

$1,017,828 $1,017,828 $1,170 $234,179 $1,253,177

LPA Note: These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 7.5% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$13,628,074 $13,628,074 $5,302,911 $3,218,838 $22,149,823Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

Subtotal

KANSAS BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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Investigations
M
arijuana

Eradication
:

The
D
om

estic
Cannabis

Eradication/Suppression
Program

is
a
D
rug

Enforcem
entA

dm
inistration

sponsored,nationw
ide

grantprogram
thatexclusively

targets
m
arijuana.

G
rants

provided
to

the
KBI,SpecialO

perations
D
ivision

(SO
D
)allow

us
to

partner
w
ith

the
D
EA

,Kansas
H
ighw

ay
Patrol(KH

P),and
localKansas

law
enforcem

enton
m
arijuana

suppression
efforts.

These
agencies

w
ork

togetherthroughoutthe
state

to
locate,inves tigate

and
eradicate

indoor
and

outdoor
m
arijuana

grow
ing

operations.
The

KBI,w
ith

supportfrom
the

KH
P,provides

technical
assistance

and
air

supportfor
investigations

into
the

cultivation
ofm

arijuana.
The

KBI
m
aintains

the
statew

ide
statistics

for
the

m
arijuana

eradication
program

and
has

seized
1451

plants
this

year
a
record

num
ber

from
indoor

grow
ing

ope rations.
In
calendar

year2008,
$56,000

in
D
EA

sponsored
funds

w
as

splitbetw
een

KBIand
KH

P.

The
reduction

ofthe
four

agents
w
ho

coordinate
the

m
arijuana

eradication
program

in
each

investigative
region

w
illadversely

im
pactallnarcotics

investigation
operations.

The
m
arijuana

eradication
program

is
a
collateralduty

for
each

ofthe
senior

specialagents
assigned

to
coordinate

the
program

.
Those

senior
agents

spend
the

m
ajority

oftheir
tim

e
conducting

investigations
ofother

drug
trafficking

organizations
and

narcotics
violations

w
ithin

the
State.

Reducing
four

senior
specialagentpositions

from
the

SO
D
w
illseverely

im
pactday

to
day

operations
and

our
ability

to
respond

to
requests

for
assistance.

This
reduces

the
num

ber
of

SO
D
agents

available
to

investigate
narcotics

violations
and

negatively
affects

allSO
D

operations.

G
eneralServices

O
ffender

Registration:
Ifthe

O
ffender

Registration
Section

w
ere

unfunded,Kansas
w
ould

lose
state

leveloversightand
m
anagem

en tofthe
offender

registration
program

.
This

w
ould

resultin
significantdegradation

ofKansas
offender

registration
efforts:

1)
Loss

ofsupportfor
county

sheriffs
in
registering

offenders
and

locating
non

com
pliant

absconders.
2)

Elim
ination

ofthe
on

line
Kansas

O
ffender

Registry
w
ebsite

as
w
ellas

public
notifications

thatsupportpublic
aw

areness.
3)

Loss
ofcoordination

ofrecords
betw

een
Kansas

and
the

N
ationalSex

O
ffender

Public
Registry.
4)

Loss
ofeffective

coordination
betw

een
Kansas

crim
inaljustice

authorities
and

other
states

and
federalagencies

in
coordinating

responses
to

inter
state

activities
ofoffenders

(transfer
of

registrations,non
com

pliance
tracking...).

5)
Loss

offederalgrantfunding
for

lack
ofa

com
pliantstate

registry.
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eneralServices

Kansas
Crim

inalJustice
Inform

ation
Syst em

:
A
s
per

Legislative
PostA

uditdirections
the

KBIhas
identified

potentialbudgetreductions.
A
significant

portion
ofthose

pertain
to

the
Kansas

Crim
inalJustice

Inform
ation

System
(KCJIS)for

w
hich

KBIis
the

technicalcustodian
and

lead
agency.

This
docum

entis
intended

to
describe

im
portantrationale

should
the

decision
be

m
ade

to
affectsaid

budgetreductions.

Briefly,the
KCJIS

is
a
m
ultiagency

effort,the
goalfor

w
hich

is
to

deliver
com

prehensive,tim
ely

and
accurate

public
safety

inform
ation

to
law

enforcem
entand

crim
inaljustice

agencies
in
the

state
of

Kansas
and

quite
literally

throughoutthe
nation.

N
early

2.5
m
illion

transactions
(inquiries/responses)

are
processed

every
m
onth

as
state

and
localagencies

access
Kansas

vehicle,driver’s
license ,w

anted
persons

and
crim

inalhistory
data.

The
KCJIS

connects
Kansas

to
nationaldata

sources,such
as

the
FBI’s

N
ationalCrim

e
Inform

ation
Center

(N
CIC)and

w
anted

persons,suspected
terrorists,stolen

property,
registered

sex
offenders,and

Interstate
Identification

Index
(III).

A
nd,KCJIS

connects
Kansas

to
crim

inal
justice

system
s
in
other

states,allow
ing

split
second

access
to

inter
state

m
otor

vehicle
and

crim
inal

justice
inform

ation.
These

are
notfabricated

num
bers

intended
to

sim
ply

im
press

–
they

are
factual,

taken
from

live
databases

thatsupportthe
KCJIS.

Sim
ply

putthe
KCJIS

is
criticalto

officer
and

p ublic
safety.

The
KBIis

nota
proponentofm

aking
KCJIS

budgetcuts.
H
ow

everthe
directions

for
this

exercise
w
ere

clear
–
thatw

e
should

identify
those

item
s

leastin
keeping

w
ith

our
core

m
ission.

KCJIS,how
evercritical,is

the
biggestbudgetitem

notfully
in

keeping
w
ith

the
KBIcore

m
ission.

The
follow

ing
bud getitem

s
are

included
in
the

‘buy
last’and

‘buy
next’categories.

Itis
highly

recom
m
ended

they
notbe

discontinued,butrather
they

be
funded

in
som

e
alternate

fashion
so

they
m
ay

continue.

Buy
last–

KCJIS
Connectivity

Estim
ated

costin
FY10

Consequences/O
ptions

D
edicated

telecom
m
unication

circuits
to

each
ofthe

105
counties

700,000
Reliable

connectivity
to

KCJIS
is
lostfor

the
purposes

ofim
m
ediate

notification
of

hom
eland

security
events,officer

and
public

safety
needs,and

confirm
ation

of
high

profile
crim

inaldetention
occurrences.O

ptions
include:

A
lternate

fee
funding

could
be

identified
Localagencies

m
ustbear

the
cost

U
se

ofopen
In ternetfor

connectivity,
w
hich

cannotbe
100%

reliable
M
aintenance

and
supportfor

KCJIS
connectivity

softw
are

196,350
Supportfor

the
softw

are
thatagencies

m
ustuse

to
access

the
KCJIS

spectrum
of

inform
ation.

U
pdates

m
andated

by
the

FBIor
enhancem

ents
m
ade

available
from

the
vendor

could
notbe

im
plem

ented.
O
ptions

include:
A
lternate

fee
funding

could
be

identified
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Localagencies
w
ould

have
to

bear
the

cost
Connectivity

to
Kansas

D
M
V

inform
ation

40,000
Kansas

agencies
as

w
ellas

law
enforcem

entatthe
federalleveland

in
other

states
w
ould

lose
access

to
Kansas

vehicle
and

driver
inform

ation,creating
a

significantofficer
safety

issue.O
ptions:

A
lternate

fee
funding

could
be

identified
Localagencies

w
ould

have
to

bear
the

costfor
Kans as

agencies

Buy
next–

KCJIS
support

Estim
ated

costin
FY10

Consequences/O
ptions

M
aintenance

and
supportfor

the
centralm

essage
sw

itch
120,000

The
criticalhub

ofthe
entire

KCJIS
system

w
ould

be
w
ithoutsupport.

U
pon

m
alfunction

or
failure

Kansas,federal,and
interstate

agencies
w
ould

be
subjectto

KBI’s
‘besteffort’to

restore
itto

w
orking

order,during
w
hich

tim
e
no

access
to

KCJIS
in form

ation
w
ould

be
available.

Public
and

officer
safety

w
ould

be
significantly

jeapordized.
A
lternate

fee
funding

could
be

identified
Localagencies

m
ustbear

the
cost

24x7
H
elp

D
esk/Technical

Support
250,000

Law
enforcem

entand
crim

inaljustice
users

w
ould

have
help

desk
supportonly

during
norm

albusiness
hours,8

5,
M
onday

–
Friday.

M
essage

delivery,such
as

confirm
ation

thata
detained

suspectis
in
factm

ostw
anted,to

KCJIS
term

inals
could

notbe
guaranteed.

O
ptions

include:
A
lternate

fee
funding

coul d
be

identified
Localagencies

w
ould

have
to

bear
the

cost
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FUNDS
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1. Administration--Projections, Research & 
Statistical Analysis - Funds the 17-member 
Sentencing Commission to make 
recommendations about sentencing initiatives, 
the agency's researchers who make projections 
and conduct research for those inside and 
outside the agency, and a reference manual 
program for criminal justice professionals.

1990

Kansas policy-
makers and 

criminal justice 
professionals

n/a KSA 74-9101 $729,165 $729,165 $20,195 $6,000 $755,360
The target population is made up  of 
criminal justice professionals and federal, 
State, and local policymakers.

2. Substance Abuse Treatment Program - 
Serves as a centralized payment center for the 
alternative sentence drug treatment program.
This program provides a community-based 
alternative to prison for adult offenders with 
felony drug possession convictions.

2003 Adults Only

2,649
(persons
receiving
treatment)

KSA 21-4729; 75-
52,144

$9,112,718 $9,112,718 $36,581 $404,564 $9,553,863

The agency estimates this program saved 
$1.6 million in FY 2008 by providing 
supervised treatment rather than 
incarceration.  The target population is 
made up of offenders with felony drug 
possession convictions who also meet 
other specific sentencing criteria.

$9,841,883 $9,841,883 $56,776 $410,564 $10,309,223

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 100% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS SENTENCING COMMISSION

Agency Mission: The mission of the Kansas Sentencing Commission is to develop, implement, maintain, and monitor an equitable, rational, and 
consistent sentencing system which reduces disparity and ensures public safety.

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST"
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1.  Lodging Inspections - Ensuring that safe 
and sanitary lodging establishments are 
available for Kansans and visitors to the State.

2008 at 
this 

Dept
Kansas Citizens 809 lodging 

facilities
KSA 74-581 $184,962 $184,962 $0 $0 $184,962 

This program was transferred to the 
Department from KDHE on October 1, 
2008.  The amount of SGF transferred for 
2009 was for nine months.

2.  Meat and Poultry Inspection Program - 
Inspects State-inspected slaughter and 
processing facilities and custom-exempt facilities 
and assists operators of State facilities to

1969 Kansas Citizens Not Available

KSA 65-6a20;
 65-6a21; 
65 6a25; $1,533,433 $1,533,433 $1,516,329 $107,013 $3,156,775 

The program  ensures meat and poultry 
products produced by State-inspected 
facilities are safe wholesome not

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Agency Mission: The mission of the Department of Agriculture is to administer the laws and programs assigned to it for the benefit of the people
of the Kansas.

and assists operators of State facilities to
understand new laws, regulations, and other 
requirements.

65-6a25;
65-6a30

facilities are safe, wholesome, not
misbranded.

3.  Dairy Inspection Program - To protect public 
health by assuring that milk is produced, 
transported, processed and sold under sanitary 
conditions and is in compliance with Food and 
Drug Administration (FDA) and (National 
Conference of Interstate Milk Shipment (NCIMS) 
requirements.

1938 Kansas Citizens Not Available KSA 65-773 et seq $199,825 $199,825 $0 $402,630 $602,455 

4.  Weights and Measures - Metrology Lab - 
Provides for the testing and proving of private 
business weights and measures equipment.

1947 Kansas Citizens Not Available KSA 83-214 et seq $91,834 $91,834 $0 $14,223 $106,057 

Ensures the system of commerce in 
Kansas because consumers have 
confidence in the accuracy of 
measurements. 

5.  Plant Protection - Export Inspection and 
Certification - Issue export certificates for grain 
and plant products.

Un-
known

Businesses 33 KSA 2-2112 et seq $87,406 $87,406 $0 $77,500 $164,906 
Export certificates are necessary to 
export grain and plant products to foreign 
countries.

6.  Plant Protection - Nursery Inspection - 
Issue certificates of inspection to exporting 
nurseries which allows Kansas nurseries to sell 
nursery stock to other states.

Un-
known

Businesses 69 KSA 2-2112 et seq $63,501 $63,501 $0 $33,122 $96,623 

7.  Plant Protection - Nursery Verification - 
The Department inspects plants sold by Kansas 
nurseries in an effort to exclude exotic pests. 

Un-
known

Kansas Citizens 1,820 KSA 2-2112 et seq $44,297 $44,297 $0 $0 $44,297 
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Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

8.  Plant Protection - Live Plant Dealer 
Licensing - The Department licenses and works 
with the live plant dealers to exclude exotic 
pests.

Un-
known

Kansas Citizens Kansas Citizens KSA 2-2112 et seq $30,785 $30,785 $0 $70,000 $100,785 

9.  Plant Protection - European Corn Borer 
Quarantine Compliance - The Department 
provides certification that Kansas grain meets the 
quarantine requirements of other states. 

Un-
known Businesses 23 KSA 2-2112 et seq $21,134 $21,134 $0 $4,400 $25,534 

10.  Plant Protection - Pest Survey Program - 
Supports export certification and the early 
detection and eradication of exotic pests. Also 
includes Kansas Forestry Grant.

Un-
known

Kansas Citizens Kansas Citizens KSA 2-2112 et seq $180,810 $180,810 $18,137 $40,495 $239,442 

11.  Plant Protection - Noxious Weed Program 
- Administers the Kansas Noxious Weed Law 
and provides guidance and technical assistance 
to counties administering the Noxious Weed

1937 Kansas Citizens
105 County 

Weed Depts and 
all citizens

KSA 2-1314 et seq $58,989 $58,989 $0 $20,702 $79,691 
to counties administering the Noxious Weed
Law.

all citizens

12.  Plant Protection - Co-operative 
Agriculture Pest Survey Program - Federally 
funded survey program for exotic pests and pests 
of economic importance.

un-
known

Kansas Citizens Kansas Citizens none $20,063 $20,063 $145,346 $0 $165,409 

13  Water Management Services - 
Administration - Directs and manages water 
programs.

1927 Kansas Citizens Kansas Citizens

KSA 74-506b;
KSA 74-506d;
KSA 82a-706;
KSA 82a-301

$473,407 $473,407 $52,997 $0 $526,404 

These functions result in improved public 
safety, economic growth, and livability.  
Without it, individuals would have to rely 
on more expensive, slower court 
processes.

14.  Water Management Services - Interstate 
Water - Enforces interstate water compacts.

1993 Kansas Citizens
Tens of 

thousands
KSA 82a-518;
KSA 82a-520 $538,017 $1,121,379 $0 $0 $1,121,379 

Compact enforcement yielded over $35 
million in payments from Colorado in 
2006-2007; these funds are being used 
for water conservation projects in Kansas 
and for other purposes to benefit 
Kansans.

15.  Water Management Services - Technical 
Services - Provides analytical and administrative 
support, including streamflows monitoring, 
administration of  interstate river compacts, the 
Water Assurance Program Act, the Water 
Banking Act, and flowmeter certifications.  Also 
assists with hearings and orders, conducts 
impairment investigations, responds to 
environmental notification letters, and analyzes 
complex water appropriation applications.

Circa 
1980

Kansas Citizens Thousands

KSA 82a-528;
KSA 82a-529;

KSA 82a-706b;
KSA 82a-733

$304,762 $304,762 $0 $0 $304,762 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
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Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

16.  Water Management Services - Operations 
and Data Management - Database management 
and administrative support.  Each year data is 
input and quality-control checked from more than 
15,000 water use reports (including more than 
35,000 active water rights) and hundreds of 
permit applications.

Circa 
1980

Kansas Citizens Thousands 
KSA 82a-518;
KSA 82a-711;
KSA 82a-718

$223,470 $223,470 $0 $0 $223,470 

17. Water Structures - Dam Safety - Provide for 
the safe design, construction, operation and 
maintenance of dams. There are 6,000 regulated 
dams of which almost 500 could cause personal 
injury or death if they failed.

1929 Kansas Citizens Kansas Citizens
KSA 82a-301
to 82a-305a $602,552 $602,552 $187,867 $7,000 $797,419 

Federal funding loss estimates do not 
include indirect which is reflected in 
Water Management Services program 
expenditures.

18.  Water Structure - Stream Obstructions 
and Channel Changes - Provide for the safe 
design, construction, operation and maintenance 1929 Kansas Citizens Kansas Citizens

KSA 82a-301
to 82a-305a; $195,943 $292,625 $0 $172,632 $465,257 Other funding sources includes fee fund.

of levees, channel modifications, and stream 
obstructions other than dams.

KSA 24-126

19.  Water Structures - Floodplain 
Management - Approves local floodplain 
management ordinances and provides technical 
assistance to communities regarding the National 
Flood Insurance Program.

1970
All Kansas 

Citizens

365 participating 
cities and 
counties

KSA 12-766 $84,237 $84,237 $273,200 $0 $357,437 

State has an agreement with the federal 
government to provide technical support 
to National Flood Insurance Program 
communities. Technical assistance is the 
primary purpose of the program. Loss of 
indirect funding is reflected in Water 
Management Services program 
expenditures.

20.   Water Structures - Floodplain 
Management - Cooperating Technical 
Partners Mapping - Update flood insurance rate 
maps throughout the State. This will provide 
more accurate and easier to access maps for 
participating communities and residents.

2003 All Kansas 
Citizens

342 cities and 
counties will

receive new maps 
through program

none $28,753 $28,753 $1,341,239 $0 $1,369,992 

Ad hoc mapping projects were done prior 
to 2003 with primarily Hazard Mitigation 
Grant Program funding. Loss of indirect 
funding is reflected in Water 
Management Services program 
expenditures.

21.  Water Appropriations - New Applications - 
Appropriates available water without impairing 
existing property rights.

1978 Kansas Citizens

415 were 
processed last 
year and 1000s 
were protected 

from impairment

KSA 82a-701;
KSA 82a-737 $512,154 $512,154 $143,957 $656,111 

22.  Water Appropriations - Change 
Applications - Makes changes to existing water 
rights in a manner so as not to impair other 
property rights.

1978 Kansas Citizens

692 had changes 
to water rights 

and 1000s were 
protected from 

impairment

KSA 82a-708b $496,395 $496,395 $0 $139,528 $635,923 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
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Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

23.  Water Appropriations - Certificates - 
Determines the extent a water right has been 
developed and documents the quantification.  

1945 Kansas Citizens

287 received help 
quantifying water 
rights  and 1000s 

were provided 
information

KSA 82a-714 $294,160 $294,160 $0 $82,683 $376,843 

24.  Water Appropriations - Water Use 
Provides information on water use and non-use.  
Work is prepared by Department staff and with 
two contracted staff from the U.S. Geological 
Survey (USGS). 

1988 Other

14,266 water use 
reports (which 

represents about 
32,500 wells and 

pump sites)

KSA 82a-732 $233,752 $293,752 $0 $65,703 $359,455 

25.  Water Appropriations - Field Office, 
Inspection and Administration -  Conducts 
physical inspections to determine the extent a 
property right has been developed.  

1945 Other
1000s of water 

rights were 
inspected

KSA 82a-701;
KSA 82a-737

$942,888 $1,252,314 $0 $265,029 $1,517,343 

26.  Water Appropriations Northwest Kansas 
Model - Joint modeling project with US Bureau of 
Reclamation.

Un-
known

Other not applicable none $5,253 $5,253 $0 $1,476 $6,729 Bureau of Reclamation provides a 50/50 
match of federal money.

27.  Agricultural Laboratories - Dairy 
Laboratory - Analyze raw milk producer samples 
and plant samples.

Un-
known Kansas Citizens

Consumers of 
milk and milk 
products from 
plants using 
Kansas milk

none $52,359 $52,359 $0 $122,174 $174,533 

The State must analyze milk samples to 
meet Interstate Milk Shipper (IMS) 
requirements.  If milk is not analyzed 
according to IMS requirements, Grade A 
milk cannot be shipped out of the State of 
Kansas.

28.  Agricultural Laboratories - Meat and 
Poultry - Analyzes routine meat samples and 
analyzes raw meat samples for presence of 
pathogens.

Un-
known Kansas Citizens

Consumers who 
purchase meat 

and meat 
products from 

plants 

none $105,284 $105,284 $105,284 $0 $210,568 
Program polices the industry to ensure 
the health and safety of the citizens of 
Kansas. 

29.  Agricultural Laboratory - Administration  
Provides administrative and janitorial support for 
lab, purchasing, and office supplies.

Un-
known

Kansas Citizens Not Available none $91,247 $91,247 $0 $0 $91,247 

$7,701,672 $8,751,142 $3,640,399 $1,770,267 $14,161,808

LPA Note:  These "Buy First" programs 
represent 81.3% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
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Est. of # 
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FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

30.  Weights and Measures - Large Scales - 
Provide traceability of mass and volume 
standards to the National Institute of Standards 
and Technology, protect the consumer and 
provide equity in the marketplace by ensuring 
that measurements and scanned prices are 
accurate.

1947 Kansas Citizens Not Available KSA 83-205 et seq $239,815 $239,815 $0 $46,394 $286,209 

Ensuring the system of commerce in the 
State by consumers having confidence in 
the accuracy of measurements and 
scanned prices.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

31.  Weights and Measures - Administration - 
Assists in operations of Weights and Measures 
program.

1947 Kansas Citizens Not Available none $138,147 $138,147 $0 $24,362 $162,509 

Refer to accompanying letter
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

32.  Basin Management - Data Collection, 
Hydrologic Analysis and Modeling.  Hydrologic 
modeling is widely considered to be the best tool

Refer to accompanying letter.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

modeling is widely considered to be the best tool
for analyzing existing conditions and predicting 
future conditions under various management 
alternatives.

1994 Other Thousands KSA 82a-706 $152,518 $432,999 $0 $0 $432,999 LPA Note: The agency reported it has
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10.  

33.  Agricultural Statistics - Kansas Farm 
Facts  Publication - Provides county-level 
statistics in one easy-to-find publication for 
farmers and agribusiness'.

Un-
known

Other 15,000 none $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 Refer to accompanying letter.

34.  Agricultural Statistics - Custom Rates 
Survey - Compiles average rates paid by Kansas 
farmers for custom work performed on their 
operations.

1961 Other 40,000 none $29,120 $29,120 $0 $0 $29,120 Refer to accompanying letter.

35.  Plant Protection - Weed-Free Forage 
Certification - Certifies that forage and mulch 
are weed-free, which allows access to markets 
requiring certification.

1997 Businesses 38 KSA 2-2112 et seq $64,194 $64,194 $0 $16,391 $80,585 

Refer to accompanying letter.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

$723,794 $1,004,275 $0 $87,147 $1,091,422

LPA Note:  These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 9.3% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
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Program & Description Year 
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FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

36.  Grain Warehouse Program - Ensures 
depositors of grain in public warehouses are 
protected from losses due to fraud and inventory 
mismanagement.   Also help ensure the condition 
quality of stored grain.

1907 Other Not Available KSA 34-101 $150,000 $150,000 $0 $302,310 $452,310 
Kansas farmers and grain elevators 
would not be examined or regulated, as 
the USDA is reducing its oversight.

37.  Weights and Measures - Small Scales  - 
Provides traceability of mass and volume 
standards to the National Institute of Standards 
and Technology, protects the consumer and 
provides equity in the marketplace by ensuring 
that measurements and scanned prices are 
accurate.

1947 Kansas Citizens Not Available KSA 83-205 et seq $229,981 $229,981 $0 $38,586 $268,567 

Ensuring the system of commerce in the 
State by consumers having confidence in 
the accuracy of measurements and 
scanned prices.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

38.  Water Appropriations - Non-Use 
Reminder Letters - Sends reminder letters to 
water right holders who have had three

1978 Other
Approximately 
750 reminder none $7,407 $7,407 $0 $2,082 $9,489 

LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

water right holders who have had three
successive years of non-use.

letters to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

39.  Water Appropriations - On-line Water Use 
Data - Allows users to receive water use data 
electronically.

2002 Other Not Available none $49,902 $49,902 $0 $14,027 $63,929

The Department has recommended that 
this project be put on hold until funding is 
available as it is not required by statute.  
This is an enhancement to current 
procedure.

40.  Agricultural Statistics - Livestock Auction 
Reporters - Provides accurate and 
representative feeder cattle price statistics for 
buyers and sellers of feeder cattle.

1985 Other 5000 none $18,035 $18,035 $0 $0 $18,035 Refer to accompanying letter.

41.  Agricultural Statistics - Hay Market News 
Reporter - Provides accurate and representative 
price statistics for buyers and sellers of hay. 

1985 Other 10000 none $72,430 $72,430 $0 $0 $72,430 Refer to accompanying letter.

42.  Agricultural Statistics - Bluestem Pasture 
Survey - Provides pasture rental rate statistics to 
ranchers and landowners in the Kansas Flint 
Hills region. 

1927 Other 5000 none $17,850 $17,850 $0 $0 $17,850 Refer to accompanying letter.

43.  Water Appropriations - Water Rights 
Conservation Program - Provides an alternative 
to terminating un-used water rights.  Under KSA
82a-178, abandoned water rights can be 
terminated.  The water rights conservation 
program is an alternative to terminating those 
water rights.   

1994 Other 145 were enrolled none $23,638 $23,638 $0 $6,644 $30,282 

Enhances processing non-use with the 
rigid requirements set forth in KSA 82a-
718.  It provides the regulated community 
an option when nothing else is available.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
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44.  Plant Protection - Growing Season 
Inspections - Inspects and issues export 
certificates.

Un-
known Businesses 2 Businesses KSA 2-2112 et seq $15,541 $15,541 $0 $6,624 $22,165 

These inspections are necessary to 
support issuing export certificates.  LPA 
Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

45.  Water Appropriations - Conservation 
Reserve Enhancement Program (CREP) - Can 
be used to divide or close water rights. 

2007 Other 63 files were 
closed

2007 HB 2638; 
Budget Proviso

$18,385 $18,385 $0 $5,168 $23,553 

The Conservation Reserve Enhancement 
Program provides an 80/20 match of 
federal money.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

46.  Water Management Services - Staff review 
Water Conservation Plans.   

Un-
known Kansas Citizens Thousands 

KSA 82a-528;
 82a- 529; 
 82a-706b; 

82a-733

$8,800 $8,800 $0 $0 $8,800 

Refer to accompanying letter
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

47.  Basin Management - Stakeholder 
Outreach, Education, and Assisting Voluntary 
Incentive Programs - Helps to create and 
implement voluntary incentive programs for 
retiring water rights.  This helps protect other 
water rights by reducing water use in areas with 
declining groundwater.

1994 Other Thousands none $31,817 $103,500 $0 $0 $103,500 

Refer to accompanying letter
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

48.  Basin Management - Administrative 
activities. 

Un-
known

Other Thousands none $0 $72,986 $0 $0 $72,986 

This would eliminate 
administration/management position from 
the Basin Team.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

49.  Water Structures - Environmental 
Coordination - A review of all permitted projects 
under dam safety and stream obstructions by 
seven State environmental agencies for 
environmental effects of the projects and 
possible remedies for adverse effects.  This 
information is given to the Chief Engineer.  

1987 Kansas Citizens
525 notices 
issued in FY 

2008

KSA 82a-325 to 82a-
327

$18,450 $24,600 $0 $0 $24,600 

Information is based upon an expense 
study conducted in early 2000s.  Does 
not include expenses incurred by other 
agencies involved in the process.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

50.  Water Structures - Dam Safety - Tax 
Reductions - Provides property tax reductions 
for dam owners and those donating easements to 
local units of government for dam construction. 

1941 Kansas Citizens 15
KSA 82a-405 to 82a-

409;
79-201g

$3,450 $3,450 $0 $0 $3,450 

Information is based upon an estimate of 
expenses for tax reduction program as of 
December, 2008.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
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51.  Agricultural Statistics - Other 
Miscellaneous Projects - Provides services to 
the agricultural community on a request basis - 
funded by the requesting agency or organization. 

Un-
known Other Unknown none $29,125 $29,125 $0 $0 $29,125 Refer to accompanying letter.

52.  Water Appropriations - Reminder Letters 
to Complete or Perfect Water Rights- Ensures 
water right owners do not miss statutory 
deadlines.

1978 Other
Approximately 
815 reminder 

letters 
none $8,352 $8,352 $0 $2,347 $10,699 

Refer to accompanying letter.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

53.  Water Appropriations - Stakeholder 
meetings - The Department provides technical 
support to stakeholders.  

Un-
known

Other Not Available none $18,385 $18,385 $0 $5,168 $23,553 

Refer to accompanying letter.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

54.  Water Appropriations - Conferences -
Department staff attend this in order to have a Un

Refer to accompanying letter.
LPA Note: The agency reported it hasDepartment staff attend this in order to have a

professional presence and also to obtain 
continuing education. 

Un-
known Other Not Available none $15,759 $15,759 $0 $4,429 $20,188 LPA Note: The agency reported it has

included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

55.  Water Structures - Inter-agency 
workgroups - Integral to the functions above, 
but separated to better define possible cost 
savings.

Un-
known Kansas Citizens Thousands none $9,718 $9,718 $0 $0 $9,718 

Refer to accompanying letter.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

56.  Water Management Services - 
Administration - Out-of-State meetings, 
conferences, including the Missouri River 
Association of States and Tribes, Missouri River 
Recovery Implementation Committee, Western 
States Water Council, and others where it is 
important to promote Kansas and regional 
interests.  Compact-related meetings are not 
included in this item.

Un-
known Kansas Citizens Not Available none $45,251 $45,251 $0 $0 $45,251 

Refer to accompanying letter.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

57.  Basin Management - Out-of-State 
meetings, conferences - Includes software 
training, American Water Resources Association 
conference, Central Plains Irrigation Conference, 
etc.  Participation in these events strengthens 
Kansas' water resource protection activities.

Un-
known

Other Thousands none $6,387 $10,923 $0 $0 $10,923 

Participating in these events strengthens 
Kansas' water resource protection 
activities.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
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Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

58.  Pesticide and Fertilizer - Swine Nutrient 
Utilization Review - Reviews and approves 
swine nutrient utilization plans.  The plans must 
be reviewed and approved before KDHE will
permit applicants' requests to apply wastewater 
to land.

1998 Businesses 46 of 117 KSA 65-1,182 $56,463 $56,463 $0 $0 $56,463 

Swine Nutrient Utilization Program 
activity is a subcomponent of KDHE's 
Confined Animal Feeding Operation 
waste permitting program but statute 
does not provide funding for the 
Department of Agriculture's role in this 
process.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

$855,126 $1,010,481 $0 $387,385 $1,397,866

LPA Note:  These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 9.4% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$9,280,592 $10,765,898 $3,640,399 $2,244,799 $16,651,096Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Subtotal

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
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January 15, 2009 

B
arbara H

in ton 
Legislative Post A

uditor 
800 SW

 Jackson St., Suite 1200 
Topeka, K

S 66612-2212 

D
ear M

s. H
inton: 

D
ear M

s. H
inton: 

W
e respectfully request that this letter accom

pany our data subm
ission and be part of our 

official report.  Legislative Post A
udit structured a spreadsheet for us to use to allocate our 

program
s.  The 80 percent “B

uy First,” 10 percent “B
uy N

ext” and 10 percent “D
on’t B

uy N
ow

” 
structure forced us to place essential program

s in lesser or nonessential categories even though 
they are essential to fulfill our statutorily defined m

ission. It is im
perative that w

e explain our 
reasoning for prioritizing our program

s to fit the spreadsheet structure.   

A
ll the program

s listed are essential to m
eeting our agency m

ission.  H
ow

ever, since w
e 

w
ere prohibited from

 placing all in the highest essential category, w
e developed a m

ethod for 
prioritizing them

.   W
e believe protecting hum

an health and safety is our highest priority, so 
those program

s w
ere given the highest ranking.  R

anking the next group of program
s w

as m
ore 

difficult. W
e had to ask if it is m

ore im
portant to provide consum

er protection or to protect our 
environm

ent and our natural resources.  C
om

pelling argum
ents can be m

ade to support ranking 
one above the other, but w

e decided that consum
er protection ranks higher because consum

er 
fraud has an im

m
ediate negative im

pact on K
ansans and, in m

ost cases, it can negatively im
pact 

intrastate, interstate and international trade.  Y
ou w

ill note that w
e broke from

 this rationale in a 
few

 instances w
here w

e had certain other requirem
ents to m

eet. The third tier is protecting our 
natural resources, w

hich includes m
anaging our state’s w

ater resources and ensuring that 
chem

icals are properly used and stored so they don’t contam
inate our land or w

ater.  This helps 
prevent negative econom

ic consequences now
 and in the future.  R

egardless of their placem
ent, 

these program
s are absolutely essential to fulfilling our agency m

ission and to ensure a continued 
quality of life for all K

ansans.  The last category contains those program
s or subprogram

s that 
deal w

ith prom
oting agriculture and econom

ic developm
ent.  C

learly a strong econom
y is closely 

tied to our quality of life, especially in rural K
ansas.

For the record, w
e m

ust explain the steps w
e take to reduce our budget. W

e start w
ith 

looking for reductions that allow
 us to continue all of our essential functions, and that is the 

approach w
e took w

ith current budget reductions.  A
s you review

 the table, you w
ill see this 

statem
ent in the drop-dow

n m
enu: “yes, part of this program

 has been included.”  The options for 
describing the steps to address budget concerns w

ere lim
ited, and the statem

ent “yes, part of this 
program

 has been included” is not fully descriptive.  W
hile it is true that parts of a program

 have 
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been included, the reductions m
ay have been sm

all, w
hich allow

ed us to reduce costs w
ithout 

reducing essential services. 

W
e w

ere required to categorize program
s as “B

uy First,” “B
uy N

ext” and “D
on’t B

uy 
N

ow
,” but w

e strongly believe that all of them
 are vital to helping us fulfill our agency m

ission.  
They also are essential to protecting public health, consum

ers and the environm
ent, and to 

supporting our econom
y.  Elim

inating one or m
ore of them

 w
ill have adverse effects on the 

rem
aining program

s and w
ill negatively im

pact the w
ellbeing of all K

ansans. 

Sincerely,

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
drian J. Polansky 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Secretary of A
griculture 
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1.  Multi-Purpose Small Lakes - Horsethief 
Reservoir Project - funding to help construct a 
452 acre floodwater and recreation reservoir in 
Hodgeman County.  

1985 Kansas Citizens
Construction is 
50% complete KSA 82a-1601 $0 $1,123,176 $0 $0 $1,123,176

This is the final payment installment for 
this project. 

2.  Water Resources Cost-Share - serves as a 
financial incentive to farmers, ranchers, and C

1683 projects
S $ $ $ $ $

This is the State's primary erosion control

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Agency Mission: The State Conservation Commission works to protect and enhance Kansas' natural resources through the development, 
implementation, and maintenance of policies, guidelines, and programs designed to assist local governments and individuals in conserving the 
State's renewable resources. 

Program & Description Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

financial incentive to farmers, ranchers, and
other landowners to encourage them to enhance 
and conserve natural resources. 

1979 Kansas Citizens
1683 projects

funded KSA 2-1915 $0 $3,117,214 $135,835 $0 $3,253,049
This is the State s primary erosion control
program.  

3.  Water Transition Assistance Pilot Project  - 
funds are used to purchase or retire water rights 
in order to reduce irrigation water use and 
restore base flows in stream and recharge 
aquifers within the High Plains Aquifer.

2006 Kansas Citizens

Will reduce 515 
million gallons of 

annual 
consumptive 

water use from
3,900 acre feet of 

water rights

KSA 2-1908;
2-1915;
2-1930;
82a-707

$0 $2,222,962 $0 $0 $2,222,962

This program is used to reduce the total 
consumptive use of over-appropriated 
groundwater aquifers by purchasing and 
retiring water rights.  This extends the life 
of targeted groundwater management 
areas used by municipalities and 
irrigators.

4.  State Aid to Conservation Districts - 
Funding distributed to local county conservation 
districts for their natural resource conservation 
efforts.

1963 Conservation 
Districts

All counties KSA 2-1907 $0 $2,264,831 $0 $0 $2,264,831
Conservation districts in all 105 Kansas 
counties match State funds to help pay 
for county operations. 

5.  Water Supply Restoration - for public water, 
ensures surface water quality and supply through 
dam renovation, dredging, and public water 
supply renovation.

2007 Municipalities
1 pilot dredging 

project and 1 dam 
rehab project

KSA 82a-2101 $0 $798,773 $0 $0 $798,773
Improves and maintains critical surface 
water supplies.  All funds are currently 
under contract.

6.  Watershed Dam Construction - New 
Construction and Rehabilitation - provides 
cost-share assistance for constructing flood 
control and detention dams that aren't funded 
with federal money. 

1977 Kansas Citizens
4 new dams and 
7 rehabilitated 

dams

KSA 24-1201;
2-1904(b)(6) $0 $938,493 $0 $0 $938,493

Provides for public safety by mitigating 
floods.

7.  Buffer Initiative - provides additional 
incentive to landowners to install grass or tree 
buffers which provide erosion control and 
improve water quality.

1998 Kansas Citizens 11,262 acres KSA 2-1915 $0 $363,210 $0 $0 $363,210
This funding allows continued payment of 
long-term contracts for targeted area 
buffers.
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Rationale for Ranking:
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Statutory 
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FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

8.  Riparian and Wetland Protection - funds
streambank stabilization projects 

1989 Kansas Citizens
11,343 feet of 
streambank 
stabilized

KSA 2-1915 $0 $242,598 $241,947 $0 $484,545

Through two independent contracts, 
Federal funds provide 70% and the State 
funds 20%.  Landowners provide the 
remaining 10%.

9.  Non-Point Source Pollution Control - to 
improve water quality and implement total 
maximum daily load requirements as a part of 
federal Clean Water Act requirements.  (Daily 
load limits are maximum amounts of pollutants 
that a water body can receive and still safely 
meet water quality standards.)

1989 Kansas Citizens 1,343 projects 
funded Statewide

KSA 75-5657;
82a-903;
82a-951

$0 $3,096,221 $0 $0 $3,096,221

These funds are allocated to all 105 
conservation districts Statewide for the 
installation of priority cost-share project 
work plans.

10.  Water Resources Cost-Share - serves as a 
financial incentive to farmers, ranchers, and 
other landowners to encourage them to enhance 
and conserve natural resources. 

1979 Kansas Citizens
1,683 projects 

funded KSA 2-1915 $0 $779,303 $0 $0 $779,303
This is the State's primary erosion control 
program.  

$0 $14,946,781 $377,782 $0 $15,324,563

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 78.2% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

11.  Riparian Area and Wetland Projects - 
funds streambank stabilization projects near
federal reservoirs.  

1989 Kansas Citizens
11,343 of 

streambank 
stabilized

KSA 2-1915 $0 $60,650 $0 $0 $60,650 LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.    

12.  Water Supply Restoration - for public 
water, ensures surface water quality and supply 
through dam renovation, dredging, and public 
water supply renovation.

2007 Municipalities
1 pilot dredging 

project and 1 dam 
rehab project

KSA 82a-2101 $0 $199,693 $0 $0 $199,693

The agency reported this will reduce dam 
rehabilitation project funds.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.  

13.  Water Resources Cost-Share - Retirement 
of Water Rights - funds used to purchase and 
permanently retire the water rights of landowners 
to sustain groundwater in targeted areas. 

2007 Kansas Citizens

62 contracts 
equaling 750 acre 

feet of water 
rights retired

KSA 2-1908;
2-1915;
2-1919;
2-1932;
82a-707

$0 $307,427 $0 $0 $307,427

Agency reports limited participation in this 
program at this time. 
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 and FY10. 

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (Agency did not rank within this category)

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
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14.  Water Resources Cost Share - 
Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program 
(CREP) -  encourages agricultural landowners to 
reduce groundwater use in the Upper Arkansas 
River Valley.  Landowners receive annual rental 
payments and cost-share assistance to establish 
long-term water-conserving covers (such as 
native vegetation) on eligible land.  

2007 Kansas Citizens

62 contracts 
equaling 750 acre 

feet of water 
rights retired

KSA 2-1908;
2-1915;
2-1919;
82a-707

$0 $1,229,707 See Agency 
Comments

$0 $1,229,707

Federal funds provide 90% and State 
funds provide 10% for this five year 
program.  The program goal is to reduce 
groundwater use by enrolling 20,000 
acres in the program.  Currently, about 
10,000 acres are enrolled.  If the State 
match isn't provided, the total potential 
loss is $30 million in direct federal 
payments to local landowners.  (The total 
loss depends on the number of program 
enrollees.)  
Contracts are dual contracts because 
they involve federal and State funding.  
USDA has a contract for annual 
payments for a 15 year period.  The State 
contract adds a supplemental one-time 
State incentive.

$0 $1,797,477 $0 $0 $1,797,477

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs 
represent 9.4% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

15.  Watershed Dam Construction - Breach 
Inundation Mapping - mapping potential dam 
breach zones downstream to help with local 
zoning in those areas to protect dwellings and 
infrastructure. 

2007 Kansas Citizens 46 maps
KSA 24-1201;
2-1904(d)(6) $0 $234,623 $0 $0 $234,623

This activity will not be available for 
funding for Kansas watershed districts.

16.  Water Transition Assistance Pilot Project -
funds are used to purchase or retire water rights 
in order to reduce irrigation water use and 
restore base flows in stream and recharge 
aquifers within the High Plains Aquifer.

2006 Kansas Citizens

Could reduce 
approximately 

250 million 
gallons of annual 
water use from 
770 acre feet of 

water rights

KSA 2-1908;
2-1915;
2-1930;
82a-707

$0 $1,228,078 $0 $0 $1,228,078

This program is used to reduce the total 
consumptive use of over-appropriated 
groundwater aquifers by purchasing and 
retiring water rights.  This extends the life 
of targeted groundwater management
areas used by municipalities and 
irrigators.  
Funding has already been reduced for 
second tier priority areas for FY 2009, 
including critical areas identified by 
groundwater management districts. 

Subtotal

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (Agency did not rank within this category)

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
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17.  Non-Point Source Pollution Control - 
Watershed Restoration Protection Strategy 
(WRAPS) - funding administered to watershed 
planning groups for specific, targeted water 
quality projects.

1989 Other
19 projects 

funded

KSA 75-5657;
82a-903;
82a-951

$0 $821,489 $0 $0 $821,489
Important for ensuring water quality 
Statewide, but a lower priority 
considering proposed cuts in other areas. 

18.  Kansas Water Quality Buffer Initiative - 
Provides additional incentives to landowners to 
install grass or tree buffers to increase water 
quality through erosion control.  

1998 Kansas Citizens 145 landowners KSA 2-1915 $0 $90,802 $0 $0 $90,802
Program can be put on hold until funding 
becomes available.

$0 $2,374,992 $0 $0 $2,374,992

LPA Note: These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 12.4% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Subtotal

19.  Benefit Area Program - can be used to 
reimburse watershed districts for certain land 
acquisition expenses when a flood control 
structure benefits areas outside the districts' 
boundaries.

1986 Other 0 KSA 82a-1702 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Agency recommends rescission.   Agency 
notes the program provides limited 
benefits to the State.  It was repealed by 
the 1995 Legislature but re-established 
by the 1996 Legislature.  

20.  Water Rights Purchase Program - funding 
to purchase water rights for landowners in order 
to retire the rights. 

1988 Kansas Citizens 0

KSA 2-1908;
2-1915;
2-1919;
2-1932;
82a-707

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Agency recommends rescission.  This 
program has been replaced by the Water 
Transition Assistance and Conservation 
Reserve Enhancement Programs.

21.  Watershed Protection Plan Development -
Originally (from about 1958 to 1980) these funds 
were used to organize, develop and operate 
small watersheds in Kansas.  More recently, they 
have been used to help fund project plans that 
also receive federal assistance or have been 
used to study the effect of watershed dams on 
endangered species. 

1958 Other 0 KSA 2-1904(d)(6) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Agency recommends rescission.  The 
federal program that matched this State-
level program is no longer funded. 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

LPA Note:  These "Don't Buy" programs 
represent 0% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$0 $19,119,250 $377,782 $0 $19,497,032Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Programs identified by Agency as "DON'T BUY"

Subtotal

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
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1.  Master Well Inventory - Create a master 
ground water well inventory where records from 
the major agencies' ground water well databases 
in Kansas are coalesced and stored into a single 
accessible source.

2007 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $116,251 $0 $0 $116,251 

This information is needed to improve

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST" (Agencies were not asked to rank these programs)

Program & Description Year 
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory 
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS WATER OFFICE
Agency Mission: The Kansas Water Office works to achieve solutions for water resource issues of the State to ensure an adequate supply of 
quality water.  To achieve this, the agency evaluates and develops public policies and coordinates the water resource operations of local, State, 
and federal agencies.  

2.  Bathymetric Surveys - The Kansas 
Biological Survey is contracted to conduct 
bathymetric surveys of large federal reservoirs 
and smaller non-federal public water supply 
impoundments an annual basis. 

2006 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $180,000 $0 $0 $180,000 

This information is needed to improve
estimates of sediment accumulation rates 
to water supply reservoirs and provide a 
more accurate estimate of the amount of 
water supply storage available to meet 
public water supply needs.

3.  Suspended Sediment Monitoring - 
Collection of suspended sediment samples 
during high-stream flow (and presumably high-
sediment transport) events throughout the State 
will be used to (1) refine existing stream 
flow/sediment load relations, (2) provide data for 
future assessment of sediment trends, and (3) 
characterize sediment loading to federal 
reservoirs during the largest sediment-loading 
periods.

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $100,000 $51,800 $0 $151,800 

4.  Limited Irrigation - Research and education 
in the area of crop insurance programs, crop 
yields on limited irrigation rates, and the 
applicability of the same to agricultural and
related interests in the State of Kansas.

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 82a-733 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $6,000 

5.  Installation of Ogallala Index Wells -  Three 
wells have been installed (Haskell, Scott and 
Thomas counties) to monitor aquifer response 
throughout the year.

2007 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 

The wells provide a calibration point for 
the aquifer-wide monitoring well network 
and serve as regional indicators of 
aquifer conditions.
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Program & Description Year 
Est.
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Pop.

Agency 
Est. of # 
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Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

6.  Kansas River Corps Planning Assistance 
to States Program (PAS) -  The Corps of 
Engineers has a Planning Assistance to States 
Program which matches State or local funding 
with federal funding to study issues of interest to 
the local partner. In FY2009, issues associated 
with the Kansas River, public water supply, and 
navigation are being reviewed.

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $0 $200,000 

7.  Sediment Management Strategy -
Research projects that address sediment 
management issues affecting our federal public 
water supply reservoirs.  Research projects will
be coordinated with other State and federal 
agencies involved in sediment management 
activities.

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000 

8.  Geographic Information System (GIS) 
Database Development Development ofDatabase Development - Development of
comprehensive natural resources Geographic 
Information System  (GIS) database coverage for 
the state under the purview of the GIS Policy 
Board.

1991 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $250,000 

9.  Memorandum of Understanding 
Operations and Maintenance - Funding is used 
to pay the cost of operation and maintenance to 
the Corps of Engineers for a portion of State-
owned storage for which there is no immediate 
customer; funding also is used to pay the 
operation and maintenance costs of water 
storage space in the Cedar Bluff Reservoir which 
is used for recreational purposes as well as 
artificial recharge of the Smoky Hill alluvium 
downstream from the reservoir.

1996 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 82a-1301 $0 $301,418 $0 $0 $301,418 

10.  Kansas Water Authority - The Authority is 
responsible for advising the Governor, the 
Legislature, and the Director of the Kansas 
Water Office on water policy issues, for 
approving the Kansas Water Plan and any 
revisions to it, and for approving water storage 
sales, water marketing rate setting, federal 
agreements, administrative regulations, and 
legislation proposed by the Kansas Water Office.

1981 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2622 $39,749 $39,749 $0 $0 $39,749 

11.  Neosho River Basin Issues - Increasing the 
conservation pool elevation requires the 
replacement of facilities and wetlands that will
become inundated by the permanent pool raise.

2007 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 82a-1301 $0 $960,000 $300,173 $0 $1,260,173 
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12.  Public Water Supply Programs - 
Operations - The Kansas Water Office 
administers or participates financially in State 
programs that contract for the purchase of water 
storage space and sale of water from storage in 
federal reservoirs controlled by the state; 
coordinates releases from storage to meet 
downstream municipal and industrial water right 
holders’ needs and funds needed water supply 
storage space in Multi-Purpose Small Lake 
projects in Kansas.

1974 Kansas Citizens Unknown
KSA 82a-1301 et 

Seq $235,316 $235,316 $0 $0 $235,316 

13.  State Water Planning -The agency 
prepares a State plan for water resources 
development, management, and conservation,  
and reviews all water laws, and makes 
recommendations to the Governor and 
Legislature.

1955 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $690,764 $690,764 $0 $0 $690,764 

14 Stream Gaging Program The agency14. Stream Gaging Program - The agency
maintains a cooperative agreement with the U.S. 
Geological Survey (USGS) to collect and analyze 
surface water data from gaging stations located 
on Kansas streams and lakes.

1981 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $493,619 $493,619 $379,266 $0 $872,885 

15.  Technical Assistance to Water Users - 
Mobil Irrigation Lab - Kansas State University, 
under contract with the Kansas Water Office, 
uses a Mobile Irrigation Lab (MIL) to work with 
producers to improve the efficiency of irrigation 
water use in water short areas of the High Plains 
aquifer.

2000 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 82a-733 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $75,000 

16.  Technical Assistance - Kansas Rural 
Water Association (KWRA) -Provides on-site 
technical assistance to public water supplier 
personnel on the operation, maintenance, 
finance, management, regulatory requirements, 
health concerns and/or other critical issues.

1992 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 82a-733 $0 $329,949 $0 $0 $329,949 

17.  Public Water Supply System Mapping 
Assistance Program - Designed to promote 
modern mapping of public water supply systems 
in the State of Kansas.  Provides grant funding to 
public water suppliers for assistance with GIS 
mapping projects that meet the program 
parameters.

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2616 $0 $300,000 $0 $0 $300,000 

KANSAS WATER OFFICE
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18.  Water Resource Education - Kansas 
Association of Conservation and 
Environmental Education (KACEE) - Provides 
water resource training and lesson plans for K-12 
teachers.

1999 Kansas Citizens Unknown none $0 $45,000 $0 $0 $45,000 

19.  Water Resource Education - Basin 
Advisory Committee - Information on current 
water resource issues are provided to basin 
advisory committee members, Kansas Water 
Authority members, and the interested public 
through the annual Kansas Water Issues Forum.

2007 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2622 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000 

20.  Weather Modification - Operations -
Funding  is used to contract with the Western 
Kansas Weather Modification Program to 
supplement operational funds for the aerial 
seeding of thunderstorm clouds in ten (10)

1994 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 82a-1405 $0 $120,000 $0 $0 $120,000 

seeding of thunderstorm clouds in ten (10)
counties in Western Kansas.

21.  Weather Stations - Operations - This 
funding allows the purchase and installation of 
new Kansas Mesonet stations and the 
maintenance of existing stations, 
communications costs, and the like. 

2004 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000 

22.  Wichita Aquifer Storage and Recovery - 
To meet the water supply needs through the year 
2050, the Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR) 
project in the Equus Beds aquifer was developed 
as a significant component of the Integrated 
Local Water Supply Plan for the City of Wichita.

2008 Kansas  Citizens Unknown none $0 $705,000 $0 $0 $705,000 

$1,459,448 $5,288,066 $831,239 $0 $6,119,305

LPA Note:  These "Buy First" programs 
represent 80% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

SUBTOTAL
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23.  Reservoir Beneficial Use Account - The 
2008 Legislature created the Reservoir 
Beneficial Use Account in the State General 
Fund to fund the purchase of water supply 
storage in federal reservoirs.

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 82a-1301 $534,000 $534,000 $0 $0 $534,000 

While we agree with the need for and 
approach of the Reservoir Beneficial Use 
Fund, current budget proviso prevents 
our being able to use it for the legislative 
intent.

24.  Wichita Aquifer Storage and Recovery - 
To meet the water supply needs through the year 
2050, the Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR) 
project in the Equus Beds aquifer was developed 
as a significant component of the Integrated 
Local Water Supply Plan for the City of Wichita.

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown none $0 $127,000 $0 $0 $127,000 

The Wichita Aquifer and Storage 
Recovery project is a multi-year project 
and the State contribution is not year 
dependent.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included this part of the program in its 
efforts to reduce spending for FY 09 and 
FY10.

LPA Note: These "Buy Next" programs

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY NEXT" (As ranked in order by agency)

$534,000 $661,000 $0 $0 $661,000

LPA Note: These Buy Next programs
represent 10% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

25.  Wichita Aquifer Storage and Recovery - 
To meet the water supply needs through the year 
2050, the Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR) 
project in the Equus Beds aquifer was developed 
as a significant component of the Integrated 
Local Water Supply Plan for the City of Wichita.

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown none $0 $168,000 $0 $0 $168,000 

This is a multi-year project and the state 
contribution is not year dependent.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included this part of the program in its 
efforts to reduce spending for FY09 and 
FY10.

26.  Weather Modification - Equipment 
Upgrades - Funding is used to contract with the  
Western Kansas Weather Modification Program 
to supplement equipment upgrades for the aerial 
seeding of thunderstorm clouds in ten (10) 
counties in Western Kansas.

2007 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 82a-1405 $0 $120,000 $0 $0 $120,000 

Equipment upgrades are important, but 
ongoing program operations are a higher 
priority.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

27.  Technical Assistance to Water Users - 
Irrigation Guidelines - Provides assistance to 
irrigation producers that are required by the 
Chief Engineer to adopt and implement at water 
conservation plan.

1989 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 82a-733 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000 

Few irrigation conservation plans are 
currently being required.   
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY LAST" (As ranked in order by agency)

Subtotal
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28.  Reservoir Sediment Database 
Development - A database and corresponding 
web-site to collect and compile information on 
sedimentation in water supply reservoirs.

2009 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $35,000 

Marketing and public outreach are not as 
high priority.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

29.  Upper Republican Reconnaissance Study 
- A study to help local stakeholders identify 
possible uses of Colorado water and funding 
from Colorado and Nebraska.

2009 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 

This project can be delayed until compact 
compliance issues in Nebraska and 
Colorado are closer to resolution.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

30.  Sunflower H20 Public Water Supply Study 
- This study would partner with the local 

$ $ $ $ $

This is the first year of a multi-year 
planning effort that can be delayed.  

stakeholder group, the State of Oklahoma and 
the Corps of Engineers to evaluate options to the 
water supply problems.

2009 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2616 $0 $40,000 $40,000 $0 $80,000 LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

31.  Northwest Kansas Modeling Scenarios - 
Evaluation of alternative ground water 
management techniques using a hydrologic 
computer model originally developed for the 
Republican River Compact in Northwest Kansas.

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 

Additional modeling scenarios are 
currently being discussed by local 
stakeholders.  Federal funds may 
become available through the Bureau of 
Reclamation.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

32.  Non-Native Phreatophyte Demonstration 
Project - Cooperation with Colorado to control 
tamarisk along the Arkansas River watershed.   
(Tamarisk is salt cedar, an invasive shrub from 
Eurasia.)

2006 Kansas Citizens Unknown none $0 $29,992 $0 $0 $29,992 

This is a demonstration project that has 
shown some success.  Local 
stakeholders will be asked to take a 
larger role.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

33.  Lower Arkansas Groundwater Availability 
Study - The State will evaluate the alluvial and
Wellington aquifers, the amount of water 
available and the potential for use of that water 
by the growing community for the area south of 
Wichita.

2009 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2616 $0 $22,500 $0 $0 $22,500 

This is the first year of a multi-year 
planning effort that can be delayed.  
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.
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34.  High Plains Practical Saturated Thickness 
and Rural Water - In cooperation with the 
Bureau of Reclamation, Kansas will leverage
federal funding to evaluate the declining, sole 
source aquifer and assist local communities 
identify potential long term public water supply 
solutions in west central Kansas. West Central 
Kansas Groundwater Management District #1 
also contributing.

2009 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $35,000 $31,500 $10,000 $76,500 

Funding may be delayed until either local 
sponsors or the Bureau of Reclamation 
provide additional effort.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

35. Water Resource Education -Reservoir 
Sedimentation Website - Development of a 
database and corresponding website to collect 
and compile information on sedimentation in 
water supply reservoirs.

2009 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000 

Marketing and public outreach are not as 
high priority.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

Equipment upgrades and network 

36.  Weather Stations - Equipment Upgrades - 
Fund is used to purchase and install new Kansas 
Mesonet stations and the maintenance of 
existing stations, communications costs etc.

2004 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 

expansion are important, but operation 
and maintenance of the current network 
is a higher priority.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

37.  Log Jam Alternative Assessment - 
Evaluation of alternatives to remove all or a 
portion of the Neosho River Log Jam immediately 
upstream of John Redmond Reservoir restoring 
recreational access and water supply storage.

2009 Kansas Citizens Unknown none $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000 

This funding is tied to Sate and/or federal 
funds for the removal of the log jam.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

38.  Web-Based Watershed Coordination - 
This is a web-based database that allows State 
and federal agencies to enter and view 
information on watershed related projects and 
studies.

2005 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $2,000 $0 $2,000 

This is website maintenance that may be 
funded by another agency.
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

39.  Water Resource Education - Kansas 
Geological Survey Bulletins -  Public 
information on natural resources is an objective 
of updating and making electronic the Kansas 
Geological Bulletins, in a format that is an 
interactive Kansas geology and water website 
and database.

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $24,000 $0 $0 $24,000 

Marketing and public outreach are not as 
high priority.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.
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40.  Technical Assistance to Water Users - 
Mediation Contract - Provides training and 
impartial neutral mediators, facilitators and
arbitrators to assist in solving natural resource 
disputes.

2006 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 82a-733 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000 

Training demands for mediation have 
declined since the programs inception.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

41.  Water Resource Education - Reservoir 
Sustainability Initiative Marketing - 
Development of  outreach materials to the 
general public regarding sedimentation in 
reservoirs, State efforts to address the issue, and 
actions citizens can take to help.

2009 Kansas Citizens Unknown none $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000 

Marketing and public outreach are not as 
high priority.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

42.  Water Resource Education - Kansas 
Environmental Leadership Program - A 
contract with the Kansas Environmental 
Leadership Program at Kansas State University 
t h l id d lt t i i i l d hi kill

1999? Kansas Citizens Unknown none $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000

Marketing and public outreach are not as 
high priority.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 

to help provide adult training in leadership skills
and the State’s environmental resources.

p g
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

43.  Water Resource Education - Agriculture 
in the Classroom - To prepare and provide 
watershed maps for 5th and 6th grade classroom 
use, as part of a curriculum on watersheds, water 
use, point and nonpoint pollution, developed by 
the Agriculture in the Classroom.

1999? Kansas Citizens Unknown none $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000

Marketing and public outreach are not as 
high priority.  
LPA Note:  The agency reported it has 
included all of this program in its efforts to 
reduce spending for FY09 and FY10.

44.  Southwest Kansas Modeling Scenarios - 
The Kansas Geological Survey will design, 
construct and calibrate a transient ground water 
model of the Ogallala – High Plains aquifer in 
Groundwater Management District 3.

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
This specific project was completed in FY 
2008, but other projects similar to it may 
be funded for 2010. 

45.  Ozark Aquifer/Spring River Ground Water 
Modeling - Development of a ground water 
computer model by U.S. Geological Survey of the 
Ozark Aquifer in Southeast Kansas, Southwest  
Missouri and Northwest Arkansas to determine 
availability for future water supply use and 
development.

2006 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
This specific project was completed in FY 
2008, but other projects similar to it may 
be funded for 2010. 

46.  John Redmond Corp Feasibility -  To 
evaluate water supply storage restoration and 
protection of John Redmond Reservoir and the 
aquatic ecosystem restoration, wetland and 
riparian restoration and protection, and source 
water protection measures in the watershed of 
the reservoir.

2007 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 82a-1301 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
This specific project was completed in FY 
2008, but other projects similar to it may 
be funded for 2010. 
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47.  Kansas River Degradation Cross Sections 
- The study includes placing a cross section  of 
monuments along the river at 1.5 mile increments 
and analyzing data for degradation changes in 
the river bed to identify factors influencing the 
Kansas River.  Information will also be used for 
future planning and management 
recommendations for the river.

2006 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
This specific project was completed in FY 
2008, but other projects similar to it may 
be funded for 2010. 

48.  Phosphorus Removal - Providing a grant 
for research to recover phosphorus from waste 
water from Confined Animal Feeding Operations 
before the waster water is applied to land.

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
This specific project was completed in 
FY2008, but other projects similar to it 
may be funded for 2010. 

49.  Verdigris River Flood Evaluation - 
Comparing post flood riparian, stream channel, 
and streambank assessment with pre-flood data 
to document effects of land use next to the 

2008 Kansas Citizens Unknown KSA 74-2608 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
This specific project was completed in 
FY2008, but other projects similar to it 
may be funded for 2010. 

Verdigris River.

$0 $661,492 $71,500 $10,000 $742,992

LPA Note:  These "Buy Last" programs 
represent 10% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

$1,993,448 $6,610,558 $902,739 $10,000 $7,523,297Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures

Subtotal
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901 S. K
ansas A

venue, Topeka, K
S 66612-1210  

  Phone: (785) 296-3185  
  Fax: (785) 296-0878 

February 4, 2009 

M
s B

arbara H
inton 

Legislative P
ost A

udit 
K

ansas Legislature 
800 S

W
 Jackson, S

uite 1200 
Topeka, K

ansas 66612 

 
R

e: K
ansas W

ater O
ffice P

roject Inform
ation as R

equested by Legislative P
ost A

udit 

D
ear M

s H
inton: 

A
ttached please find the inform

ation on K
ansas W

ater O
ffice (K

W
O

) program
s and expenditures for Legislative 

P
ost A

udit purposes. I note that w
e have com

pleted this project per our understanding of Legislative P
ost A

udit 
staff instructions.  

P
lease note the follow

ing about our entries on the spreadsheet:  

First, the program
s included in the “B

uy N
ext” and “B

uy Later” categories address S
tate W

ater P
lan priority 

issues as identified by the K
ansas W

ater O
ffice and included in the budget recom

m
endations of the K

ansas 
W

ater A
uthority. W

e w
ant to be clear that including program

s in the “B
uy N

ext” and “B
uy Later” categories as 

prescribed by Legislative P
ost A

udit staff instruction does not im
ply that any of the program

s are not im
portant. 

S
econd, w

e have provided all inform
ation, to the extent possible, based upon the G

overnor’s budget 
recom

m
endations, to the extent possible in com

pleting this project. Those recom
m

endations, of course, guide 
our agency’s activities w

hen discussing the current and proposed budgets. 

Finally, w
e subm

it this com
pleted project w

ith the follow
ing caveats: A

ll entries are subject to revision, change, 
or other lim

itations due to the form
at of the request. W

e note that it is difficult to “rank” the projects in this type 
of form

at as m
any of the projects are diverse and have differing im

pacts on a num
ber of w

ater related issues or 
im

pact at differing levels to areas w
ithin the state. W

e note that m
any valid and essential K

W
O

 efforts and 
program

s that are not statutorily required, but are part of the intensive planning process that K
ansas W

ater 
O

ffice and the K
ansas W

ater A
uthority, w

orking w
ith other local, state and federal agencies and w

ith input from
 

citizens. M
any projects address on-going issues that, if not dealt w

ith, sim
ply exacerbate problem

s w
hen funds 

becom
e available. A

 num
ber of projects provide both short and long term

 benefits to a num
ber of users that 

cannot be readily determ
ined. M

any projects are already under contract. In som
e cases, contracted w

ork has 
been com

pleted and fully paid.

Thank you for allow
ing us to participate in this project. P

lease feel free to contact m
e if you have questions or 

need further inform
ation. 

S
incerely,

Tracy S
treeter 

D
irector
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1. Parks--Parks - To provide outdoor recreation 
in a controlled environment.

1955
All Kansas 

Citizens

6,519,500 visitors 
(The Dept. counts 
visitors each time KSA 32-804; 32-837 $5,386,782 $5,386,782 $676,103 $5,171,061 $11,233,946

The Department said it was unprepared 
to identify where there would be a lack of 
service. Reductions in funding would be 
resolved through an attempt to keep all 
facilities open while using other cost-
savings measures, such as closing park 
campgrounds and cleaning facilities less

Programs identified by Agency as "BUY FIRST"

Program & Description Year
Est.

Target
Pop.

Agency
Est. of # 

Served or 
Size

Statutory
Citations

Provided by 
Agency

FY 2009 Estimated Program Expenditures; Revised 
Estimate as Submitted to the Division of Budget

Agency Comments or 
Rationale for Ranking:

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE AND PARKS
Agency Mission: The Department’s mission is to conserve and enhance Kansas’ natural heritage, its wildlife, and its habitats to assure future 
generations the benefits of the state’s diverse, living resources. The Department also strives to provide the public with opportunities for use and 
appreciation of the natural resources of Kansas consistent with the conservation of those resources.

in a controlled environment. Citizens visitors each time
they visit a park)

campgrounds and cleaning facilities less 
often.
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

2. Administration-Executive Services-
Environmental Services - To monitor 
streamflows throughout Kansas.

1993 All Kansas 
Citizens

N/A None $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000

If necessary, the Department would shift 
funding from the State Water Plan Fund 
to another funding source (e.g. fees, 
other dedicated funds, etc.). 
LPA Note: The agency reported it has 
included part of this program in its efforts 
to reduce spending for FY09 or FY10. 

3. Capital Improvements - To maintain the 
infrastructure of the State parks.

1987
All Kansas 

Citizens

6,519,500 visitors 
(The Dept. counts 
visitors each time 
they visit a park)

KSA 32-807 $1,451,640 $3,930,050 $3,530,004 $9,394,384 $16,854,438

The Department said if this program were 
eliminated, there would be NO loss of 
Federal funds. The FY 2010 Governor's 
Budget Report has some reductions to 
this program, which if implemented would 
require no further action on the agency's 
part to reach a 20% decrease in funding 
(for those funds about which Post Audit 
asked).

$6,838,422 $9,356,832 $4,206,107 $14,565,445 $28,128,384

LPA Note: These "Buy First" programs 
represent 100% of the total State dollars 
this agency reported spending on the 
programs it included in this document.

Grand total of agency's reported program expenditures
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APPENDIX A

Scope Statement

 This appendix contains the scope statement approved by the Legislative Post Audit 
Committee on November 18, 2008. The audit was requested by the Legislative Post Audit 
Committee.

Low-Priority Programs: Determining How Much Money Could Be Saved From Eliminating 
Non-Essential Programs in State Government

Governments establish and fund programs to address perceived public needs that exist at the time. Once a 
program is established, it tends to be funded incrementally from year to year, often without questions being asked 
about the reason the program was established, whether that need still exists, and whether the program is achieving 
the goals established for it when it was created.

Zero-based budgeting is an approach that originated in the United States Armed Forces and the Department 
of Defense in the early 1960s. It was an attempt to end the traditional practice of providing automatic incremental 
increases to a department’s line items without providing critical scrutiny to each item. Although the concept is 
widely discussed, according to the National Conference of State Legislatures, most states still rely on the traditional 
incremental budget approach.

Since 2002, the State of Washington has used a “Priorities in Government” approach to help build its 
budget. The approach reviews various government activities and assigns a ranking order that allows the State to 
identify which activities are high priority and which programs or activities shouldn’t be funded either because they 
are not working or not fulfi lling a critical need. That process involves a number of experts and constituent groups. 
Legislators in Kansas are interested getting an assessment of State programs from a zero-based budget approach. 
They would like to know which State-funded programs are critical to protecting the health, safety, and welfare of the 
public, which ones are important but maybe not critical, which ones are nice to provide but could be eliminated if 
funding becomes too scarce, and which programs have outlived their usefulness or no longer contribute to the core 
mission of the agencies that operate them.

A performance audit of this topic would answer the following question.

1.  Which programs in State government appear to be low-priority programs, and what cost savings 
could be achieved from eliminating them? To answer this question, we would identify the various 
programs that all, or a sample of, State agencies in Kansas fund and administer. We would ask the surveyed 
agencies to provide information about each of their programs such as when they were established, the 
statutory authority for the program, how much was spent on the program in the most recent year, who 
the program is designed to benefi t/protect, whether the program is partially federally funded and whether 
federal funds are dependent on having the program. In addition, we would develop guidelines for agencies 
to use in assigning their programs into categories such as critical, important, nice to have, and non-
essential, and ask them to assign each program to a category using our defi nitions. Also, we would have 
the agencies provide an explanation of why they put each program into the category they did, and provide 
information as to what harm they think would come to the citizens of the State if the program was no longer 
funded. Finally, we would ask the agencies to rank their programs in order of importance to their mission. 
In addition, we would review the information agencies submit to the Division of Budget in their reduced-
resource budgets to supplement information we gather from the survey. We would analyze all of the above 
information and come up with a list of programs that should be considered for possible elimination, and the 
costs associated with those programs.

Estimated time to complete: 15-20 weeks
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APPENDIX B 

Instruction Sheet for the LPA Data Collection Instrument 

This appendix contains the instruction sheet sent to State agencies to complete the LPA 
data collection instrument on identifying State-funded programs the agency funds or administers.  
This appendix also includes a list of information that we asked agencies to provide and include in 
the LPA data collection instrument.   

The following is specific information we collected for each agency:  

DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION 

 Budgetary program area from Governor's Budget  
 Program, subprogram, or activity (if needed)  
 Primary purpose of the program, subprogram, or activity  
 Year the program was established   
 Classifications the program or activity best fits into.  Choices available were: 

 Consumer protection 
 Culture and recreation 
 Economic development 
 Education (K-12) 
 Education (postsecondary) 
 Infrastructure 

 Natural resource management or 
preservation 

 Public health 
 Public safety 
 Public welfare 
 Other 

 How each program, subprogram, or activity is administered.  Choices available were: 
 By agency staff 
 Under contract with another entity but agency controls it 
 Money is passed through directly to another entity and they control it 
 Other 

 Whether the program or activity is required by statute    
 If so, the statutory citation  
 The target population the program or activity serves.  Choices available were: 

 All Kansas citizens 
 Adults only 
 Adults physically or intellectually 

disabled 
 Adults financially disadvantaged 
 Children only 
 Children physically or intellectually 

disabled 

 Children financially disadvantaged 
 Elderly only 
 Elderly physically or intellectually disabled 
 Elderly financially disadvantaged 
 All physically or intellectually disabled 
 All financially disadvantaged 
 Businesses 
 Other 

 Approximately how many of the target population was served by the program during fiscal year 2008 

EXPENDITURE INFORMATION ABOUT THE PROGRAM

 Actual FY2008 State General Fund 
 Actual FY2008 State Water Plan Fund  
 Actual FY2008 Economic Development Initiatives Fund  
 Actual FY2008 Children’s Initiatives Fund  
 Actual FY2008 State Highway Fund  
 Actual FY2008 Subtotal of State Funds  
 Actual FY2008 Federal Funding  
 Actual FY2008 All Other Funding (donations, local contributions, fees, etc.) 
 Actual FY2008 Total Program Expenditures  
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 Revised Estimate FY2009 State General Fund 
 Revised Estimate FY2009 State Water Plan Fund  
 Revised Estimate FY2009 Economic Development Initiatives Fund  
 Revised Estimate FY2009 Children’s Initiatives Fund  
 Revised Estimate FY2009 State Highway Fund  
 Revised Estimate FY2009 Subtotal of State Funds  
 Revised Estimate FY2009 Federal Funding  
 Revised Estimate FY2009 All Other Funding (donations, local contributions, fees, etc.) 
 Revised Estimate FY2009 Total Program Expenditures  
 Whether all or part of the program had been included in its efforts to reduce spending for FY09 or 

FY2010 

FEDERAL FUNDING INFORMATION

 Whether federal funding would be lost if State funding for program were discontinued  
 If so, how much federal funding would be lost? 

PRIORITIZATION
    

 The agency’s prioritization of the program.  Choices available were: 
 Buy First 
 Buy Next 
 Buy Last  

 A brief rationale for prioritization of the program as "Buy Next" or "Buy Last"  
 The ranking of programs within the "Buy Next" and "Buy Last" categories, from most to least 

important   
 For programs listed in the "Buy Last" group, which would agencies not buy even if funding were 

available 
 Additional agency comments  
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Instruction Sheet for the LPA Data Collection Instrument 

Purpose of the form: This form is designed to allow agency officials to categorize the various State-
funded programs they fund or administer from most important to least important relative to the other 
programs they operate.   

Definition of a Program: Because agencies aggregate their programs in different ways in their budget 
and accounting systems, we are leaving the determination of what constitutes a program up to agency 
officials.  In a broad sense, a program could be thought of as a distinct activity that provides services for a 
targeted purpose or to benefit a targeted group, with identifiable costs which are funded through one or 
more readily identifiable and discrete State funding streams.  Programs also can be thought of as 
initiatives, assistance, activities, aid to others, or as facilities or sites an agency operates.  You can list 
programs, subprograms, or distinct program components which could be considered separate 
activities within a program or subprogram.  The key is being able to break out the expenditures related to 
the program, sub-program, or component you list.  (Note:  You will find it easier to categorize and rank 
your programs, as called for later in the form, if you break programs into subprograms or components – 
particularly if you have very few programs.)

Programs to include: For the purpose of this audit we want to include all programs for which the 
funding originates entirely or in part from one of the following funds: 

State General Fund 
Economic Development Initiatives Fund 
Children’s Initiatives Fund 
State Water Plan Fund 
State Highway Fund 

Include any program that receives funding from any of these State funding sources above – no matter how 
small.   

Programs NOT to include: Do not include the following in your inventory of programs: 

Programs funded 100% through federal funds, fees, local funds or any other source 
Programs that are related to your agency’s central administration (such as accounting, human 
resources, or information technology) 
Programs related to your agency’s debt service or capital improvements 

SECTION I:  Information about the Program (Columns A - K) (blue)

Column A – “Program” – This column should be used to indicate the main umbrella program (as shown 
in the FY2009 Governor’s Budget Report) that the other programs or subprograms you list on this form 
would fall under.  For example, SRS has a program in the Governor’s Budget Report called “Integrated 
Service Delivery.”  This budgetary program includes a number of programs we would expect to be listed 
on the form, such as Foster Care, Food Stamps, Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), and 
the like.  Be sure all programs you list anywhere on the attached form tie into one of your main program 
categories in the Governor’s Budget Report. 

LPA Note:  The original instructions sent to agencies used the term “Don’t Buy Now.”  For 
reporting purposes, the term “Don’t Buy Now” was changed to “Buy Last.” 
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Columns B & C – These columns are provided to allow agencies to break down their programs into 
subprograms or program components or activities as needed.  Carrying through with the Integrated 
Service Delivery example for SRS as mentioned above, column B allows individual components of 
Integrated Service Delivery such as food stamps, foster care, mental health services, and other assistance 
to be listed. Column C allows any of those items to be broken down further.  For example, if “other 
assistance” included distinct program items such as “grandparents as caregivers” and “funeral assistance,” 
those breakouts could appear in column C, as shown in the example below. 

Program Sub-program Further Program Breakdown 
Integrated Service Delivery Foster Care n/a 
Integrated Service Delivery Food Stamps n/a 
Integrated Service Delivery Temporary Assistance (TANF) n/a 
Integrated Service Delivery Other Assistance Grandparents as Caregivers 
Integrated Service Delivery Other Assistance Funeral Assistance 

Column D – Primary Purpose of Program – Provide a brief (one sentence) description of what the 
program does. 

Columns E – Year Established – If this information isn’t known, simply indicate “unknown.”  Don’t 
leave the column blank.

Column F – Program Classification – Choose one of the 11 classifications we provided in the form of a 
drop-down menu.  Please only use the “other” category if you truly can’t fit the program into one of the 
10 other choices. 

Column G – Method of Administration – Select the option from the drop-down menu that most closely 
describes how the program is administered.   

Column H – Statutory Requirements – Select “yes” or “no” from the drop-down menu.  If overall 
statutory authority for your agency would allow providing the program, but the program itself isn’t 
specifically established by statute, please select “no.” 

Column J – Who the Program Serves – From the 13 choices provided in the drop-down menu, please 
select the one that best describes the target population the program serves. Please only use the “other” 
category if you absolutely can’t fit the program into one of the 13 other choices. 

Column K – Number Served – If your programs don’t serve people, you can include other measures 
such as projects funded, miles paved, etc.   If this type of information isn’t readily available for some 
programs, don’t gather it.  Simply indicate “not available.” 

SECTION II:  Expenditure information (Columns L - AD) (green)

Columns L through T – For these columns, use actual FY 2008 expenditures.  Don’t leave these 
sections blank.   Column S is for other non-State funds that may be supporting a program or sub-program 
such as private donations, local support, or fees.  Column Q will automatically subtotal the State funding 
for each program or sub-program.  Column T will automatically sum the total expenditures for each 
program.  

Columns U through AC – For these columns, enter the revised estimate for FY 2009 expenditures as 
submitted to the Division of Budget for each of the programs or sub-programs you listed.  Don’t leave 
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these sections blank.  As mentioned above, the subtotal column and program total column will sum 
automatically. 

Column AD – Indicate in this column if this program has already been reduced or eliminated as part of 
your reduced resource budget or other reductions that have been made to date. 

SECTION III:  Federal funding information (Columns AE - AF) (peach)

Column AE – Please use the drop-down menu to indicate whether this program would lose federal 
funding if State funding were discontinued.   

Column AF – For programs that are matched with federal funds, please estimate how much federal 
money would be lost. 

SECTION IV:  Categorization of programs (Columns AG – AK) (yellow)

This section of the form is to help determine how your programs would rank in relation to the importance 
to your mission or to the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the State.  We are asking you to 
allocate approximately 80% of your State dollars to the highest priority programs, 10% to those programs 
you would “buy next” if money were available, and 10% to those you would recommend not buying now 
as shown in the following graphic.

 “Buy First” Programs  80% of State $ Available

 “Buy Next”  Programs 10% of State $ Available 
 “Buy Last”  Programs 10% of State $ Available 

Once you have listed all your programs, subprograms, or program components in the spreadsheet, begin 
the ranking process by doing the following: 

Step 1:  Go to column Z “subtotal State funding” for FY 2009 and sum that column to figure out 
the total amount of State dollars that are used to fund all of the programs, subprograms, or 
program components you have listed. 

Step 2:  Multiply the total computed in Step 1 by 80% (0.08) to determine how much money you 
have available to allocate to programs in your agency that you consider to be the highest priority - 
“Buy First.”

Step 3:  Multiply the total determined in Step 1 by 10% (0.1) to determine the amounts that can 
be spent on programs that can go into each of the next two categories (“Buy Next” and “Buy
Last”). 

Step 4:  Go to column AG of the spreadsheet and begin labeling the programs, subprograms, or 
program components listed on the spreadsheet at “Buy First” until you have exhausted the 
amount of money available for that category as determined in Step 2.  Note:  Try to get as close 
to the 80% target as you can.  For example, if the programs total 79% or 81%, that is okay.
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Step 5:  Go to column AG of the spreadsheet and begin labeling programs “Buy Next” until you 
have exhausted the amount of available funding for that category as determined in Step 3. 
Step 6: Go to column AG of the spreadsheet and list any remaining programs as “Buy Last.”

Note: A couple of things to keep in mind when categorizing the programs: 1.) Don’t assume a 
program needs to be ranked in the highest category just because the program is statutorily 
mandated.  Laws can be changed.  2.) To the extent possible, try to ignore political 
considerations when categorizing your programs. 

Step 7:  Sort the spreadsheet on column AG so that all the items labeled “Buy First” are grouped 
together at the top, all the items labeled “Buy Next” are grouped together next, and all items 
labeled “Buy Last” are grouped together at the bottom.  CRITICAL NOTE: Be sure to highlight 
all the data in the document before sorting.

Step 8:  Go to column AJ, and for the items in the last two groups, (Buy Next and Buy Last) 
rank them in order of importance, starting with #1 as the most important, #2 as the second most 
important, etc.

Column AI – For programs you identify as “Buy Next” or “Buy Last,” please provide a brief rationale. 
For example, this program provides supplemental services that aren’t required, but could be nice to have 
in times when moneys are available.   

Column AJ – For programs you identify as “Buy Last,” using the drop-down menu please indicate 
whether you would buy the program if funding was available or whether you would not recommend 
buying the program even if funding was available.  (Please choose option “n/a” for programs you 
categorized as “Buy First” or “Buy Next”).  

Column AK – Please feel free to provide any additional comments about the program that may help us 
understand its importance, your rating or anything else we need to know about it. 

Please do not alter the form to add or remove columns.  It is important that the format remain 
the same to aid in analyzing the results.  If you want to provide information in addition to 
what is called for in the form, please attach it separately.

Thank you in advance for your time and energy in helping us provide legislators with important 
information about your agency’s programs and activities.  Please don’t hesitate to contact the 
audit staff with any questions, concerns, or clarifications.  Below is a list of contacts for the audit 
team: 

Supervisor:  Katrin Osterhaus  (785) 296-5145 katrino@lpa.state.ks.us.
Supervisor:  Brenda Heafey  (785) 296-6482 brendah@lpa.state.ks.us
Auditor:  Brad Hoff   (785) 296-5139 bradh@lpa.state.ks.us
Auditor:  Lindsay Rousseau  (785) 296-5832 lindsayr@lpa.state.ks.us
Auditor:  Alex Gard   (785) 296-8912 alexg@lpa.state.ks.us
Auditor:  Nathan Ensz   (785) 296-5541 nathane@lpa.state.ks.us
Auditor:  Laurel Murdie  (785) 296-5153 laurelm@lpa.state.ks.us




